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Preface 

The Fair Trade Law (FTL) of the Republic of China was promulgated on 
February 4, 1991 and implemented one year later on February 4, 1992.  The 
objectives of the Law are to maintain trade order, protect consumer interests and 
ensure fair competition as well as to promote the stability of prosperity of the national 
economy.  To enforce the Law, the Fair Trade Commission was established on 
January 27, 1992. 

By the actively efforts of our colleagues over the past 16 years and with the 
support of the society, the Commission has gained significant results in establishing a 
fair trading system, enhancing the deeply awareness and acceptance of the FTL, and 
enforcing FTL and related regulations.  In response to international globalization 
and liberalization and the needs of the current domestic economic environment, the 
Commission amended the FTL in 1999, 2000 and 2002, respectively.  In the past 
year, the FTL has been fully reviewed again and an “Amendment Draft of Fair Trade 
Law” has been prepared to promulgate and implement in the future.  

The FTC has always been proactive in taking action against illegal practices.  
Statistics show that, by the end of 2005, the FTC had received 27,802 complaints, 
applications for concerted action or mergers and Request for Explanation, of which 
27,382 complaints has been decided.   In this volume, the FTC compiles 85 
important decisions and approval cases as well as 2 judicial cases involving FTL 
issues rendered by the courts in 2005.  We hope the series of the complications 
“Cases and Materials on the Fair Trade Law of the Republic of China” could serve as 
a valuable reference for scholars, lawyers, students, the business community and 
independent researchers as they intend to understand the practices of the FTL in 
Taiwan. 

In addition, along with the current trends towards economic globalization and 
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liberalization, there is a gradual expansion of the range of cross-border competition 
issues, international trading cartel and Internet fraud.  To keep in line with the 
related international context, the FTC always has strong intentions to continue 
dialogues with its counterpart agencies throughout the world and to participate in the 
various competition activities of international organizations, and to explore the 
possibilities of entering into cooperation arrangements with other counterpart 
agencies.  We committed contributing to the international community and offered 
essential technical assistance on competition policy and law issues.  We expected 
the series of publication would serve as a useful vehicle for sharing our experiences 
with foreign competition law experts, scholars, authorities and international 
organizations. 

Last, but not least, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to Prof. 
Li-Chih Lin, Prof. Pi-Jan Wu, Prof. Andy C. M. Chen, Prof. Ching-Yi Liu, and Prof. 
Bian-Sheng Cui.  Their assistance in proofreading of related translation has greatly 
helped the publication of this book.  Nevertheless, the FTC shall be responsible for 
any errors that may have occurred in the process of translation.  Should there be any 
discrepancy between the English translation and the Chinese original, the Chinese 
original shall govern. 

                                 Sincerely yours 

 
                                            Jinn-Chuan Tang 
                                            Chairperson 
                                            Fair Trade Commission 
                                            Executive Yuan 
                                            Taiwan(ROC)  

April 30, 2008 
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Chapter 1 

Introduction 
The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) compiles cases to lay out its practices and the 

practices of the courts regarding the Fair Trade Law (FTL) in the past years.  

Coverage of this Book 

This book compiles 99 selected typical cases decided by the FTC in 2005, and 3 
judicial cases decided by Taipei High Administrative Court.  In addition to this 
Chapter, the content of this compilation is arranged by chapter as follows: 

 
 Chapter 2 compiles 3 cases on monopoly, which are defined in Article 5 and 

regulated by Articles 5, 5-1 and 10 of the Fair Trade Law. 
 Chapter 3 compiles 8 cases on merger, which are defined in Article 6 and 

regulated by Articles 6, 11, 11-1, 12 and 13 of the Fair Trade Law. 
 Chapter 4 compiles 12 cases on concerted actions (cartels), which are defined in 

Article 7 and regulated by Articles 14, 15, 16 and 17 of the Fair Trade Law.  
 Chapter 5 compiles 3 cases on unfair competition, which is related to resaling 

price maintenance and regulated by Article 18 of the Fair Trade Law. 
 Chapter 6 compiles 7 cases and 1 judical case on unfair competition, which is 

related to lessening competition or impeding fair competition and regulated by 
Article 19 of the Fair Trade Law. 

 Chapter 7 compiles 4 cases on counterfeiting well-know foreign commodities or 
trademarks, which are regulated by Article 20 of the Fair Trade Law. 

 Chapter 8 compiles 26 cases on false, untrue and misleading advertisements, 
which are regulated by Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law. 

 Chapter 9 compiles 4 cases on damaging to others’ business reputation, which is 
regulated by Article 22 of the Fair Trade Law. 

 Chapter 10 compiles on 6 cases of multi-level sales, which are defined in Article 
23 and regulated by Articles 23, 23-1, 23-2, 23-3 and 23-4 of the Fair Trade Law. 

 Chapter 11 compiles 25 cases and 2 judicial case on other deceptive or obviously 
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unfair conducts, which are sufficient to affect trading order, and therefore deemed 
to be a violation of Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law. 

 Chapter 12 compiles on 1 cases of punishment, which are defined in Article 41 of 
the Fair Trade Law. 

 



Chapter 2 

Monopoly 
 

Trade-Van Information Services Co. 
Universal EC Inc. 

694th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Trade-Van Information Services Co. and Universal EC Inc. respectively 
filed a complaint to accuse each other of violating the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: Internet services for customs clearance, loyalty discount, 
comparative advertisement 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 94017 
and Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 94018 

Industry: Customs Clearance Services (5720) 
Relevant Laws: Article 10 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the complaints respectively filed by Trade-Van 
Information Services Co. (hereinafter called “TVIS”) and Universal EC Inc. (hereinafter 
called “Universal EC”) accusing each other of violating the Fair Trade Law (FTL). TVIS 
was accused of being engaged in competition restraint, such as employing improper 
loyalty discount to restrain the users from trading with its competitors, refusing to connect 
with other networks, establishing unreasonable rate for network connections, and refusing 
its competitors to use the EDI standard format. Universal EC was accused of being 
engaged in unfair competition, such as disseminating untrue comparative advertising 
flyers, improperly acquiring another person’s business secrets, and improperly contesting 
for trading counterparts with low prices.  

2. Upon the investigation and the Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), dispositions were made. Grounds for dispositions are as 
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follows:  
(1) TVIS assumed the business and assets from the Clearance Automation Unit. It is 

an incumbent Internet operator for the customs clearance market. There are nearly 
3,000 operators of customs clearance service and transportation connected with TVIS, 
including many shipping and cargo transportation businesses. Also, the Internet 
services for customs clearance is a mature and stable industry. The market is limited in 
size and is characterized as having “network externality” and “two-sided market.” 
Users tend to join networks with the largest customer base and the most types of 
services. As an incumbent operator, TVIS has the advantages of first mover, customer 
base, market share, network externality and two-sided market. TVIS obviously has the 
advantages of competition over Universal EC and is able to eliminate the competition. 
TVIS shall be considered as a monopoly as set forth in article 5 of the FTL. 

(2) During January 2003, TVIS promoted a “preferential plan for customs 
clearance Internet services,” which ended on December 31, 2003. The preferential 
project had A and B programs. Under B program, if a customer promises to use 
exclusively TVIS’s customs clearance Internet services, the customer could have a 
60% discount (i.e., peak hour: New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 4.5 off-peak NT$ 
2.79/1000 characters). If the participating businesses fail to keep the promise, TVIS 
has the right to terminate this preferential program and may collect the difference 
between the preferential amount paid and the original rate. Upon the investigation, 
this Commission found that over 80% of the users chose to participate in the B 
program. If these users wished to switch to Universal EC within one year after 
participating said program, they had to bear the difference between the preferential 
amount paid and the original rate as the penalty. The cost of switching trading 
counterparts increased and the degree of inducement for the users to switch to 
Universal EC therefore decreased. An entry barrier was formed for entering the 
market of customs clearance Internet services for Universal EC. Such an action 
“directly or indirectly prevented by unfair means any other enterprises from 
competing” and therefore violated Article 10 of the FTL. This Commission imposed 
an administrative fine of NT$ 1,500,000 in accordance with Article 41 of the FTL. 

(3) Universal EC joined the market of customs clearance Internet services in early 
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2003. Its salespersons issued flyers to TVIS’s trading counterparts. These flyers had the 
trademark of Universal EC and bore the words “Universal EC Inc” along with 
“Comparison of Universal EC and Present Operator,” which compared Universal EC 
with a “T Operator.” Since there are only two customs clearance Internet operators on the 
market and the English abbreviation of Trade-Van Information Services Co. is “Trade 
VAN,” it can be specified that said “T Operator” in the comparison shall refer to TVIS. 
With regard to “connection method/connection speed” and “system backup” compared in 
the flyers in question, Universal EC unilaterally employed incomplete information or 
different bases to compare the two companies and failed to disclose the actual bases of 
the measurement. Universal EC also claimed that it was overall superior to the compared 
target based on partially superior factors to cause the trading counterparts of TVIS to have 
mistaken knowledge regarding the services provided by TVIS. Thus, such an action is 
obviously unfair and sufficient to affect trading order in violation of Article 24 of the FTL. 
This Commission therefore imposed an administrative fine of NT$ 200,000 in 
accordance with Article 41 of the FTL. 

3. As for other matters complained in this case, since the “Regulations Governing the 
Operating Permit of Customs Clearance Network” enacted and promulgated by the 
Ministry of Finance are also involved, this Commission, in accordance with Article 9 of 
the Fair Trade Law, requested the Ministry of Finance to amend the aforesaid 
regulations by adding relevant obligations such as network connections, rate control, 
and opening up the EDI standard format. With the amendments, an open environment 
for the competition of the customs clearance network market will be established.  

Appendix:  
Trade-Van Information Services Co.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97162640 
Universal EC Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 23997652 

Summarized by Liao, Hsien-Chou; Supervised by Hou, Vn-Hsien  □ 
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Investigation on Whether the Relevant Business Operators 

698th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Investigation on whether the relevant business operators were in 
violation of the Fair Trade Law concerning the imbalance of supply and 
demand for domestic granulated sugar in early 2004 

Key Words: illegal stockpile, hoard, imbalance of supply and demand 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 24, 2005 (the 698th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Granulated Sugar Manufacturing (0861) 
Relevant Laws: Articles 10 and 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Due to the price-hike in early 2004, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) had 
continually received reports from the public, the relevant organizations, and business 
operators. Therefore, The FTC initiated the investigation on Taiwan Sugar 
Corporation (hereinafter called “Taiwan Sugar”), the relevant importers, and major 
sugar businesses.  

2. Fingings of the FTC after investigation:  
(1) Facts regarding Taiwan Sugar:  

 ‧In early August 2003, Taiwan Sugar reported the increment of domestic 
demand for granulated sugar and the possible insufficiency of stocks to the competent 
authority, Ministry of Economic Affairs. Taiwan Sugar requested for permission to 
import material sugar with low tariff duties to cope with said situation. However, due 
to the lack of legal basis, the aforesaid request was denied by the Executive Yuan. 
Since said company is a government-owned enterprise, it is responsible for the 
balance of domestic supply and demand. If it had allowed the shortage of sugar, the 
price of sugar might have largely risen due to the short supply of sugar and the effect 
of panic buying by the end of 2003. In order to help the importers and sugar 
businesses to release their stocks and urge businesses and the public using sugar to 
purchase imported sugar, Taiwan Sugar raised the price of sugar first to ease the 
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demand. Meanwhile, it also planned to lower the price after the private businesses 
released their stocks to solve the short supply of sugar as of the end of 2003. Further, 
by increasing the quota for import sugar in early 2004 in time, the short supply would 
be mitigated and the supply and demand would be stabilized. Therefore, Taiwan 
Sugar raised the price of sugar by New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1.2 per kilogram in 
November 2003, and declared at the same time that the price would be lowered by 
NT$ 1.5 per kilogram on January 1st, 2004 for the high peak of demand for sugar by 
the Chinese New Year of 2004. 
 ‧From January 1, to January 5, 2004, the sales amount of Taiwan Sugar was 
13,879 metric tons, which was unusually high compared with that of the past few 
years. It was because that the businesses using sugar were not diverted to purchasing 
imported sugar. Moreover, the company could not fully cover the demand of the 
domestic granulated sugar market by itself since 205 thousand metric tons of low 
tariff-rate quota had been granted to the private importation in 2004. Therefore, it had 
to take the measure of quota supply from January 7, 2004: selling as much sugar as 
possible to businesses directly using sugar. The measure was intended to ease the 
impact of the short-term imbalance of supply and demand for granulated sugar by the 
Chinese New Year and to restrain dishonorable sugar businesses from hoarding sugar 
to raise the prices. 
 ‧The aforesaid price adjustment from the end of 2003 to early January 2004 was 
an expedient adjustment. Also, although the sugar price of Taiwan Sugar was 
approximately the same as the international sugar price, the range of increment was 
only 21%. Additionally, Taiwan Sugar did not raise the price by the Chinese New 
Year in early 2004 along with the domestically insufficient supply for sugar or the 
price-hike of the international sugar price. On the contrary, it maintained the sugar 
price at NT$ 12.7 per kilogram and suppressed the domestic sugar price in favor of 
the businesses using sugar.  

(2) Facts regarding Taiwan Sugar’s downstream sugar businesses: Though few 
businesses had increment in stocks by the end of January 2004, most sugar businesses 
strategically cleared their stocks by the end of 2003 due to the impact of Taiwan 
Sugar’s expedient adjustment at the time. Therefore, large amount of granulated sugar 
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with low cost was purchased during the beginning of 2004. The sales amount during 
the time did not decrease for this reason. The sales prices were not obviously higher 
than Taiwan Sugar’s list price. Also, each enterprise had different sales prices and 
range of price adjustments. 

(3) Fact regarding the importers: Since it was stipulated that the import under the 
increased quota may not arrive earlier than January 1st 2004 and because the duration 
of import quota shall be based on the actual unloading date and because of the 
customs clearance procedures, the winning bidder of the granulated sugar import 
quota could not import granulated sugar to supply the market in a timely manner, i.e., 
before January 5, 2004. 

3. Resolution:  
(1) With regard to the fact that Taiwan Sugar raised the sugar price by NT$ 1.2 per 

kilogram during November 2003 and declared that the price would be lowered by 
NT$ 1.5 per kilogram on January 1st 2004, and that the company did lower the price 
on January 1st 2004 but employed quota supply on January 7th later on, this 
Commission found that such a measure was employed to steady domestic supply and 
demand and that the company did not exploit its market position. Therefore, there 
was no violation of the Fair Trade Law. 

(2) With regard to whether Taiwan Sugar’s downstream major sugar businesses 
and importers improperly hoarded, sold, or jointly drove up the prices of granulated 
sugar, it was hard to determine that said businesses violated the Fair Trade Law based 
on the current evidence. 

Summarized by Lin, Chia-Hua; Supervised by Wu, Bi-Ju □ 
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Nan Taoyuan CATV, Ltd. 
Taoyuan Bus Co. Ltd. 

715th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The Fair Trade Commission initiated investigation on whether Nan 
Taoyuan CATV, Ltd. and Taoyuan Bus Co. Ltd. have abused their 
monopolistic market positions and charged high advertisement fees  

Key Words: Monopoly, Pricing, Advertisement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 1, 2005 (the 715th 

Commissioners' Meeting), Letter Kung Yi Tzu No. 0940006175 
Industry: Television Broadcasting (8620), Motor Bus Transportation (5331) 
Relevant Laws: Subparagraph 2, Article 10 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the verbal interrogation of Legislator Kuo, 
Jung-Chung during the Sixth Executive Yuan’s (the parliament in Taiwan) first 
session Economics and Energy standing committee meeting convened on March 10, 
2005, regarding that there is only one cable television operator in southern Taoyuan, 
consequently led to various charges, for example, the advertisement fees at southern 
Taoyuan is double of that at northern Taoyuan where there are two cable television 
operators, therefore a supposition of monopolization could be established. The Fair 
Trade Commission (FTC) thus has filed and initiated an investigation about this case.  

2. Findings of the FTC After investigation that in Taoyuan area, Northern Taoyuan 
Cable Television Company and TeleFirst Cable Communication Company provide 
cable television program services for northern Taoyuan and Nan Taoyuan CATV Ltd. 
is the sole operator of cable television program services for a total of 173,105 
subscribers in southern Taoyuan. The advertisement fees for each broadcasted 
commercial that is being consigned, taking an example of the charges for a 20 
seconds commercial, Nan Taoyuan CATV Ltd. New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 85,000 to 
NT$100,000; Northern Taoyuan Cable Television Company charges around 
NT$50,000 to NT$80,000 and TeleFirst Cable Communication Company charges 
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around NT$65,000 to NT$75,000. In Taoyuan, there are six bus transportation 
companies, including Taoyuan Bus Co. Ltd., providing the services of bus card, a 
form of placing advertisements inside the bus or the outer covering the bus.  

3. The advertisement businesses as defined in this case shall include the 
competition among the media of newspapers, broadcasting station, outdoor walls or 
designated points, free-standing inserts and fliers delivery, as well as bus cards. There 
is no regulation that specially restrains the aforementioned advertising media from 
competing freely in Taoyuan County. Therefore, the market definitions in this case 
are as such that the product or service market is advertisement media market, and the 
geographical market is the Taoyuan County. Newspaper media accounts for 
approximately 45% of the total advertisement market; broadcasting station, television 
media, outdoor walls or designated points, free-standing inserts and fliers delivery, 
and bus card advertisements account for approximately 15%, 20%, 10%, 5% and 5% 
respectively. There are many competitors and the market competition is very intense. 
The investigated are enterprises that neither face no market competitions nor have any 
dominant positions to enable them to exclude competition on the relevant market. The 
market share of each individual enterprise on the relevant market is less than half of 
the market and the combined market share of both enterprises on the relevant market 
is also less than two-thirds of the market. Consequently, it is unsubstantiated to 
conclude that both enterprises are monopolistic enterprises as defined in the Article 5 
of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). In addition, it is appropriate for an enterprise to use 
price, service and quality factors to compete with other counterparts for trading 
opportunity on the market. In general, the advertiser must pay higher advertisement 
fees in the case of hoping its advertisements can reach more viewers and attain 
greater results. The investigation found that although Nan Taoyuan CATV Ltd. 
charges higher advertisement fees than the other two cable television system 
operators in northern Taoyuan for broadcasted commercial that is being consigned, a 
reference to the statistical information of the Government Information Office, 
Executive Yuan does show that as of the end of March 2005, there are 173,105 
subscribers for Nan Taoyuan CATV Ltd., and the numbers for Northern Taoyuan 



Monopoly 11 

Cable Television Company and TeleFirst Cable Communication Company are 94,650 
subscribers and 100,749 subscribers respectively. In other words, Nan Taoyuan 
CATV Ltd. has 78,455 subscribers more than Northern Taoyuan Cable Television 
Company and 72,356 subscribers more than TeleFirst Cable Communication 
Company. As a result, the advertisements broadcasted by Nan Taoyuan CATV Ltd. 
shall reach more viewers. Secondly, a comparison of charges for a 20 seconds 
broadcasted commercial that is being consigned, depending on the broadcasted 
channels, Nan Taoyuan CATV Ltd. charges around NT$85,000 to NT$100,000; 
Northern Taoyuan Cable Television Company charges around NT$50,000 to 
NT$80,000 and TeleFirst Cable Communication Company charges around 
NT$65,000 to NT$75,000. From the perspective of the communication effects of the 
advertisement, the aforementioned variations of advertisement fees shall be 
considered as reasonable phenomenon of reflecting the market’s supply and demand. 
The investigation found that the written bus card quotation of Taoyuan Bus Co. Ltd., 
another enterprise being investigated, is lower than that of its counterparts, there 
seems to be no incident of high advertisement fees. To sum up, in Taoyuan area’s 
advertisement market, Nan Taoyuan CATV, Ltd. and Taoyuan Bus Co. Ltd. in this 
case are not monopolistic enterprises as defined in the Article 5 of the FTL, it is still 
quite difficult to conclude that their conducts in advertisement pricing in violation of 
Article 10(2) of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Nan Taoyuan CATV, Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97170775 
Northern Taoyuan CATV, Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97169897 
TeleFirst Cable Communications, Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97161945 
Taoyuan Bus Co. Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 43266009 

Summarized by Liao, Hsien-Chou; Supervised by Hou, Vn-Hsien □ 
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Chapter 3 

Merger 
 

Yageo Corporation 
Compostar Technology Co., Ltd. 

697th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Yageo Corporation files a merger report with the Fair Trade 
Commission regarding its acquisition of over 52% of the shares of 
Compostar Technology Co., Ltd. 

Key Words: resistor, capacitor, acquisition 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 17, 2005 (the 697th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Electronic Passive Devices Manufacturing (2720) 
Relevant Laws: Article 6, Article 11, and Article 12 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. In order to efficiently integrate the whole series of its multi-layer ceramic 
capacitance products with complete product combination of high, middle, and low 
capacitance and therefore to improve its services, Yageo Corporation (hereinafter 
called “Yageo”) intends to acquire 52% to 68% of the shares of Compostar 
Technology Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Compostar”) by share swap. Yageo 
therefore files a merger report with the Fair Trade Commission (FTC). 

2. This case falls within the merger type provided for in Article 6 (1) (ii) of the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL) “where an enterprise holds or acquires the shares or capital 
contributions of another enterprise to an extent of more than one-third of the total 
voting shares or total capital of such other enterprise.” Moreover, in accordance with 
Article 11 (1) (i), (ii), and (iii) of the FTL, where “as a result of the merger the 
enterprise(s) will have one third of the market share,” “one of the enterprises in the 
merger has one fourth of the market share,” or “sales for the preceding fiscal year of 
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one of the enterprises in the merger exceeds the threshold amount publicly announced 
by the central competent authority,” a report of the merger shall be filed with the 
central competent authority in advance. Based on the report, the market share of 
Yageo on the multi-layer ceramic capacitor market of Taiwan was 29.44% in 2003, 
while that of Compostar was 7.66%; and in 2003, the market share of Yageo on the 
domestic chip-resistor market was 37.67%, while that of Compostar was 3.27%. Such 
a situation falls within Article 11 (1) (i) and (ii) of the FTL, and a report of the merger 
shall be accordingly filed with the FTC in advance. Furthermore, since the sales 
amount of Yageo in the fiscal year 2004 was around New Taiwan dollars (NT$) 
10,930,000,000 and that of Compostar in the same fiscal year was around NT$ 
2,198,000,000, the amount exceeds the threshold which provides that, “a 
non-financial institution’s sales amount of the previous fiscal year is over NT$ 
10,000,000,000 and the sales amount of the enterprise merged is over NT$ 
1,000,000,000.” Thus, a report of this merger case shall be filed with this 
Commission in accordance with Article 11 (1) (iii) of the FTL.  

3. The enterprises of the merger take the multi-layer ceramic capacitors and 
chip-resistors respectively as two individual markets. It is true that multi-layer 
ceramic capacitors are merely one type of capacitor products, and chip-resistors are 
also only one type of resistor products. However, capacitors and resistors should not 
be furthermore divided into sub–markets [for the purpose of merger control]. 
Therefore, the specific market range of this case shall be defined as the resistor 
market and the capacitor market for deliberation.  

4. Presently, there are total 68 multi-layer ceramic capacitor manufacturers and 49 
chip-resistor manufacturers in Taiwan. There are many businesses in the markets 
competing with one and another. Therefore, this merger case has only limited impact 
on the domestic competing enterprises. Additionally, according to the 2004 yearbook 
of electronic part/assembly industries, the market share of Yageo on the domestic 
resistor market increased from 26% to 27.26% and its market share on the domestic 
capacitor market increased from 13% to 15.09% after the merger. Thus, the market 
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shares of the enterprises of this merger on the resistor and capacitor markets did not 
have an obvious increment and had limited impact on the market structure. 
Additionally, the key patent of multi-layer ceramic capacitor products is held by 
Japanese companies. Domestic companies mainly manufacture multi-layer ceramic 
capacitors with low capacitance. However, the technology of this product is quite 
mature. Therefore, after the merger, no market entry barriers are created from linking 
the patent technologies. Furthermore, the production costs of multi-layer ceramic 
capacitors and chip-resistors can be effectively reduced after the merger. Also, 
through integrating the existing manufacturing factories and equipment of multi-layer 
ceramic capacitors and chip-resistors, the production efficiency can be elevated and 
innovation and R&D be carried out. The merger has positive economic benefits to the 
enterprises of the merger and to the entire economy. Therefore, it has positive 
influence on our overall economic benefits and no disadvantages from competition 
restraint. The overall economic benefits of the merger outweighs the disadvantages 
resulted from competition restraint. The FTC therefore, in accordance with Article 12 
(1) of the FTL, shall not prohibit the merger. 
 
Appendix:  
Yageo Corporation’s Uniform Invoice Number: 22636630 
Compostar Technology Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16744843 

Summarized by Chen, Shu-Hua; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
 
 
 

Yulon Motors Co., Ltd. 
General Motors China, Inc. 

700th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: An application for merger between Yulon Motors Co., Ltd. and General 
Motors China, Inc. 
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Key Words: automobile, joint venture, merger 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of April 7, 2005 (the 700th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Motor Vehicles Manufacturing (2931) 
Relevant Laws: Article 6 (1) (iv), Article 11 (1) (iii), and Article 12 (1) of the 

Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. General Motors Corp. of the US is the world’s renowned automaker. Its product 
lines and marketing channels are found all over the world. After its contract carmaker 
and sales representative in Taiwan, Taiwan’s Chinese Automobile Company 
encountered a financial crisis, General Motors has devoted efforts to look for contract 
carmaker as well as to enhance its marketing channel. After considering the fact that 
Yulon Motor Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Yulon Motor”) is a Taiwanese company 
that possesses international quality standard, therefore, General Motors plans to tie up 
with Yulon Motor thru joint venture, that is jointly establishing the Yutung Motors 
Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Yutung Co.”). Under this joint venture plan, GM China 
Inc. will hold a 49% stake in Yutung Co. and Yulon Motor will control the remaining 
51%. The newly established Yutung Co. will be responsible for sales of GM import 
models and sign contracts with Yulon Motor under which Yulon Motor will 
manufacture specially designated models in Taiwan on behalf of GM. Therefore, in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 6 (1) (iv) and Article 11 (1) (iii) of the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL), the enterprises participating in the merger have filed the 
application form and related enclosures with the Fair Trade Commission (FTC).  

2. Under this joint venture, both parties will hold more than one third of the stakes 
of the newly established Yutung Company, however, as indicated in the joint venture 
contract, both parties in the joint venture, in addition to the ordinary shareholder 
relations, also must assist the joint venture company to integrate the marketing 
channels, select sales representatives and sign sales representative agreements 
together. The assembly operation of GM will be subcontracted to Yulon Motor 
through the joint venture company. Hence, the nature of joint cooperation on a 
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regular basis is found in the cooperative relations between Yulon Motor, GM China, 
Inc, and Yutung Co. Looking at the nature of their cooperation, such combination has 
met the definition of merger as prescribed in Article 6 (1) (iv) of the FTL. In addition, 
the total sales of Yulon Motor in 2003 is approximately New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 
37,400,000,000; the total sales of GM China Inc. to Taiwan through its subsidiary 
company General Motors Taiwan is approximately NT$ 1,700,000,000 in the year 
2003; the total sales of both enterprises have already met the threshold of filing 
application for merger as stipulated in Article 11 (1) (iii) of the FTL. It is found that 
all documents related to this merger are completed and thus a report of merger must 
be filed with the FTC. 

3. After this merger, it would be advantageous for Yulon Motor to obtain GM’s 
contract orders. Furthermore, although the combination between GM China Inc. and 
Yulon Motor is a horizontal merger, nevertheless, the marketing channels of GM 
model series, instead, by means of this merger, may be expanded. Moreover, this 
horizontal merger will not reduce the number of competitors in sedans market and in 
addition, the market concentration of domestic sedan industry is considered as 
moderate. Furthermore, this merger has established a new enterprise, hence only has 
limited negative impacts on market competition and competition structure. In 
conclusion, the overall economic benefit of this horizontal merger outweighs the 
disadvantages resulted from competition restraint. Accordingly, pursuant to the 
provision of Article 12 (1) of the FTL, this merger is not prohibited and an advanced 
merger notification will not be issued.  
 
Appendix:  
Yulon Motor Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03489200 
General Motors China, Inc’s Uniform Invoice Number: Nil 

Summarized by Lai, Shu-Ching; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
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Winbond Electronics Corp. 
National Semiconductor Corp.  

702nd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A merger case of Winbond Electronics Corp. and National 
Semiconductor Corp.  

Key Words: semiconductor, merger  
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of April 21, 2005 (the 702nd 

Commissioners' Meeting) 
Industry: Semiconductors Manufacturing (2710) 
Relevant Laws: Article 6 (1) (iii), Article 11 (1) (ii) and (iii), Article 11 (3) , 

and Article 12 (1) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Winbond Electronics Corp. (hereinafter called “Winbond Electronics”), in order 
to enhance the development of notebook’s Input/Output controller and to expand the 
development of built-in keyboard controller, so as to provide clients a wider range 
and more sophisticated product line, and National Semiconductor Corporation, NSC 
(hereinafter called “National Semiconductor”), in order to focus on managing its core 
analog IC portfolio, both parties have signed an assets acquisition agreement on 
March 14, 2005 for the sales and purchase of assets and operations of Advanced PC 
Business division of National Semiconductor. The parties participating in the merger 
thereof in accordance with Article 6 (1) (iii), Article 11 (1) (ii) and (iii) of the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL), file a merger application and the related enclosures with the Fair 
Trade Commission (FTC). 

2. Winbond Electronics in this case is assigned by National Semiconductor of its 
Advanced PC Business division, including but not limited to all fixed assets and 
business of National Semiconductor’s NSC-Israel, this combination falls under the 
definition of merger as stipulated in Article 6 (1) (iii) of the FTL, that is “where an 
enterprise is assigned by or leases from another enterprise the whole or the major part 
of the business or properties of such other enterprise”. In addition, as indicated in the 
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application form, Winbond Electronics has 27.92% market share in computers’ 
Input/Output controller (including desktop, notebook and server) that meets the 
threshold of filing application for merger as stipulated in Article 11 (1) (ii) of the FTL. 
Furthermore, the annual sales of Winbond Electronics and National Semiconductors 
for the year of 2004 are New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 32,140,140,000 and NT$ 
3,813,020,000 million (calculated at an exchange rate of US$1 to NT$31) respectfully, 
both have met the threshold of filing application for merger as stipulated in Article 11 
(1) (iii) of the FTL, that is, any merger that the total sales for the preceding fiscal year 
of one of the enterprises in the merger exceeds the threshold amount publicly 
announced by the FTC shall be filed with the FTC. Thus, this merger must be filed 
with the FTC. 

3. As a result of this merger, Winbond Electronics will acquire the research and 
development capabilities of National Semiconductors in notebook’s and server’s 
Input/Output controllers and built-in keyboard controller. Also, the clients will have 
wider range of product selections. Furthermore, if the local companies, that have 
originally bought the related products from National Semiconductors, choose to buy 
from Winbond Electronics in the future, then, the revenue of Winbond Electronics 
and the growth of domestic economic shall actually be benefited. Also, no restrictions 
in law are found for the relevant market of this merger, neither patent nor intellectual 
property right has constituted entry barriers, there are many competitors in domestic 
IC market, other IC manufacturers only need small amount of capital for entering into 
the product markets related to this merger (Input/Output controller for computer and 
built-in keyboard controller), the enterprise files the report of merger is unable to 
exclude other enterprises from entering into market. Moreover, after the merger, the 
market shares of Winbond Electronics in Input/Output controller for computer and 
built-in keyboard controller will increase from 27.92% to 32.33% and from 6% to 
15% respectively. In consideration of the enterprise participating in the merger has 
applied Input/Output controller for computer in different areas of its products and 
furthermore the sales volume of built-in keyboard controller is relatively small, the 
market is still at the introduction stage. Also, there are highly competitive competitors 
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participate in the competition, therefore, this merger does not pose significant 
negative impact on the present overall market situation and the extent of competition 
as well as the disadvantage of competition restraint is insignificant. Hence, in 
accordance with the provision of Article 12 (1) of the FTL, this merger is not 
prohibited. In addition, this merger case is scheduled to be completed in the middle of 
April, but the enterprise filing the merger has requested the FTC to shorten the 30 day 
waiting period on the ground that there is a time validity for this merger.Therefore, in 
accordance with the proviso of Article 11 (3) of the FTL, a written notification of 
shortening waiting period shall be issued to the filing enterprise.  
 
Appendix:  
Winbond Electronics Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 22099218 
National Semiconductor Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: Nil 

Summarized by Chen, Shu-Hua; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
 
 
 
 

YFY Paper MFG. Co., Ltd. 
Banyu Paper Mill Co., Ltd.,  
710th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: YFY Paper MFG. Co., Ltd. intends to lease the property of Banyu 
Paper Mill Co., Ltd., and a merger application is filed with the Fair 
Trade Commission according to regulations of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: cardboard, paper products, paper 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 16, 2005 (the 710th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Paperboard Mills (1522) 
Relevant Laws: Article 6 (1) (iii), Article 11 (1) (iii), Article 11-1 and Article 

12 (1) of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. This case originates from an application that YFY Paper MFG. Co., Ltd. 
(hereinafter called “YFY Company”) intends to lease the property of Banyu Paper Mill 
Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Banyu Company”), such form of combination falls under 
the provision of Article 6 (1) (iii) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL), furthermore, the sales of 
YFY Company for the preceding fiscal year is approximately New Taiwan Dollars 
(NT$) 25,200,000,000 and the figure for Banyu Company is approximately NT$ 
3,500,000,000, the total sales of both enterprises have met the threshold of filing 
application for merger as stipulated in the provision of Article 11 (1) (iii) of the FTL. 
The non-applicable circumstances as enumerated in the Article 11-1 of the FTL are not 
found in this combination. Therefore, YFY Company and Banyu Company have filed a 
merger application with the Fair Trade Commission (FTC). 

2. An investigation found that YFY Company primarily focuses on the production 
of paper, cardboard, and processed paper products whereas Banyu Company only 
produces cardboard. Therefore, only cardboard market will be affected after this 
combination. According to the production and sales statistics made by Taiwan Paper 
Industry Association in 2004, the domestic demand of local cardboard for the year of 
2004 is 2,455,953 ton; a reference to the 2004 import information of Directorate 
General of Custom, Ministry of Finance indicates that a total of approximately 
423,211 ton cardboard was imported in 2004. In conclusion, total domestic demand 
for cardboard in 2004 is approximately 2,879,164 ton. The domestic sales of YFY 
Company’s cardboard in 2004 is 378,022 ton, a market share of approximately 13%; 
for the same fiscal year, the domestic sales of Banyu Company’s cardboard is 
316,547 ton, a market share of approximately 10%. After the combination, the total 
market share will rise to 23%.  

3. After this combination, the operating condition of Banyu Company can be 
improved; the running of existing facilities and the livelihood of employees can be 
maintained. In addition to this, as Banyu Company will sell all cardboard production 
to YFY Company, therefore, YFY Company will reduce the cost of setting up a plant, 
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attain economy of scale and reduce operating cost. Furthermore, the capacity can be 
utilized to produce high quality cardboard to replace imported cardboard, meanwhile, 
the product quality and service of downstream paper products can be increased, the 
competitions of domestic cardboard-related markets becomes elastic. Also, our 
nation’s export trade will increase as there are more cardboard exports, and this is 
beneficial to promote international competitiveness of our nation’s paper industry, 
our nation’s overall economy will definitely be benefited from this combination. 

4. Although paper industry is considered as a capital and technology intensive 
industry, however, except for the requirement of following standards stipulated in 
environmental protection laws; there are no other market entry and exit restrictions. 
In this combination, with regard to cardboard market, YFY Company has already 
bought part of its cardboard products from Banyu Company prior to the combination, 
and after the combination, Banyu Company will supply all its cardboard products to 
YFY Company. Therefore, although the combination has led to the domestic 
cardboard market share of both companies participate in the combination reaches 
23%, however, there are other competitors with similar scale of operation, Cheng 
Loong Corp. and Long Chen Paper Co., Ltd. in the related product market. This 
combination does not have any obvious negative impact on raw materials sources, 
upstream and downstream companies. Thus, with respect to the related market, the 
disadvantages of competition restraint resulted from this combination is limited. 

5. In conlusion, after YFY Company and Banyu Company combine together in this 
case, the overall economic benefit shall outweigh the disadvantages resulted from 
competition restraint. Accordingly, pursuant to the provision of Article 12 (1) of the 
FTL, this combination is not prohibited.  
 
Appendix:  
YFY Paper MFG. Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 85066002 
Banyu Paper Mill Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 63834304 

Summarized by Sun, Ya-Chuan; Supervised by Wu, Bi-Ju □ 
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Zenitron Corporation 
Princeton Technology C&C Corporation 

721st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: An application filed by Zenitron Corporation for a merger with 
Princeton Technology C&C Corporation 

Key Words: Competition Restraint, Economic Benefit, Merger 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of September 2, 2005 (the 721st 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Electronic Components Distributor (6204) 
Relevant Laws: Article 6, Article 11 and Article 12 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Zenitron Corporation (hereinafter called Zenitron Co.) and Princeton 
Technology C&C Corporation (hereinafter called Princeton Co.) planned to merge 
together through share swap, with Zenitron Co. being the surviving company and 
Princeton Co. being the merged company. Hence, the merger is filed with the Fair 
Trade Commission (FTC) according to the regulations of Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Fingings of the FTC after investigation that the merger of this application meets 
the definition of merger as stipulated in Article 6 (1) (i) of the FTL; that is “where an 
enterprise and another enterprise are merged into one”. Furthermore, both of the sales 
amounts of Zenitron Co. and Princeton Co. for the preceding fiscal year have 
exceeded the sales thresholds publicly announced by the FTC and met the threshold 
of filing application for merger as stipulated in Article 11 (1) (iii) of the FTL. Thus, 
this merger must be filed with the FTC. In addition, in accordance with the provision 
of Article 7 (1) (i) of the Enforcement Rules to the FTL, the applicants of this merger 
are enterprises participating in the merger, that is, Zenitron Co. and Princeton Co., the 
merger application is thus accepted and processed.  

3. The merger is advantageous to the integration of Zenitron Co. and Princeton 
Co.’s overall resources, the supply chain service of providing more complete 



24 Merger 

semiconductor components to the clients is therefore speeded up, and moreover the 
benefits of economic scale can be strengthened and the productivity can be increased 
so as to cope with future industrial development and increase the competitiveness of 
the aforesaid companies in Asia Pacific region. On the other hand, the annual sales of 
Zenitron Co. and Princeton Co. for the year 2004 are respectively approximately New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 10,900,000,000 and 4,700,000,000 whereas the gross industry 
output value for Taiwan’s IC semiconductor industry is more than NT$ 
1,099,100,000,000 in 2004. The ratio of sales volume for Zenitron Co. and Princeton 
Co. to industry output value of semiconductor market in fact is not high. Given that 
there are approximately 165 semiconductors distributors in Taiwan, the market 
competition is very intense. Also, as neither Zenitron Co. nor Princeton Co. is the top 
five distributors, this merger only has limited impacts on the horizontal market’s 
competition restraint. In conclusion, the overall economic benefit of this merger 
outweighs the disadvantages resulted from the market competition restraint. 
Accordingly, this merger shall not be prohibited pursuant to the provision of Article 
12 of the FTL?  
 
Appendix:  
Zenitron Corporation’s Uniform Invoice Number: 12401698 
Princeton Technology C&C Corporation’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97290194 

Summarized by Yeh, Su-Yen; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
 
 
 

Carrefour Co., Ltd.  
Tesco Co., Ltd.  

732nd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Carrefour Co., Ltd. and Tesco Co., Ltd. are merging and filing a merger 
report with the Fair Trade Commission according to Article 11 of the 
Fair Trade Law  
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Key Words: Merger, distribution enterprise, hypermarket 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 17, 2005 (the 

732nd Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Retail Outlet (4754) 
Relevant Laws: Article 6, Article 11 and Article 12 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Carrefour Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Carrefour”) plans to hold or acquire all 
shares of Tesco Co., Ltd (hereinafter called “Tesco”); such act meets the situations 
defined in Article 6(1) (ii) and (v) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). In addition, sales for 
the preceding fiscal year of Carrefour and Tesco were respectively more than New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 10,000,000,000 and NT$ 1,000,000,000, meet the threshold 
amount for filing merger application stipulated in Article 11(1) (iii) of the FTL. 
Therefore, this merger shall be filed with the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) in 
advance.  

2. The substitutability of demand and supply for a particular good or service shall 
be considered in defining its relevant market boundary. The investigation found that 
both hypermarkets and supermarkets provide at least 6,000 items of low-priced daily 
necessities, foods, and others; become important channels for suppliers to sell their 
products and also enable consumers to purchase their daily necessities at one place. 
The market has high degree of substitutability from the suppliers and consumers 
perspective. If Carrefour raises the price of one of its products, the consumers 
immediately will change their trading counterpart and substitute the product of other 
hypermarket or supermarket for the aforementioned product. The said two companies 
or their potential competitors do not have regional constraint; and thus can provide 
substitute goods or services immediately throughout Taiwan. Therefore, the relevant 
market in this case is defined as the hypermarkets and supermarkets within the 
boundary of Taiwan (hereinafter called “hypermarket and supermarket industry”).  

3. The turnover of Carrefour and Tesco in 2004 was respectively 20.61% and 
2.93% of the total turnover of hypermarket and supermarket industry. The HHI index 
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for hypermarket and supermarket industry is approximately 1,190, the index will 
increase by 121 after the merger, and the industry has moderate market concentration. 
In addition, even though the market share for the four largest enterprises (that is CR4) 
is 56.77%, however, only the two largest enterprises, Carrefour and RT-Mart have 
market share of 20% each, following by PXMart, Geant and Wellcome whose market 
share is respectively less than 10%. The market share for the remaining 30 and more 
enterprises are all less than 5% each. Therefore, although the hypermarket and 
supermarket industry has moderate market concentration, there are still many 
competitors in the market and the competition in hypermarket and supermarket 
industry is sustainable.  

4. Finging of the FTC after investigation that after the merger suppliers will have 
more trading opportunities, and the bargaining power of Carrefour with its upstream 
suppliers may be increased. However, some upstream suppliers can countervail this 
bargaining power because of their brand advantages, thus this merger has not yet 
imposed any harmful impact on the upstream trading counterparts. Furthermore, there 
is no legal, technology or capital barrier for entering the hypermarket and 
supermarket industry and the products sold by hypermarket and supermarket industry 
have high degree of substitution. Hence, Carrefour still cannot neglect conducts of the 
existing or potential competitors after the merger, and hence cannot arbitrarily raise 
the products’ prices or cut the product’s supply. Moreover, a consensus of 
competition restraints indeed cannot be obtained easily as there are large numbers of 
competitors in the market. Therefore, after the merger of Carrefour and Tesco, it is 
unlikely that the competition will be lessened.  

5. This merger not only expands the trading opportunities for suppliers, the 
products’ prices can even be lowered as Carrefour can increase the volumes of its 
purchases. In addition to having more variety of products for selections, the 
consumers are also able to buy quality products at lower prices. As Tesco has not 
operated well, this merger not only expands the trading opportunities of Tesco’s 
suppliers and furthermore its consumers can continue to shop at the original stores, 
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also the employees of Tesco will not loose their jobs. Moreover, this merger is 
conducive to Carrefour in acquiring professional management and knowledge, 
experienced personnel, more selling points, larger sales volume, lower operating cost, 
and combination synergy to increase operation efficiency. Therefore, this merger will 
exert positive impact and beneficial to both domestic consumers and economy as a 
whole.  

6. The enterprises of this merger do not pose significant impact on the market 
structure and competition of the relevant market; the overall economic benefit of this 
merger outweighs the disadvantages resulted from competition restraint and hence in 
accordance with Article 12, (1) of the FTL, a prohibition of this merger is not yet 
needed. However, in order to prevent the enterprise in this merger from exploiting the 
merger by carry out competition restraint or abuse its market position, as well as to 
ensure that the overall economic benefit of this merger outweighs the disadvantages 
resulted from competition restraint, therefore, in accordance with the provision of 
Article 12, (2) of the FTL, the following undertakings are required and attached to the 
decision of this merger report:  
 ‧The enterprise in this merger shall not exploit the market position that obtained 
from this merger to restrict its trading counterparts from having business transaction 
with particular enterprises.  
 ‧The enterprise in this merger shall not exploit the market position that obtained 
from this merger to make improper price decision, support, or change, or has any 
conduct of impeding fair competition with other enterprises, or other abuses of its 
relative advantage position in the market.  
 
Appendix: 
Carrefour Co. Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 22662550 

Summarized by Yang, Chung-Lin; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
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Elitegroup Computer Systems Co., Ltd. 
Tatung Company 

732nd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Elitegroup Computer Systems Co., Ltd. planned to merge with Tatung 
Company and filed a merger application with the Fair Trade Commission  

Key Words: Competition restraint, economic benefits 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 17, 2005 (the 

732nd Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Computer Manufacturing (2611) 
Relevant Laws: Article 6, Article 11 and Article 12 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Elitegroup Computer Systems Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Elitegroup 
Company”) shall be assigned by Tatung Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Tatung 
Company”) its major business of desktop personal computer division; therefore, in 
accordance with the Fair Trade Law (FTL) an application for merger is filed with the 
Fair Trade Commission (FTC).  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that the merger in this case meets the 
situation defined in Article 6 (1) (iii) of the FTL, “where an enterprise is assigned by or 
leases from another enterprise the whole or the major part of the business or properties 
of such other enterprise”. In addition, sales for the preceding fiscal year of Elitegroup 
Company and Tatung Company exceeded the threshold amount publicly announced by 
the FTC, meets the threshold amount for filing merger application stipulated in Article 
11 (1) (iii) of the FTL, hence this merger is filed with the FTC in advance. In addition, 
according to Article 7 (1) (i) of Enforcement Rules to the FTL, both Elitegroup 
Company and Tatung Company are enterprises in the merger and shall file the report of 
merger; the FTC thereupon accepts and reviews their merger application.  

3. After merging, the merger of Elitegroup Company and the desktop personal 
computer division of Tatung Company is conducive to the resource integration of 
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both companies. On the other hand, the output value of Taiwan’s motherboard in 
2004 is approximately New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 208,200,000,000; Elitegroup 
Company’s revenue from motherboard is approximately NT$ 14,600,000,000 in 2004, 
a market share of 7.01%. The output value of Taiwan’s notebook computer in 2004 is 
approximately NT$ 729,600,000,000; Elitegroup Company’s revenue from notebook 
computer is approximately NT$ 40,000,000 in 2004, a market share of less than 
0.01%. The output value of Taiwan’s desktop computer in 2004 is approximately 
NT$ 314,300,000,000; Tatung Company’s revenue from desktop computer is 
approximately NT$ 54,200,000,000 in 2004, a market share of 17.24%. The 
aforementioned markets have large numbers of firms and the competitions are very 
intense. Furthermore, this merger is a vertical integration of PC industry and does not 
pose significant impact on the market structure and market share of the 
aforementioned products (motherboard, notebook computer, desktop computer). 
Additionally, there is no market lockup for upstream components and parts suppliers 
and downstream marketing channels. Finally, the profit margin for global desktop 
computer market is already very low, as a result, there is a trend that the existing 
branded firms in order to effectively save costs, have commissioned motherboard 
manufacturers that have systematic fabricate capabilities to finish the computer 
production for direct shipping to its customers. There are several mergers, acquisition 
or strategic alliance cases in both Taiwan and overseas. Therefore, technology 
networking will not arise from this merger and there is no barrier for the other 
counterparts to keep pace with the merged enterprises. After merging, the overall 
economic benefit of this merger outweighs the disadvantages resulted from 
competition restraint. Therefore, in accordance with the provision of Article 12 of the 
FTL, the application for merger is not prohibited.  

Appendix: 
Elitegroup Computer Systems Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 22449566 
Tatung Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 11026506 

Summarized by Yeh, Su-Yen; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
 



30 Merger 

Taiwan Securities Central Depository Co., Ltd.  
Debt Instruments Depository 

Clearing Co.,  

734th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Merger of Taiwan Securities Central Depository Co., Ltd. and Debt 
Instruments Depository and Clearing Co., the merger is filed with the 
Fair Trade Commission according to Article 11 of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: central depository, merger, securities, debt instruments 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 1, 2005 (the 734th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Securities central depository (6319); Short-term debt instrument 

central depository and clearing institution (6299) 
Relevant Laws: Article 6, Article 11, Article 12 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originates from a merger plan between Taiwan Securities Central 
Depository Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “TSCD”) and Debt Instruments Depository 
and Clearing Co., Ltd., Taiwan (hereinafter called “DIDC”); and this merger plan has 
met the situations defined in Article 6 (1) (i) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). In addition, 
due to the restriction of securities laws, both TSCD and the DIDC are enterprises that 
respectively have 100% market share in securities central depository market and 
short-term notes depository and clearing market and thus meet the threshold for filing 
merger application stipulated in Article 11 (1) (ii) of the FTL and the circumstances 
of inapplicability as stipulated in the Article 11-1 of the FTL are not found. Therefore, 
a report of merger is filed with the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) in advance.  

2. According to Article 3 (2) of Rules Governing Centralized Securities Depository 
Enterprises and Article 6 of the Regulations Governing the Approval and Regulation 
of Enterprises Engaged in the Centralized Depository and Clearing of Short-term 
Notes, TSCD and DIDC are respectively the only domestic centralized securities 
depository enterprises and short-term notes depository institution. After the merger, 
the relevant market concentrations remain the same, i.e. the merged company still 
accounts for a 100% share of the relevant markets. Moreover, the major services 
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provided by TSCD are the clearing and settlement of securities, book-entry of 
securities transaction and securities depository, and the major services provided by 
DIDC are the clearing and settlement of short-term bills, and book-entry maintenance. 
As there are no overlaps in the scope of their business, therefore the merger between 
both companies will neither significantly affect the relevant market structure nor 
restrain the market competition.  

3. In addition, the talents, organizations, and facilities of both companies can be 
integrated after the merger in order to attain the goals of better service quality and more 
efficient information system. Furthermore, because of the unity of clearing, settlement, 
and custody institutions, the costs for market participants will be lowered and the 
market operations will become more efficient. In addition, the competent authority of 
the aforementioned companies, the Financial Supervisory Commission, Executive 
Yuan expressed in a letter to the FTC that the surviving company should set up the 
Rates Review Commission after the merger to determine the service charge standard 
that in accordance with the law shall be approved by the competent authority. The 
competent authority still has power to supervise the determination of service charges 
and thus the interests and rights of trading counterparts are not yet affected.  

4. In Conlusion, the investigation found the merger of TSCD and DIDC only has 
limited impact on market competition. Moreover, taking into consideration that the 
merger will efficiently utilize the integrated resources, it can be concluded that the 
overall economic benefit of this merger indeed outweighs the disadvantages resulted 
from competition restraint, and hence in accordance with the provision of Article 12 
(1) of the FTL, this merger is not prohibited.  

 

Appendix: 
Taiwan Securities Central Depository Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 23474232 

Debt Instruments Depository and Clearing Co., Ltd. Taiwan’s Uniform Invoice 
Number: 80029417 

Summarized by Yen, Chia-Lin; Supervised by Tai, Pei-Yi □ 
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Chapter 4 

Concerted Action 
 

A Comprehensive Study on the Promotional Activities of the 
Domestic Gasoline Stations 

689th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A comprehensive study on the promotional activities of the domestic 
gasoline stations in order to find out whether the incomplete disclosure 
of price information is a violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: gift and prize, lowering price for promotion 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of January 20, 2005 (the 689th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Other Petroleum and Coal Product Manufacturing (1990) 
Relevant Laws: Article 14, Article 19, Article 21 and Article 24 of the Fair 

Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the reports of general public that some gasoline stations 
at the central and southern area have conducted sales promotion of lowering XX dollar. 
The price information provided are incomplete and thus the consumers are not actually 
benefited. In order to determine whether such act involves the question of concealed 
and false advertisement, in addition to case by case disposition for each specific 
prosecution, as for the entire issue, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) initiated a study 
about the necessity of implementing regulation in response to the incomplete disclosure 
and transparency of oil price information during the sales promotion. 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation: that the gasoline station operators, in 
order to cope with the regional competition, have always advertised various 
promotional activities, including the programs mixing giveaways, cash discount, 
customer card discount and member’s point accumulation. In the following cases, the 
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form of “cash discount of XX dollar for gasoline fill-up” may have violated Article 
21 or Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL):  

(1) The gasoline station operators advertise that “cash discount of XX for gasoline 
fill-up”, but, full deduction is not given to consumption paid with credit card. The 
consumptions, regardless of being paid by cash or credit card, are all of consumptive 
nature. However, for credit card consumption, the gasoline station has to pay certain 
charges to the Bank and thus the cost to the gasoline station operators is different. 
Therefore, most operators of gasoline stations only give cash discount to clients 
paying cash, whereas no discount or only partial deduction is given to consumption 
paid with credit cards.  

(2) The operators advertise rebate of XX dollar, but, do not allow the consumers to 
directly deduct the aforementioned amount for the “current” gasoline fill-up. Instead, 
the consumers are given “discount coupon” so that they can use these coupons in next 
fill-ups. However, gasoline consumption is different from the regular consumption in 
that very often the consumers have visited the gasoline station only one time as passing 
by. The consumers are unlikely to come again and hence disputes may arise easily. 

(3) The gasoline station operators, for a long time, have said they sell gasoline at 
“special price” or other similar reasoning, but in fact, they are selling at original price.  

(4) The gasoline station operators advertise they have lowered XX dollar for each 
liter of gasoline without fully disclosing the market quotation for retail sales that they 
have increased earlier. As a result, the consumers are unable to compare the retail 
price after discount beforehand and do not have sufficient price information to select 
the best trading partner. 

(5) The gasoline station operators advertise the price is lowered by XX dollar, but 
the deduction is not on per liter basis. Instead, the actual total payment is calculated 
as XX dollar deduction from the “total payment” of gasoline fill-up. Obviously, there 
is a discrepancy between both calculations that is intolerable by regular trading 
counterpart(s).  

For the above circumstances, if either the price reduction promotion or the 
insufficient disclosure of related trading messages in the advertisement’s content of 
the gasoline stations has falseness, misrepresentation and misleading or any deceptive 
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and obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading manner, then there is a 
suspected in violation of the provisions of Article 21 or Article 24 of the FTL. The 
FTC thus examines each case separately. 

3. In addition, the other sales promotion of the gasoline stations that may have 
violated the regulations of the FTL are listed as such:  

(1) The gasoline station that has any conducts of, by means of contract, agreement 
or any other form of mutual understanding, with any other competing enterprise, to 
jointly determine the price of goods or services, or to limit the terms of quantity, 
technology, products, facilities, trading counterparts, or trading territory with respect 
to such goods and services and thereby to restrict each other’s business activities is 
suspected of violating Article 14 of the FTL (for example, the gasoline station 
operators have jointly determine the price or the maximum value of gifts given away 
through trade association).  

(2) The gasoline station promotes sales with “gifts and prizes”, if the “gifts and 
prizes” program does not meet the FTC Guidelines on Cases Concerning Promotion 
by Means of Gifts and Prizes, then, a suspicion of causing the trading counterpart(s) 
of its competitors to do business with itself by inducement with interest, if any acts 
which is likely to lessen competition or to impede fair competition, a suspected in 
violation of the provision of Article 19 (iii) of the FTL (for example, the value of the 
gift is over half of the price of goods). 

(3) If the gasoline station operator has made false or misleading representations or 
symbol as to content of gift and prize, price reduction promotion or gasoline prices, 
then there is a suspected violation of the provision of Article 21 of the FTL.  

(4) If the circumstances as stated in the aforementioned provisions are not found for 
the content of gift and prize, price reduction promotion or gasoline prices of gasoline 
station operators, but, in the event that there is any deceptive and obviously unfair 
conduct that is able to affect trading manner during the course of actual trading, then, 
there is a suspected violation of the provision of Article 24 of the FTL.  

Summarized by Yang, Chia-Hui; Supervised by Lin, Gin-Lan □ 
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Taipei City, Taiwan 
Kaohsiung Architects Associations  

692nd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Taipei City, Taiwan and Kaohsiung Architects Associations uniformly 
set remuneration standards, a suspected act of concerted actions  

Key Words: architect, list of the ceiling and floor of remuneration standards, 
concurrent application of laws 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 3, 2005 (the 692nd 
Commissioners’ Meeting) 

Industry: Architectural and Engineering Technical Services (7000) 
Relevant Laws: Article 7, Article 14 and Article 46 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Taipei City, Taiwan and Kaohsiung City Architects Associations respectively 
determined the remuneration standards for architects and fee standards for various 
application services in the general meetings of members and board of directors 
meetings. Thereafter, the affiliated members, through the associations’ charters, are 
restrained from lowering remuneration to compete with other members. The 583rd 
Commissioners’ Meeting held on January 9, 2003 made a resolution that the 
aforementioned conducts fell under the definition of “concerted action” described in 
Article 7 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL) and therefore were in violation of the provision 
that no enterprise shall have any concerted action as stipulated in Article 14 (1) of the 
same Law. The disposition of the aforesaid violation is on the record. However, the 
aforementioned associations are not convinced with the aforesaid dispositions and 
thus have filed appeals with the Executive Yuan. The Appeal Commission of 
Executive Yuan rescinded the original disposition and ordered that this Commission 
re-dispose the issue in accordance with the law.  

2. Upon the investigation, it was found that the Architect Associations, except for 
the design and construction supervision fees, had already canceled the standards for 
various application charges. The remuneration standard for architects in question was 
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based on the upper and lower limits of remuneration computed on the basis of a 
certain percentage of the total project cost. Taking an example of a total project cost 
that is less than New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 3,000,000, the remuneration for “regular 
buildings” shall not exceed 9.0% or below 5.5%; the remuneration for “public 
buildings and high-rise buildings” shall not exceed 9.0% or below 6.0%; the 
remuneration for “special purpose buildings” shall not exceed 9.0% or below 7.0%. 
The aforementioned standard is one type of concerted actions to restrict the trading 
prices. The competing enterprises’ agreement on the charges standards for the total 
price is a conduct of restraining market competition. The stipulated floor price will 
not only cause the trading counterparts to pay the minimum charges, but also inhibit 
the architects’ pursuit of economic efficiency and better service quality due to the 
protection of the minimum remuneration. The stipulated ceiling price, on the other 
hand, eliminates the architects’ incentives to provide high quality services, and 
deprives the trading counterparts of the power to request for better architect design. 
Hence, the aforementioned upper and lower limits of remuneration standards not only 
forfeit the trading counterparts’ choices; but also cause no benefits to the competition 
and efficiency of the architectural service market. The mechanism of upper and lower 
limits of remuneration standards and that of agreeing on a specific remuneration 
amount are subject to the same legal censure, i.e., concerted actions condemned by 
the FTL, for they restrain competition of the market.  

3. Secondly, the effect of the concerted action upon the market functions is based 
on whether such an action is “sufficient” to affect the market function, meaning that 
there is a fairly reasonable likelihood to affect the market function. It needs not be 
based on whether the market function is actually affected or not. Several judgments of 
administrative courts have held that the constitution of concerted actions is not 
affected even though a small number of enterprises are not restrained (refer to High 
Administrative Court’s judgment Pan-Tzu No. 407 in 1999 and judgment Pan-Tzu No. 
507 in 2001). Also, the constitution of concerted action is unrelated to whether the 
party concerned has obtained actual benefits (refer to High Administrative Court’s 
judgment Pan-Tzu No. 3245 in 1999) or whether the actual deal prices are uniform. A 
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concerted action may be found where the competing enterprises have an agreement 
on restraining competition, which is sufficient to affect the market function (refer to 
High Administrative Court’s judgment Pan-Tzu No. 1316 in 2001). Furthermore, 
since the association’s action of regulating its members’ business was collectively 
taken by the members, the effect on the market competition is beyond doubt. The 
investigation found that nearly 80% of the architects had either followed or referred 
to architects’ remuneration standard list when charging construction companies and 
nearly 40% of the actual remuneration payments were within the limits of architects’ 
remuneration standards. As a matter of fact, the disputed remuneration standard is of 
restraining effects that were deemed sufficient to influence the supply and demand of 
the architectural service market.  

4. The architect associations set the disputed remuneration standard pursuant to 
Article 37 (1) of the Architect Law and reported to the Ministry of Interior for 
approval in accordance with the law. There is an issue of concurrent application of 
laws as it also relates to the determination of whether there is concerted action as 
defined in the aforementioned FTL. In accordance with Article 46 of the FTL, this 
Commission reviewed whether the aforesaid other laws had “met legislative purpose 
and explanation of the FTL” and determined the applicability of the FTL. Article 37 
of the Architect Law as quoted in this case was enacted in 1969. At that time, the 
legislative purpose of the Architect Law had only considered whether the amount 
charged by architects will affect the citizens’ economic life and did not take into 
account the market’s fair competition and the impact of the aforesaid Law on the 
demand and supply functions of the market. As of today, the conducts of architect 
associations uniformly determining the remuneration standards were sufficient to 
impede the freedom and fairness of competition, the price competition mechanism 
was distorted. Thus, said conducts constituted a prohibited concerted action under the 
FTL. Moreover, in accordance with the intent of Article 46 of the FTL, the 
aforementioned concerted action cannot be exempted from the provisions of the FTL.  

5. Based on this Commission’s years of experiences in the administration and 
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reform of professional service markets, in order to attain the policy goal of promoting 
market competition, the position and collaboration of the competent authority in 
charge of such professional services is the key of success; whereas the disposition of 
this Commission is less important. As for the present case of remuneration standards 
set by architect associations, the competent authority, the Ministry of Interior, still 
affirm the need of remuneration standard. Under this circumstance, even if this 
Commission makes dispositions, the policy goal still cannot be attained. Therefore, 
for the sake of consistency and courtesy among administrative agencies, this 
Commission treats the present case as a special one and temporarily dismissed the 
case pending a better solution on the issue of concurrent applications of laws. 
However, in order to avoid law violation again, this Commission still send letters to 
the aforementioned associations requesting them to study and submit a report that has 
included competitive mechanism in the remuneration standards to the Ministry of 
Interior. In addition, this Commission also will attend the occasions of drafting and 
amending the Architect Law to properly elaborate its position, and suggest the 
omission of Article 37 (1) of the Architect Law that empower the architect 
associations to determine remuneration standards, hoping to ultimately solve conflict 
between the industry policy and competition policy.  
 
Appendix:  
Taipei Architects Association 
Taiwan Architects Association 
Kaohsiung Architects Association 

Summarized by Hung, hsuan; Supervised by Tai, pei-yi □ 
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The Fair Trade Commission 

693rd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The Fair Trade Commission initiated an investigation on the domestic 
market of sandstone and pre-mixed concrete suppliers for any concerted 
actions or monopoly  

Key Words: monopoly, raw materials, weight control  
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 17, 2005 (the 693rd 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940001264; 
Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940001265  

Industry: Other Quarrying (0690); Concrete Mixing Manufacturing (2232) 
Relevant Laws: Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the price hikes of the sandstone and pre-mixed 
concrete of the domestic market in the beginning of 2004. In order to ensure that the 
suppliers of the aforementioned raw materials will not jointly bid up prices during the 
course of transferring cost to their clients, this Commission initiated an investigation 
on the domestic sandstone and pre-mixed concrete suppliers.  

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation: 
(1) Sandstone at issue: 

Since October 2003, the supply/demand of domestic sandstone market is in 
disequilibrium and the price is skyrocketing due to the ban of sandstone extraction at 
domestic rivers. Furthermore, since the beginning of 2004, the construction market 
had been in recovery and major projects had been speeding up for completions that 
consequently led to a serious shortage of sandstone before the 2004 Chinese New 
Year. However, the government had implemented measures of open up rivers’ gravel 
sand extraction. Moreover, since March 2004, there had been a price support for the 
sandstone import. The aforementioned measure and policy assisted sandstone market 
to attain the equilibrium of supply and demand. As for the prices of Northern region 
sandstone at issue from mid 2003 to February 2004, the prices of imported Mainland 
China’s sandstone were raised to be in the range of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 39 – 
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NT$ 58 per cubic meter; the prices of Hualien and Taitung’s sandstone were raised to 
NT$ 48 – NT$ 112; the prices of Central region grading were raised around NT$ 90 – 
NT$ 140 per cubic meter, the prices of gravel sand were raised around NT$ 50 – NT$ 
100 per cubic meter, the prices of gravel were raised around NT$ 100 – NT$ 140 per 
cubic meter; the prices of Southern region sandstone were raised around NT$ 30 – 
NT$ 40 per cubic meter and the prices of gravel sand were risen around NT$ 30 – 
NT$ 50 per cubic meter. The prices of all domestic sandstone, regardless of northern, 
central or southern regions, had been increased since 2003. However, the prices of 
sandstone varied from region to region due to cost differences and thus the price 
increases were also different. The price increase of southern region sandstone was the 
lowest, following that of northern region and central region. The costs of raw 
materials for sandstone suppliers from different region were different as their sources 
of sandstone were different. Consequently, the sale prices of sandstone were also 
different. Therefore, it cannot be concluded that the sandstone suppliers were 
involved in a concerted action.  

(2) Pre-mixed concrete at issue: 
Beginning from June 1, 2004, the Ministry of Transportation enforced the vehicle 
weight control policy to stop overload. The pre-mixed concrete suppliers, among all 
other line of business, were affected by the increases of costs of sandstone material, 
cement and transportation, hence, had made a larger price increase. The major raw 
materials of pre-mixed concrete were sandstone and cement. From the beginning of 
2003 to June 2004, the cost price of sandstone was increased NT$ 56 – NT$ 138 per 
cubic meter; the costs of cement, slag powder and fly ash were increased NT$ 60 – 
NT$ 75 per cubic meter. Moreover, after the enforcement of vehicle weight control 
policy by the Ministry of Transportation, the pre-mixed concrete suppliers, in 
addition to the reflection of costs of transportation for sandstone and cement, also had 
to reflect the cost of transportation for agitator vehicle and the increase of cost of 
management as a result of great reduction of transportation volume, the transportation 
charges of agitator vehicle on average were increased around NT$ 59 per cubic meter. 
Since the Ministry of Transportation enforced vehicle weight control policy on June 1, 
2004, the pre-mixed concrete suppliers from southern region started to increase the 
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price of pre-mixed concrete. It was evident that the enforcement of vehicle weight 
control policy had adverse impact on the cost of pre-mixed concrete suppliers. 
Additionally, the investigation found the sale price of concrete at Kaohsiung area had 
been increased gradually since the beginning of 2004. However, there was a variation 
of cost structure among the concrete suppliers. In December 2004, the sale price for 
3,000-pound concrete at the aforementioned area was NT$ 1650 – NT$ 1942 per 
cubic meter, depending on which concrete supplier had the construction company 
bought concrete. Although the construction companies had heard about the suspected 
concerted action among the concrete suppliers, there was no concrete fact and 
evidence related to the aforementioned suspicion. Also, several construction 
companies from Kaohsiung area stated that they might select different concrete 
supplier according to their own requirements. On this account, it cannot be concluded 
that a territory is allocated for a concrete supplier for price manipulation. Therefore, it 
is difficult to conclude that the pre-mixed concrete suppliers at issue are involved in a 
concerted action.  

Summarized by Wang, Hung-Chu; Supervised by Shih, Chin-Tsun □ 
 
 

 

The Taichung City Chinese Physician’s Association’s No.21-7 Director 
Supervisor Joint Conference 

694th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The Taichung City Chinese Physician’s Association’s No.21-7 Director 
and Supervisor Joint Conference decided to raise the registration fee, 
which was a illegal concerted action sufficient to affect the market 
function of supply and demand for the Chinese medical services in 
Taichung City.  

Key Words: registration fee, physician’s association 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 
094013 
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Industry: Professional Associations (9422) 
Relevant Laws: Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The case originated from a report filed by the public by phone on November 
18th, 2004 stating that a Chinese medicine clinic in Taichung City posted an 
announcement saying that the registration fee would be raised to New Taiwan Dollars 
(NT$) 100 from January 1, 2005 in accordance with the resolution of the Taichung 
City Chinese Physician’s Association. The public found such an action a possible 
violation of the Fair Trade Law (FTL) and therefore requested that this Commission 
initiate an investigation. 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation: due to the 
decrement in the payment of health insurance, the Taichung City Chinese Physician’s 
Association’s No.21-7 Director and Supervisor Joint Conference decided to raise the 
registration fee of the Chinese medicine clinics in Taichung City to NT$ 100 from 
January 1st 2005. A mail along with the “Registration Fee Adjustment 
Announcement” was also delivered to inform the entire members of the association to 
post such an announcement and commence the implementation. Such an action 
restrained the members of the association from freely conducting business activities 
and caused the effect of competition restraint. 

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) According to the Department of Health, Executive Yuan, although registration 

fees are charged by medical institutions, they are not expenses occurring from 
medical treatments. Registration fees are actually administration expenses. They are 
not the medical care expenses as prescribed in Article 21 of the Medical Care Law. 
Therefore, although charging registration fees is within each medical care institution’s 
business discretion, if there is any violation of market trading order or fair 
competition, the FTL shall still apply. 

(2) In order to maintain the operating cost, medical care institutions may 
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adequately decide to raise registration fees as their freedom of business. However, 
medical care institutions may not jointly decide to raise registration fees on an 
agreement basis. Additionally, associations of medical care institutions may not 
restrain the free market competition through constitutions or resolutions of members’ 
meetings, directors or supervisors’ meetings, or other means to constrain the members 
from setting the prices. Moreover, the Taichung City Chinese Physician’s Association 
claimed that the registration fee was adjusted in accordance with the “Charge 
Standard for the Chinese Medical Care Institutions in Taichung City” and that it was 
adjusted to prevent the competition of registration fees reduction by the clinics. 
According to the Department of Health of Taichung City, the registration fees and 
medical history administration fees stipulated in the aforesaid charge standard are 
merely for reference only and the registration fees may be decided by medical care 
institutions without the approval of the county (city) competent health authorities. 
Thus, the standard of “registration fees and medical history administration fees” 
stipulated in the “Charge Standard for the Chinese Medical Care Institutions in 
Taichung City” announced by the Taichung City Government on December 8, 1999 is 
a range provided for the individual medical care institution to deliberate upon the 
registration fees within the standard according to the condition of supply and demand 
in the entire medical care market and its own structure of cost. Medical care 
institutions shall not employ such a standard as the basis to jointly adjust registration 
fees. They shall also not exclude the application of the FTL by claiming that the 
adjusted amount is still within the charge standard. Furthermore, whether to lower 
registration fees is within each medical care institution’s business discretion. No 
entity shall use the excuse of preventing the clinics from competing by lowering the 
registration fee to justify the resolution made to adjust the registration fees. 

(3) Additionally, according to Article 9 (1) of the Physician Law, “where a 
physician practices, he/she shall join the local physician’s association.” Therefore, all 
of the Chinese medicine physicians in Taichung City are the members of the Taichung 
City Chinese Physician’s Association. The Taichung City Chinese Physician’s 
Association issued a letter to its entire members to inform them to raise the 
registration fees. It was an act restricting the members’ business discretion and 
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constraining the free will of 3 Chinese medicine hospitals and 322 Chinese medicine 
clinics to decide on the registration fees in Taichung City. Moreover, in the resolution 
of the Taichung City Chinese Physician’s Association, it was decided to raise the 
registration fees of the Chinese medicine clinics in Taichung City to NT$ 100 from 
January 1st 2005. The freedom of each medical care institution to decide on the 
amount of the registration fees was restrained, and therefore, the registration fees 
were identical. Thus, the public had fewer choices and the market competition was 
weakened. Such an act was sufficient to affect the market function of the Chinese 
medical care services in Taichung City. The Taichung City Chinese Physician’s 
Association claimed that it already issued a letter to inform the entire members of the 
cancellation of putting up the announcement on November 29, 2004 and that there 
was no concerted action commenced. However, such a cancellation occurred after the 
public filed the complaint on November 18, 2004 and after this Commission 
dispatched personnel to investigate on the following day. Also, the concerted action 
governed by the FTL shall refer to the conduct of any enterprise, by means of contract, 
agreement or any other form of mutual understanding, with any other competing 
enterprise, to jointly determine the price of goods or services, or to limit the terms of 
quantity, technology, products, facilities, trading counterparts, or trading territory with 
respect to such goods and services, etc., and thereby to restrict each other's business 
activities, and such an action is sufficient to affect the market function of production, 
trade in goods, or supply and demand of services. Whether or not there is an actual 
concerted action implemented later on shall no affect the constitution of said 
concerted action. 

(4) The action that the Taichung City Chinese Physician’s Association decided to 
raise the registration fees by resolution falls under the scope of concerted actions 
prescribed in Article 7 of the FTL and is in violation of Article 14 (1) of the FTL. 
After considering the motivation, purpose, and expected improper benefit of the 
unlawful act of the Taichung City Chinese Physician’s Association, the degree and 
duration of the act’s harm to trading order, benefits derived on account of the 
unlawful act, business scale, operating condition, market position, situations of past 
violations, remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation, 
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and taking into account that the Taichung City Chinese Physician’s Association has 
the leading position in the Chinese medical care service market in Taichung City and 
that the harm of its unlawful action to trading order is respectably critical, this 
Commission imposed an administrative fine of NT$ 500,000 in accordance with the 
fore part of Article 41 of the FTL. 
 
Appendix:  
Taichung City Chinese Physician’s Association’s Uniform Invoice Number: 52465367 

Summarized by Feng, Yu-Wei; Supervised by Lu, Li-Na □ 
 
 
 
 

Hung Yuan Rice Company 

696th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Hung Yuan Rice Company and several other enterprises affected the 
market function of supply and demand for domestic glutinous rice by 
conferring on the tender amount and tender quantity and by lending 
food dealer permits in violation of Article 14(1) and Article 24 of the 
Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: glutinous rice, tariff-rate quota for rice, Lien Mi, Hung Yuan 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 9, 2005 (the 696th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 
094023 and Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 094024 

Industry: Wholesale of Grains (4411) 
Relevant Laws: Article 14 (1) and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The case originated from a report filed by the public by phone to the service 
center of this Commission stating that Hung Yuan Rice Company and several other 
enterprises controlled the domestic source of glutinous rice and kept raising the prices 
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of glutinous rice during May 2004 in possible violation of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 
The public requested that this Commission initiate an investigation.  

2. Upon the investigation, this Commission found that: Hung Yuan Rice Company, 
Wen Hung Rice Company, Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd., Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Fang 
Lung Rice Husking Factory, Hsin Feng Rice Husking Factory, and Yu Feng Chan 
Rice Husking Factory had the same bids of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 12,513 per 
metric ton at the 933rd tender for the right of tariff-rate import quota for rice held by 
the Central Trust of China on April 14, 2004. It was found that Hung Yuan Rice 
Company and Lien Mi Co., Ltd. conferred on the tender amount and quantity before 
the tender was held. After Hung Yuan Rice Company and its family enterprises, Wen 
Hung Rice Company and Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd, calculated the costs, the 
responsible person of Wen Hung Rice Company, Liang Ming Sung, represented the 
entire family enterprises to confer with the responsible person of Lien Mi Co., Ltd., 
Liu Te Lung on the tender amount and tender quantity of said tender. Later on, both 
parties participated in the tender as conferred. The tender quantity of Hung Yuan Rice 
Company, Wen Hung Rice Company, and Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd. was 
respectively 800 metric tons and the tender amount was uniformly NT$ 12,513 per 
metric ton. Each company acquired the tariff-rate import quota for rice of 654.678 
metric tons. The total quantity was 1964 metric tons. In addition to the three 
companies owned by Liu Te Lung, Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Fang Lung Rice Company, and 
Fang Lung Rice Husking Factory, Liu also obtained the consent of the responsible 
persons of Hsin Feng Rice Husking Factory and Yu Feng Chan Rice Husking Factory, 
Lin Ching Fen and Hung Kuo Chin, to participate in the tender in the name of the five 
aforesaid enterprises. The tender quantity was 4,000 metric tons for each enterprise. 
The tender amount was also NT$ 12,513 per metric ton. Each enterprise acquired the 
tariff-rate import quota for rice of 3,273.392 metric tons. The total quantity of the five 
enterprises was 16,367 metric tons. The aforementioned eight enterprises acquired 
total 18,331 metric tons at the tender for the tariff-rate import quota for rice in 2004, 
which was 92% of the total quantity of said tender. 
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3. Grounds for dispositions:  
(1) The nature of tenders is to make individual enterprise obtain a fair chance of 

participation through autonomy on the tender amount and tender quantity and to 
allow the tender holder to acquire the offer with the best commercial terms. Since 
Wen Hung Rice Company, Lien Mi Co., Ltd, and the rest six enterprises are in the 
situation of horizontal competition, they are supposed to compete with each other 
through deciding on the tender amount and tender quantity by themselves to acquire 
the right of tariff-rate import quota for rice and to furthermore obtain the opportunity 
to import rice for domestic sale. However, in order to avoid the competition regarding 
the royalty and to reduce sales risks of rice import in the future, the responsible 
person of Wen Hung Rice Company, Liang Ming Sung and the actual responsible 
person of Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Liu Te Lung, conferred on the tender amount and tender 
quantity regarding the 3rd tender for the tariff-rate import quota for rice held by the 
Central Trust of China on April 14, 2004. The tender quantity of Hung Yuan Rice 
Company, Wen Hung Rice Company, and Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd. was 
respectively 800 metric tons, and that of Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Fang Lung Rice Husking 
Factory, and Fang Lung Rice Company was respectively 4,000 metric tons. The 
tender amount was identically NT$ 12,513. After opening the tender, the aforesaid 
enterprises obtained the right of tariff-rate import quota for rice of total 18,331 metric 
tons, which was 92% of the total quantity of said tender. The behavior where the 
aforesaid enterprises restricted each other’s business activities through conferring on 
each other’s tender amount and tender quantity in advance falls under the “concerted 
action” set forth in Article 7 (1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). It was found that the 
final quantity acquired by the aforementioned enterprises was 92% of the total 
quantity of the tender. Lien Mi Co., Ltd. itself actually obtained 83% of the total 
quantity of the tender, which was far beyond the maximum limit stipulated by the 
tender holder. Under the circumstances where the number of winning bidders of 
tariff-rate import quota decreases and the market centralization largely increases, the 
result of the tender will inevitably reduce the overall competitiveness of the imported 
rice market in Taiwan and affect the supply and demand function of the domestic 
glutinous rice market. The fair competition will be substantially restrained. Moreover, 



Concerted Action 49 

during the time when said tender was held (April 2 to 13, 2004), the domestic 
glutinous rice market was short on supply and the price was largely raised. Till the 
first batch of new glutinous rice became available in the market in 2004, imported 
glutinous rice was urgently needed for the insufficiency of the domestic supply. The 
stocks of domestically produced glutinous rice controlled by Hung Yuan Rice 
Company was more than half of the total stocks of the major domestic suppliers. 
Since Hung Yuan Rice Company controlled the majority of stocks of domestically 
produced glutinous rice and Lien Mi Co., Ltd. controlled the majority right of 
tariff-rate import quota for rice, the rest of the suppliers were unable to obtain the 
sources of goods. Under such circumstances, the competition of the domestic 
glutinous rice market was indeed reduced. Therefore, the aforementioned actions of 
said enterprises were sufficient to affect the domestic market function of supply and 
demand for glutinous rice and constituted the provisions of Article 14 (1) of the FTL. 

(2) As for the fact that Yu Feng Chan Rice Husking Factory and Hsin Feng Rice 
Husking Factory lent the food dealer permits and relevant licenses to Lien Mi Co., 
Ltd. for the participation in the 3rd tender for the right of tariff-rate import quota for 
rice held by the Central Trust of China on April 14, 2004, after considering their 
knowledge of the aforesaid tender and the degree of their participation, it was difficult 
to determine that their behavior constituted the description of the concerted action 
prescribed under Article 7 of the FTL. However, the behavior of lending the licenses 
caused the tender holder to promote the competition through the tender and also 
restrained other enterprises from obtaining a fair chance of participation. Such a 
behavior already directly reduced the winning chance of other bidders and also 
dishonored a fair competition that is based on the competing nature in terms of quality, 
price, and service. Such a behavior shall be criticized for the violation of business 
ethics and therefore in violation of Article 24 of the FTL. 

(3) In conclusion, Hung Yuan Rice Company, Wen Hung Rice Company, Hung 
Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd., Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Fang Lung Rice Husking Factory, 
Fang Lung Rice Company affected the supply and demand function of the domestic 
glutinous rice market through jointly deciding on the tender amount and tender 
quantity in advance, which fell under the description of the concerted action set forth 
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in the Fair Trade Law in violation of Article 14 (1) of the FTL. In addition, the 
behavior that Yu Feng Chan Rice Husking Factory and Hsin Feng Rice Husking 
Factory lent the licenses to Lien Mi Co., Ltd. for participating in the tender was an 
obviously unfair action sufficient to affect trading order in violation of Article 24 of 
the FTL. After considering the motivation and purpose of the unlawful acts in issue, 
the degree of the harm to trading order, market position of the enterprises, and their 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation, this Commission, in accordance with the 
fore part of Article 41 of the FTL, imposed an administrative fine of NT$ 600,000 on 
Lien Mi Co., Ltd., NT$ 200,000 respectively on Hung Yuan Rice Company and Wen 
Hung Rice Company, NT$ 100,000 respectively on Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd., 
Fang Lung Rice Company, and Fang Lung Rice Husking Factory, and NT$ 50,000 
respectively on Yu Feng Chan Rice Husking Factory and Hsin Feng Rice Husking 
Factory. 
 
Appendix:  
Lien Mi Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 86213452 
Liang Chen Shuo Li’s ID Number: N201691634 
Hung Yuan Rice Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 08349284  
Liang Ming Sung’s ID Number: N101796936 
Wen Hung Rice Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 05700848 
Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd’s Uniform Invoice Number: 89928170 
Chiang Pi Hsia’s ID Number: Q220915848 
Fang Lung Rice Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 08353580 
Liu Te Fang’s ID Number: Q101327219 
Fang Lung Rice Husking Factory’s Uniform Invoice Number: 65364209 
Hung Kuo Chin’s ID Number: N121193566 
Yu Feng Rice Husking Factory’s Uniform Invoice Number: 59110377 
Lin Ching Fen’s ID Number: T101147376 
Hsin Feng Rice Husking Factory’s Uniform Invoice Number: 91882039 

Summarized by Tai, mei-chin; Supervised by Lu, Li-Na □ 
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Taiwan Sugar Corporation 

697th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The public reported that the gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung 
area owned by Taiwan Sugar Corporation did not participate in the 
price reduction promotion held by that company might be a result of the 
restraint action of the local gasoline station association of the 
Hualien-Taitung area and was suspected to be a violation of the Fair 
Trade Law  

Key Words: restraint action, commercial association, price deduction 
promotion 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 17, 2005 (the 697th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940002082 
of March 18, 2005 

Industry: Other Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing (1990) 
Relevant Laws: Articles 14 and 19 (iv) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The case originated from a complaint filed by a citizen, Lee, alleging that (in 
short): the gasoline stations owned by Taiwan Sugar Corporation (hereinafter called 
“Taiwan Sugar”) had a price reduction promotion where one liter of gasoline cost 
New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 3 less for 3 consecutive days starting from June 28, 2004. 
However, Taiwan Sugar’s gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung area did not 
simultaneously proceed with said promotion. According to the report published in the 
United Daily News, the Hualien-Taitung commercial association of gasoline stations 
had already restrained the local gasoline station operators from individually 
commencing promotions or reducing the prices. 

2. Foundings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation : 
Taiwan Sugar held a price reduction promotion where one liter of gasoline cost 3 
dollars less from June 28, 2004 to June 30, 2004. However, the areas where this 
promotion was conducted were limited to Taiwan Sugar’s 63 gasoline stations in the 
western Taiwan. The gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung area were originally 
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excluded from the promotion. Based on the explanation provided by Taiwan Sugar, 
because the gasoline issue amount of the gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung area 
was above the average, the gasoline stations were in good operating conditions, and 
the promotion materials might be difficult to transport and supply during the 
promotion, the company decided to exclude the gasoline stations in the 
Hualien-Taitung area from said promotion. Also, after this Commission’s 
investigation, there was no relevant evidence found to show that the action in 
question was related to the gasoline station commercial association of the 
Hualien-Taitung area. Thus, there was no violation of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  
 
Appendix:  
Taiwan Sugar Corporation’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03794905 

Summarized by Lin, Hsiao-Hung; Supervised by Lin, Gin-Lan □ 
 
 
 
 

The Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County 

707th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County adopted a 
resolution at the Joint Meeting of Board of Directors and Supervisors 
and requested transportation marketers to sell chicken-eggs to its 
members at a price lower than the announced farm price, a violation of 
Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law. 

Key Words: Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County, Chicken-eggs, 
Price 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of May 26, 2005 (the 707th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094057 

Industry: Business Associations (9421) 
Relevant Laws: Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a letter from Poultry Association of 
Republic of China that indicated the Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County 
has convened a coordination meeting on June 30, 2004 and after that, the Ninth Board 
of Directors and Supervisors of the said Eggs Business Association held the seventh 
Joint Meeting of Board of Directors and Supervisors and the seventh provisional Joint 
Meeting of Board of Directors and Supervisors on August 14 and August 20 of the 
same year and reached a resolution of requesting eggs marketers (in Taiwan, the eggs 
marketer provides means of transportation to deliver eggs from eggs farm to eggs 
distributors, the marketer buys eggs from eggs farm and sell it to egg distributors) to 
sell eggs to its members at a price calculated as “farm price less New Taiwan Dollars 
(NT$) 2” per Taiwanese kilo (catty) for one of the deliveries every week. Then, the 
marketers were requested to claim the loss of discounts from chicken farmers. The 
conduct of the aforementioned resolution that compels chicken farmers to supply 
eggs below the farm price of chicken-egg without their consent has violated the 
regulations of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that Lung Tian Store sold eggs at a price 
between NT$0.50 to NT$1 lower than the farm prices during March and August of 
2004, causing a surprise to the market. As a result, the Eggs Business Association of 
Taoyuan County convened the ninth term seventh Joint Meeting of Board of 
Directors and Supervisors on August 14, 2004. The advisor of the said Association 
presented a proposal of requesting eggs marketers to sell eggs to its members at a 
price calculated as “farm price less NT$2” per Taiwanese kilo (catty) for one of the 
deliveries every week. However, it was resolved at the same time that a provisional 
Board of Directors and Supervisors Meeting must be he ld before the said proposal is 
put into practice. Then, the Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County convened 
the ninth term seventh provisional Joint Meeting of Board of Directors and 
Supervisors on August 20, 2004 to discuss the conditions and date of putting the said 
proposal into practice and concluded the resolutions as such “Implementation 
Conditions -- the percentage of wholesalers in the County that has been affected is 
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used as the basis of implementation and a letter is sent to the marketers. 
Implementation date – when the situation meets the aforementioned implementation 
conditions, the Association will convene provisional Board of Directors and 
Supervisors Meeting to decide the date of implementation.” The incident of Lung 
Tian Store selling eggs at a price below the farm price for a total of more than 500 
cartons per day, accounting for more than ten percent of Taoyuan County’s total sales 
(approximately 4,000 cartons) is used as the terms to implement the aforementioned 
resolution. The Association, by means of the aforementioned resolution, attempted to 
influence the marketers so that they will express the incident to the chicken farmers 
and hence to reduce the farm price. Thereafter, as the Eggs Business Association of 
Taoyuan County was unable to completely compile the statistic of percentage of the 
County’s wholesalers being affected and at the same time the price of eggs dropped to 
NT$12 per catty on August 18, 2004 as a result of oversupply, hence, the Eggs 
Business Association of Taoyuan County did not proceed to convene the relevant 
meeting to decide the date of implementation. 

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) The trading in eggs market at present time: Presently, the “sole marketer 

system” is the major means of selling eggs in Taiwan. That is, the egg marketers buy 
all eggs, regardless of the quality and size of chicken-eggs, from egg farmers at a 
price of NT$2 below the Taipei marketer’s price as published by China Times or 
United Daily News. The “Taipei wholesaler price” and “Taipei marketer price” of 
eggs published in the China Times and United Daily News are “market quotations for 
previous day” and affected by the market demand and supply, they are important 
references and basis of chicken-eggs trading prices voluntarily recognized by all egg 
marketers and egg farmers in Taiwan. It is found that in order to handle the incident 
of “market surprise caused by the eggs’ selling prices of Lung Tian Store”, the Eggs 
Business Association of Taoyuan County thereof convened the ninth term seventh 
Joint Meeting of Board of Directors and Supervisors on August 14, 2004 to resolve 
and pass a provisional agenda that requesting eggs marketers to sell eggs to its 
members at a price calculated as “farm price less NT$2” per Taiwanese kilo (catty) 
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for one of the deliveries every week. Again, the Association convened the ninth term 
seventh provisional Joint Meeting of Board of Directors and Supervisors on August 
20, 2004 to conclude resolutions of “Implementation Conditions -- the percentage of 
wholesalers in the County that has been affected is used as the basis of 
implementation and a letter is sent to the marketers. Implementation date – when the 
situation meets the aforementioned implementation conditions, the Association will 
convene provisional Board of Directors and Supervisors Meeting to decide the date of 
implementation.” However, in accordance with the principle that the previous day 
published market price is referred to for determining the market price of chicken-eggs, 
the buyers and sellers carry out trading freely due to that no enterprise is allowed to 
by means of contrived mutual understanding and jointly determine the market price of 
chicken-eggs. In addition, the trade association is not allowed to by means of its 
charter, a resolution of a general meeting of members or a board meeting of directors 
or supervisors, or any other means, to restrict the trading prices of its members and 
hence to restrain free market competition, furthermore, the trade association also may 
not shirk its responsibility with an argument that it is rational for the trade association 
to adjust trading price as there is a price war among enterprises. 

(2) The conduct of enterprises is only deemed as a concerted action if such conduct 
is to the extent of sufficient to affect market functioning. The so-called “sufficient to 
affect market functioning” refers to the restrictive market competition acts of arise 
from the mutual understanding of enterprises and reach an extent that is a risk of 
“sufficient” to affect the supply and demand functions, and not restricted to the actual 
influence on the market functioning. Trade association is considered as an enterprise 
in the Fair Trade Law (FTL), and its conduct of reciprocally restricting activities of 
enterprises by means of a resolution of board meeting of directors or supervisors 
therefore will exert complete sanction or influence on its members’ market business 
behaviors, and consequently influence the order of market competition . Furthermore, 
due to the unique characteristics of eggs’ production and marketing, the liberalization 
and transparency of market trading is even more important. It is found that the Eggs 
Business Association of Taoyuan County has 74 members in Taoyuan area; the 
marketers make three deliveries to the eggs merchants (wholesalers) every week. The 
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Joint Meeting of Board of Directors and Supervisors jointly passed a resolution for 
the Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County to request eggs marketers to sell 
eggs to its members at a price calculated as “farm price less NT$2” per Taiwanese 
kilo (catty) for one of the deliveries every week. The aforementioned resolution 
inevitably will influence the chicken-egg’s trading price between egg marketers and 
egg merchants in Taoyuan area, restrict the market’s free competition, give rise to 
trading price controversy and affect market functioning. Even though the 
aforementioned resolution is not put into practice, but in accordance with the FTL, 
the term concerted action is stipulated as the conduct of any enterprise, by means of 
contract, agreement, or any other form of mutual understanding, with any other 
competing enterprise, to jointly determine the price of goods or services, or to limit 
the terms of quantity, technology, products, facilities, trading counterparts, or trading 
territory with respect to such goods, services and others and thereby to restrict each 
other’s business activities. Also, such concerted action would affect the market 
function of production, trade in goods, or supply and demand of services. The 
existence of concerted action is not affected by whether the content of the concerted 
action is actually put into practice later.  

(3) To sum up, the acts of the Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County by 
means of implementing the resolution reached in the Ninth Board of Directors and 
Supervisors’ seventh Joint Meeting of Board of Directors and Supervisors and 
seventh provisional Joint Meeting of Board of Directors and Supervisors that 
requested eggs marketers to sell eggs to its members at a price calculated as “farm 
price less NT$2” per Taiwanese kilo (catty) for one of the deliveries every week 
which then restrict ?market competition and would affect the chicken-egg’s trading 
price between egg marketers and egg merchants has met the definition of concerted 
action as defined in Article 7 of the FTL and therefore is in violation of the provision 
of Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the FTL. After considering the motivation, purpose, and 
expected improper benefit of the acts; the degree of the act’s harm to market order; 
the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits derived on account of the 
unlawful act; operating condition, market position, past violations, attitudes toward 
the violation and other factors, and, moreover, given that the Association does not 
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have any intention to convene again provisional meeting of Board of Directors and 
Supervisors to decide the date of implementation and also does not put the consent of 
concerted action into practice, therefore, the Commission orders the Association to 
cease the unlawful acts immediately and a fine of NT$200 thousands is imposed 
according to the anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
The Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County’s Uniform Invoice Number: 
02613194 

Summarized by Tai, Mei-Chin; Supervised by Lu, Li-Na □ 
 
 

Taoyuan County Medical Association 

708th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Taoyuan County Medical Association sent letters to its member clinics, 
inquiring their opinions and deciding to jointly increase the registration 
fees, the concerted actions are sufficient to affect the market function of 
western medicine medical treatment service in Taoyuan County and 
violated the laws 

Key Words: registration fee, medical association 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 2, 2005 (the 708th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094062 

Industry: Professional Associations (9422) 
Relevant Laws: Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case was reported by mass media and briefly stated as: The primary clinics 
reported that as a result of insufficient medical treatment expenses paid by the Central 
Health Insurance Bureau and the investment in computer facilities to cope with the 
data transmission in health insurance IC card, they have encountered difficulties in 
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operations. Therefore, Taoyuan County Medical Association held a meeting and 
passed a resolution to increase the registration fees to New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 100 
from $50 starting from November 15, 2004. More than five hundred clinics in 
Taoyuan County simultaneously increased the registration fees in possible violation 
of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) thus has filed and 
initiated an investigation about the case. 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation: that the members of Taoyuan County 
Medical Association from Taoyuan City, Chunli City and Luchu Town have made 
requests with Taoyuan Medical Association to increase the registration fees. On 
October 13, 2004, the Association thus sent letters to 676 member clinics, inquiry 
their opinions on increasing the registration fees from the original $50 to $100, also 
provided announcement to increase registration fee (the date and amount were left 
blank) and suggested that all clinics increase the registration fees. Again, upon the 
requests of the members, the Association printed the announcement to increase 
registration with filled date and amount and such printed announcements were given 
to the members for their uses. The Association has made a decision to increase the 
registration fee from $50 to $100 starting from November 15, 2004 (the clinics at 
Chungli City started to increase the registration fees on November 5, 2004). The 
Association also sent “announcement of registration fee increase” to the members for 
posting at their respective clinics. 

3. Grounds of disposition:  
‧In accordance with the explanations of the Department of Health, Executive Yuan, 

although registration fees are charges collected by medical care institutions, they are 
not expenses arising from medical treatment and shall be categorized as 
administrative and management expenses. Such fees are not medical treatment 
expenses as defined in Article 21 of Medical Care Act and each medical care 
institution individually determines the standard of collection without the approval of 
the health competent authority. Therefore, the collection of registration fees is 
considered within the scope of business discretion of each individual medical care 
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institution. However, in the case that has violated market’s trading order or fair 
competition, the FTL is applicable.  

‧Due to its guiding position, Taoyuan County Medical Association has sent letters 
to its member clinics to inquire their opinions on whether to increase registration fees 
and the amount to be increased, then, the responses of members were collected and 
arranged to decide the date and amount for the registration fee increase, actively 
promoted all clinics to increase the registration fees together, restrained the members’ 
freedom of business discretion and lead to restricted competition. Although the 
Association indicated that the Association only made suggestion to its members to 
increase the fees but did not compel them to follow it. However, in accordance with 
the Fair Trade Law, the term concerted action refers to conduct that either uses 
contract or agreement to achieve mutual understanding, in addition to this, the means 
also include other form of mutual understanding, that is, a meeting of minds that 
would in effect lead to a joint action. Also, the medical care institutions decided to 
increase registration fees to reflect the operating costs, such conducts are considered 
as business discretion of medical care institutions and each medical care institution 
shall adjust its own charges individually. But, the content and subject in the letter sent 
by the Association was written as “the members have inquired the Association 
recently if they can increase the registration fees for clinics visit from the original $50 
to $100 in order to cope with the increase of cost of living and cost of personnel.” As 
a result of some members’ claiming that the registration fee should be increased, the 
Association thus has sent out letters to inquire the members’ opinions on this issue 
and at the same time also suggested that they increase the registration fees. Also, the 
Association has provided its members “announcement to increase registration fee” 
that is printed with the effective date and amount to be increased of which the 
members can use to post at their clinics. It is clear that as a result of the goal of jointly 
increases the registration fee; the business activities of the members are in fact being 
restrained. 

‧In accordance with the provision of Article 9 (1) of the Physicians Act, 
“Practicing physicians shall join the local medical association.” Therefore, all 
physicians who are currently practicing in Taoyuan County are members of Taoyuan 
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County Medical Association. There are 34 hospitals and 676 clinics in Taoyuan 
County that can provide western medicine medical treatment services. Taoyuan 
County Medical Association sent mails to 676 member clinics suggesting that they 
increase the registration fees and restraining the members’ freedom in business 
operations. Such act is sufficient to affect the clinics’, in Taoyuan County , freedom to 
determine their own registration fees. Also, the Association, by suggesting that its 
member clinics increase their registration fees from $50 to $100 starting from 
November 15, 2004 (the clinics at Chungli City started to increase the registration 
fees on November 5, 2004), restraining the clinics’ freedom to determine the amount 
of their registration fees, leading to a uniform registration fees among the member 
clinics and the choices for general public are thus lessened; therefore, the function of 
market competition is weakened, and, such an act is sufficient to influence the supply 
and demand function of western medicine medical treatment services market in 
Taoyuan County. 

‧ The act of Taoyuan County Medical Association to jointly increase the 
registration fees has met the definition of concerted action as defined in Article 7 of 
the Fair Trade Law eriousnessand therefore is in violation of the provision of Article 
14 (1) of the FTL. After taking into account the motive, purpose of the illegal acts of 
the Association, anticipated improper profits, the degree and duration of the acts’ 
harm to trading order, benefits derived from the acts, scale of operations, operating 
condition, market position, past violations, substantial evidence of repentance after 
being found in violation and the cooperativeness during the investigations, also taking 
into consideration the leading position of the punished in Taoyuan County’s western 
medicine medical treatment service market and the seriousness of damages of its 
illegal conducts on trading order, therefore, an administrative fine of NT$ 3,000,000 
is imposed in accordance with the forepart of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
Taoyuan County Medical Association’s Uniform Invoice Number: 43794634 

Summarized by Feng, Yu-Wei; Supervised by Lu, Li-Na □ 
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Chinese Petroleum Corp. 
Formosa Petrochemical Corp. 

715th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Chinese Petroleum Corp. and Formosa Petrochemical Corp. violated 
the Fair Trade Law by jointly determining the prices of petroleum 
products, an administrative fine of NT$6,500,000 was separately 
imposed on each enterprise, an appeal is filed by the respondents on the 
ground that the Fair Trade Commission’s original disposition was 
inconvincible. T he Executive Yuan (Cabinet) rendered a decision that 
rescinds the administrative fine in the original disposition and directs 
the Fair Trade Commission to replace the original disposition with 
another legally appropriate punishment  

Key Words: Concerted Action, Imposition of Administrative Fine 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of July 21, 2005 (the 715th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094079 of July 25, 2005 

Industry: Other Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing (1990) 
Relevant Laws: Article 7 and Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originates from the Fair Trade Commission(FTC)’s decision of 
October 14, 2004 made during the 675th Commissioners’ Meeting, concluded that 
Chinese Petroleum Corp. (hereinafter called “CPC”) and Formosa Petrochemical 
Corp. (hereinafter called “FPCC”) have violated the prohibitive provision of 
Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL) that no enterprise shall have any 
concerted action. An administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 6,500,000 
was imposed separately on both enterprises in a disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
093102 issued on October 21, 2004. However, the respondents CPC and FPCC are 
not convinced with the original disposition and thus have filed appeals with the 
Executive Yuan (Cabinet) according to administrative relief procedures. On May 27, 
2005, the appeal decision number Yuan-Tai-Su-Tzu-0940085752 and 
Yuan-Tai-Su-Tzu-0940085957 rendered by the Executive Yuan (Cabinet) have 
separately made conclusions that “rescind administrative fine in the original 
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disposition and the original competent authority of the punishment shall replace the 
punishment with another legally appropriate punishments within two months. The 
rest of the appeals are dismissed.”  

2. Concerted actions of enterprises are considered serious offense in the FTL, in 
particular that the impacts of oligopolies’ concerted actions on market functions are 
even regarded as the most serious type of offenses. Therefore, a full effort must be 
devoted to carry out investigations such concerted actions and hence to effectively 
stop then. This kind of investigation is also consistent with the international trend of 
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development’s (OECD) advocacy in 
combating hard-core cartels in recent years. Also, the anterior paragraph of the 
Article 41 of the FTL stipulates that “the FTC may order any enterprise that violates 
any of the provisions of this Law to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct or take 
necessary corrective action within the time prescribed in the order; in addition, it may 
assess upon such enterprise an administrative penalty of not less than New Taiwan 
Dollars (NT$) 50,000 nor more than NT$ 25,000,000….”. Therefore, for any 
enterprise that has first time violated the prohibitive provision of Paragraph 1, Article 
14 of the FTL that no enterprise shall have any concerted action, the FTC, in 
accordance with the anterior paragraph of the Article 41 of the FTL, may order any 
enterprise that violates any of the provisions of this Law to cease therefrom, rectify its 
conduct or take necessary corrective action within the time prescribed in the order; in 
addition, it may assess upon such enterprise an administrative penalty of not less than 
NT$50,000 nor more than NT$25,000,000. Although the range of the aforementioned 
fine punishment is as great as a 500 times differences between the minimum and the 
maximum, however, it remains within the range of discretion authorized by the law. 
In another word, the FTC has discretion to determine the amount of fine to be 
imposed on a violator. 

3. With regard to the imposition of fine for any violations of the FTL, Article 36 of 
the Enforcement Rules to the FTL has clearly stipulated that “when assessing fines in 
accordance with the Law, all circumstances shall be taken into consideration, and the 



Concerted Action 63 

following items shall be noted: (1) motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the acts; (2) the degree of the act’s harm to market order; (3) the duration of 
the act’s harm to market order; (4) benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; (5) 
scale, operating condition, and market position of the enterprise; (6) whether or not 
the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has been the subject of correction or 
warning by the Central Competent Authority; (7) types of, number of, and intervening 
time between past violations, and the punishment for such violations; and (8) remorse 
shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation.” In order to impose 
fair and appropriate punishment, the FTC, in accordance with the provision of Article 
36 of the Enforcement Rules to the FTL, established “Reference Table of Fine 
Imposition” which serves as references of fine punishments and applied to cases that 
are sanctioned and fined in Article 41 and Article 42 of the FTL. The said reference 
table has divided violations into several different classes with points allocated for each 
class according to the items to be noted as stipulated in Article 36 of the Enforcement 
Rules to the FTL, so that appropriate and reasonable selection or punishment can be 
made according to the actual circumstances of each individual case. The amount of the 
fine to be imposed on the respondents in this case are calculated separately in such 
manner that for each respondent, according to the items taken into consideration, 
different point is assigned for different class, then the points for all items are summed 
up and check up the table for determining the fine that must be imposed.  

4. Both Chinese Petroleum Corp. and Formosa Petrochemical Corp. in this case 
have violated the prohibitive provision of Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the FTL that no 
enterprise shall have any concerted action and shall be punished according to the 
anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the FTL. Taken into consideration the motivation, 
purpose, and expected improper benefit of the acts; the degree of the act’s harm to 
market order; the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits derived on 
account of the unlawful act; scale, operating condition, sales volume and market 
position of the enterprise; whether or not the type of unlawful act involved in the 
violation has been the subject of correction or warning by the Central Competent 
Authority; types of, number of, and intervening time between past violations, and the 
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punishment for such violations; remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation 
in the investigation and other factors, an administrative fine of NT$6,500,000 was 
imposed separately on the two respondents. 
 
Appendix:  
Chinese Petroleum Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03707901 
Formosa Petrochemical Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 86522210 

Summarized by Yang, Chia-Hui; Supervised by Lin, Kin-Lan □ 
 
 
 

The Taiwan Wheat Flour Mills Industry Association (the name 
has been changed to Taiwan Flour Mills Industry Association)  

722nd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The Taiwan Wheat Flour Mills Industry Associationwas punished for a 
violation of Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law, the Supreme 
Administrative Court dismissed the Fair Trade Commission’s appeal 
and the Fair Trade Commission looked for applicable law and replaced 
the original disposition with another appropriate one. 

Key Words: Wheat, Total Quantity Control and Quota, Joint Purchasing 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of September 8, 2005 (the 722nd 

Commissioners’Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094096 

Industry: Flour Milling (0852) 
Relevant Laws: Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Taiwan Flour Mills Industry Association (hereinafter called “TFMIA”) is in 
charge of handling the joint purchase and ship-pool import of wheat for 32 domestic 
flour mills. The Association has improperly implemented total quantity control and 
quota system and its conduct of restricting market competition through the 
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intervention of the members’ inventory replenishment and management have violated 
the provision of Article 14 (1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL) and therefore has been 
punished by the Fair Trade Commission (FTC). The respondent deemed that the 
disposition was inconvincible and thus has filed an appeal with the Executive Yuan; 
the Executive Yuan dismissed the aforesaid appeal and then the respondent filed an 
administrative litigation. The Taipei High Administrative Court rendered a judgment 
to revoke penalty punishment imposed by the FTC and successively, the Supreme 
Administrative Court rendered a judgment to dismiss the FTC’s appeal. The case was 
brought up again at the FTC’s 669th Commissioners’ Meeting on September 2, 2004 
and concluded with a decision of requesting the unit that imposed the original 
punishment to handle the case with other applicable laws and replaced the original 
disposition with another appropriate one. 

2. The Results of Re-examination:  
(1) The original disposition deemed that the TFMIA has violated Article 14 (1) of 

the FTL that stipulates concerted action is prohibited and the FTC thus has decided to 
revoke the original approval according to Article 16 of the FTL. The aforementioned 
conclusions were retained in the appeal decision of the Executive Yuan, the 
judgments of the High Administrative Court and the Supreme Administrative Court.  

(2) With regard to the New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 20,000,000 fine imposed in the 
original disposition, the statement of fact in the original disposition letter indicated 
that the TFMIA has conducted the unlawful concerted action at issue between the end 
of 1997 and the year 1998. But, the original disposition estimated that the TFMIA has 
conducted such act for seven years after visiting the members and examining their 
business income. When this case was reexamined, the FTC sent a letter to the TFMIA 
inviting the Association to be present at a meeting and give explanations. The 
Association expressed that the basis of evidences “Percentage of Quota Allocation 
Table” and “Inventory Allocation and Supplementation Table” as quoted in the 
original disposition were personally coordinated and compiled by the members for 
the purpose of coordinating shipment quantities and shipping dates. The respondent 
did not produce the aforesaid tables and such tables were no longer used.  
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3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) The respondent in this case coordinated and restricted its members from freely 

determining the amount of wheat to be purchased through the year-end meeting 
convened by the subordinate “Purchasing and Processing Technology Development 
Commission” and quarterly or non-periodical meetings convened by the subordinate 
entity “Purchasing Working Group”. In July 1998, the Association has even 
intervened to adjust the members’ actual inventory through the “Inventory Allocation 
and Supplementation Table” which was used as the basis to determine the shipment 
load for each member. Such act of restricting market competition has violated the 
prohibitive regulation as stipulated in Article 14 (1) of the FTL. The FTC has 
rendered punishment and kept on file of this violation. Furthermore, the Supreme 
Administrative Court has rendered a judgment ascertaining this violation.  

(2) The enclosed interview record did not show clearly the starting date of the 
respondent’s unlawful conduct, the TFMIA furthermore has expressed in the 
successive investigation that the Association did not produce the main evidences 
mentioned in the original disposition. In addition, this case took place long time ago 
and hence it is in fact difficult to collect other evidence of the respondent’s unlawful 
acts. Therefore, in accordance with the content of the Supreme Administrative Court’s 
judgment and the statement of fact in the original disposition, the overall 
circumstances of the respondent’s violation were considered deliberately and a fine 
was again imposed on the respondent.  

(3) Taken into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful act of the TFMIA; the degree of the act’s harm to market order; 
the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits derived on account of the 
unlawful act; the scale, operating condition, sales and market position of the 
enterprise; whether or not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has been 
the subject of correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; types of, 
number of, and intervening time between past violations, and the punishment for such 
violations; remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation; 
and other factors, an administrative fine of NT$12,000,000 was imposed on the 
respondent.  
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Appendix:  
Taiwan Flour Mills Industry Association’s Uniform Invoice Number: 8108509 

Summarized by Cheng, Hsiu-Jen; Supervised by Wu, Pi-Ju □ 
 
 
 

The Fair Trade Commission 

733rd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The Fair Trade Commission initiated a study and discussion on joint 
gasoline procurement application by domestic individual gas station 
operators  

Key Words: Joint gasoline procurement, guidelines 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 24, 2005 (the 

733rd Commissioners’ Meeting); Order Kung-Er-Tzu 0940010699 
of December 26, 2005 

Industry: Other Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing (1990) 
Relevant Laws: Article 7, Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) had separately hold symposiums of 
“Discussion on the Oil Products’ Distributing Channel Competition after the Market 
Liberalization” at the northern, central, and southern Taiwan on August 6, 13 and 20, 
2004. The attending gas station operators indicated that the rapid growth of franchise 
operations in gas station market was obviously not beneficial to the individual gas 
station operators in terms of competition. Moreover, if the individual gas station 
operators wished to enhance their purchasing power through joint gasoline 
procurement, such conduct would violate the relevant regulations of concerted action 
as stipulated in the Fair Trade Law (FTL). On this ground, the FTC initiated a study 
and discussion on the legality of joint gasoline procurement and concerted action of 
gas station operators. 
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2. The FTC invited Taiwan Gas Station Operators Association, Taipei City Gas 
Station Operators Association and Kaohsiung City Gas Station Operators Association 
to provide their opinions related to the joint gasoline procurement. The FTC has hold 
symposiums to propagandize the aforementioned issue at northern, central, southern, 
and eastern Taiwan on June 3, 7, 10, 14, 2005, and concurrently solicited for public 
opinions on its website. The FTC compiled the relevant opinions and established the 
Guidelines on Joint Gasoline Procurement Application by Domestic Individual Gas 
Station Operators  

3. The key points of the Guidelines are as follows:  
(1) Legal basis: Pursuant to Article 14 (1) (vii) of the FTL, “joint acts for the 

purpose of improving operational efficiency or strengthening the competitiveness of 
small-medium enterprises”, enterprises may file an application with the central 
competent authority for approval of a concerted action in cases where such concerted 
action is beneficial to the economy as a whole and in the public interest.  

(2) Definition of market: The term market as used in these Guidelines refers to two 
kinds of gas station markets, i.e. the “Oil Product Wholesale Market” and the “Gas 
Station Retail Market”. The former market is made up of gasoline suppliers and gas 
station operators all across the nation. To decide the later market, we have to consider 
the region in which the gas station operator provides goods and services and engages 
in competition, while at the same time also taking the characteristics of oil products 
and their substitutability into consideration, that is, the geographical dimension is an 
important determinant for the market.  

(3) Eligible entity: Any individual gas station operator that does not join any 
franchise system and also meets the present criteria of small and medium-sized 
enterprises (at present, the small and medium-sized enterprise refers to one that has an 
annual turnover of less than NT$ 100,000,000 for the preceding year).  

(4) Subject matter:  
‧The joint acts of purchasing gasoline from an upstream gasoline supplier by 

individual gas station operators.  
‧The gas station operator joins the joint procurement operation is not bound by the 
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joint procurement operation, and can still personally engage in price negotiation with 
the gasoline supplier. If the gas station operator has engaged in other concerted 
actions such as retail price agreement, division of sales regions that in essence have 
hindered market competition, such an operator shall be punished according to the 
relevant regulation of the FTL.  

(5) Application requirement: On the basis of the total number of gas stations 
announced by the Bureau of Energy, Ministry of Economic Affairs for the current 
month, any joint gasoline procurement in which the total number of individual gas 
stations is above five percent of the city’s market share must prepare the relevant 
documents and apply for approval of a concerted action with the FTC beforehand.  

(6) The FTC shall be notified by mail beforehand of any joint gasoline procurement 
of individual gas station operators that does not meet the criteria of these Guidelines, 
so that an investigation can be carried out to ascertain whether the joint procurement 
has violated the prohibitive provision of being able to affect the market mechanism of 
a specially designated area as stipulated in Article 7 (2) of the FTL. Otherwise, the 
joint procurement will be investigated and violators punished on a case-by-case basis.  

Summarized by Yang, Chia-Hui; Supervised by Lin, Kin-Lan □ 
 
 
 

Complaints 

736th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Complaints against domestic cement enterprises for jointly raise the 
price of cement and monopolize the market supply  

Key Words: Joint venture, reciprocal shareholding, basing-point pricing 
(BPP), blocking import, international cartel 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 15, 2005 (the 
736th Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094136 

Industry: Cement Manufacturing (2231) 
Relevant Laws: Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a confidential letter from an agency 
in November 2001, indicating that domestic cement enterprises had jointly 
monopolized and raise the price of cement. Thereafter, the FTC has successively 
received similar complaints from the relevant agencies and associations. 
Consequently, the FTC has immediately initiated an investigation. The cement 
industry is mostly an oligopoly market in every nation. Hence, it is rather easy for 
enterprises to cohere but very difficult to obtain solid evidence of their concerted 
actions in the cement industry. More than 1,000 persons/times have involved in a 
four-year investigation. More than 500 pre-mixed concrete enterprises, cement 
manufacturers, constructors and builders, bagged and bulk cement suppliers, 
distributors and importers were surveyed. The FTC gathered the related information 
from the relevant government agencies, more than 20,000 pages of documents and 
100 relevant files had been collected. On the issues of substitutability of cement 
products, delineation of market, reciprocal shareholdings among cement enterprises, 
control of marketing channel through joint venture, production facilities, maneuver 
and procurement of materials, international cartel of cement, and other forms of 
conduct that restrict market competitions, the FTC had divided the Commissioners 
into groups according to their specialties. Several group meetings were convened to 
investigate the issues. On October 17, 2005, the FTC hold the first hearing according 
to the Administrative Procedure Act because this case was material and complicated, 
exerted great influences on the relevant market, and seriously related to public 
interests. The scholars, experts, representatives of government agencies, the parties 
concerned, the affected parties and the public were invited to attend the said hearing. 
The opinions presented in the hearing were then submitted to the Commissioner’s 
Meeting for further discussions.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that 21 cement enterprises had engaged 
in conducts of mutually restricting one another business activities, such as joint 
decision with the competitors to increase the price of cement, limit cement delivery, 
resell cement, withdraw from the market or did not import through joint ventures, 
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contracts, meetings or any other form of mutual understanding. The aforementioned 
cement enterprises included eleven cement manufacturers; Taiwan Cement 
Corporation (hereinafter called “Taiwan Cement”), Asia Cement Corporation 
(hereinafter called “Asia Cement”), Lucky Cement Corporation (hereinafter called 
“Lucky”), Chia Hsin Cement Corporation (hereinafter called “Chia Hsin”), Southeast 
Cement Corporation (hereinafter called “Southeast”), Universal Cement Corporation 
(hereinafter called “Universal”), China Rebar Company (hereinafter called “Rebar”), 
Hsing Ta Cement Company (hereinafter called “Hsing Ta”), Hsin Hsin Cement 
Enterprise Corporation (hereinafter called “Hsin Hsin”), Chien Tai Cement Co., Ltd. 
(hereinafter called “Chien Tai”) and China Hi-Ment Corporation (hereinafter called 
“China Hi-Ment”), and ten cement silo holders or distributors; Tunwoo International 
Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Tunwoo”), Shih Hsin S&T Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called 
“Shih Hsin”), Universe Company Ltd. (hereinafter called “Universe”), Ever Green 
Corporation (hereinafter called “Ever Green”), Huanchung Cement Corporation 
(hereinafter called “Huanchung”), International Chia Hsin Corporation (hereinafter 
called “International Chia Hsin”), Goldsun Nihon Cement Co., Ltd. (hereinafter 
called “Goldsun Nihon”), Chia Huan Tung Cement Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Chia 
Huan Tung”), Huatung Cement Corporation (hereinafter called “Huatung”) and Tong 
Fa Jinn Enterprises Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Tong Fa”). The aforementioned 
conducts of mutually restricting one another business activities included:  

(1) In order to stop the world’s third largest cement group Cemex Company from 
acquiring marketing channel in the southern Taiwan, the domestic cement 
manufacturers had reached a joint venture agreement to invest in Chia Huan Tung and 
Shih Hsin and gain control of marketing channel for cement in southern Taiwan. Such 
conduct was an integration of domestic cement manufacturers.  

(2) In order to curb the competition among domestic cement enterprises, Chien Tai 
and Tong Fa had agreed to withdraw from the domestic cement market, Chia Huan 
Tung had stopped operation, the silo of Shih Hsin, Rebar, Lucky, Tunwoo were rarely 
utilized. The Ta Liao Factory of Teng Hui Co., Ltd. in Kaohsiung and the rights for 
Universe to operate cement silo at Kaohsiung Port were acquired through Shih Hsin 
in order to stop or reduce the import of cement or cement clinker.  
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(3) In order to prevent price cut competition, the domestic cement enterprises have 
reached cartel agreements with international cement groups, including Cemex 
Company. All parties agreed not to sell cement to the territory of the other party, 
interchanged and used the counterpart’s silo to keep imported cement out of the local 
market.  

(4) The domestic cement manufacturers Hsin Hsin, Hsing Ta, Lucky, Chia Hsin 
and the cement importers Universe, Tunwoo, Goldsun Nihon, Rehua, Huanchung, 
International Chia Hsin, Shih Hsin had reached an agreement to sell domestic cement 
instead of importing from other countries for the purpose of restricting market 
competition and jointly raising the cement price.  

(5) After forming international cartel with foreign cement groups, the domestic 
cement enterprises accordingly reduced their production and quantity supplied, 
shortened the effective term of order, and fixed the selling prices for end-users to 
attain the goal of joint price increase for cement. The cement price increased 
substantially from New Taiwan Dollars (NT$)1,300 per metric ton in the middle of 
2001 to NT$2,150 - NT$2,250 per metric ton in 2004.  

(6) On April 7, 2003, the cement enterprises that supplied bagged cement in the 
southern Taiwan, including Taiwan Cement, Asia Cement, Huatung (represented Hsin 
Hsin, Universal, Southeast), Shih Hsin, Goldsun Nihon, Rebar, had separately invited 
their cement distributors to a meeting, and concurrently requested them to raise the 
price of bagged cement.  

(7) China Hi-Ment represented its cement business shareholders to carry out 
“information exchange” with Japanese steel enterprises, reached an agreement to 
reduce slag export to our country year by year that consequently lead to the price 
increase of slag, which is a substitute of cement.  

3. Grounds of disposition:  
(1) Under the globalization, the cement industry is a common industry in all 

nations. The cement industry, petrochemical and steel industries are capital-intensive 
industries that have high-energy consumption. The wave of globalization has even 
pushed the industry toward centralization and syndication, in particular after the 
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Asian financial crisis. The Asian enterprises encountered financial crisis and thus the 
international large cement groups were given opportunities to make acquisitions. The 
authority of each nation has already aware of such activities and the cement industry 
has even received great attentions from all over the world. After the Asian financial 
crisis, the cement consumption in East Asian countries had declined sharply, the 
excess supply of cement in that area were sold to every corner of the world at low 
prices. Such price cut competition had exerted great impact on the global cement 
market (the world’s cement production capacity was around 2,000,000,000 metric ton 
but the consumption was only around 1,800,000,000 metric ton, the excess supply 
was mainly caused by East Asian countries). The world’s five largest cement groups, 
Swiss Holcim, France Lafarge, Mexico Cemex, Germany Heidelberg and Italian Italy 
Cement had acquired Southeast Asian cement market, controlled more than 53% of 
the production capacity of Southeast Asia cement. The extent of market concentration 
in Philippine cement market was notably the most serious. The world’s cement groups, 
including the sixth largest Japanese Taiheyo and Taiwan Cement of Taiwan had also 
separately acquired one cement enterprise in Philippine (the production capacity was 
within 1,000,000 ton). The foreign capital had controlled 95% of the Philippine’s 
cement market. In order to avoid the Japanese Taiheyo and Taiwan Cement from 
selling cement to Philippine at low prices, which further would jeopardize the 
stability of Southeast Asia cement market and the world cement market, the 
international cement group by means of dumping had sold great volume of cement 
locally. At the same time, the international cement group had completely controlled 
the major production sites of cement in Columbia of South America Columbia, Egypt 
of Africa and Philippine of Asia. The domestic cement enterprises in order to avoid 
price cut competition, had reached a cartel agreement with the international cement 
group Cemex at the end of 2002. In addition to agreeing not to sell cement to the 
territory of the other party, all parties also agreed to interchange and use the 
counterpart’s silo to keep imported cement out of the local market. After attaining the 
international cartel, the cement enterprises of East Asian nations had agreed not to cut 
the price of excess cement produced in this region, instead, the excess supply was sold 
to the United States, Middle East and Africa. Such division of trading boundary and 
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competition restrictions had caused the price of cement sold in East Asia nations and 
that exported to the rest of the world continued to rise.  

(2) A penalty order varying from NT$ 5,000,000 to NT$ 18,000,000 was imposed on 
each cement enterprises, totally amounting to NT$ 210,000,000 fine. Such amount of 
fine is asymmetrical to the business scale of cement enterprises. The grounds for the 
said asymmetry were that the domestic cement enterprises engaged in concerted actions 
to cope with the dumping of international cement groups that attempted to monopolize 
the local market. The conducts of domestic cement enterprises were passive moves of 
countermeasures. If the international cement enterprises had succeeded in their attempts 
at that time, then it is very likely that the current domestic cement price is under the 
monopolization of international cement groups. The domestic cement market will 
become the second Mexican market, the price of cement is $4000 per metric ton. 
Therefore, the FTC has taken the domestic cement industry development and market 
competition into consideration when rendered punishments to this case.  

(3) After this anti-competition practice was punished, the England Global 
Competition Review has selected our Fair Trade Commission as the best “Team of the 
Year” for 2005 from a list of 100 countries that implement antitrust laws, the second 
nation that received this award after the European Union. The European Union 
Executing Committee investigated and rendered punishment on the case of Microsoft 
and was selected as the best “Team of the Year” for 2004. It is apparent that the law 
enforcement performance of the FTC has won affirmations and applauses from 
international circle.  
 
Appendix:  
Taiwan Cement Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 11913502 
Tunwoo International Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 23469224 
Asia Cement Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03244509 
Shih Hsin S&T CO., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 23465944 
Chia Hsin Cement Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 11892801 
Lucky Cement Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 40601248 
Southeast Cement Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 83078600 
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Chia Huan Tung Cement Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16773305 
Hsing Ta Cement Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03279507 
Universal Cement Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 07568009 
China Rebar Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03090407 
Universe Company, Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 22822418  
Hsin Hsin Cement Enterprise Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 36513594 
Ever Green Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 86686472 
Huanchung Cement Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 86003245 
Goldsun Nihon Cement Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 86378284 
International Chia Hsin Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 04401230 
Chien Tai Cement Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03322504 
Huatung Cement Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 89390918 
Tong Fa Jinn Enterprises Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 82042268 
China Hi-Ment Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 86119908 

Summarized by Liu, Chin-Chih; Supervised by Sun, Ya-Chuan □ 
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Chapter 5 

Unfair Competition-Resale Price Maintenance 
 

Kang Erl Shii Healthcare International Corp. 

696th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Kang Erl Shii Healthcare International Corp. was complained for 
restraining the resale price of goods in possible violation of the Fair 
Trade Law  

Key Words: restrain the resale price of goods, markdown competition, infant 
milk powder 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 9, 2005 (the 696th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Chu Tzu No. 
021 

Industry: Wholesale of Other Food Products and Groceries (4429) 
Relevant Laws: Article 18 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The case originated from a complaint filed against Kang Erl Shii Healthcare 
International Corp. (hereinafter called “Kang Erl Shii”) alleging that said company 
stipulated in the franchise contract that the contracted pharmacies shall sell the 
products according to the prices suggested by the company and shall not commence a 
markdown competition. Also, said company terminated the franchise contract with a 
down stream pharmacy and ceased the goods supply based on the accusation against 
the pharmacy of starting a markdown competition by disobeying the give-away rule 
(no more than one can of milk power as give-away if the customer purchases 12 cans 
(one case)). The aforesaid action was suspected of violating the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation:  
(1) In the old version of contract, Franchise Contract, in 2003 and the new version 

of contract, Kang Shi Yo Erh Franchise Sales Contract, in 2004, both franchise 
contracts contained the term that the franchise pharmacies shall sell the goods in 
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accordance with the prices suggested by Kang Erl Shii and shall not commence a 
markdown competition. In the new version of the contract, said company even 
appended a product suggestion price list and added clauses of penalty concerning the 
markdown competition. 

(2) Kang Erl Shii alleged that the administrative personnel of the company was not 
familiar with the law and mistakenly thought the downstream business, Tai Ta 
pharmacy, started a markdown competition by not cooperating with the promotion 
activity. Said personnel therefore issued a letter to terminate the contract with the 
pharmacy by claiming that the pharmacy did not correct the markdown after being 
advised by the company. From the aforesaid statement, it was found that if a 
downstream business was determined having a markdown by the company, the 
company would issue a letter to terminate the contract with such a downstream 
business. Whether the downstream pharmacy triggered a markdown competition, or 
whether the administrative personnel of the company had mistakenly interpreted the 
action of the downstream pharmacy, shall not affect the constitution of the violation.  

3. Ground for disposition:  

(1) Kang Erl Shii violated Article 18 of the FTL by stipulating in the Franchise 
Contract and the Kang Hsi Yo Erh Franchise Sales Contract that the contracted 
pharmacies must sell products in accordance with the suggestion prices and shall not 
have a markdown competition, which is to be enforced by a clause of penalty. 

(2) After considering the respondent’s motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful acts, the degree of the act’s harm to trading order, and market 
position, this Commission ordered Kang Erl Shii to immediately cease the aforesaid 
unlawful acts and imposed an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 
100,000 in accordance with the fore part of Article 41 of the FTL. 

 
Appendix:  
Kang Erl Shii Healthcare International Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16818324 

Summarized by Lin, Chia-Hua; Supervised by Wu, Bi-Ju □ 
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Lin Te-Chih of Lin’s Family 

709th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Lin Te-Chih of Lin’s Family restricted resale price and violated the Fair 
Trade Law  

Key Words: Distribution, Resale 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 9, 2005 (the 709th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
064 

Industry: Retail Sale of Fixture (4644) 
Relevant Laws: Article 18 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the complaint filed by one of the distributors of Lin’s 
Family, Mr. Chan to the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) indicating that after he signed 
the distribution agreement with the Lin’s Family, he discovered Lin’s Family has sold 
products to him at prices higher than the market prices. Thereafter, a dispute arose 
between Mr. Chan and the Lin’s Family as Mr. Chan has reduced the selling price 
that further led to a termination of the agreement by the Lin’s Family.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation: Lin’s Family is a sole proprietor that 
mainly sells ceramic mosaic DIY assembly material. After consumers buy the 
material packages from Lin’s Family or its distributors, they can assembly the 
materials into various designs on their own. Besides, the Lin’s Family also designed 
specific examples of patterns that were given to the consumers as assembly references. 
In addition, Lin’s Family admitted that the agreement indeed has included a 
stipulation that the products’ selling prices must be uniformly determined by Lin’s 
Family and the distributors are not allowed to reduce selling prices. Furthermore, 
Lin’s Family has send an attested letter registered with the post office to one of its 
distributors Mr. Chang stating to terminate the agreement after Lin’s Family 
discovered Mr. Chan has reduced products’ selling prices. With regard to the reasons 
of establishing the aforementioned stipulation, Lin’s Family indicated that one of the 
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major reasons was to assure its own profit in other marketing channels and another 
reason was to protect various assembling designs developed by Lin’s Family, 
therefore, Lin’s Family only restricted the resale’s prices when the distributors sold 
the material sets together with the assembling designs of Lin’s Family.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) The investigation result showed that it is true that Lin’s Family has included a 

stipulation in the agreement to restrict its distributors from reducing the products’ 
selling prices when they resell the products. In addition, when the distributors violate 
the said agreement, Lin’s Family will terminate the agreement to ensure the said 
stipulation was carried out effectively. Since the ownerships of the products were 
transferred to the distributors after being sold by Lin’s Family and the distributors 
have to find their own ways to resell the products for profits and bear the risks of not 
being able to sell out the products, therefore, the trading act of Lin’s Family in setting 
the resale prices for products sold to the distributors as well as ordering them to 
comply with the coordination measures in fact has restricted the business operations 
of downstream enterprises and deprived the distributors’ capabilities to determine 
their prices freely. The distributors were not able to determine reasonable prices 
according to the market competition conditions and cost structures faced by each 
individual distributor, and consequently, the price competitions among distributors 
for products of the same brand were reduced and the function of market competition 
is hindered. The act thus has violated the provision of Article 18 of the Fair Trade 
Law (FTL).  

(2) Taking into consideration that Lin’s Family only operated its business 
mentioned in this case for approximately more than one year, its operating condition 
was not yet perfect and furthermore there were only two distributors signing 
distribution agreements with Lin’s Family, hence the effect of the unlawful act to 
market order should be very insignificant. In addition, considering that Lin’s Family 
has shown good attitude of cooperation in the investigation, the FTC therefore orders 
Lin’s Family to cease its unlawful act with an administrative penalty of New Taiwan 
Dollars (NT$) 50,000.  
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Appendix:  
Lin’s Family’s Uniform Invoice Number: 99438356 

Summarized by Lin, Hsin-Wen; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
 
 
 
 

Kang Hsuan Educational Publishing Co., Ltd. 
Nani Publishing House Co., Ltd. 

Han Lin Publishing Co., Ltd. 
Jenlin Publishing Co., Ltd. 

731st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Complaints filed against Kang Hsuan, Nani, Han Lin and Jenlin 
textbooks publishers for restricting its trading counterparts to determine 
the resale prices and restraining their sales to a distribution area, in 
violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: upplementary teaching materials of textbooks, price cut 
competition, price negotiations, distribution area 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 10, 2005 (the 
731st Commissioners’ Meeting) 

Industry: Book Publishers (8430) 
Relevant Laws: Article 18, Article 19(iv) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received complaints against the textbooks 
publishers Kang Hsuan Educational Publishing Co., Ltd., Nani Publishing House Co., 
Ltd., Han Lin Publishing Co., Ltd. and Jenlin Publishing Co., Ltd., alleging that the 
aforementioned publishers have strictly restrained the distributors in Kaohsiung area 
to sell their publications of “strokes for new words” and “words and phrases exercise 
book” within a specified area and price cut competition was not allowed, in order to 
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maintain market monopolization and hinder the fairness of bidding, hence in violation 
of the provisions of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
(1) The accused textbooks publishers indicated that they have never restricted their 

distributors, in writing or by any other means, to determine the resale prices of the 
supplementary teaching materials at issue and never restrained their distributors to 
sell the supplementary teaching materials at issue within a specified distribution area. 
The relevant distributor contracts were provided as evidences.  

(2) In addition, the distributors of the said publishers expressed that they have 
mainly sold the supplementary teaching materials at issue to schools. With regard to 
the schools’ procurement of the supplementary teaching materials at issue, the 
Education Bureau of Kaohsiung City Government has conducted price negotiations 
for the approved textbooks and supplementary exercise books for elementary schools. 
Each distributor has respectively referred to the results of Kaohsiung City 
Government’s price negotiations, deliberated to its own cost and market conditions in 
determining the selling prices of the supplementary teaching materials at issue; the 
photocopies of sales invoices were given as evidences. The aforementioned 
distributors also expressed that their marketing channels include schools, distributor 
counterparts, retail bookstores, and individual consumers. They have provided 
services to schools in the northern and southern districts of Kaohsiung City. There 
was no incident of distributors being restrained to sell the supplementary teaching 
materials at issue in merely one distribution area and the relevant schools’ purchase 
orders are provided together as evidences.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) The investigation found that all textbooks publishers indicated they have never 

imposed any restriction, in writing or any other means, on the setting of resale prices 
of the supplementary teaching materials at issue. In addition, an investigation on the 
distribution system of each publisher in the Kaohsiung area, and the relevant 
evidences provided by each individual distributor revealed that there were various 
sales figures for the teaching materials at issue, implying that the said materials were 
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not sold at a single price. Moreover, the Education Bureau of Kaohsiung City 
Government with regard to the schools’ procurement of the teaching materials at 
issue has conducted price negotiations on the approved textbooks and supplementary 
exercise books for elementary schools. The results of price negotiations were given to 
all schools as the basis of purchasing the teaching materials at issue. It is indeed 
difficult for textbooks publishers to request its distributors to maintain the resale 
prices even if they have intention to do so. Therefore, in accordance with the 
available evidences, it is difficult to conclude that the accused has violated the 
provision of Article 18 of the FTL.  

(2) Further investigation found that no publishers have restrained its distributors to 
conduct business in a specified distribution area. Besides distributors, their publications 
can be bought through remittance or at the companies’ retail stores. There were various 
channels to circulate the teaching materials at issue. The investigation also found that 
most publishers have two or more distributors in Kaohsiung City; moreover, their 
respective distributors have expressed that they were allowed to conduct business in 
area other than where their companies located and the relevant purchase orders of 
schools were provided as evidences. Therefore, in accordance with the available 
evidences, it is still difficult to conclude that the accused has violated the provision of 
Article 19, Subparagraph 6, of the FTL.  

Summarized by Cheng, Hsiu-Jen; Supervised by Wu, Pi-Ju □ 
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Chapter 6 

Unfair Competition-Lessening Competition or 
Impeding Fair Competition 

6.1  DECISIONS 
 

Taiwan Sugar Corporation  

697th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The public reported that the gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung 
area owned by Taiwan Sugar Corporation did not participate in the 
price reduction promotion held by that company might be a result of the 
restraint action of the local gasoline station association of the 
Hualien-Taitung area and was suspected to be a violation of the Fair 
Trade Law  

Key Words: restraint action, commercial association, price deduction promotion 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 17, 2005 (the 697th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940002082 
of March 18, 2005 

Industry: Other Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing (1990) 
Relevant Laws: Articles 14 and 19 (iv) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The case originated from a complaint filed by a citizen, Lee, alleging that (in 
short): the gasoline stations owned by Taiwan Sugar Corporation (hereinafter called 
“Taiwan Sugar”) had a price reduction promotion where one liter of gasoline cost 
New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 3 less for 3 consecutive days starting from June 28, 2004. 
However, Taiwan Sugar’s gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung area did not 
simultaneously proceed with said promotion. According to the report published in the 
United Daily News, the Hualien-Taitung commercial association of gasoline stations 
had already restrained the local gasoline station operators from individually 
commencing promotions or reducing the prices. 
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2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation: 
Taiwan Sugar held a price reduction promotion where one liter of gasoline cost NT$3 
less from June 28, 2004 to June 30, 2004. However, the areas where this promotion 
was conducted were limited to Taiwan Sugar’s 63 gasoline stations in the western 
Taiwan. The gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung area were originally excluded 
from the promotion. Based on the explanation provided by Taiwan Sugar, because the 
gasoline issue amount of the gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung area was above 
the average, the gasoline stations were in good operating conditions, and the 
promotion materials might be difficult to transport and supply during the promotion, 
the company decided to exclude the gasoline stations in the Hualien-Taitung area 
from said promotion. Also, after this Commission’s investigation, there was no 
relevant evidence found to show that the action in question was related to the gasoline 
station commercial association of the Hualien-Taitung area. Thus, there was no 
violation of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  
 
Appendix:  
Taiwan Sugar Corporation’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03794905  

Summarized by Lin, Hsiao-Hung; Supervised by Lin, Gin-Lan □ 
 
 
 

US company AKT Inc., 
US company Applied Material Co., 

701st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against US company AKT Inc., and US company 
Applied Material Co., for indiscriminately issuing warning letters, a 
suspicious violation of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: liquid crystal display, warning letter, patent right, deceptive or 
obviously unfair 
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Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of April 14, 2005 (the 701st 
Commissioners' Meeting) 

Industry: Electronic and Semiconductors Production Equipment 
Manufacturing and Repairing (2548) 

Relevant Laws: Article 19 (i), Article 22, and Article 24 of the Fair Trade 
Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint filed by British 
Cayman Island company Joosung Technology Inc., Taiwan branch (hereinafter called 
“Joosung Company”), stating that in October 2003, the President of US company 
AKT Inc., (hereinafter called “US company AKT”), Wendell T. Blonigan has sent 
letters to the clients of the complainant in Taiwan indicating that its Company will 
take actions to protect its intellectual property rights so as to safeguard the clients’ 
and its own interests. The letters also indicated that the US Company AKT has been 
awarded ROC Patent No. 152996. US Company AKT believes the aforementioned 
patent has included the main technology features of the production of next generation 
liquid crystal display. Moreover, after sending out the aforementioned letters, the US 
Company AKT has again called up the major clients of the complainants and 
unilaterally told them that the complainant and the affiliated company of the 
complainant – Korean Joosung Engineering Company have infringed its patent to 
produce “plasma enhanced chemical vapor deposition for liquid crystal display; 
PECVD for LCD in short” (hereinafter called “the product at issue”), a motion for 
judicial decision of civil preliminary injunction was filed with the court of Taiwan 
and even hinted the panel producers of Taiwan that their orders of the product at issue 
may not be delivered to Taiwan. However, the investigation found that the US 
Company AKT, at the time sending out the letters, has not yet received either the 
judgment of first instance from the court ascertaining the infringement of its patent 
right or the appraisal report. Also, the letters did not explicitly describe the clear 
content and scope of the patent right as well as any concrete evidences of 
infringement, causing the receivers of letters refer to such statements in making 
rational decisions. Such conducts have caused damages to the complainant’s goodwill, 
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a suspicious violation of Article 19 (i), Article 22, and Article 24 of the Fair Trade 
Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that the US Company AKT’ has stated 
facts, related to the patent, product information or notified messages related to said 
judicial litigation, in the letters sent out and in the subsequent contacts with the 
relevant panel producers, without mentioning any specific entity as having infringed 
its patent; also, the US Company AKT did not have any intent or indication to request 
the letter receivers to discontinue their purchases with the complainant or Korean 
Joosung Engineering Company. In addition to this, the US Company AKT told Chi 
Mei Electronics that its company also could take over the follow-up maintenance 
services; hence, giving Chi Mei Electronics an opportunity of choosing trading 
partner. Such conduct is different from the conduct that an improper means is used to 
make the trading counterpart of the competitor to trade with one instead. Furthermore, 
the relevant facilities procurement between Korean Joosung Engineering Company 
and Chi Mei Electronics as well as the delivery date can be retrieved from the website 
of Korean Joosung Engineering Company, this information is accessible by the public 
and thus does not have confidentiality. Therefore, there is no concrete evidence 
sufficient to reveal that the US Company AKT has violated the provision of Article 
19 of the FTL. Also, the US Company AKT simply stated the achievement of 
technology research and development and facts related to patent rights information in 
the letter at issue. Due to the fact that the US Company Applied Material Company, 
the patentee, was going to file a motion for preliminary injunction against the 
complainant and Korean Joosung Engineering Company, the US Company AKT 
contacted the panel producers later to give them messages relevant to this judicial 
litigations, there is no act of making or disseminating false statements. Therefore, 
there is no concrete evidence sufficient to indicate that the US Company AKT has 
violated the provision of Article 22 of the FTL.  

3. Finally, according to the provision of Article 24 of the FTL, “In addition to what 
is provided for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or 
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obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order.” The “deceptive” as used 
in this Article refers to acts of engaging in trade with trading counterparts by 
misleading them through active deception or through passive concealment of material 
trading information; the “obviously unfair” as used in this Article refers to engaging 
in competition or commercial transactions by obviously unfair means. In addition, 
when determining “sufficient to affect trading order”, consideration should be given 
to whether it is sufficient to affect the overall trading order or whether the case would 
affect a majority of future potential victims. It is found that the contacts made by the 
US Company AKT after sending out the letters are notifications of messages relevant 
to this judicial litigation. Moreover, Chi Mei Electronics indicated that unless there is 
a final court judgment ascertaining the patent infringement, its company would not 
make any changes to its relevant facilities procurement because of patent dispute 
between the facility providers. Therefore, there is no concrete evidence sufficient to 
indicate that the US Company AKT has any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order. 

4. With regard to the part that the US Company Applied Materials Company has 
filed a motion for preliminary injunction with Taiwan Taoyuan District Court and that 
the said Court has issued a civil ruling for the said motion for preliminary injunction, 
as well as the Taiwan High Court has lifted the Taiwan Taoyuan District Court’s civil 
ruling at issue and overruled the motion for preliminary injunction at issue, the 
motion at issue is within the jurisdiction of judicial investigation and not related to the 
FTL.  

Summarized by Chen, Shu-Hua; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
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Four Pillars Enterprise Co. 

715th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Four Pillars Enterprise Co. filed a complaint against Avery Dennison for 
using a joint venture as bait to steal its trade secrets, Avery Dennison 
counter-charged Four Pillars Enterprise for making and disseminating 
false statements that are sufficient to damage its business reputation 

Key Words: Trade Secrets, Damage of Business Reputation 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of July 21, 2005 (the 715th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940006432 
and 0940006433 of August 4, 2005 

Industry: Other Plastic Products Manufacturing (2109) 
Relevant Laws: Article 19, Article 22 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a complaint filed by Four Pillars Enterprise Co. 
(hereinafter called “the complainant”) on December 31, 1998 against Avery Dennison 
Corporation (hereinafter called “the respondent”) which is briefly stated as such: 
Starting from 1987, the respondent had used a joint venture with the complainant and 
purchases from the complainant as baits, causing the complainant to undoubtedly 
provide the respondent with trade secrets of practical and commercial value, 
including information on his products, technology, machines, equipment, costs, 
selling prices, markets and clients. However, the respondent had neither purchased 
products from nor sold products to the complainant. Furthermore, the respondent had 
even used the trade secrets that had been improperly obtained from the complainant 
in its company in Jiangsu, China in June 1994. Consequently, the respondent and the 
complainant have engaged in unfair competition in China and Asia markets. Such 
acts have violated Subparagraph 5, Article 19 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 
(FTL). In addition, on February 27, 2004, the aforementioned respondent Avery 
Dennison has counter-charged Four Pillars Enterprise Co. in another case for making 
or disseminating false statements that are sufficient to damage its business reputations, 
in which the case has violated Article 22 and Article 24 of the FTL.  
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2. The Article 19 (v) of the FTL stipulates that “no enterprise shall have act of 
acquiring the secret of production and sales, information concerning trading 
counterparts or other technology related secret of any other enterprise by coercion, 
inducement with interest, or other improper means which is likely to lessen 
competition or to impede fair competition.” With regard to the scope of protection for 
trade secrets, the protection is only applicable in the case of “secret of production and 
sales information of other enterprises”, “information concerning trading counterparts” 
or “other confidential technologies of another enterprise” and the manners of 
conducts are limited to “by means of coercion, inducement with profit or other 
improper means” in which the improper means are exemplified in the stipulation as 
conducts that are likely to lessen competition or impede fair competition on the 
market. Therefore, the said article does not prohibit any acts of regular business 
contacts among enterprises. In addition, whether the purpose of the enterprise’s 
conduct is competition should be taken into consideration while in determining “the 
likelihood to lessen competition or impede fair competition”. As regard to the term 
trade secret, it must be that its owner has taken reasonable measures to maintain its 
secrecy, for instance, the owner of the trade secret only can contend that the secret 
held by the company is trade secret protected by this Law if reasonable protective 
measures with respect to personnel and events have been taken by the company’s 
internal management to prevent the secret from being disclosed.  

3. The respondent in this case did not engage in any act of acquiring the 
complainant’s secret of production and sales by means of improper means and thus 
the respondent did not constitute any conduct that meets the conditions stipulated in 
Article 19 (v) of the FTL:  

(1) With regard to the allegation filed by the complainant that the respondent has 
acquired its relevant trade secrets, although the complainant and the respondent have 
common consensus that the information they have exchanged with each other in the 
process of negotiating the establishment of their joint venture were regarded as 
“private” information, that is the nature of such information are private, the relevant 
information of “adhesive”, “production equipment and production flowcharts”, 
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“marketing information” and “finance and costs” did not meet the attributes of trade 
secret. Furthermore, the complainant has presented such information voluntarily in 
the process of negotiating on the joint venture and moreover did not request the 
respondent to sign any essential confidentiality and non-disclosure agreement. It is 
indeed difficult to conclude that the complainant has already taken reasonable 
measures to maintain the secrecy of its trade secrets and the constitution of the 
respondent’s act thus did not satisfy the conditions stipulated in Article 19 (v) of the 
FTL.  

(2) The respondent did not conduct any acts of “improper acquisition”: The 
investigation found that information that the respondent acquired during the process 
of joint venture negotiation were given voluntarily by both parties. The complainant 
never requested the respondent to sign any kind of confidentiality and non-disclosure 
agreements. Both parties have started to get into touch with each other since 1987 and 
more than one hundred of letters and internal memorandum were exchanged between 
both parties. In addition, both parties have visited each other in Taiwan, the United 
States and Mainland China, and notably after the two joint venture meetings taken 
place in June and November of 1991, both parties started to have more in-depth 
discussions. Several internal memorandum and letters of the respondent thereafter 
revealed that the respondent has doubts on the complainant’s financial issues after 
reading through the annual reports given by the complainant and the respondent has 
to go further to affirm the complainant’s financial condition. Thereafter, the 
respondent has terminated the joint venture project due to the complainant did not 
give cooperation in the accountant’s financial audit. There is no concrete evidence to 
substantiate that the respondent did not have joint venture intention from the 
beginning and acquire the trade secret with improper means.  

(3) To sum up, the complainant and the respondent for the reason of joint venture 
negotiations have voluntarily provided the respondent with the relevant information; 
there is no evidence to prove that the respondent indeed did not have joint venture 
intention from the beginning. Furthermore, various evidences reveal that it is still 
difficult to conclude that the respondent has acquired the trade secrets of the 
complainant by improper means of coercion and inducement with interest.  
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4. In addition, Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “In addition to what is provided 
for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair 
conduct that is able to affect trading order.” However, the standard form of obviously 
unfair conduct refers to conduct contrary to business competition ethics, in another 
word, the business competition conduct has violated social ethics or impaired fair 
competition in quality, price, service and other effective competitions. Although the 
complainant in this case deemed that there were abnormalities in the process of joint 
venture discussion and the extent of information provided, but the complainant did 
not give any objections from the beginning to the end of the joint venture discussions. 
Both parties have carried out joint venture negotiations voluntarily. Moreover, a 
business contract is concluded upon the consent of both parties and without any 
specific objective standards. If either one of the parties concerned does not cooperate 
or both parties cannot reach an agreement, then of course the agreement cannot be 
concluded. Further investigation found that the hiring of the competitor’s employees 
is indeed common in societal and economic senses. In general, an offering of better 
terms to attract the competitor’s employees is quite common and also meets the 
principle of effective market competition. Although the respondent has ever intended 
to hire the employees of the complainant but there is no evidence to substantiate that 
the respondent has hired the complainant’s employee with means that violate business 
ethics, furthermore, the complainant discovered the hiring and stopped it. Therefore, 
there is no other concrete evidence to substantiate that the respondent has deceptive 
or obviously unfair conducts and in violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  

5. The complainant argued that the secrecy for information obtained by the 
respondent was not extinguished as a result of joint venture negotiations. The parties 
involved in the discussion of agreement preparation shall maintain secrecy and bear 
the obligations of contract prior to signing. It is true that a special kind of trust could 
been developed between the parties involved during the contact and discussion of 
agreement preparation. All parties involved shall perform their duties according to the 
principle of good faith and trading customary practice along with the common effort, 
care for and protection obligations. The Civil Code has clearly stipulated the 
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responsibilities of “negligence in agreement preparation” for such obligations of 
contract prior to signing in the added Article 245-1 (1) of the Civil Code. However, t 
he violation of obligation to maintain secrecy on information known from agreement 
preparation is considered as a civil issue. If the respondent has violated such 
obligation, both parties shall seek relief through civil proceeding.  

6. The same Commissioners’ Meeting also resolved the case of counter-charges 
made by the respondent against the complainant and Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen for making 
and disseminating false statements that are sufficient to damage its business 
reputation and claimed that such conducts have violated Article 22 and Article 24 of 
the FTL.  

(1) Article 22 of the FTL stipulates that “no enterprise shall, for the purpose of 
competition, make or disseminate any false statement that is able to damage the 
business reputation of another.” The term “purpose of competition” refers to the 
intention to cause the clients of the competitor to lose confidence in the competitor’s 
business reputation and compete for the trading opportunity. The term “make or 
disseminate” refers to the acts of employing speech, text, pictures or mass media to 
show particular information to the third person or any other person so that they can 
understand the circumstances. As for the term “false statement” refers to the false 
viewpoint or description of the objective fact but not including the value judgment 
and expression of opinions that are not related to the fact. And, the decision of 
whether the statement is “false” shall be determined by the objective standards rather 
than the subjective viewpoint of the party concerned.  

(2) Avery Dennison has quoted reports covered by Business Weekly and The 
Journalist in the counter-charges, an examination of the reports show that these 
reports are personal experiences of Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen in the proceedings of the 
litigation on Economic Espionage Act in the U.S.. A further examination of the 
reports revealed that most of the contents are on civil and criminal cases of the United 
States “Economic Espionage Act”, reminders and warnings on intellectual property 
rights issues for the local enterprises when they are discussing joint venture or doing 
business with American business enterprises. The wordings of Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen 
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that “the judgments for the last two lawsuits can be reversed so long as Avery 
Dennison does not have this rights” were simply his own value judgment on the facts. 
Furthermore, the complainant and the respondent have filed lawsuits against each 
other for more than ten years, and similar lawsuits and judgments for them are found 
at many countries and known to the relevant public and their trading counterparts in 
which they also have their own evaluations about it. It is normal for Mr. Yang 
Pin-Yen to defend himself as he was inconvincible with the judgments from the 
United States and felt injustice. Furthermore, it is very likely that the looser of a 
lawsuit and the court to have different understanding on the case. It is indeed difficult 
to conclude that the speech of Mr. Yang Pin-Yen was for the purpose of damaging the 
business reputation of Avery Dennison.  

(3) Moreover, Business Weekly admitted that they have reported the case in the 
face of the corporate espionage controversies in Taiwan. The Weekly “initiated 
interview” with Mr. Yang Pin-Yen; the report was neither paid for by Yang Pin-Yen 
or Four Pillars nor was it an advertisement. The purpose of the Weekly’s report is to 
understand the thinking and experience of the person being interviewed and on the 
basis of the dictation of the interviewed, the relevant materials and interviews were 
supplemented in the report as evidences. Therefore, the whole report is about the 
subjective feelings, beliefs and interpretations of the person being interviewed and 
have been affected by the understanding and written expression of the writer. It is still 
difficult to conclude that Mr. Yang and Four Pillars have violated Article 22 of the 
Fair Trade Law of “make or disseminate any false statement that is able to damage 
the business reputation of another”.  

(4) Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “in addition to what is provided for in this 
Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order.” Article 24 of the FTL is a supplementary 
provision that is applicable only to acts that are out of the reach of other articles of the 
FTL. If a certain unlawful act is caught by other provisions of the FTL, then there are 
no grounds for the application of Article 24. Conversely, only if those specific 
provisions fail to evaluate the alleged unlawful act in its entirety will there be room 
for the supplementary application of Article 24. It is obvious that Article 22 of the 
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FTL can be quoted to evaluate the charges of Avery Dennison that Four Pillars has 
acts of damaging its business reputations and hence there is no need to consider the 
applicability of Article 24 in this case.  
 
Appendix:  
Four Pillars Enterprise Co.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 11222009 
Avery Dennison Corporation  

Summarized by Yang, Chia-Hui; Supervised by Lin, Kin-Lan □ 
 
 
 

Nichia Corporation 

717th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Nichia Corporation for improperly 
disseminating false statement that the other enterprise has infringed its 
patent  

Key Words: Warning Letter, Website 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 4, 2005 (the 717th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940006508 
Industry: Computer Manufacturing (2611) 
Relevant Laws: Subparagraph 1,Article 19, Article 22 and Article 24 of the 

Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. A complaint was filed by the complainant Epistar Corporation (hereinafter 
called “Epistar”) against Nichia Corporation (hereinafter called “Nichia”) that for the 
purpose of market competition, Nichia with a bad intention has repeatedly posted 
messages on its own company website indicating that the blue LED (Light Emitting 
Diode) product of Epistar has infringed its patent since the last four months of 2003. 
In addition, Nichia also made a publication on media stating that the white LED 
product of Epistar may also have infringed its patent. The act of Nichia has injured 
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the goodwill of the complainant and in violation of Article 19 (i), Article 22 and 
Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that the two 
news posted by Nichia on its own company website on September 24, 2003 and 
October 1, 2003 were announcements to the public that the Court of Taiwan has 
rendered a ruling of provisional seizure and provisional disposition on Epistar for the 
infringement of Nichia’s Taiwan patent no. 160722 by “one” of the Epistar’s blue 
LED products. The product mentioned in the aforementioned announcements indeed 
is one of the blue LED products manufactured by Epistar. Epistar complained that 
although the Court’s ruling is only directed against the product model number 
“ES-CEBH712:A3”, one of the many blue LED products manufactured by Epistar 
and furthermore the volume of production for this model is very small; but Nichia has 
exaggerated and said that all “Blue LED” products of Epistar have patent 
infringements. With regard to this complaint, it is found that Nichia has clearly 
indicated in the aforementioned website’s news that the Company only takes legal 
action against one of the products manufactured by Epistar. In addition, it is also 
found that Nichia actually has entrusted the Executive Yuan and the Judicial Yuan to 
conduct the coordination and appoint a professional institution (in this case, Yen 
Tjing Ling Industrial Research Institute, National Taiwan University) to perform the 
expert verification work on the Epistar’s product model number ES-CEBH712:A3 
prior making the aforementioned announcements. An expertise report that confirms 
the patent rights infringement was given to Nichia. Moreover, Nichia has notified 
Epistar beforehand that it has already sought relief with the procedure for interim 
remedies and requested a provisional seizure of the property of Epistar. Epistar was 
aware of the legal actions taken by Nichia beforehand and have opportunity to make 
refutation. In addition, Nichia announced on its own company website on June 11, 
2004 that Nichia has filed two lawsuits at South Korea, one lawsuit against a 
Taiwanese company in South Korea and another lawsuit against a Korean company, 
that the LED products of these two companies have infringed its patent rights. The 
investigation found although it is true that Nichia has filed litigations of patent 
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infringements in South Korea nevertheless the company names of the accused were 
not mentioned in the website’s announcement. Moreover, Nichia has enclosed 
technical reports when filing litigations in South Korea.  

3. To conclude from the above, an examination of the aforementioned 
announcements reveals that the conduct of Nichia to make the website announcement 
at issue is mainly for the purpose of protecting its intellectual property rights, it is still 
difficult to conclude that such act is for the purpose of damaging specific enterprise. 
Furthermore, the relevant announcements also neither show any intention of urging 
other enterprises to stop trading with Epistar nor have any false statements. Therefore, 
it is difficult to conclude that Nichia has violated Article 19 (i), Article 22 and Article 
24 of the FTL. As regard to the news coverage of “Nichia Corporation alleged that 
Epistar has infringed Nichia’s two Taiwanese patents again” published on the website 
of Nikkei News on December 19, 2003, the Nikkei News wrote down “Reported by 
Nikkei BP” in the beginning of the news and “Reporter: Satoru Okubo” at the end of 
the news. It is clear that the news at issued was covered and reported by the said 
Nikkei reporter and there was no concrete evidence to conclude that Nichia has 
intentionally published the news and caused misleading. It is still difficult to conclude 
that Nichia has violated the FTL. In the case that if the relevant reports are 
exaggerated and misleading and thus have caused damages to the rights and interests 
of the complainant, the complainant should in stead resolve the dispute through 
judiciary process.  
 
Appendix:  
EPISTAR Corporation’s Uniform Invoice Number: 84149786 

Summarized by Chen, Shu-Hua; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
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Jhonghwa United Gas Filling Station of Penghu County 

729th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Complaints filed against Jhonghwa United Gas Filling Station of 
Penghu County increased the price of cylinder liquefied petroleum gas 
and violated the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: Penghu County, distributor, filling station, united distribution 
center, expired cylinde 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of October 27, 2005 (the 729th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
118 

Industry: Gas Supply (3400) 
Relevant Laws: Article 19(iv) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a complaint received by the Fair Trade Commission  
(FTC) from the Consumer Protection Commission (hereinafter called “CPC”). The 
said complaint was filed by a resident of Penghu County, alleging that the cylinder 
liquefied petroleum gas distributors in Penghu County have demanded its users to buy 
new gas cylinder since November 2003, otherwise they would not sell cylinder 
liquefied petroleum gas to the users. The FTC was requested to investigate if the said 
demand is a monopoly conduct. Later on, the Penghu County Government and the 
CPC have transferred numerous complaint letters similar to this case and all 
complaints are thus reviewed together.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that the market structure of liquefied 
petroleum gas filling market in Penghu area has changed since the beginning of 2000 
when Sin Sing Shun Enterprise Ltd. established Anjia Canister Gas Filling Station 
(hereinafter called “Anjia”). Before this, there were only two gas filling stations in 
Penghu area, that is Jhonghwa United Gas Filling Station (hereinafter called 
“Jhonghwa United”), and Guoguang Liquefied Petroleum Gas Filling Station 
(hereinafter called “Guoguang”). Each station filled approximately 120 metric ton to 
130 metric ton of liquefied petroleum gas every month. The price of a 20-kilogram 
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household liquefied petroleum gas cylinder at the said area was maintained at New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 500 per cylinder (the price for business-used was NT$450 per 
cylinder). However, starting from the end of November 2003, the fire fighting 
departments in Penghu area have imposed strict banning on expired cylinder, thus 
causing enterprises in the said area have to increase their expenses and costs related to 
the purchase of new cylinders and the inspection of old cylinders. On the other hand, 
even though Chinese Petroleum Corporation continued to increase the list price of 
liquefied petroleum gas, but the retail price was mostly not adjusted due to intense 
market competition. On January 21, 2004, Jhonghwa United took the lead to notify 
and compel its distributors to increase the selling price of a 20-kilogram household 
liquefied petroleum gas cylinder from NT$500 to NT$600 per cylinder. On the same 
day, Jhonghwa United also contacted Penghu United Distribution Center that was 
affiliated with Guoguang, passed the relevant price increase message and requested 
Penghu United Distribution Center to raise the price as well. However, the said 
United Distribution Center in consideration of the market competition, only raise the 
price of a 20-kilogram household liquefied petroleum gas cylinder from NT$500 to 
NT$550 per cylinder on February 1, 2004.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) Jhonghwa United is a gas filling station that provides vertical marketing 

channel for liquefied petroleum gas, controls tank cars’ transportation, filling 
facilities and an important facility that issued certificate of storage. Furthermore, 
approximately one-third of the Penghu’s liquefied petroleum gas filling was carried 
out by Jhonghwa United; it is sufficient to conclude that Jhonghwa United has 
dominant position in the said area’s gas filling market and agrees with the 
aforementioned description.  

(2) Jhonghwa United used its dominant position in the Penghu area’s liquefied 
petroleum gas market, took advantage of the fire fighting department’s strict banning 
on expired cylinders, increasing cost of cylinder inspection and purchase as well as 
the Chinese Petroleum Corporation’s list price adjustment, has notified its distributors 
and contacted Penghu United Distribution Center (gas store operators) to increase the 
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sales price concurrently. Such conduct is likely to lessen competition or to impede 
fair competition, in violation of the Article 19 (iv) of the FTL. Taking into 
consideration the motivation of the unlawful acts of Jhonghwa United; the degree of 
the act’s harm to market order; scale of the enterprise; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation and other factors, therefore, Jhonghwa 
United is ordered to cease the unlawful acts immediately and a fine of NT$300,000 is 
imposed according to the fore part of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Jhonghwa United Canister Gas Filling Station’s Uniform Invoice Number: 77184694 

Summarized by: Hsieh, Hsiu-Lin; Supervised by: Shih, Chin-Tsun □ 
 
 
 

Kaohsiung Rapid Transit Corporation (“KRTC”) 

730th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Kaohsiung Rapid Transit Corporation (“KRTC”) was accused of 
improperly designating four ready-mix concrete businesses and 
excluding other businesses from entering the market, in possible 
violation of Article 19 (vi) of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: bid collusion, construction bidding, superior market position, 
designated business 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 3, 2005 (the 730th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (2005) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
119 

Industry: Highway and Street Construction (3802) 
Relevant Laws: Article 19(iv) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from public’s complaint stating that:  
KRTC prescribed in its notice for rapid transit construction bidding that, other than 
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Tien-Cheng Ready-Mix Concrete Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Tien-Cheng”), 
Taiwan Cement Corporation (hereinafter called “Taiwan Cement”), Kuo-Chan 
Construction Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Kuo-Chan”), ready-mix concrete 
businesses must not supply materials unless being reviewed and approved by KRTC. 
However, some concrete suppliers were denied by KRTC who employed an excuse 
that “current concrete businesses have no supply problems,” even though the said 
concrete suppliers qualified and were approved by KRTC’s internal technology 
department. The act that KRTC rejected the supply from the qualified concrete 
suppliers, such as Hong-Yu and Feng-Sheng, contracted by the contractors caused 
unfair competition to other ready-mix concrete businesses and refrained these 
businesses from entering the market to compete, in possible violation of the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation:  
(1) KRTC prescribed its Guidelines for Qualification Review of Ready-Mix 

Concrete Businesses during July and August, 2001. Only Tien-Cheng qualified, and 
the rest eleven businesses (Tai-Yeh, Taiwan Cement Corp., Shih-An, Ta-Liang, 
Kaohsiung, Chin-Tai, Kuo-Chang, Li-Hung, Hung-Yu, Chao-Chun and Kang-Shan) 
failed. Due to insufficient supply of concrete, KRTC therefore lifted the review 
standards and re-inspected the above-referenced 12 businesses in November 2001 in 
accordance with the amended Guidelines. After the inspection, the qualified 
businesses were Tien-Cheng, Tai-Yeh, Taiwan Cement Corp., Kaohsiung, and 
Kuo-Chan. However, KRTC only chose Tien-Cheng, Taiwan Cement Corp., 
Kaohsiung and Kuo-Chan as the referenced businesses. Although Tai-Yeh qualified 
the review standards and relevant rules, it was excluded from the referenced 
businesses and was unable to supply concrete to this construction.  

(2) In November 2001, KRTC amended its Guidelines for Qualification Review of 
Ready-Mix Concrete Businesses and added one condition that “Businesses passed 
GRMC will be first considered.” Such a condition should be allowed by law if KRTC 
is concerned about the quality protection. It was found that Universal, Tai-Yeh, 
Hung-Yu and the four designated businesses all passed GRMC on November 7, 2002. 
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Fong-Sheng passed GRMC in January 2003. However, from November 22, 2001 to 
November 7, 2003, when none of the aforesaid ready-mix concrete businesses passed 
GRMC, KRTC already designated Tien-Cheng, Taiwan Cement Corp., Kaohsiung, 
and Kuo-Chang as the referenced businesses and excluded other businesses from 
supplying ready-mix concrete for this construction.  

(3) With regard to the aforementioned matters, KRTC claimed that the contractors 
might submit information relating to other ready-mix concrete businesses they wished 
to use to KRTC for review. However, it was found that many contractors had 
submitted information of Feng-Sheng and Hung-Yu that passed GRMC to KRTC for 
review and were all denied by KRTC with a reason: “current concrete businesses 
have no supply problems.” It is obvious that KRTC employed the condition of 
passing GRMC as a measure to improperly exclude other ready-mix concrete 
businesses from participating in the competition and supplying concrete for this 
construction. It was also found that some contractors submitted information of a 
company “Ya-Tong” for review or proposed to supply ready-mix concrete by their 
own factories; but KRTC never sent its approval. Ta-Cheng Construction and 
Jung-Kung Company both proposed to KRTC for establishing ready-mix concrete 
factories of their own, but they both did not receive the approval from KRTC. It is 
evident that KRTC restrained the contractors from using materials with businesses 
other then the four designated businesses. Although Jung-Kung Company received 
KRTC’s approval later on, KRTC additionally required Jung-Kung Company to sign 
an affidavit to promise that Jung-Kung’s factory could only supply for constructions 
contracted by Jung-Kung and shall not supply for constructions of other sections. It 
can show that KRTC limited the business activity and cost competition of the 
contractors for the Kaohsiung rapid transit construction and made them forfeit the 
right to select qualified ready-mix concrete businesses.  

(4) The FTC additionally found that on March 26, 2003, the assistant manager of 
KRTC signed a notice stating that “the vice president instructed that the ready-mix 
concrete used for channels and surfaces shall also be supplied by businesses that 
passed KRTC’s verification and qualification. However, channels and surfaces are 
not permanent constructions and do not require concrete with certain strength or acid 
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and alkali resisting capability. The word “instructed” mentioned in such a notice 
seemingly implied that contractors should purchase high-priced ready-mix concrete 
with the four businesses designated by KRTC. This act also caused more costs to 
construction contractors.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) It was determined that KRTC has its market position after gathering the market 

information of ready-mix concrete in Kaohsiung area. It was also found that the four 
businesses designated by KRTC obviously had higher quotations and sales prices. 
During the investigation period from 2001 to October 2003, the amount of concrete of 
the Kaohsiung rapid transit construction had reached one million cubic meters. If the 
cost for ready-mix concrete of the contractors of Kaohsiung rapid transit construction 
could have been reduced to the price given by Jung-Kung, then New Taiwan Dollars 
(NT$) 100 may have been reduced for each cubic meter. The estimated expenses 
showed that at least NT$100,000,000 could have been saved. Also, upon full 
competition, if the price for the entire rapid transit construction should have been 
reduced to Hung-Yu or Feng-Sheng’s prices, the entire cost could have been at least 
NT$ 500,000,000 less. In another case, if according to some contractor’s estimate 
where the cost in this case was NT$ 300 per cubic meter more than the market price 
under a valid competition, it was found that the total cost of Kaohsiung rapid transit 
construction would reach an amount of more than NT$ 900,000,000.  

(2) Since KRTC’s purpose of limiting the ready-mix concrete suppliers is to 
restrain contractors from using concrete provided by businesses other than the four 
businesses designated by KRTC. According to the relevant evidence, it is proved that 
KRTC made contractors forfeit their rights to select qualified ready-mix concrete 
suppliers and caused higher costs to contractors. KRTC’s act also affected the fair 
competition among ready-mix concrete businesses. KRTC’s act improperly limited its 
trading counterparts' business activity by means of the requirements of business 
engagement, in violation of Article 19 (vi) of the FTL. In addition, the excluded 
ready-mix concrete businesses were not KRTC’s direct trading counterparts. The 
construction quality and supply capacity of ready-mix concrete are both performance 
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risks borne by the contractors. KRTC went beyond its duties and improperly limited 
the contractors’ selections. Furthermore, causes affecting the quality of ready-mix 
concrete might be numerous; however, KRTC deprived the suppliers of their rights to 
supply concrete for this construction simply by accusing them of providing 
incomplete documentation. Such a rejection is obviously groundless. Therefore, the 
FTC imposed an administrative fine of NT$ 15,000,000 upon KRTC.  
 
Appendix: 
Kaohsiung Rapid Transit Corporation (Krtc)’s Uniform Invoice Number: 70798839 

Summarized by Liu, Chin-Chih; Supervised by Shih, Chin-Tsun □ 
 
 
 
 
 

Kang Hsuan Educational Publishing Co., Ltd. 
Nani Publishing House Co., Ltd. 

Han Lin Publishing Co., Ltd.  
Jenlin Publishing Co., Ltd.,  

731st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Complaints filed against Kang Hsuan, Nani, Han Lin and Jenlin 
textbooks publishers for restricting its trading counterparts to determine 
the resale prices and restraining their sales to a distribution area, in 
violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: upplementary teaching materials of textbooks, price cut 
competition, price negotiations, distribution area 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 10, 2005 (the 
731st Commissioners’ Meeting) 

Industry: Book Publishers (8430) 
Relevant Laws: Article 18, Article 19(iv) of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received complaints against the textbooks 
publishers Kang Hsuan Educational Publishing Co., Ltd., Nani Publishing House Co., 
Ltd., Han Lin Publishing Co., Ltd. and Jenlin Publishing Co., Ltd., alleging that the 
aforementioned publishers have strictly restrained the distributors in Kaohsiung area 
to sell their publications of “strokes for new words” and “words and phrases exercise 
book” within a specified area and price cut competition was not allowed, in order to 
maintain market monopolization and hinder the fairness of bidding, hence in violation 
of the provisions of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
(1) The accused textbooks publishers indicated that they have never restricted their 

distributors, in writing or by any other means, to determine the resale prices of the 
supplementary teaching materials at issue and never restrained their distributors to 
sell the supplementary teaching materials at issue within a specified distribution area. 
The relevant distributor contracts were provided as evidences.  

(2) In addition, the distributors of the said publishers expressed that they have 
mainly sold the supplementary teaching materials at issue to schools. With regard to 
the schools’ procurement of the supplementary teaching materials at issue, the 
Education Bureau of Kaohsiung City Government has conducted price negotiations 
for the approved textbooks and supplementary exercise books for elementary schools. 
Each distributor has respectively referred to the results of Kaohsiung City 
Government’s price negotiations, deliberated to its own cost and market conditions in 
determining the selling prices of the supplementary teaching materials at issue; the 
photocopies of sales invoices were given as evidences. The aforementioned 
distributors also expressed that their marketing channels include schools, distributor 
counterparts, retail bookstores, and individual consumers. They have provided 
services to schools in the northern and southern districts of Kaohsiung City. There 
was no incident of distributors being restrained to sell the supplementary teaching 
materials at issue in merely one distribution area and the relevant schools’ purchase 
orders are provided together as evidences.  
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3. Grounds for dispostion:  
(1) The investigation found that all textbooks publishers indicated they have never 

imposed any restriction, in writing or any other means, on the setting of resale prices 
of the supplementary teaching materials at issue. In addition, an investigation on the 
distribution system of each publisher in the Kaohsiung area, and the relevant 
evidences provided by each individual distributor revealed that there were various 
sales figures for the teaching materials at issue, implying that the said materials were 
not sold at a single price. Moreover, the Education Bureau of Kaohsiung City 
Government with regard to the schools’ procurement of the teaching materials at 
issue has conducted price negotiations on the approved textbooks and supplementary 
exercise books for elementary schools. The results of price negotiations were given to 
all schools as the basis of purchasing the teaching materials at issue. It is indeed 
difficult for textbooks publishers to request its distributors to maintain the resale 
prices even if they have intention to do so. Therefore, in accordance with the 
available evidences, it is difficult to conclude that the accused has violated the 
provision of Article 18 of the FTL.  

(2) Further investigation found that no publishers have restrained its distributors to 
conduct business in a specified distribution area. Besides distributors, their publications 
can be bought through remittance or at the companies’ retail stores. There were various 
channels to circulate the teaching materials at issue. The investigation also found that 
most publishers have two or more distributors in Kaohsiung City; moreover, their 
respective distributors have expressed that they were allowed to conduct business in 
area other than where their companies located and the relevant purchase orders of 
schools were provided as evidences. Therefore, in accordance with the available 
evidences, it is still difficult to conclude that the accused has violated the provision of 
Article 19 (vi) of the FTL.  

Summarized by Cheng, Hsiu-Jen; Supervised by Wu, Pi-Ju □ 
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6.2  JUDICIAL CASES 
 

Yu Chiao Education Enterprises Co., Ltd. 

Supreme Administrative Court Decision (2005) 

Case: The Supreme Administrative Court’s decision on a retrial filed by Yu 
Chiao Education Enterprises Co., Ltd. for a Fair Trade Law violation 

Key Words: regional sales restriction, supplemental teaching material, 
keeping for others 

Reference: Supreme Administrative Court Decision (94) Tsai-Tzu No. 
00012 

Industry: Wholesale of Books and Stationery (4581) 
Relevant Laws: Article 19 (vi) and 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Background: The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) initiated an investigation on the 
textbook market and found that the plaintiff (hereinafter called “the Plaintiff”) 
employed a marketing mechanism after the implementation of the “9-year integrated 
curriculum.” In such a mechanism, the Plaintiff provided regional sales restrictions to 
inappropriately restrain its trading counterparts' business operations. The FTC found 
this competition restraint in violation of Article 19(vi) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 
Additionally, the Plaintiff reserved the regional sales contracts for its trading 
counterparts. The FTC found such an act conspicuously unfair and sufficient to affect 
trading order in violation of Article 24 of the FTL. As a result, the FTC ordered the 
Plaintiff to immediately cease the aforesaid two unlawful behaviors the day after the 
disposition letter was served and imposed an administrative fine of New Taiwan 
Dollars (NT$) 550,000. The Plaintiff did not agree with the disposition and filed an 
appeal and administrative litigation which were both overruled. The decision was 
final after the Plaintiff failed to file a further appeal. Later on, the Plaintiff filed this 
retrial with this Court by claiming that the aforesaid Decision of this Court was 
subject to Article 273(1)(i) and (xiii) of the Code of Administrative Procedure.  

2. The Plaintiff claimed that previous Decision (92) Su-Tzu No. 4993 was subject 
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to the causes of a retrial set forth in Article 273(1)(i) and (xiii) of the Code of 
Administrative Procedure by stating that the evidence given by the secret witnesses 
bookstores A and B was against Kang Hsuan Company instead of the Plaintiff and 
that the FTC shall not have employed such evidence to dispose of the Plaintiff. The 
Plaintiff further claimed that the Decision violated the spirit of the Administrative 
Court’s Decision (75) Pan-Tzu No. 309 by ignoring such a fact and overruling the 
Plaintiff's appeal and administrative litigation and that the Decision was at fault due 
to a wrongful application of laws. However, the disputed Disposition Kung Ch'u Tzu 
No. 092011 issued on January 16, 2003 by the FTC did not employ the aforesaid 
evidence as the sole ground for disposition. Neither did the original Decision. Instead, 
the Decision was made based upon any and all relevant statements and records; the 
sales contract of Yu Chiao supplemental teaching materials entered by the Plaintiff 
and its trading counterparts during 2002; the statements given by the Plaintiff's 
attorney at the preparation procedure on October 1, 2002; and the reasons claimed by 
both the Plaintiff and the FTC during the previous procedure. This Court took the 
whole argument and investigation results into account, distinguished the truth from 
the lies based on theories and experience, and recorded the judgment and reasons in 
the original Decision. The laws applied in the original Decision shall be consistent 
with the laws to be applied for that case and have no conflicts with any interpretation 
or precedent. Since the original Decision contained no cause of retrial as set forth in 
Article 237(1)(i) of the Code of Administrative Procedure, and that the Plaintiff did 
not submit any new statement other than those submitted during the previous trial, the 
Plaintiff's reasons for this retrial shall not be deemed sufficient merely based upon its 
own dispute against the original legal opinions.  

3. The Plaintiff's reasons for the retrial were already submitted in the previous trial. 
Evidence 4 referred to in the indictment and Evidence 7 referred to in the 
supplemental letter of reasons were identical with Evidence 12 submitted in the 
supplemental letter of reasons (3) during the previous administrative procedure on 
December 27, 2004. The original Decision decided not to take such evidence and 
explained the same in the column of reasons. This Court was aware of such evidence; 
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therefore, the evidence is not firstly introduced to this retrial. As for the new 
witnesses brought to this retrial by the Plaintiff, the verbal statements of these new 
witnesses shall have no effect of evidence. Also, these witnesses were requested to 
testify after this Court had made a final decision and the related testimonies were not 
evidences existing during the previous procedure without being considered by the 
Court. Therefore, these statements shall not fall under the legal descriptions of the 
requirements for a retrial. Furthermore, the Plaintiff's claims mentioned above were 
already submitted and considered during the previous trial and were not taken into 
account by the original Decision. It was groundless for the Plaintiff to employ the 
same claims for argument.  
 
Appendix:  
Yu Chiao Education Enterprises Co., Ltd's Uniform Invoice Number: 12753150 
 

Summarized by Lai, Chia-Ching; Supervised by Lee, Wen-Show □ 

 



Chapter 7 

Counterfeiting Commodities or Trademarks 
 

Idee Department Store of China Rebar Co., Ltd., Taipei 
Taoyuan Branches 

691st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Idee Department Store of China Rebar Co., Ltd., Taipei and Taoyuan 
branches are complained of plagiarizing the appearance of other’s 
products and giving these products as giveaways in the promotional 
activities of the aforementioned branches, a suspected violation of the 
Article 20 and Article 24 of Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: counterfeit and plagiarize, confusion and misidentification, 
giveaways 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 3, 2005 (the 691st 
Commissioners’ Meeting) 

Industry: Department Stores (4751) 
Relevant Laws: Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The One Images (hereinafter called “the complainant”) has filed a complaint 
against China Rebar Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the respondent”) that is 
summarized as follows: Upon the approval of its establishment on February 14, 2003, 
the complainant has been selling self-designed living articles with the Company’s 
own brand “The One”. The complainant has once set up sales counters at the Idee 
Department Stores, Taipei and Taichung branches of the respondent. Presently, the 
complainant has sales counters at Tienmu Takashimaya Department Stores and 
Tunnan Eslite Department Store. The consumers have given acclaims to and are fond 
of products designed by the complainant. Also, there are coverage of the 
aforementioned products in newspapers and weeklies. Thus, the relevant consumers 
are considerably familiar with the aforementioned products. The “teapoy pillow” as 
produced and sold by the complainant is an innovative product that combines 
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household pillow together with the flat of tea table. The flat of tea table is a photo 
frame of which picture inside the frame is replaceable. The pillow and surface of the 
frame are bound with super fastener so that the pillow can be taken apart for the 
convenience of washing. However, in the beginning of June 2004, the respondent, the 
Taipei and Taoyuan branches of Idee Department Stores have copied the appearance 
of the complainant’s “teapoy pillow” for the giveaways of the sales promotion 
“intimate pillow”. In addition to this, the “six-piece coaster set” produced and sold by 
the complainant is a jigsaw puzzle coaster arranged by six different patterns of 
ceramic tiles in a wooden frame. The ceramic tile coaster possesses both functions of 
coaster and tablemat; the wooden frame can be used as tray. The coasters become a 
piece of creative decoration after being stored together. But, the respondent has 
copied the appearance of “six-piece coaster set” as designed by the complainant to 
produce sales promotion giveaways “superbly impressive coaster set” for the 
aforesaid mid-year sales promotion. Such acts have led to consumers misidentifying 
that the complainant has provided the respondent with the aforementioned products as 
giveaways, sufficient to cause consumers confuse about the source of goods. 
Furthermore, the sales of the complainant were affected. The acts of the respondent 
were contrary to business ethics and constituted an act of unfair competition, which is 
suspected of violating Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. With regard to the violation of Article 20 of the FTL, findings of the Fair Trade 
Commission (FTC) after investigation: the square appearance of “teapoy pillow” 
produced and sold by the complainant is the common shape for ordinary pillow and 
the collocated square photo frame top is a practical and beautiful functionality design. 
It is still difficult to believe such function can serve to indicate the source of goods 
and hence does not have any identifiability. Whereas, the “six-piece coaster set” as 
produced and sold by the complainant is a design work of household decoration, a 
jigsaw puzzle coaster arranged by six different patterns of ceramic tiles in a wooden 
frame. The findings of the investigation show that either square coaster or wooden 
frame and tray are the regular shapes for goods of the same category. At domestic and 
overseas markets, various sources of goods have adopted the similar designing 
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concept of combining square ceramic tile coaster and wooden frame tray into a 
multipurpose product of convenient storage. Therefore, it cannot be concluded that 
the aforementioned products possess any functions that can serve to indicate the 
source of goods. Next, the investigation shows that the complainant has marketed the 
aforementioned goods since May 2003, the duration of marketing prior to the 
accusation is only about one year; hence, it is really not easy to believe that the 
appearances of the aforementioned goods have acquired the features of secondary 
meaning due to long and continuous use by the complainant. For this reason, it is 
difficult to say that the appearances of “teapoy pillow” and “six-piece coaster set” 
produced and sold by the complainant constitute the features as stipulated in the 
Article 20 of the FTL. Therefore, the aforementioned Article is not applicable in this 
case.  

3. With regard to the violation of Article 24 of the FTL, the FTC has reviewed the 
information of volume of advertisement, marketing channels, sales period and sales 
volume related to the goods at issue presented by the complainant, there is no 
concrete evidence that the complainant have invested substantial effort in the 
promotion and marketing of goods at issue. Again, it is found that the square 
appearance of “teapoy pillow” produced and sold by the complainant is the shape 
commonly used in the regular marketed pillow or teapoy, should be considered as a 
technique readily accessible to the public. Although both the complainant and the 
respondent have combined pillows together with teapoy frames in their designs of the 
goods at issue, however, in addition to the obvious difference between pictures inside 
both frames, there is a hook at the back of the teapoy frame of the respondent and the 
product can be hanged to the wall directly whereas the back of the teapoy frame of 
the complainant does not have any hook. Although the colors of pillowcases for the 
complainant and the respondent are both black, however, the pillowcase of the 
respondent is designed as full-wrapped and thus it can be separated from the teapoy 
frame and used alone as a pillow or cushion whereas the pillowcase of the 
complainant is designed as half-wrapped and if it is separated from the teapoy frame, 
the white pillow is directly visible. It is obvious that both goods at issue still have 
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considerable differences in the overall appearances and compositions. Additionally, 
the colors and words marked on teapoy frames for the complainant and the 
respondent are also different. The outer frame color of the complainant’s teapoy 
frame is black and “The One” is marked on it whereas the outer frame color of teapoy 
frame for the respondent is gray – the major logo color of Idee Department Stores and 
the mark on it is “IDEE”. It can be concluded that the respondent has done the utmost 
to make distinctions and there is no likelihood that the consumers will get confused 
about the sources of the goods. With regard to “six-piece coaster set” produced and 
sold by the complainant, the square appearance is the common design for the regular 
marketed coasters or trays and should be considered as a technique readily accessible 
to the public. Also, for the goods at issue of both the complainant and the respondent, 
in addition to the difference between the patterns of coasters, the words marked on 
the frame of trays are also different. The word for the complainant is “The One” 
whereas that for the respondent is the trademark of the respective Idee Department 
Stores “IDEE”. As long as the consumers pay an ordinary degree of attention, there is 
no likelihood that the consumers will get confused about the sources of the goods. 
Furthermore, the investigation of domestic and overseas online purchase catalogues 
shows that goods of similar design from various sources have already existed in the 
market. In accordance with the present facts and evidences, it is still not sustainable to 
conclude that the respondent has plagiarized the appearances of goods of the 
complainant and exploited the efforts of the complainant through the act of unfair 
competition.  
 
Appendix:  
China Rebar Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03090407 

Summarized by Ho, Yi-Hsuan; Supervised by Wu, Lieh-Ling □ 
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China Development Business Inc., 

699th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against China Development Business Inc., for 
copying the business symbol of another party and for false 
advertisement, acts which violated the Article 20 and Article 21 of the 
Fair Trade Law. 

Key Words: counterfeit and plagiarize, confusion and misidentification, 
advertisement  

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 31, 2005 (the 699th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094039 

Industry: Other Financing and Auxiliary Financing Not Elsewhere Classified 
(6299) 

Relevant Laws: Article 20 and Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. China Development Industrial Bank (hereinafter called “the complainant”) has 
filed a complaint against China Development Business Inc., (hereinafter called “the 
respondent”) that is briefly stated: The complainant’s company name, “China 
Development” and the company’s trademarks, “China Development (hereinafter 
called “China Development’s trademark”, “China Development Bank” and ancient 
coin “ ” are symbols that commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers. 
The respondent operates external loan business and has used the company name of 
“China Development” and the trademark of “China Development” of the complainant 
as a special part of its own company name. Also, the respondent has called itself 
“China Development Group” in external publications and company website; used 
representations that are similar to the trademarks of the complainant, “China 
Development”, “CHINA DEVELOPMENT BANK” and drawing of ancient coin. 
The words “China Development Business Bank Loan Hotline” appears in 
advertisement of the respondent that has misled consumers into thinking that the 
respondent is a unit that handles external loan business for the complainant or both 
companies are affiliated companies. The acts of the respondent are under suspicion of 
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violating Article 20 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). In addition to this, the respondent 
has published in its company web page “the oldest friend, the best choice”, 
“http://www.bestbank.com.tw”, “China Development Business Group (Development 
Group in brief) is a business partner of large-scale banks………. We have specially 
expanded the market to cover all top-ranking companies, the nation’s excellent small 
and medium enterprises are our service targets in the near future”, “3% preferred 
deposit” such representations were suspected to be false. Therefore, the Fair Trade 
Commission (FTC) initiated an investigation to find out if the respondent has also 
involved in false advertisement. 

2. With regard to the violation of Article 20 of the FTL: Upon deliberately 
considering the duration that the complainant has established and provided financial 
services, as the results of using the symbols by the complainant in the financial 
market, such symbols therefore are substantiate to cause the relevant enterprises or 
consumers to have impressions about it and its service quality and public comments, 
the company name of the complainant together with the symbols of “China 
Development”, “ ”, “ ”, “ ” and “CHINA DEVELOPMENT” in effect are 
commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers, whereas the manners of 
combined representation, regardless of trademark diagram, wordings or business 
entity, used by the respondent are the same as or similar to the symbols of the 
complainant that are commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers. It is 
apparent that the conducts of the respondent has confused and mislead the relevant 
enterprises or consumers into thinking that the facilities or activities of its business or 
service are related to the complainant, an affiliated company or reinvestment business 
of the complainant. The investigation concludes that the acts of the respondent have 
violated the provision of Article 20 (1) (ii) of the FTL. 

3. With regard to the violation of Article 21 of the FTL: It is found in the 
advertisement of “Preferred Savings Plan”, the respondent has stated “How can you 
live the rest of your life with an annual interest of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 20,000 
on your NT$10,000,000 bank savings? “Quick! Transfer to one with 3% interest on 
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savings.” The advertisement likewise included a comparison of interest on savings 
from deposits with “China Development”, “Post Office” and “Other Banks”. The 
representation of the whole advertisement will cause trading counterparts to have 
impressions that they can enjoy 3% preferred interest rate on deposits if they 
participate in the “Preferred Savings Plan” of the respondent, the returns on deposits 
are higher then those offered by post office and other banks. Even though the 
respondent argued that the investment and financial management product referred to 
in the advertisement of “Preferred Savings Plan” was “Type B Cash Value Life 
Insurance Plan” (a type of life savings insurance) offered by Aegon Life Insurance 
Inc; the “3% preferred deposit” stated in the advertisement referred to the 3% 
premium discount when 10 or more policyholders pay their premium as a group in a 
“Type B Cash Value Life Insurance Plan”. Although life savings insurance products 
have savings feature, but its nature is different from regular savings deposit in some 
aspects. The aforementioned advertisement has given its trading counterparts an 
impression that was different from what was actually offered. Furthermore, Aegon 
Life Insurance Inc. also denied the agreement with the respondent that allows the 
respondent to tout personal insurance on behalf of Aegon Life Insurance Inc. The 
written reply of Aegon Life Insurance Inc. is enclosed for examination. It is 
questionable about the claim of the respondent that the product referred to in the 
aforementioned advertisement is actually “Type B Cash Value Life Insurance Plan” 
of Aegon Life Insurance Inc. In conclusion, the representation of the aforementioned 
advertisement is different from the actual service provided and sufficient to mislead 
the trading counterparts into making erroneous decision. The investigation concludes 
that the aforementioned advertisement has false and misleading representations. 

4. With regard to the words “business partner of large-scale banks………. We 
have specially expanded the market to cover all top-ranking companies, the nation’s 
excellent small and medium enterprises are our service targets in the near future” 
published on the web page, these are statements related to the content of loan agency 
business provided by the respondent, no specific financial institution was mentioned 
as the cooperative partner. As the respondent is a loan agency, there is no clear 
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stipulation indicates that the respondent cannot make loan application with large-scale 
bank on behalf of the loan applicant. Therefore, with the available evidences, it is not 
substantiate to conclude the advertisement for this part is false. In addition to this, the 
advertised statement “the oldest friend, the best choice” concerns with an individual’s 
subjective feeling, there is no objectively recognized standard; “http://www.bestbank. 
com.tw” is simply a representation of website for the respondent, not related to the 
statement on service quality of the respondent. Therefore, with the available 
evidences, it is not substantiate to conclude that the advertisements of the 
aforementioned last two statements are false.  
 
Appendix: 
China Development Commercial Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80202112  

Summarized by Lee, Wan-Chun; Supervised by Wu, Lieh-Ling □ 
 
 
 
 

SDC Co., Ltd. 

719th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint was filed against SDC Co., Ltd. for copying the product 
and service representation of Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd., has 
deceptive or obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order 
and violated Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: Kentucky, Kala Chicken Leg Burger, Obviously Unfair, SDC, 
Representation, confusion  

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 18, 2005 (the 719th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094088 

Industry: Restaurants (5110) 
Relevant Laws: Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the complainant”) has 
filed a complaint stating that the Kentucky Company is a world famous fast food 
chain restaurant and has operated in Taiwan since 1985. At present time, there are 
more than 120 Kentucky Fried Chicken chain restaurants across the nation. Since its 
establishment, the Kentucky Fried Chicken has used the globally well-known “KFC” 
and “Kentucky” trademark and service mark as its product and service representation. 
This representation is generally known to the relevant consumers. In addition, the 
product names “Licking Finger,” “picture of chicken,” “Kala Chicken,” “Kala 
Chicken Leg Burger,” “Take-out Family Meal $399” and “the design of red, white 
and blue colors combination” are also representations commonly known to consumers. 
SDC Company (hereinafter called “the punished”) has named its fried chicken stores 
as “Shun Zhi Wang Kala Chicken”, as well as copied and named its fried chicken 
products as “Kala Crispy Chicken,” “Kala Chicken Leg Burger,” “Shun Zhi Chicken 
Nugget” and “Family Meal”. In addition, SDC Company used the picture and the red, 
white and blue colors combination that is similar to the “chicken picture” of the 
complainant on its signboards, advertisements, buckets of Family Meal and meal 
orders. Such conducts have violated the provisions of Article 20 (1) (i) and (ii) and 
Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

(1) Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “i n addition to what is provided for in this 
Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order.” Although the act of an enterprise copying the 
well-known product’s name or service representation of other enterprise does not 
meet the confusion criterion stipulated in Article 20 of the FTL, if there is a 
circumstance that such conduct is an attempt to free ride on other’s goodwill or 
exploit other’s efforts, then it is contrary to the business ethics and also impair the 
market competition and thus meets the requirement of obviously unfair conduct that 
is able to affect trading order as stipulated in Article 24 of the FTL.  

(2) As described earlier, the complainant is a world famous fast food fried chicken 
chain restaurant and operates in this country for more than twenty years. At present 
time , there are more than 120 Kentucky Fried Chicken chain restaurants across the 



120 Counterfeiting Commodities or Trademarks 

nation. The service mark and its product names “picture of chicken”, “Licking Finger 
Chicken”, “Kala Chicken” and “Kala Chicken Leg Burger” are commonly known to 
relevant enterprises and consumers. The punished company has just established and 
registered fried chicken operation in September 2002 and should know that the 
“Licking Finger” symbol of the complainant is commonly known to relevant 
enterprises or consumers. But, the punished still registered its company’s name as 
“SDC Co., Ltd.” and named its franchise stores as “Shun Zhi Wang”. Also, the 
franchise stores have used Shun Zhi Wang (SDC) and picture (picture of chicken) as 
their business symbols. Although the symbols did not cause any confusion with “KFC 
and picture”, its overall model, a design that used a combination of red, white and 
blue colors, and appearance seems to be similar to that of KFC. Furthermore, the 
product name “Kala Chicken Leg Burger” of the complainant indeed is a 
representation to show the origin of product. Although the punished neither use 
character design that is completely similar to that of the complainant nor copy totally 
the packaging designed by the complainant in its marketed product “Kala Chicken 
Leg Burger,” there is no marketing creation or own character designs or create a 
product appearance and layout of service that are different from that of the 
complainant. Even though it may not have caused confusion with the business and 
service of the complainant, there is still a deception act of free riding on the 
complainant’s goodwill.  

(3) Although the product name of the complainant, “Take-out Family Meal $399” 
does not meet the requirement of representation that is commonly known to relevant 
enterprises or consumers, the complainant has already devoted considerable efforts in 
marketing the aforementioned product and made a significant amount of sales. 
Naturally there are certain economic benefits for the aforementioned product’s name. 
Moreover, from the viewpoint of the time that the punished established its business 
operation and sold products of fried chickens that were similar to the complainant, it 
is unreasonable to say that the punished did not know the product names of the 
complainant. Although the punished has named the marketed product as “Family 
Meal $399 (with a X placed on its top)”, in fact, the punished SDC Company never 
sell Family Meal at the price of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 399, intentionally labeled 
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the price of its product similarly to that of the complainant, that is the Family Meal 
was sold at NT$399 (with a X placed on its top). Therefore, it is difficult to conclude 
that the punished company did not have any intention to free ride on the complainant. 
Moreover, the punished company has extensively used the colors red, white and blue 
in its designs and layouts of the bucket for take-out Family Meal, signboards and 
meal orders, these are colors similar to that used by the complainant. Although that 
does not cause any confusion, a view of the overall appearance is substantiate to 
conclude that the punished has vigorously free ride on the complainant’s goodwill 
and exploited its efforts.  

(4) To sum up, the punished SDC Company has used business and service symbols 
“Shun Zhi Wang” and “picture of chicken” that are similar to the symbol of the 
complainant, and used product names “Kala Chicken Leg Burger”, “Shun Zhi 
Chicken”, and “Family Meal $399 (with a X placed on top)” that are rather similar to 
the products’ names of the complainant; such conduct was an attempt to free ride on 
the complainant’s famous goodwill and exploit the complainant’s efforts, thus is 
regarded as obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order and in 
violation of Article 24 of the FTL. Therefore, a fine of NT$350,000 is imposed on 
SDC Company.  
 
Appendix:  
SDC Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80252962 
Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97161500 

Summarized by Liu, Keh-Hae; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
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Tsai Chen-Chin of KLC Company  

719th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint was filed against Tsai Chen-Chin of KLC Company for 
copying the product and service representation of Yum! Restaurants 
(Taiwan) Co., Ltd., has deceptive or obviously unfair conduct that is 
able to affect trading order and violated Article 20 and Article 24 of the 
Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: Kentucky, Kala Chicken Leg Burger, Family Meal, Mexican 
Chicken Roll, representation, confusion 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 18, 2005 (the 719th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094089 

Industry: Restaurants (5110) 
Relevant Laws: Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the complainant”) has 
filed a complaint stating that the Kentucky Company is a world famous fast food 
chain restaurant and has operated in Taiwan since 1985. At present time, there are 
more than 120 Kentucky Fried Chicken chain restaurants across the nation. Since its 
establishment, the Kentucky Fried Chicken has used the globally well-known “KFC” 
characters along with the upper half of Colonel Sanders (stated briefly as “KFC and 
picture”) as its product and service representation. This representation is generally 
known to the relevant consumers. In addition, the product names “Kala Chicken,” 
“Kala Chicken Leg Burger,” “Take-out Family Meal $399,” and “Mexican Chicken 
Roll” are also representations commonly known to consumers. KLC Company 
(hereinafter called “the punished”) copied and used product names “Kala Chicken,” 
“Kala Chicken Leg Burger,” “Take-out Family Meal $399,” and “Mexican Chicken 
Roll” that are either the same to or similar with that of the complainant. Furthermore, 
KLC Company, with an intention to mislead consumers into associating the product 
with the chicken bucket of the complainant, has used “Family Meal $399 (with an X 
placed on its top)” as its slogan. In addition, KLC Company also used the picture and 
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the red, white and blue colors combination that is similar to the “chicken picture” of 
the complainant on its signboards, advertisements, buckets of Family Meal and meal 
orders. Such conducts have violated the provisions of Article 20 (1) (i) and (ii) and 
Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

(1) Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “in addition to what is provided for in this 
Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order.” Although the act of an enterprise copying the 
well-known product’s name or service representation of other enterprise does not 
meet the confusion criterion stipulated in Article 20 of the FTL, if there is a 
circumstance that such conduct is an attempt to free ride on other’s goodwill or 
exploit other’s efforts, then it is contrary to the business ethics, impair the market 
competition and thus meets the requirement of obviously unfair conduct that is able to 
affect trading order as stipulated in Article 24 of the FTL.  

(2) As described earlier, the complainant is a world famous fast food fried chicken 
chain restaurant and operates in this country for more than twenty years. At present 
time, there are more than 120 Kentucky Fried Chicken chain restaurants across the 
nation. The service mark and its product names “KFC and picture”, “Kala Chicken”, 
“Kala Chicken Leg Burger” are commonly known to relevant enterprises and 
consumers. The punished KLC Company and its KLG Fried Chicken Franchise 
Restaurants have used “KLG and picture (picture of chicken)” as their business 
symbols. Although the symbols did not cause any confusion with “KFC and picture”, 
its overall model, design, colors and appearance seem to have similarity with the 
symbol of Kentucky Company. In addition, the product names “Kala Chicken” and 
“Kala Chicken Leg Burger” of the complainant indeed are representations to show the 
origin of products, but the punished KLC Company has used “Kala Company” and 
“Kala Chicken” as its company’s name, franchise restaurants’ names and service 
marks. Although the punished has used different Chinese characters for the word 
“Kala”, there is no marketing creation or used name that is different from the 
representation of the complainant. Even though it may not have caused confusion 
with the business and service of the complainant, nevertheless, there is still a 
deception act of free riding on the complainant’s goodwill.  
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(3) Although the product names of the complainant, “Take-out Family Meal $399” 
and “Mexican Chicken Roll” do not meet the requirement of representation that is 
commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers, but the complainant has 
already devoted considerable efforts in marketing the aforementioned products and 
made a significant amount of sales. Naturally there are certain economic benefits for 
the aforementioned product’ names. On the grounds that the punished KLC Company 
established and registered business operation in March 2003 and sold products of 
fried chickens that were similar to the complainant, it is unreasonable to say that the 
punished KLC Company did not know the product names of the complainant. 
Although the punished KLC Company has named the marketed product as “Family 
Meal $399 (with an X placed on its top)”, in fact, it never sell Family Meal at the 
price of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 399, but intentionally labeled the price of its 
product similarly to that of the complainant, that is the Family Meal was sold at 
NT$399 (with an X placed on top). Therefore, it is difficult to conclude that the 
punished did not have any intention to free ride on the complainant. It is also evident 
in the confession of the punished. The punished KLC Company confessed that upon 
seeing that Kentucky has set uniform price of “Take-out Family Meal” at NT$399 for 
a long time, KLC, with the aim of attracting consumers, has priced its product at 
NT$399 with a X placed on top and label NT$199 to indicate that the price of 
9-pieces chicken for KLC was cheaper than that of Kentucky. Furthermore, the 
product name “Mexican Chicken Roll” was completely the same to that of the 
complainant. Although there was a literal background for this product name, the 
complainant did derive certain economic profit from the said name, furthermore, the 
degree of similarity between the product names at issue of the punished and that of 
the complainant seems to show that it is difficult to conclude that the punished did not 
have any intention to free ride on the complainant. Moreover, the punished has 
extensively used the colors red, white and blue in its designs of the bucket for 
take-out Family Meal, signboards and meal orders, these are colors similar to that 
used by the complainant. Although that did not cause any confusion, nevertheless a 
view of the overall appearance is substantiate to conclude that the punished has 
vigorously free ride on the complainant’s goodwill and exploited its efforts, in 
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violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  
(4) To sum up, the punished KLC Company has used business and service symbols 

“KLG and picture (picture of chicken)” and “Kala Chicken” that were similar to the 
symbol of other enterprise, also, used product names “Kala Chicken Leg Burger”, 
“Family Meal $399 (with an X placed on top) $199” and “Mexican Chicken Roll” 
that were rather similar to the products’ names of other enterprises; such conduct was 
an attempt to free ride on other’s famous goodwill and exploit others’ efforts, thus is 
regarded as obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order and in 
violation of Article 24 of the FTL. Therefore, a fine of NT$350,000 is imposed on 
KLC Company.  
 
Appendix:  
KLC Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 15686185 
Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd. 

Summarized by Lee, Bi-Lin; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
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Chapter 8 

False, Untrue and Misleading Advertisements 
 

PChome Online Inc. 
Tsao Chee Co. Ltd. 

690th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: PChome Online Inc. and Tsao Chee Co. Ltd. made false representation 
in the “Mutso Yaotiao Patch”, “Chutso Yuanchi Patch” and 
“Tanghsintzu Feet Patch” advertisements published on the Internet, a 
violation of Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: e-Business, PChome online shopping for women, false 
advertisement 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of January 27, 2005 (the 690th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094007 

Industry: Internet Information Supply Service (7321), Electronic Shopping 
and Mail-Order House (4811) 

Relevant Laws: Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Department of Health, Executive Yuan wrote to this Commission stating 
that Tsao Chee Company Ltd. (hereinafter called “Tsao Chee Company”) has placed 
an advertisement for the “Mutso Yaotiao Patch”, “Chutso Yuanchi Patch” and 
“Tanghsintzu Feet Patch” on the website “PChome Women Shoppers” 
(http://shopping.PChome.com.tw). The investigation found that the products in 
question were not medical equipments as defined in the Pharmaceutical Affairs Law. 
The advertisements included claims such as “beautify in the sleep”, “possesses the 
resonance of far infrared radiation that enable you to relax and beautify in the 
sleep….”, “…. the result of perspiration promotes blood circulation and assists 
metabolism and even attain the result of local body shaping…..” that were without 
any medical theory or clinical testing as basis, also exaggerated and false.  
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2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation:  
(1) The production and publication process of the advertisement in question: The 

investigation found that the “Cooperation Agreement for On-line Order” signed 
between Tsao Chee Company and PChome Online International Information Co. Ltd. 
(hereinafter called PChome Online Company) was an agreement for a general mode 
and terms of cooperation, not on a specially designated and specific product. The 
agreement covered a general range of products, and would be confirmed after both 
parties have agreed and “uploaded” the “document files” of the designated good on to 
the sales website. Tsao Chee Company provided the aforementioned agreed 
document files (including “summary, feature, specification and instruction”). 

(2) Trading manner with Tsao Chee Company: 
(i) With regard to the profit allocation between PChome Online Inc. and Tsao Chee 

Company, in principle, Tsao Chee Company gave PChome Online Company the 
delivery price and suggested selling price of the designated good. The completed 
online transactions will be calculated monthly for the payment, computed as total 
sales at wholesale price, to Tsao Chee Company. Tsao Chee Company issued sales 
invoices to PChome Online Inc., the difference between the total payment and the 
total amount of invoice was profit for PChome Online Inc. 

(ii) Secondly, with regard to the delivery procedure for the physical advertised 
goods in question, the investigation showed Tsao Chee Company checked 
consumers’ orders through “online system” as constructed by PChome Online Inc. 
and mailed the ordered goods to consumers according to their order records. In 
pursuant to Article 2 (1) of the aforementioned agreement, Tsao Chee Company 
cannot turn down any shipments. After the shipment, PChome Online Inc. issued 
invoices to consumers. In brief, from the consumers’ standpoints, PChome Online Inc 
was the final seller of the advertised good in question.  

(3) PChome Online Inc. was the operator of on-line shopping mall: The advertised 
good in question was sold by PChome Online Inc., but, the advertised content in 
question was provided by Tsao Chee Company and uploaded on to the shopper web 
page constructed by PChome Online Inc. after confirmation. Generally speaking, 
there was no restriction on the duration of posting the advertisement in question 
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except for the occurrence of incident as stipulated in the agreement; for example, the 
supplier was out of stock. Moreover, PChome Online Inc was responsible for the 
construction, maintenance and management of the trading platform and interface of 
the aforementioned website. Also, the website was facilitated with online electronic 
payment mechanism and the functions of retrieving and searching designated good or 
service. Next, the investigation showed that in accordance with Article 7 (6) of the 
Cooperation Agreement signed between PChome Online Inc. and the supplier, 
“during the valid period of the agreement, Party B (Tsao Chee Company) agrees to 
collaborate with Party A (PChome Online Inc.,) for the planned marketing strategy 
and the implementation of marketing plan.” In this case, the term “marketing 
activities” referred to the production of additional marketing advertisements (besides 
the web page in question) and holding additional promotion activities, for example, 
sending advertisement mail. In brief, PChome Online Inc. was the operator of the 
shopping website in question. 

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) PChome Online Inc. was the main entity responsible for the advertisement in 

question: PChome Online Inc. sold the advertised good in question on its own 
shopping website, provided Tsao Chee Company a web page to post product’s 
summary and instructions as disclosed in the disputed advertisement so as to increase 
the chances of trading with potential trading counterparts. Therefore, the 
aforementioned signs of trading manner between PChome Online Inc. and Tsao Chee 
Company indicated their relation was different from the traditional and simple 
commission relations between advertiser and the advertisement company. Both 
companies have cooperated and shared profits derived from the aforementioned 
advertisement. PChome Online Inc. has traded with consumers and thus should be 
considered as the main entity of the advertisement in question even though there was 
a [remark] in the advertised web page in question stating “The product’s documents, 
instructions and advertised information as found in this web page/advertisement are 
provided by the cooperative company for consigned publication. General agent: Tsao 
Chee Company Ltd.” However, the aforementioned remark only explained that the 
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cooperative company has provided information for the aforementioned advertisement, 
it cannot be used as the basis to exclude PChome Online Inc. from bearing the 
responsibility of main entity for the disputed advertisement.  

(2) Tsao Chee Company also was the main entity responsible for the advertisement 
in question: The investigation showed that although Tsao Chee Company was the 
supplier of the advertised good in question, the Company was not simply supplying 
goods to PChome Online Inc. for sales but also providing the advertised good and 
content in question to PChome Online Inc. for production of the advertisement in 
question. Furthermore, the Company shared profits derived from the sales of the 
advertised good in question with PChome Online Inc. Both companies cooperated 
with each other and were responsible for the advertisement in question together. 
Therefore, Tsao Chee Company was the main entity responsible for the advertisement 
in question.  

(3) The Department of Health, Executive Yuan has concluded that the content of 
the disputed advertisement “beautify in the sleep”, “possesses the resonance of far 
infrared radiation that enable you to relax and beautify in the sleep….”, “…. the result 
of perspiration promotes blood circulation and assists metabolism and even attain the 
result of local body shaping…..” were exaggerated and false. It can be concluded that 
the aforementioned companies have published false and misleading representation 
Internet advertisement; in violation of the provision of Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade 
Law (FTL). 

(4) After considering the PChome Online Inc.’s and Tsao Chee Company’s 
motivation for the unlawful actions, the business scales, the circumstances of 
violations, and the cooperativeness during the investigations, this Commission, in 
accordance with the forepart of Article 41 of the FTL, ordered said enterprises to 
immediately cease their unlawful actions and imposed administrative fines of New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 250,000 and NT$50,000 respectively on PChome Online Inc. 
and Tsao Chee Company. 

 
Appendix:  
PChome Online Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16606102 
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Tsao Chee Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 84952349 

Summarized by Hsien, Cheng-Tu; Supervised by Yeh, Tine-Fu □ 
 
 
 

PChome Online Inc. 
LISAN International Co. Ltd.,  

690th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: PChome Online Inc. and LISAN International Co. Ltd., made false 
representation in the “Amazing Abs Shaper” advertisement published 
on the Internet, a violation of Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: e-Business, PChome online shopping for women, false 
advertisement 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of January 27, 2005 (the 690th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094008 

Industry: Internet Information Supply Service (7321), Wholesale of Other 
Household Equipment and Supplies (4419) 

Relevant Laws: Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Department of Health, Executive Yuan wrote to the Fair Trade Commission 
(FTC) stating that LISAN International Company (hereinafter called “LISAN 
Company”) has published an advertisement for the “Amazing Abs Shaper” on the 
website “PChome Women Shoppers” (http://shopping.PChome.com.tw). The 
advertisement included claims such as “dissolve excess fat through perspiration, 
attain the result of weight reduction, body shaping and sports” that were without any 
medical theory or clinical testing as basis, also exaggerated and false.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
(1) The production and publication process of the advertisement at issue: The 
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investigation found that the “Cooperation Agreement for On-line Order” signed 
between LISAN Company and PChome Online International Information Co. Ltd. 
(hereinafter called PChome Online Company) was an agreement for a general mode 
and terms of cooperation, not on a specially designated and specific product. The 
agreement covered a general range of products, and would be confirmed after both 
parties have agreed and “uploaded” the “document files” of the designated good on to 
the sales website. LISAN Company provided the aforementioned agreed document 
files (including “summary, feature, specification and instruction”). 

(2) Trading manner with LISAN Company: 
(i) With regard to the profit allocation between PChome Online Inc. and LISAN 

Company, in principle, LISAN Company gave PChome Online Company the delivery 
price and suggested selling price of the designated good. The completed online 
transactions will be calculated monthly for the payment, computed as total sales at 
wholesale price, to LISAN Company. LISAN Company issued sales invoices to 
PChome Online Inc., the difference between the total payment and the total amount 
of invoice was profit for PChome Online Inc.. 

(ii) Secondly, with regard to the delivery procedure for the physical advertised 
goods at issue, the investigation showed LISAN Company checked consumers’ 
orders through “online system” as constructed by PChome Online Inc. and mailed the 
ordered goods to consumers according to their order records. In pursuant to Article 
2(1) of the aforementioned agreement, LISAN Company cannot turn down any 
shipments. After the shipment, PChome Online Inc. issued invoices to consumers. In 
brief, from the consumers’ standpoints, PChome Online Inc was the final seller of the 
advertised good at issue.  

(3) PChome Online Inc. was the operator of on-line shopping mall: The advertised 
good at issue was sold by PChome Online Inc., but, the advertised content at issue 
was provided by LISAN Company and uploaded on to the shopper web page 
constructed by PChome Online Inc. after confirmation. Generally speaking, there was 
no restriction on the duration of posting the advertisement at issue except for the 
occurrence of incident as stipulated in the agreement; for example, the supplier was 
out of stock. Moreover, PChome Online Inc was responsible for the construction, 
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maintenance and management of the trading platform and interface of the 
aforementioned website. Also, the website was facilitated with online electronic 
payment mechanism and the functions of retrieving and searching designated good or 
service. Next, the investigation showed that in accordance with Article 7(6) of the 
Cooperation Agreement signed between PChome Online Inc. and the supplier, 
“during the valid period of the agreement, Party B (LISAN Company) agrees to 
collaborate with Party A (PChome Online Inc.) to execute the planned marketing 
strategy and the implementation of marketing plan.” In this case, the term “marketing 
activities” referred to the production of additional marketing advertisements (besides 
the web page at issue) and holding additional promotion activities, for example, 
sending advertisement mail. In brief, PChome Online Inc. was the operator of the 
shopping website at issue. 

3. Grounds for disposition 
(1) PChome Online Inc. was the main entity responsible for the advertisement at 

issue: PChome Online Inc. sold the advertised good at issue on its own shopping 
website, provided LISAN Company a web page to post product’s summary and 
instructions as disclosed in the disputed advertisement. The consumers, in accordance 
with information that they have, perceived the advertisement distributor and the 
product seller as the main entities responsible for the advertisement. From consumers’ 
standpoint, PChome Online Inc. was the distributor of the disputed advertised content 
as well as the seller of the product. Furthermore, PChome Online Inc. was an active 
and direct beneficiary of benefits resulted from the advertisement at issue, and 
certainly not an intermediary. It is obvious that PChome Online Inc. was responsible 
for the advertisement.  

(2) LISAN Company also was the main entity responsible for the advertisement at 
issue: The investigation showed that although LISAN Company was the supplier of 
the advertised good at issue, the Company was not simply supplying goods to 
PChome Online Inc. for sales but also providing the advertised good and content at 
issue to PChome Online Inc. for production of the advertisement at issue. 
Furthermore, the Company shared profits derived from the sales of the advertised 
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good at issue with PChome Online Inc. Both companies cooperated with each other 
and were responsible for the advertisement at issue together. Therefore, LISAN 
Company was the main entity responsible for the advertisement at issue. 

(3) The Department of Health, Executive Yuan has concluded that the content of 
the disputed advertisement “dissolve excess fat through perspiration, attain the result 
of weight reduction, body shaping and sports” was exaggerated and false. It can be 
concluded that the aforementioned companies have published false and misleading 
representation Internet advertisement; in violation of the provision of Article 21(1) of 
the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

(4) After considering said enterprises’ motivation of the unlawful acts, business 
scales, the circumstances of violations, and the cooperativeness during the 
investigations, this Commission, in accordance with the forepart of Article 41 of the 
FTL, ordered PChome Online Inc. and LISAN Company to immediately cease their 
unlawful acts and imposed administrative fines of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 
250,000 and NT$ 50,000 respectively.  
 
Appendix:  
PChome Online Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16606102 
LISAN International Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 70616117  

Summarized by Hsien, Cheng-Tu; Supervised by Yeh, Tine-Fu □ 
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Yu-Hsin Biotechnology Co. Ltd.  
Eastern Home Shopping Company 

690th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The advertisement “Challenging Venus Ultrasonic Fat Removing 
Massager” by Yu-Hsin Biotechnology Co. Ltd and Eastern Home 
Shopping Company broadcasted on the cable television channel was 
exaggerated and false, in violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: advertiser, false advertisement, testing report, ultrasonic fat 
removing massager, medical theory, clinical testing 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of January 27, 2005 (the 690th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094010 

Industry: Electronic Shopping and Mail-Order Houses (4811) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Department of Health, Executive Yuan wrote a letter to notify the Fair 
Trade Commission (FTC) that Taipei City’s Wanhua District Health Center 
discovered Yu-Hsin Biotechnology Co. Ltd. (hereinafter called “Yu-Hsin Company”) 
aired an advertisement of “Challenging Venus Ultrasonic Fat Removing Massager” 
on Lien Wei Cable Television Company Channel 48 (that is Eastern Home 
Shopping’s Second Channel) and found that the product in question was not a 
medical equipment as defined in the Pharmaceutical Affairs Law. The name of the 
product is “fat removing massager” and the advertisement claimed “utilize high-speed 
microwave technique to break fat tissue …… cells are revitalized and waste, toxin, 
and some substances inside the body are excreted together through pores upon 
vibration, attain the results of removing excess fat and reducing the sizes of fat cells” 
that were without medical theory or clinical testing basis, also were exaggerated and 
false. 

2. The Department of Health, Executive Yuan stated that the disputed 
advertisement content for the product in question was exaggerated and false, 
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furthermore, was claimed without medical theory or clinical testing basis. Although 
the aforementioned supplier Yu-Hsin Company has cited the testing report of Institute 
of Applied Mechanics, National Taiwan University [Eastern Home Shopping Co. Ltd. 
(hereinafter called “Eastern Home Shopping Company”) provided the testing report 
of Institute of Applied Mechanics, National Taiwan University] and the testing report 
of Bureau of Standards, Metrology and Inspection, Ministry of Economic Affairs for 
the product in question as pleas for the charges. However, the investigation found that 
the last pages of the aforementioned testing reports clearly stated, “The action of 
ultrasound entering into human’s body is not known after contacting human body.” In 
addition, the aforementioned reports also clearly pointed out, “This testing report is 
only for reference purpose, should not be used as proof or commercial 
advertisement.” Besides, the staffs of Yu-Hsin Company have also confessed the 
aforementioned remarks when presented at this Commission to give explanations. 
Therefore, to sum up, the disputed “Challenging Venus Ultrasonic Fat Remover 
Massager” advertisement in question is broadcasted without any medical theory or 
clinical testing basis. The quality and content of the product were false and 
misleading representations, in violation of Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law 
(FTL). 

3. Upon the investigation, it was found that in addition to the supplier Yu-Hsin 
Company, another two companies, Taipei’s Eastern Home Shopping Network Co. 
Ltd. (hereinafter called Eastern Home Shopping Network) and Eastern Home 
Shopping Company were also involved in the production of the disputed 
“Challenging Venus Ultrasonic Fat Remover Massager” advertisement in question. (1) 
Yu-Hsin Company owns the disputed product “Challenging Venus Ultrasonic Fat 
Remover Massager”, in accordance with the provision of “Product Consignment 
Agreement” signed with Eastern Home Shopping Company; Yu-Hsin Company was 
responsible to supply products and the related advertised materials for Eastern Home 
Shopping Company to produce television’s advertisement used in marketing. Both 
parties have agreed to settle account based on the profit that is calculated as the 
difference between selling price and purchasing cost. Yu-Hsin Company must be 
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considered as the advertiser in question because it sold products with the 
aforementioned method. (2) Eastern Home Shopping Company has rights to 
participate and decide contents of the disputed product’s advertisement. Furthermore, 
the advertisement’s recorded tape showed that only the marketing phrase “Eastern 
Home Shopping” appeared on the screen of advertisement without disclosing any 
information related to the supplier. Eastern Home Shopping Company directly issued 
invoices to consumers as evidences of sales. Also, Eastern Home Shopping Company 
handled the overall matters of orders, consultations and after-sales services for the 
product. Furthermore, throughout the entire trading process, regardless of the 
objectivity of trading partner (Eastern Home Shopping Company is the salesperson 
for the issued invoices) or the subjectivity of trading confidence from consumers 
(Eastern Home Shopping Company is the operator of the shopping channel), all were 
linked to Eastern Home Shopping Company. Moreover, Eastern Home Shopping 
Company has also stated that the difference between the selling price and cost of 
good purchased for the disputed product belonged to Eastern Home Shopping 
Company. Therefore, since Eastern Home Shopping Company has derived “profits” 
from selling the disputed advertised products, it should assume the obligation of 
paying attention to the content’s truthfulness of the aforementioned advertisement. 
Since Eastern Home Shopping Company was responsible for the production of the 
disputed advertisement and sales of the advertised product, has rights to participate 
and decide contents of the disputed advertisement and even received a fixed profit 
from the sales of advertised product, it can be concluded that Eastern Home Shopping 
Company is the main entity responsible for the false advertisement in question. (3) 
The disputed advertisement was broadcasted on Lien Wei Company Channel 48; the 
aforementioned channel is Eastern Home Shopping’s Second Channel. Eastern Home 
Shopping Company has operated the aforementioned channel and managed its 
business operations, regardless of purchasing assets and facilities, hiring employees, 
signing consignment agreements with suppliers, handling invoices issued by suppliers 
and issuing invoices to consumers. Eastern Home Shopping Network has used the 
marketing phrase “Eastern Home Shopping” jointly with Eastern Home Shopping 
Company. The present evidences and facts are insufficient to conclude that Eastern 
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Home Shopping Network is the main entity responsible for the false advertisement in 
question. 

4. Yu-Hsin Company and Eastern Home Shopping Company have broadcasted 
“Challenging Venus Ultrasonic Fat Remover Massager” advertisement on the cable 
television channel, the advertisement claimed that “utilize high-speed microwave 
technique to break fat tissue …… cells are revitalized and waste, toxin, and some 
substances inside the body are excreted together through pores upon vibration, attain 
the results of removing excess fat and reducing the sizes of fat cells”; the claims were 
without medical theory or clinical testing basis. The content and quality of the 
product were untrue and misleading representations, and were found in violation of 
the provision of Article 21 (1) of the FTL. After considering the motivation and 
purpose of the aforementioned enterprises’ unlawful acts, advertising period, business 
scales, benefits derived on account of the unlawful acts, market position, their 
cooperativeness during the investigations and the degree of the acts’ harm to market 
order, the FTC, in accordance with the forepart of Article 41 of the FTL, imposed 
administrative fines of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 200,000 and NT$ 500,000 
respectively on Yu-Hsin Company and Eastern Home Shopping Company. 
 
Appendix:  
Eastern Home Shopping Co. Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 84447390 
Yu-Hsin Biotechnology Co. Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97328810 

Summarized by Lin, Yu-Ching; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
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Eastern Home Shopping Network 

690th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The Fair Trade Commission initiated an investigation on Eastern Home 
Shopping Network for its exaggerated and false “Sort Patch” 
advertisement  

Key Words: close contact slimming, shopping channel, advertiser, medical 
theory, clinical testing 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of January 27, 2005 (the 690th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094011 

Industry: Electronic Shopping and Mail-Order Houses (4811) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the investigation initiated by the Fair Trade 
Commission (FTC) on Eastern Home Shopping Network’s (hereinafter called 
“Eastern Home Company”) “Sort Patch” advertisement broadcasted in a program on 
Eastern Home Shopping’s Channel 9 on June 25, 2004. The advertisement included 
claims stating that “place one piece after getting out of bed to become youthful and 
beauty, take one pill before sleeping to keep intestine healthy”, “verified by the 
European Union organization to lose five kilograms easily in one month”, “a healthy 
way to become beautiful without taking medicine or injection”, which were suspected 
to be false. 

2. Article 1 of the Product Consignment Agreement signed between Eastern Home 
Company and the supplier Sin-Chu Health Care Company Ltd. (hereinafter called 
“Sin-Chu Company”), stipulated that “Both Party A (refers to Sin-Chu Company) and 
Party B (refers to Eastern Home Company) have mutually agreed that Party A shall 
be responsible for the supply of products and the related advertisement materials; 
Party B shall be responsible for the production of the related programs and (or) 
advertisements which are publicly broadcasted and (or) published in media channels 
including television, radio, books and periodicals, DM and network.” Article 9 
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stipulated: “Party B has the rights to reproduce, modify, and edit the advertisement 
materials and samples provided by Party A for advertising and marketing purposes. 
The productions may be publicly broadcasted, showed and printed.” In other words, 
the agreement showed that Sin-Chu Company has given Eastern Home Company an 
authorization to sell the product “Sort Patch” on the cable television home shopping 
channel. The investigation found that Eastern Home Company has produced and 
released the advertisement in question according to “Product Consignment 
Agreement” signed with Sin-Chu Company; the produced advertisement was then 
broadcasted on the Eastern Home Shopping Channel. Prior to the production, both 
parties had held meetings to discuss matters regarding the product’s characteristics, 
content of advertisement and the presentation manners. Thereafter, Eastern Home 
Company produced, recorded the advertisement film and broadcasted the 
advertisement on the television home shopping channel. The recorded tape for the 
aforementioned advertisement revealed that Eastern Home Company had sold the 
disputed product on the shopping channel and that consumers were connected directly 
to Eastern Home Company when they dialed the “order hotline.” Consequently, 
consumers did not notice that the advertised content in question was in fact provided 
by Sin-Chu Company. Without any doubts, consumers considered Eastern Home 
Company was responsible for broadcasting the advertisement in question. Such 
recognition was sufficient to affect consumers’ judgment in making rational trading 
decisions. During the sales period, Eastern Home Company notified Sin-Chu 
Company about the shipment volumes. Then, Eastern Home Company personally 
delivered goods and issued invoices to consumers. Sin-Chu Company issued invoices 
to Eastern Home Company and requested payment for the shipments. Summing up 
from the aforementioned facts and evidences, both Eastern Home Company and 
Sin-Chu Company cooperated to determine the content of agreement, materials 
provided, production and broadcasting content for the advertisement in question and 
the entire trading process.  

3. Eastern Home Company argued that Sin-Chu Company has provided product 
information and the related materials or suggested the product name, price to Eastern 
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Home Company for the production and broadcast of the aforementioned 
advertisement. Hence, Sin-Chu Company should guarantee the information provided 
is legal. If the government authorities find any violation of relevant laws and 
regulations, Eastern Home Company has absolutely no involvement, and Sin-Chu 
Company should bear the responsibility by itself. However, as stated earlier, Eastern 
Home Company and Sin-Chu Company have cooperation relations; hence, the supply 
of product and the sharing of responsibility shall not affect the fact that the disputed 
advertisement was resulted from their cooperation. Even though Eastern Home 
Company argued that the material of the advertisement in question was provided by 
Sin-Chu Company, Eastern Home Company sold the disputed product through its 
own shopping channel. Furthermore, throughout the entire trading process, regardless 
of the objectivity of trading partner (Eastern Home Company is the salesperson for 
the issued invoices) or the subjectivity of trading confidence from consumers (Eastern 
Home Company is the operator of the shopping channel), all were linked to Eastern 
Home Company. Moreover, Eastern Home Company also stated that the difference 
between the selling price and cost of good purchased for the disputed product 
belonged to Eastern Home Company. The aforementioned difference, whether it was 
considered as advertising or marketing “expenses” for Sin-Chu Company, it 
nevertheless can be regarded as “profit” for Eastern Home Company from selling the 
disputed product. Thus, Eastern Home Company should get more profit when more 
products were sold. It is sufficient to conclude that Eastern Home Company has 
received benefits in the trading process and should not shirk its responsibility with the 
argument that the disputed advertised material was provided by Sin-Chu Company. 
Eastern Home Company is the main entity responsible for the disputed advertisement 
and furthermore has made profits from the trading of the disputed product, therefore, 
should assume the obligation of paying attention to the content’s truthfulness of the 
aforementioned advertisement. 

4. The investigation found that Sin-Chu Company, by providing the disputed 
product and its advertised material as well as signed the “Product Consignment 
Agreement”, has cooperated with Eastern Home Company in order to acquire a 
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channel to sell its product with the advertisement in question. In addition, Sin-Chu 
Company has admitted its participation in the production of the disputed advertised 
content prior to the broadcast. Therefore, it can explained that Sin-Chu Company also 
is the main entity responsible for the advertisement in question.  

5. It is common for enterprises to employ advertisement as a means to win over 
trade. The advertiser must bear the obligations of verifying and confirming the facts 
at the time of publishing. The advertiser, in the case of being unable to verify the 
truthfulness of the advertisement or proceed to make false and misleading 
representation publication, shall bear the responsibility of providing false 
advertisement representation. Eastern Home Company and Sin-Chu Company have 
jointly published advertisement on Eastern Home Shopping network, claiming that 
“place one piece after getting out of bed to become youthful and beauty, take one pill 
before sleeping to keep intestine healthy”, “verified by the European Union 
organization to loose five kilograms easily in one month”, “a healthy way to become 
beautiful without taking medicine or injection”. The Department of Health, Executive 
Yuan found the contents of “Sort Patch” advertisement exaggerated and false. The 
supplier Sin-Chu Company argued that the Chinese version of advertised materials 
were translated from the overseas company’s original publication. Since Sin-Chu 
Company was unable to give any medical theory or clinical testing as proof, therefore, 
the results of product uses as stated in the content of the advertisement in question 
were obviously false and misleading representations. Upon the invitation by this 
Commission, Sin-Chu Company has attended a meeting to give explanation and 
present the related information. The aforementioned meeting revealed that “European 
Union Organization” as mentioned in the disputed advertisement was only an 
European private institution on weight loss. The claim can easily mislead consumers 
to believe that quality of the disputed product has been approved by European 
governmental agencies or public interest organizations. With respect to the product’s 
quality, the disputed advertisement also showed false and misleading representation, 
already in violation of Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). Eastern Home 
Company did not explain theory and basis for the advertised content of “place one 
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piece after getting out of bed to become youthful and beauty, take one pill before 
sleeping to keep intestine healthy”, “verified by the European Union organization to 
loose five kilograms easily in one month”, “a healthy way to become beautiful 
without taking medicine or injection” as broadcasted on Eastern Home Shopping 
network, but repeatedly insisted on the aforementioned words were given by Sin-Chu 
Company and thus not related to Eastern Home Company. However, Eastern Home 
Company was the advertiser at issue, therefore, it still must bear the responsibility of 
advertiser in paying attention to the truthfulness even though the materials of the 
disputed advertisement were provided by the third party.  

6. Eastern Home Company and Sin-Chu Company have broadcasted “Sort Patch” 
advertisement on the cable television shopping channel, the contents of the 
advertisement were without medical theory and clinical testing basis. Furthermore, 
the claim can easily mislead consumers to believe that quality of the disputed product 
has been approved by European governmental agencies or public interest 
organizations. The content and quality of the product were untrue and misleading 
representation, and were found in violation of the provision of Article 21 (1) of the 
FTL. After considering the aforementioned companies’ motivation for the unlawful 
actions, the business scales, the circumstances of violations, and their cooperativeness 
during the investigations, the FTC, in accordance with the forepart of Article 41 of 
the FTL, imposed administrative fines of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 600,000 and 
NT$ 100,000 respectively on Eastern Home Company and Sin-Chu Company.  
 
Appendix:  
Eastern Home Shopping Network’s Uniform Invoice Number: 22456427 
Sin-Chu Health Care Co. Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 70562290  

Summarized by Lai, Mei-Hua; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
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Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd. 

694th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd. was suspected of violating the Fair 
Trade Law for selling their pre-sold units, “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 69 
Chi Tsuan Hsin Ti”  

Key Words: contract review, mezzanine 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 
094015 

Industry: Real Estate Investment (6611) 
Relevant Laws: Articles 21 and 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the complaints filed by two citizens alleging that the 
sample unit of the pre-sold housing units, “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 69 Chi Tsuan Hsin 
Ti,” sold by Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Chu Ta Construction”) 
had a mezzanine design with two bedrooms on the upper floor and one kitchen and 
one living room on the lower floor, in suspected violation involving false 
advertisement. Moreover, Chu Ta Construction failed to provide the purchasers with 
a contract review period before signing the contract, in violation of Articles 21 and 24 
of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation: the upper and 
lower floor plans (furniture placement plans) of the duplex apartments of Hsin Ti Lai 
Heng No. 69 Chi Tsuan Hsin Ti and the advertisement contained words “Japanese 
style commercial residence,” “Living room + master bedroom + single room,” 
“Commercial study + cozy master bedroom + Japanese-style room of Zen,” and 
“impressive study + cozy master bedroom + Japanese-style room of Zen + delicate 
dining room.” The furniture placement floor plans also showed an upper layer and a 
lower layer. Additionally, the actual layout of the sample unit had an upper layer and 
a lower layer that were separately two meters high. The aforementioned advertising 
materials and the sample unit were sufficient to mislead consumers into believing that 
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to purchase the building in question could have double space by using the mezzanine 
design with the least floor areas. Moreover, according to the Public Works 
Department of the Taipei City Government, the originally approved design did not 
include the mezzanine and the elevated ceiling design, and, therefore, building 
additional mezzanines would have constituted a violation of the relevant provisions of 
the Building Code. It was sufficient to determine that Chu Ta Construction employed 
the illegal sample unit as advertisement of the building in question without approved 
by the aforesaid competent authority. Chu Ta Construction misled consumers into 
believing that upon or after the delivery of the units, they could obtain the space of 
mezzanines. Thus, the consumers falsely believed that they could in effect purchase 
more floor areas at a lower price and possibly entered into transactions with the 
company upon such a consideration. Chu Ta Construction noted in the advertising 
materials that the floor plans were the “references for furniture placement” and that 
“The building for sale contains an elevated ceiling design. Additional mezzanines or 
partitions constructed by the householders or the mezzanines or partitions of the 
sample unit are all constructions without the construction permit and shall not be 
included in the square measures of property right. Our company do not promise or 
guarantee the legality of the aforesaid construction.” Although Chu Ta Construction 
had the expectation or knowledge of the fact that its tender under the contract would 
not match the advertisement, yet it still employed the advertising materials in 
question to appeal to non-specific or relevant public. By the overall impression and 
effects, the aforesaid advertisement was sufficient to cause a considerable number of 
general or relevant public to have false cognition or decision. Therefore, [it is found 
that] Chu Ta Construction made false and misleading representations in terms of the 
mezzanine design in the advertisement of the building, in violation of Article 21 (1) 
of the FTL. 

3. It was also found that although certain purchasers signed a declaration which 
contained “…I have already reviewed the contract or have fully comprehended it 
through the detailed explanation given by the salesperson of the company before 
signing the contract” at the day when paying the deposit and signing the contract, Chu 
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Ta Construction could not provide the complainants’ declarations in question to prove 
that the complainants had actually reviewed the contract. Moreover, upon the on-site 
investigation conducted by this Commission’s personnel (acting as a consumer), the 
sales place did not show or have contract samples for the public to view or take away. 
The salesperson also informed the investigator that the contract could only be 
reviewed on the spot after a deposit and a contract fee of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 
480,000 were paid. Thus, before collecting deposits or signing contracts, Chu Ta 
Construction did not provide purchasers with adequate time to review the contract. 
Such an action was an obviously unfair conduct sufficient to affect trading order in 
violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80307869  

Summarized by Chen, Ei-Chen; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
 
 
 

Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd. 

694th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd. was suspected of violating the Fair 
Trade Law for making false and misleading representation regarding 
the mezzanine design when selling its pre-sold units and for requiring 
customers to pay deposits prior to the provision of contracts  

Key Words: contract review, mezzanine 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 94014 
Industry: Real Estate Investment (6611) 
Relevant Laws: Articles 21 and 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The complainant signed a sales contract of a pre-sold unit with Yuan Fu 
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Development Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the respondent”) in October 1999. The 
respondent required the complainant to pay New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 210,000 prior 
to the provision of the contract for review and the review period only lasted for three 
days. Also, the contract neither specified the square measures of public facilities 
distributed to each owner or the proportion of the distribution nor prepared a list of 
possession of each unit for review. Additionally, the contract did not clearly state the 
transfer period of real property. The aforesaid actions were in suspected violation of 
Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). Moreover, a complaint letter was filed 
alleging that when the respondent was selling the pre-sold units, the sample unit 
constructed on the spot misled consumers into believing that such a product could be 
legally modified and the space of the product could be elevated by constructing a 
mezzanine, in violation of Article 21 o the FTL. 

2. The advertising materials regarding the building “Ching Wang” printed, 
published, and distributed by the respondent contained the words “Rational women 
who care for sizes and data living in a 1+2 magical space” and “small but beautiful 
and delicate 1+2 magical space, the trendy house purchase method that saves money” 
and were attached with a colorful picture of the mezzanine design. It was also found 
that the floor plan of the upper mezzanine floor (furniture placement plan) on the 
direct mail contained the symbol of a bedroom. The lower floor was living room and 
dining room. In the center of the direct mail, it said “Ching Wang = living room with 
elevated ceilings + attic + study + bedroom + kitchen…” and on the bottom it said 
“Brand new finished, invested and built by excellent listed company Taiwan Styrene 
Affiliated Enterprise Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd.” From a comprehensive survey 
of the aforesaid advertisement, each unit of the building in question built by the 
respondent was around 360 square feet, yet there was “1 + 2” space or an “attic” to 
utilize. The aforesaid advertising materials and direct mail were sufficient to mislead 
consumers into believing that the building in question had been approved to construct 
“one mezzanine” when or after the units were handed over, and that it was legal to 
obtain the space of the mezzanine. Thus, the consumers falsely believed that they 
could in effect purchase more floor areas at a lower price and possibly entered into 
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transactions with the company upon such a consideration. Furthermore, according to 
the Public Works Department of the Taipei City Government, although the floor plan 
of B1 on the sixth floor and the finished plan of the utilization license were almost 
consistent, the originally approved plan did not include the mezzanine design, which 
was inconsistent with the floor plan (furniture placement plan) published in the 
advertisement. The respondent claimed that the “1 + 2” space was merely 
emphasizing that the utilization of the space of the building could be more elastic than 
other general products and the picture of the advertisement was a reference for 
furniture placement. Nevertheless, due to the nature of pre-sold unit transactions, 
consumers often rely on advertisements to know the content of the building, and use 
the advertisements as a reference for trade. To prevent consumers from being misled 
by false advertisements, the business shall disseminate reasonable and accurate 
information in the advertisements and cannot use the words “For reference” in the 
advertisements and propose to free itself from liabilities. Moreover, the building in 
question was not approved to have mezzanine design, but the respondent claimed that 
the advertisement was merely a reference of space utilization and decoration for 
consumers. It was also sufficient to mislead consumers into believing that the 
building can have mezzanines. The respondent indeed made false or misleading 
representations or symbol in the advertisement of Ching Wang building regarding the 
mezzanine design. 

3. Additionally, according to the credit card receipt submitted by the complainants, 
it was found that the date when the complainants paid the deposits by credit card was 
way earlier than the date, as asserted by the respondent, when the respondent 
provided the contract for review. It was obvious that the respondent required the 
customers to pay the deposit prior to the provision of the contract for review. 
Although the first page of the “housing/land/parking space pre-sold contract” stated 
that “…… The purchaser (the complainant) has reviewed the contract for over five 
days before signing the contract, and the contract is entered into upon the consent of 
both parties…” it only proved that the review period of more than five days was 
provided before the contract was instituted. There was no evidence to prove that the 
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review period was provided before the deposit was paid. According to the credit card 
record of the complainant, the deposit was paid prior to the date when the respondent 
provided the contract and the date when both parties signed the contract. Thus, it was 
obvious to determine that the respondent exploited purchasers’ unfavorable position 
with regards to market information and requested the customers to pay the deposit 
prior to the provision of the contract. The aforesaid actions were obviously unfair 
conduct sufficient to affect trading order in violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16743794  

Summarized by Chen, Jen-Ying; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
 
 
 

“Tai Yu Chien” Credit Card Easy Loan Program of Cathay 
United Bank 

695th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The advertisement “Tai Yu Chien” Credit Card Easy Loan Program of 
Cathay United Bank allegedly violated the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: false advertisement, loan 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 3, 2005 (the 695th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094019 

Industry: Domestic Banks (6212) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint letter from the general 
public, stating that the application form of “Tai Yu Chien” Credit Card Easy Loan 
Program sent by Cathay United Bank to its credit cardholders has declared that the 
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interest rate for the aforesaid loan is zero. However, the monthly loan payments of the 
borrowers include handling charges and the handling charges varied with the loan 
principals. Therefore, it is deemed that the aforementioned handling charges are 
disguised form of interests; the announcement of zero interest rates is false.  

2. The term “interest” charge is defined as remuneration that is collected by the 
capital owner from the capital user; the percentage of the collected amount to the 
remaining principal is “interest rate”. In practice, an interest rate is mainly determined 
by the cost of capital and credit risk, whereas the “handling charge” is derivative cost 
arising in the course of loan processing and not related to capital cost of loan. Cathay 
United Bank stated “enjoying a premium of zero interest rate” in the application 
forms of its “Tai Yu Chien” Credit Card Easy Loan Program, however, the FTC’s 
investigation found that the rate of handling charges for the aforementioned program 
is calculated to be approximately 17.8% based on the average amortization of 
principal and interest, reflecting the cost of capital, operating cost, marketing cost, 
promotion cost and provisions for bad debts. Each of these costs is collected through 
the name of “handling charge” at each installment payment. Therefore, the “handling 
charge” for each installment payment of the aforementioned program in essence is 
“interest”. On this basis, it is substantiate to conclude that the statement of Cathay 
United Bank in the application form of the aforementioned program, that is “enjoying 
a premium of zero interest rate”, was inconsistent with interest rate in actual loan 
transactions. The content of the advertisement is false and sufficient to mislead 
borrowers or cause them to make erroneous decision, in violation of Article 21 (1) of 
the FTL, applied mutatis mutandis to Paragraph 3.  

3. In addition, the investigation found a comparison of the “handling charges” 
(interest rates) of the aforementioned program with the credit card’s revolving interest 
payments in the publications sent along with the program’s application form, stated 
total “expense you can save each month” and “it is really profitable for making loan 
to pay the credit card’s bill”. However, the basis of calculations for credit card’s 
revolving interest and “handling charges” of the aforementioned programs is different. 
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Such manner of comparison was substantiate to mislead the general public and in 
violation of Article 21 (1) of the FTL, applied mutatis mutandis to Paragraph 3. 

4. Taking into consideration the Cathay United Bank’s motive, purpose in 
committing the unlawful acts, anticipated inappropriate profits, the extent of damages 
to trading order, duration, scale of operations and also the consideration of the total 
advertisements that have been spread, therefore, the Bank is ordered to cease the 
aforementioned illegal act in accordance with the forepart of Article 41 of the FTL 
together with an imposition of an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 
400,000.  
 
Appendix: 
Cathay United Bank’s Uniform Invoice Number: 04231910 

Summarized by Chi, Hsuen-Li; Supervised by Tai, Pei-Yi □ 
 
 
 

Pingtung Fu An Drugstore 

698th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Pingtung Fu An Drugstore for false 
advertisement 

Key Words: drugstore, quantity, content, false advertisement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 24, 2005 (the 698th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094033 

Industry: Retail Sale of Drugs, Medical Goods (4651) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint letter against Fu An 
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Drugstore at Chiuju Hsian, Pingtung from the general public, stating that the banner 
hang at the entrance of the drugstore clearly indicates “a carton of milk powder is 
only $199” (the Fair Trade Commission’s on the spot investigation found that the 
banner has indicated “milk powder whole carton * $199”), the flier also indicates 
“don’t forget your rights, milk powder whole carton $199” (it is found that the 
enclosed flier has indicated “milk powder whole carton * $199”). But, actually the 
customer has to buy New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1,500 nutriment and NT$450 market 
value children milk powder; then, he or she can buy one can of milk powder, not the 
whole carton, at NT$199 from the drugstore. In addition, the complainant stated that 
“the mother’s identification card as a basis of birth” and “double price difference will 
be refunded if the purchase is found to be more expensive” which are published in the 
fliers at issue may have deceived or misled consumers.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation: 
(1) The signboard of Fu An Drugstore at Chiuju Hsian, Pingtung read as “Fu An 

Medicine and Cosmetic”. On the day of our visit, a red banner, written with “milk 
powder whole carton * $199”, was hang at the entrance of the store. In response to 
our inquiries, the store clerk of the aforementioned store indicated that the sign “*” on 
the aforementioned red banner carried the meaning of multiplication. Thus, the whole 
carton of milk powder is packed with 12 cans and each can of milk powder is 
multiplied by NT$199, a customer, in order to be eligible to enjoy this premium, also 
must take part in activity of the aforementioned store. The aforesaid activity refers to 
a customer has to buy a can of product from the series of “Pu Yu Erh Shan Pu” (the 
price of every product in this series is NT$1800), only then, by doing so, he/she may 
purchase the product in the specific milk powder area as published in the 
aforementioned advertisement. 

(2) A statement from Fu An Drugstore: More than 2,000 filers at issue have been 
sent out during a period of only one and half month. The store has also paid to make 
red banner hang at the entrance of the store. For the so-called “milk powder whole 
carton ‘*’ $199”, the “*” is a sign on computer keyboard, in terms of arithmetic 
operation, it is equivalent to the sign of “x” in mathematical operation (that is the 
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symbol for multiplication), both signs have the same meanings. The message 
conveyed by the aforementioned advertisement is such: For customer who buys a 
whole carton of milk powder, the price for each can of milk powder is NT$199 (that 
is 12*199), not the whole carton is sold for NT$199. The customer actually can find 
milk powder that is sold for NT$199 per can (KLIM Yin Yang Milk Powder) at the 
“specific milk powder area – adults healthcare” as stated in the filer at issue. In 
addition, the “special milk powder area” in the filer at issue also includes “Gain 
Smart Choice with High Q $599” and “Enfakid A+ $590”, which the price of each 
can of milk powder is above NT$199. It is clear that the price of milk powder in this 
category is unlikely to be NT$199 per carton. Therefore, the content published in the 
flier has clearly told consumers that not all brands of milk powder are sold for 
NT$199 per carton. 

(3) Grounds for disposition: 
i. From the descriptions of the aforementioned flier at issue and red banner, the 

investigation has ascertained that there is a “*” sign between “milk powder whole 
carton” and “$199” in the aforementioned flier, and there is also a “*” between the 
words and numeric in the red banner at issue as a separation. Hence, it is different 
from the manner of representation as claimed by the complainant, that is “milk 
powder whole carton $199”. As to that the accused has claimed that the sign at issue 
is the sign of “x (that is multiplication sign)” in arithmetic operation, hence the 
advertisement at issue has conveyed the following message: For customer who buys a 
whole carton of milk powder, the price for each can of milk powder is NT$199 (that 
is 12*199). This explanation for the aforementioned sign is considered as consistent 
with the general knowledge. With respect to milk powder in the special milk powder 
area, the selling price of each type of milk powder is clearly indicated; furthermore, 
the unit price of each can of milk powder is more than NT$199. Hence, the 
complainant has interpreted the words in the advertisement at issue, as the “whole 
carton” of milk powder is NT$199, such interpretation also seems to be unduly harsh 
on the aforementioned drugstore, and very difficult to conclude that it is correspond 
with the overall impression of the advertisement at issue. Therefore, the claim of the 
accused in this case that the words of “milk powder whole carton * $199” written on 
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the flier at issue and “milk powder whole carton * $199” written on the red banner 
refer to the case that a customer who buys a whole carton of milk powder, the price 
for each can of milk powder is NT$199 (that is 12*199), not the whole carton is sold 
for NT$199 is not without basis.  

ii. Although as mentioned above, the interpretation of words for the advertisement 
at issue by the accused is not groundless, but since its advertisement has indicated 
that a customer can buy the milk powder at NT$199 per can when he or she buys the 
whole carton of milk powder, furthermore, there is neither trading condition nor 
restriction supplemented in the advertisement, however, the accused, after the 
emergence of the issue, indicated that the “milk powder whole carton * $199” stated 
in the advertisement at issue is only restricted to the item of “KLIM Yin Yang Milk 
Powder” and not applicable to other products in special milk powder area. The 
investigation found that the advertised adult healthcare milk powder series at issue 
and the advertised words at issue are far apart, and “KLIM Yin Yang Milk Powder” is 
listed at the bottom, the accused stated that the aforementioned words of “milk 
powder whole carton * $199” only refers to “KLIM Yin Yang Milk Powder”, such 
interpretation does not conform to the overall impression of the advertisement at issue, 
it is hard not to conclude that this is a forced supposition. Even as described by the 
accused that the aforementioned promotion is only for “KLIM Yin Yang Milk 
Powder” but the flier at issue has clearly printed the unit price of “KLIM Yin Yang 
Milk Powder” is “$199”, why is it that the unit price of “whole carton” purchase as 
greatly promoted by the advertisement and red banner at issue is totally the same as 
one can purchase? This is clearly in contradiction with the aforementioned claim of 
the accused that each can of milk powder is NT$199 only in the case that a customer 
buys “whole carton” and also not conform to the normal condition of a regular 
commercial promotion. Therefore, the statements related to “KLIM Yin Yang Milk 
Powder” in the advertisement at issue are words to avoid responsibility after 
emergence of the issue and thus unsustainable. Also, the Fair Trade Commission’s on 
the spot investigation found that the store clerk of the accused has clearly indicated 
that “milk powder whole carton * $199” on the red banner is in fact the promotion of 
“milk powder whole carton * $199” in the flier at issue. But, the consumer has to buy 
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a bottle of product, priced more than $1000 per bottle, from the series of “Pu Yu Erh 
Shan Pu” before he/she may purchase product in the specific milk powder area at 
$199, a price indicated in the flier at issue. The aforementioned investigation results 
are similar to the testimony of the complainant in this case. It is thus evident that the 
accused has not carried out the promotion of buying a can of milk powder at NT$199 
only if “whole carton” of milk powder is bought. The low price of “milk powder 
whole carton” and “$199” is a trick used to attract consumers to visit the store and, 
then, later telling them the promotion of bundle sales with high-priced products.  

iii. In conclusion, the accused actually has not put the “whole carton” purchase 
requirement as a presupposition of eligible to enjoy the premium of buying milk 
powder at $199 per can, such act is sufficient to mislead the general and relevant 
public into making erroneous decision, and thus has violated the provision of Article 
21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). An administrative fine of NT$ 50,000 is imposed 
and the Drugstore is ordered to cease the representation at issue.  
 
Appendix: 
Fu An Drugstore’s Uniform Invoice Number: 13604762 

Summarized by Lin, Yu-Ching; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
 
 

President Chain Store Corporation 

698th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: President Chain Store Corporation made false advertisement in the Buy 
3 Get 1 Free promotion of Cha Li Wang Product, a violation of Article 
21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: promotion, price, advertisement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 24, 2005 (the 698th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094031 

Industry: Chain Convenience Store (4753) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21(1) of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. On October 13, 2004, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received an e-mail 
from the general public prosecuting 7-11 (President Chain Store Corporation, 
hereinafter called “President Chain Store”) Tung Chuan convenience store, stating 
that there are advertisements of Buy 3 Get 1 Free promotion for some beverages 
posted in the store. Therefore, the complainant was ready to buy three bottles of Cha 
Li Wang Green Tea on that day, but the store clerk told the complainant that the 
aforementioned promotion has already ended. However, the posters in the 
aforementioned convenience store of President Chain Store and the website thereof 
(www.7-11.com.tw/product/index.asp) still have messages about the promotion in 
this case, furthermore, it was stated that the promotion will last until October 26, 
2004. The advertisement of President Chain Store is suspected to be false and violates 
the provisions of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that President Chain Store has published 
an advertisement of “Buy 3 Get 1 Free for several types of packaged beverages, apple 
soda …….Cha Li Wang – Japanese green tea, Cha Li Wang- Taiwanese green 
tea…….”, the aforementioned advertisements were posted on the display shelves’ 
signboards of 7-11 convenience stores all across the nation and the website 
www.7-11.com.tw. Also, the advertisements stated that the promotion period was 
from September 29, 2004 to October 26, 2004, giving the public an impression that 
the consumers, for all types of beverages represented in the advertisement, may have 
the premium of “Buy 3 Get 1 Free” during the period of promotion, that is from 
September 29 to October 26. In considering the fact that the purpose of advertisement 
is to tout for consumers, the principal of such advertisement, in the case of publishing 
promotional advertisement on special offer products and its related news, must bear 
the obligations of ascertaining the true representation of an advertisement and pay 
attention to the correctness of the advertisement. The FTC has conducted spot checks 
of President Chain Store’s convenience stores and found that the products of Cha Li 
Wang in this case were not sold in the manner of special offer as indicated in the 
representation of the advertisement. Also, the reports of purchase and sales provided 
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by President Chain Store indicated that in accordance with the representation of the 
advertisement, the duration of special offer for the two products of Cha Li Wang in 
this case was only from September 29, 2004 to October 12, 2004. At the same time, 
President Chain Store confessed that, for some reasons, the special offer of “Buy 3 
Get 1 Free” for Cha Li Wang products in this case was cancelled on the day of 
October 13, 2004. Therefore, beginning from October 13, 2004, President Chain 
Store has not sold the products in this case according to the representations of 
advertisement. Although President Chain Store claimed that the advertised messages 
have been corrected, but the Fair Trade Commission did not see any of the 
aforementioned corrected messages at the convenience stores of President Chain 
Store in the spot checks conducted on October 15, 2004. In addition, the investigation 
also found that the website of President Chain Store, www.7-11.com.tw, still 
published the “Cha Li Wang” special offer messages in this case until October 14, 
2004. Such acts were not conformed to the fact that President Chain Store has 
stopped the “Buy 3 Get 1 Free” special offer of the aforementioned two products 
since October 13, 2004. Therefore, President Chain Store has amended some special 
offer product items in the original advertisement prior to the end of the promotion that 
caused inconsistence with the advertised representation. It is found that the 
advertisement in this case is false and misleading, also in violation of Article 21 (1) of 
the FTL. 

3. President Chain Store argued that the company has promoted other type of 
beverages to compensate the consumers on October 13, 2004. However, the matter 
concerns with the consumers’ taste and preference selections and also a question of 
whether the aforementioned beverages can substitute for the original products in this 
case. In addition, President Chain Store stated that the fact that the message of Buy 3 
Get 1 Free special offer for Cha Li Wang products in this case were still posted on the 
website on October 13, 2004 and October 14, 2004 should be considered as the result 
of the appointed management company’s improper operation. In considering that 
President Chain Store has relied on the Web Page to spread the messages of products’ 
special offer, then, the company, as the principal of such advertisement, must do its 
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utmost to pay attention to the truthfulness of the Web Page content when there is an 
alteration of the promotion; the responsibility of the company shall not be exempted 
for any internal management negligence between the appointed management 
company. Therefore, the advertisement in this case has false and misleading 
representation, also in violation of Article 21 (1) of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
President Chain Store Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 22555003 

Summarized by Yang, Yi-Wen; Supervised by Wu, Lieh-Ling □ 
 
 
 

Hsin Hsiang Shih Cheng Company Limited 

699th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Hsin Hsiang Shih Cheng Company Limited violates the Fair Trade Law 
Key Words: hsin hsiang shih cheng, alliance 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 31, 2005 (the 699th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 094038 
Industry: Accommodation Service (5011) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law, applied mutatis 

mutandis to Article 21 (3) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Hsin Hsiang Shih Cheng Company Limited sells membership cards of Far East 
Leisure Club, alleging to the public that after enrolling into the club, the members, 
with the presence of membership cards, can have premium or free accommodation 
services from the five-stars hotels that have formed alliance with the Hsin Hsiang 
Shih Cheng Company Limited. Also, the names of the aforementioned five-stars 
hotels are published in the “Hsin Hsiang Shih Cheng Group – Company Profile”. 
However, except that Feng Tai Hotel indicates the Hotel has signed affinity card 
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agreement with Far Eastern Leisure Club Co., Ltd., an affiliated company of Hsin 
Hsiang Shih Cheng Company Limited, more than ten other hotels, including Grand 
Hotel, Imperial Hotel, Regent Hotel, have indicated they have never signed any 
affinity cards or other cooperation and alliance agreement with Hsin Hsiang Shih 
Cheng Company Limited. 

2. Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL) stipulates “No enterprise shall make 
or use false or misleading representations or symbol as to price, quantity, quality, 
content, production process, production date, valid period, method of use, purpose of 
use, place of origin, manufacturer, place of manufacturing, processor, or place of 
processing on goods or in advertisements, or in any other way making known to the 
public.” The Paragraph 3 of the same Article stipulates, “The two preceding 
paragraphs shall apply mutatis mutandis to the service of an enterprise.” Hsin Hsiang 
Shih Cheng Company Limited alleged having alliances with more than ten five-stars 
hotels in the advertisement of “Hsin Hsiang Shih Cheng Group – Company Profile”, 
thereof has violated the provision of Article 21 of the FTL, applied mutatis mutandis 
to Paragraph 3. Therefore, in accordance with the forepart of Article 41 of the FTL, 
Hsin Hsiang Shih Cheng Company Limited is ordered to cease the aforementioned 
illegal act together with an imposition of an administrative fine of New Taiwan 
Dollars (NT$) 1,000,000.  
 
Appendix: 
Hsin Hsiang Shih Cheng Company Limited’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16253711  

Summarized by Liao, Wei-Min; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
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China Development Business Inc., 

699th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against China Development Business Inc., for 
copying the business symbol of another party and for false advertisement, 
acts which violated the Article 20 and Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law. 

Key Words: counterfeit and plagiarize, confusion and misidentification, 
advertisement  

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 31, 2005 (the 699th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094039 

Industry: Other Financing and Auxiliary Financing Not Elsewhere Classified 
(6299) 

Relevant Laws: Article 20 and Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. China Development Industrial Bank (hereinafter called “the complainant”) has 
filed a complaint against China Development Business Inc., (hereinafter called “the 
respondent”) that is briefly stated: The complainant’s company name, “China 
Development” and the company’s trademarks, “China Development (hereinafter 
called “China Development’s trademark”, “China Development Bank” and ancient 
coin “ ” are symbols that commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers. The 
respondent operates external loan business and has used the company name of “China 
Development” and the trademark of “China Development” of the complainant as a 
special part of its own company name. Also, the respondent has called itself “China 
Development Group” in external publications and company website; used 
representations that are similar to the trademarks of the complainant, “China 
Development”, “CHINA DEVELOPMENT BANK” and drawing of ancient coin. 
The words “China Development Business Bank Loan Hotline” appears in 
advertisement of the respondent that has misled consumers into thinking that the 
respondent is a unit that handles external loan business for the complainant or both 
companies are affiliated companies. The acts of the respondent are under suspicion in 
violation of Article 20 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). In addition to this, the 
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respondent has published in its company web page “the oldest friend, the best choice”, 
“http://www.bestbank.com.tw”, “China Development Business Group (Development 
Group in brief) is a business partner of large-scale banks………. We have specially 
expanded the market to cover all top-ranking companies, the nation’s excellent small 
and medium enterprises are our service targets in the near future”, “3% preferred 
deposit” such representations were suspected to be false. Therefore, the Fair Trade 
Commission (FTC) initiated an investigation to find out if the respondent has also 
involved in false advertisement. 

2. With regard to the violation of Article 20 of the FTL: Upon deliberately 
considering the duration that the complainant has established and provided financial 
services, as the results of using the symbols by the complainant in the financial 
market, such symbols therefore are substantiate to cause the relevant enterprises or 
consumers to have impressions about it and its service quality and public comments, 
the company name of the complainant together with the symbols of “China 
Development”, “ ”, “ ”, “ ” and “CHINA DEVELOPMENT” in effect are commonly 
known to relevant enterprises or consumers, whereas the manners of combined 
representation, regardless of trademark diagram, wordings or business entity, used by 
the respondent are the same as or similar to the symbols of the complainant that are 
commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers. It is apparent that the 
conducts of the respondent has confused and mislead the relevant enterprises or 
consumers into thinking that the facilities or activities of its business or service are 
related to the complainant, an affiliated company or reinvestment business of the 
complainant. The investigation concludes that the acts of the respondent have violated 
the provision of Article 20 (1) (ii) of the FTL. 

3. With regard to the violation of Article 21 of the FTL: It is found in the 
advertisement of “Preferred Savings Plan”, the respondent has stated “How can you 
live the rest of your life with an annual interest of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 20,000 
on your NT$10,000,000 bank savings? “Quick! Transfer to one with 3% interest on 
savings.” The advertisement likewise included a comparison of interest on savings 
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from deposits with “China Development”, “Post Office” and “Other Banks”. The 
representation of the whole advertisement will cause trading counterparts to have 
impressions that they can enjoy 3% preferred interest rate on deposits if they 
participate in the “Preferred Savings Plan” of the respondent, the returns on deposits 
are higher then those offered by post office and other banks. Even though the 
respondent argued that the investment and financial management product referred to 
in the advertisement of “Preferred Savings Plan” was “Type B Cash Value Life 
Insurance Plan” (a type of life savings insurance) offered by Aegon Life Insurance 
Inc; the “3% preferred deposit” stated in the advertisement referred to the 3% 
premium discount when 10 or more policyholders pay their premium as a group in a 
“Type B Cash Value Life Insurance Plan”. Although life savings insurance products 
have savings feature, but its nature is different from regular savings deposit in some 
aspects. The aforementioned advertisement has given its trading counterparts an 
impression that was different from what was actually offered. Furthermore, Aegon 
Life Insurance Inc. also denied the agreement with the respondent that allows the 
respondent to tout personal insurance on behalf of Aegon Life Insurance Inc. The 
written reply of Aegon Life Insurance Inc. is enclosed for examination. It is 
questionable about the claim of the respondent that the product referred to in the 
aforementioned advertisement is actually “Type B Cash Value Life Insurance Plan” 
of Aegon Life Insurance Inc. In conclusion, the representation of the aforementioned 
advertisement is different from the actual service provided and sufficient to mislead 
the trading counterparts into making erroneous decision. The investigation concludes 
that the aforementioned advertisement has false and misleading representations. 

4. With regard to the words “business partner of large-scale banks………. We 
have specially expanded the market to cover all top-ranking companies, the nation’s 
excellent small and medium enterprises are our service targets in the near future” 
published on the web page, these are statements related to the content of loan agency 
business provided by the respondent, no specific financial institution was mentioned 
as the cooperative partner. As the respondent is a loan agency, there is no clear 
stipulation indicates that the respondent cannot make loan application with large-scale 
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bank on behalf of the loan applicant. Therefore, with the available evidences, it is not 
substantiate to conclude the advertisement for this part is false. In addition to this, the 
advertised statement “the oldest friend, the best choice” concerns with an individual’s 
subjective feeling, there is no objectively recognized standard; 
“http://www.bestbank.com.tw” is simply a representation of website for the 
respondent, not related to the statement on service quality of the respondent. 
Therefore, with the available evidences, it is not substantiate to conclude that the 
advertisements of the aforementioned last two statements are false.  
 
Appendix: 
China Development Commercial Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80202112  

Summarized by Lee, Wan-Chun; Supervised by Wu, Lieh-Ling □ 
 
 
 

Kuo Tung Gas Station Co., 

707th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint against Kuo Tung Gas Station Co., for the announcement 
of NTD 3 per liter price reduction at gasoline station which is 
inconsistent with the fact, a suspicious violation of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: gasoline, price, accumulated points in exchange for gift 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of May 26, 2005 (the 707th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094056 

Industry: Other Petroleum and Coal Product Manufacturing (1990) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21(1) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The general public, Mr. Liao wrote a complaint letter to the Fair Trade 
Commission (FTC), briefly stated as: On May 9, 2004, the complainant went to the 
gasoline station of the punished (located at No. 8, Section 1, Ta Hsueh Road, Tou Liu 
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City) at Tou Liu City, Yunlin County to fill up the gas tank. The staff at the 
aforementioned gasoline station told Mr. Liao he can choose either price reduction or 
giveaways for the fill-up. If he chooses price reduction, the price of the gasoline can 
be lowered by New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 3 per liter in cash payment. However, the 
complainant stated the invoice for the fill-up showed that the price of 92 unleaded 
gasoline is NT$ 19.5 per liter but the market price of 92 unleaded gasoline at that 
time is NT$ 21.5 per liter, there is NT$ 2 difference between the invoice price and the 
market price. The sign of “cash discount of NT$ 3 for gasoline fill-up” as announced 
by Kuo Tung Gas Station Co. is inconsistent with the fact, a suspicion of deceiving 
consumers.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that Kuo Tung Company has separately 
increased the retail’s reference prices of China Petroleum’s 95 and 92 unleaded 
gasolines by NT$ 1 between the period of August 9, 2003 and February 18, 2005. The 
increased prices were then used as the quotations of various gasoline products and a 
price reduction promotion was carried out at the same time. For a long time, the 
retail’s reference prices quoted by China Petroleum Company are commonly known 
to the general public as the prices of gasoline products since China Petroleum 
Company was the sole supplier in domestic gasoline market for years prior to 
September 1999. Therefore, with regard to the actual trading prices for cash payment 
of gasoline fill-up, although Kuo Tung Company has lowered the self-determined 
retail quotation by NT$ 3, but the company in fact has increased the long and 
commonly known gasoline retail reference prices of China Petroleum Company by 
NT$ 1 prior to the price reductions. There is a great difference between the 
announcement of “cash discount of NT$ 3 for gasoline fill-up” of Kuo Tung 
Company and the commonly and publicly known retail reference prices of China 
Petroleum as the basis of price reduction promotion. Unless the consumers have paid 
special attentions at the time of gasoline fill-ups, there is no way to discern the basis 
of price reductions. Kuo Tung Company determined its own retail price quotation and 
used it as the basis of price reduction promotion. Also, Kuo Tung Company has not 
simultaneously disclosed the price information on the advertisement signboard of 
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price reduction promotion, thus causing the general public and consumers to have 
misunderstanding in the case that they have only paid regular attentions. Hence, the 
intention of Kuo Tung Company’s advertisement at issue to mislead consumers is 
clear, in violation of Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  
 
 
Appendix: 
Kuo Tung Gas Station Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16516904  

Summarized by Lin, Hsiao-Hung; Supervised by Lin, Gin-Lan □ 
 
 
 

Chu Ta Construction Ltd. Inc. 

710th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The advertisement “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 61 Pao Tsuan Hsin Ti” 
building of Chu Ta Construction Ltd. Inc., is false and sufficient to 
adversely affect trading order, in violation of Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: house with mezzanine, custodian agreement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 16, 2005 (the 710th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094068 

Industry: Real Estate Investment (6611) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The complainant in this case indicated that in the advertisement of “Hsin Ti Lai 
Heng No. 61 Pao Tsuan Hsin Ti” by Chu Ta Construction Ltd. Inc. (hereinafter called 
“Chu Ta Construction Company”), there is a photograph of a house with elevated 
ceilings and being redecorated into interlayer house, furthermore, the salesperson 
claimed “the area of one ping can be used as of two pings”, that is the area of use can 
be expanded. In June 2004, the complainant signed real property sales and purchase 
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agreement with Chu Ta Construction Company. However, the aforementioned 
Company indicated that the complainant “must fully pay ‘the agreement signing 
payment’ before they can take home the agreement.” Later, the complainant received 
the sales and purchase agreement sent by Chu Ta Construction Company, at that time, 
the complainant discovered that the second construction on the building at issue is 
illegal and may be torn down by the government building administration agency. 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation: Chu Ta 
Construction Company has received occupancy permit for the building “Hsin Ti Lai 
Heng No. 61 Pao Tsuan Hsin Ti” in January 2004. However, according to the floor 
plans and explanations of occupancy permit, the second to fourth floor is not designed 
with mezzanines. Any extension of mezzanine constructed without approval shall be 
considered as a violation of Building Code and classified as squatter. Secondly, 
although the statement “printed on May 12, 2003” is found on the advertisement in 
this case, but it is not sufficient to prove that Chu Ta Construction Company has not 
used the aforementioned advertisement in June 2004. However, Chu Ta Construction 
Company argued that the advertisements at issue were only used in March and April 
of 2003, but unable to present any publication or advertisement that was used 
between April 2003 and the end of 2004. Moreover, the complainant insisted that 
he/she has bought the house after seeing the aforementioned advertisement in June 
2004 and in practice, it is very rare to find any consumers that will refer to an 
advertisement of more than one year when thinking of buying a house. In addition, it 
is found that the complainant and another purchaser have stated jointly that after they 
have signed real property sales and purchase agreements with Chu Ta Construction 
Company, Chu Ta Construction Company told them the Company will have custody 
of the signed agreements before they pay the“agreement signing payment” or total 
price payment.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) With regard to the false advertisement of mezzanine designs: Chu Ta 

Construction Company has published a photograph of duplex apartment in the 
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advertisement of “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 61 Pao Tsuan Hsin Ti” building and taken 
the buyers to look around the two-floors decorated apartment. Such advertisements 
and the finished apartment are sufficient to mislead consumers into believing that the 
building at issue has met the relevant building laws. And then, the consumers were 
also misled to think that the space of use for the small area could be doubled with a 
mezzanine designed. However, the Public Works Department of Taipei City 
Government does not approve the design and construction of mezzanine for this 
building. Any addition of mezzanine without approval is considered as a violation of 
the relevant building laws. Although Chu Ta Company argued that the buyers have 
signed on the real property sales and purchase agreement acknowledging that they 
understood about the risks of design and construct mezzanine, but the representation 
or symbol in the advertisement of the product must consistent with the fact, therefore, 
the enterprises may not argue that they are not liable for the content of the 
advertisement as they have added and corrected explanations in the advertisement or 
agreement. Therefore, the advertisement at issue of Chu Ta Construction Company 
was sufficient to mislead consumers into thinking that the mezzanine design for the 
building at issue is a permissible construction and then they can have larger space of 
use at a lower price. In addition, the construction of the aforementioned designed 
mezzanine has violated the Building Code and there is a worry of being reported and 
torn down. Although Chu Ta Construction Company has shifted the risk and 
responsibility of mezzanine design to the buyers, but the Company’s responsibility of 
providing false advertisement cannot be excluded. Therefore, with regard to the 
mezzanine design, the advertisement of Chu Ta Construction Company has false and 
misleading representation, in violation of the provision of Article 21 (1) of the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL).  

(2) With regard to the custody of real property sales and purchase agreement: After 
signing the real property sales and purchase agreement, Chu Ta Construction 
Company requested the buyers to make a certain amount of payment (depending on 
circumstances, it may be the balance beyond down payment or the amount beyond 
down payment and loan amount) before handing over the aforementioned agreements 
to the buyers on the ground of temporary custody for the aforementioned agreement,. 
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Chu Ta Construction Company, through the aforementioned arrangement, has 
advantage of receiving partial payment for the sales; the buyers were compelled to 
pay the remaining balance as soon as possible, and furthermore the buyers were 
unable to exercise their rights prior to paying the aforementioned amount. With the 
vantage position in trading, Chu Ta Construction Company took advantage of the 
buyers’ comparative disadvantage in trading; such conduct obviously is unfair and 
sufficient to adversely affect trading order, in violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  

(3) Taking into consideration of the motive, purpose of the respondent in 
committing unlawful acts, anticipated inappropriate profits, the degree and duration 
of the acts’ harm to trading order, benefits derived from the conducts, scale of 
operations, operating condition, market position, past violations, substantial evidence 
of repentance after being found in violation and the cooperativeness during the 
investigations, Chu Ta Construction Company is ordered to cease the aforementioned 
illegal act immediately together with an imposition of an administrative fine of New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1,600,000.  
 
Appendix: 
Chu Ta Construction Ltd. Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80307869  

Summarized by Yang, Chung-Lin; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
 
 
 
 

Shen Chun International Marketing Co., Ltd. 

713rd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Shen Chun International Marketing Co., Ltd. sold product “Restore 
Beauty EFG” and broadcasted false “Yuan Chi Feng Po” advertisement 
on television channel, thus violated Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: False advertisement, health food, breast augmentation  
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of July 7, 2005 (the 713rd 
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Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094076 

Industry: Wholesale of Other Food Products and Groceries (4429) 
Relevant Laws: Paragraph 1,Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Shen Chun International Marketing Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Shen Chun 
Company”) sold the product “Restore Beauty EFG” and broadcasted “Yuan Chi Feng 
Po” advertisement on cable television channel. The advertisement at issue made 
following claims: EFG breast beautification originated from Mei Hsiung Village, 
Iwate-ken, Japan; Lieng Mu Chian Hsiung was the Japanese godfather of breast 
augmentation who has created a legend of EFG’s eternity all across Japan; EFG 
became the first on the list of popular breast augmentation products in Japan in less 
than one week of its marketing; the book on EFG breast augmentation was the 
best-seller for thirteen weeks in a row; and the Japanese public and AV girls g ave 
testimonies that they have increased the cup sizes of their bras after using EFG. 
However, findings of the Fair Trade Commussion (FTC) after investigation that Han 
Sheng Pharmaceutical Technology Co., Ltd. locally produced the product at issue. 
Shen Chun Company also admitted that the product at issue was neither imported 
from nor exported to Japan. In addition, Shen Chun Company admitted that the 
advertisement at issue was a means to promoting products and all contents were 
fictitious. Lieng Mu Chian Hsiung, the godfather of breast augmentation, was not 
found in Japan and he was only an actor like the other Japanese people and AV girls 
who were interviewed in the advertisement as needed by the plot; the EFG breast 
augmentation and the exhibited books were not found in Japan; the claims in the 
advertisement that EFG became the first on the list of popular breast augmentation 
products in Japan in less than one week of its marketing and the testimonies of the 
witnesses that they have increased the cup sizes of their bras after using EFG were all 
means to promoting the products. The claim in the advertisement that EFG breast 
augmentation originated from Mei Hsiung Village, Iwate-ken, Japan was also 
fictitious plot. Shen Chun Company stated that the advertisement at issue was 
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actually filmed at the streets of Tokyo. However, the scenery of apiary and dairy 
farms introduced in the advertisement film were in fact shot at the farm in Heng Chun, 
Taiwan rather than Ohu-chiiki, Iwate-ken, Japan. Except for the ingredients of the 
products, which Shen Chun Company claimed to have the effect s of Chinese herbal 
medicine recorded in the pharmacopoeia , Shen Chun was unable to provide the 
relevant information on Lieng Mu Chian Hsiung, the godfather of breast 
augmentation, his books on EFG breast augmentation, EFG’s origin in Japan, the 
sales of EFG products and the concrete evidences of breast augmentation for the 
witnesses after they used the products at issue as stated in the advertisement at issue. 
Shen Chun Company was unable to prove the effects of the product as claimed by the 
Company. It is obvious that Shen Chun Company has made false and misleading 
representation as to the manufacturer, place of manufacturing, and quality and content 
on the products in the advertisement at issue.  

2. Hsiao Hung Studio was the advertisement producer for the advertisement at 
issue; Shen Chun Company argued that the Company did not tell Hsiao Hung Studio 
that the product at issue was manufactured in Japan. Moreover, Shen Chun Company 
did not give the content of the advertisement at issue. Hsiao Hung Studio was 
responsible for gathering materials and shot the film on its own. However, Shen Chun 
Company admitted that the Company did not take strict examinations on the accuracy 
and truthfulness of the content of advertisement in the process of selecting 
advertisement film. Furthermore, since the product at issue was locally produced, 
Shen Chun Company surely knew the truthfulness of the content of the advertisement 
at issue if the Company had paid ordinary attention on it. But, Shen Chun Company 
did not fulfill the responsibility of verifying and confirming the facts of the 
advertisement prior to its broadcasting; therefore Shen Chun Company cannot shirk 
its responsibility with the excuse that advertisement is employed as a means to 
promoting the products. Furthermore, the broadcasting time for the advertisement at 
issue was 30 minutes and it was broadcasted frequently on several cable television 
channels during November 2004. The presentation of the advertisement at issue 
misled regular consumers into believing that the product at issue was either 
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manufactured at or imported from Japan, and gave rise to breast augmentation as 
claimed in the advertisement. Therefore, it can be concluded that Shen Chun 
Company has broadcasted a false and misleading representation in its product 
advertisement of “R estore Beauty EFG” and in violation of Article 21 (1) of the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL).  

3. Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful act of Shen Chun Company; the degree of the act’s harm to 
market order; the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits derived on 
account of the unlawful act; the scale, operating condition and market position of the 
enterprise; past violations; remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in 
the investigation; and other factors, Shen Chun Company is ordered to cease the 
unlawful act and an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 750,000 was 
imposed according to the anterior paragraph of the provision of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Shen Chun International Marketing Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80131813 

Summarized by Lin, Shu-Ling; Supervised by Yeh, Tien-Fu □ 
 
 
 

Long Fong Co., Ltd. 

718th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Long Fong Co., Ltd. made false and misleading representations of its 
Classic Teddy children’s apparels through ways of making it known to 
the public and violated Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: In any other way making known to the public, Press release, 100 
percent imported  

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 11, 2005 (the 718th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094086 
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Industry: Retail Sale of Apparel Accessories (4635) 
Relevant Laws: Paragraph 1,Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a complaint filed by a member of the general public. 
The complainant bought Classic Teddy children’s apparel from a Taipei’s department 
store in October 2004. The ticket on the said product emphasized that Classic Teddy 
was very popular in England and thus has misled consumers into believing that the 
said brand was either an imported brand or an authorized brand. Moreover, the flag of 
England was printed on the ticket to reinforce the consumers’ beliefs that the said 
brand is an English brand. In addition, the enterprise of the said brand emphasized in 
the ET Today’s e-paper, the Apple Daily’s e-paper and the Economic Daily News that 
the brand was an English brand children’s apparel or the products came from England. 
However, a verification with the Intellectual Property Office of the Ministry of 
Economic Affairs indicated that Long Fong Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Long Fong 
Company”) has ownership of the relevant Teddy trademark. The brand of Teddy 
Classic is a brand built up by Long Fong Company; neither Long Fong was an agent for 
the brand nor it was a foreign brand. It was obvious that consumers have been misled.  

2. The ET Today’s e-paper of September 30, 2004, the Apple Daily’s e-paper of 
October 1, 2004 and the Economic Daily News of October 14, 2004 have reported the 
Classic Teddy children’s fashion show he ld on September 30, 2004 or the 
introduction of Classic Teddy children’s apparels. The Eastern Broadcasting 
Company, the Economic Daily News and the Apple Daily indicated that reporters 
have covered the said reports. But, the Eastern Broadcasting Company and the Apple 
Daily also indicated the relevant reports on the introduction of the Classic Teddy 
brand has either quoted or referred to the press release distributed by Pilot Company 
before or at the site of Teddy Classic’s Fall and Winter Fashion Show. The press 
release introduced the brand, fashion, design and material of Classic Teddy’s apparels 
with a purpose to solicit the potential trading counterparts, also to let the general or 
relevant public know about the brand through print or electronic media. Therefore, 
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the press release distributed at the autumn and winter fashion show of children’s 
apparel qualifies under the category of “any other way making known to the public” 
as stipulated in Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

3. The press release claimed that “the whole series of Classic Teddy’s autumn and 
winter apparels for 2004 were made of the 100 percent England-imported quality 
fabric”. The media’s reports misled the public into believing that the relevant 
products were either imported from overseas or originated from England. However, it 
is found that Long Fong acquired trademark registration for “Classic Teddy” on 
January 1, 2005. Long Fong Company presented a certificate of trademark licensing 
issued by Spur Technology Company, which certificate merely stated that Spur 
Technology Company had acquired a licensing of the England’s Classic Teddy 
trademark. Long Fong never provided certificate of product dealership or relevant 
information proving that the Classic Teddy trademark was an England brand. 
Furthermore, a review of the fabric import list provided by Long Fong showed that 
the country of origin was Italy and not the United Kingdom. Long Fong also 
confessed that imported European fabric was used in only some of the Classic Teddy 
children’s apparel and hence apparently inconsistent with the company’s 
advertisement that the Classic Teddy children’s apparel used 100% England-imported 
quality fabric. Hence, Long Fong’s press release of stating that “the whole series of 
Classic Teddy’s autumn and winter apparels for 2004 were made of the 100% 
England-imported quality fabric” was false and misleading and in violation of Article 
21 (1) of the FTL. Taken into consideration the motivation of the unlawful act, the 
degree of the act’s harm to market order, the circumstances of the unlawful act, the 
scale of operation and attitudes after the law violations, Long Fong Company is 
ordered to cease the aforementioned unlawful act together with an imposition of 
administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 250,000.  
 
Appendix:  
Long Fong Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80432249 

Summarized by Yu, Fei-Ping; Supervised by Wu, Lieh-Ling □ 
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ABN AMRO Bank’s 

719th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint was filed against ABN AMRO Bank’s advertisements of 
“Top-up Program” and “Ling Yong Chin B Program” for violating the 
Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: False advertisement, loan 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 18, 2005 (the 719th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Letter Kung Yi Tzu No. 0940007273 
Industry: Foreign Banks (6213) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint letter from the general 
public, stating that ABN AMRO Bank had announced in the advertisement of 
“Top-up Program” that the said Program is “zero interest rate, zero interest”. 
However, the complainant claimed that there was a handling charge for the said 
program, which could be a disguised form of interest. Furthermore, the said 
advertisement did not disclose clearly the basis of comparison among the said 
program, cash card and credit card and thus the advertisement might have misled 
consumers. Likewise, the advertisement of the “Ling Yong Chin B Program” alleged 
“zero percent interest rate cash loans for Platinum cards” and “three-year zero percent 
interest rate”, but the program still collected handling charges for each installment 
period. The amount of handling charges varied with the amount of loan principal. 
Therefore, the allegation of zero interest was deemed as untrue and has violated the 
provision of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. “interest rate”. In practice, an interest rate is mainly determined by the cost of 
capital and credit risk, whereas the “handling charge” is the derivative cost incurred 
in the course of loan processing and unrelated to capital cost of loan. ABN AMRO 
Bank stated zero interest rates in the advertisements of “Top-up Program” and “Ling 
Yong Chin B Program”, and thus will cause the trading counterparts into believing 
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that they do not have to pay any interest on the bank loan within the agreed period. 
Although ABN AMRO Bank argued that the Bank has emphasized to consumers that 
the Bank neither will collect again interest for revolving credit nor other interests 
because the Bank has already collected handling charges, but findings of the FTC 
after investigation that the annual rates of handling charges for the aforementioned 
two programs were approximately 14.92% and 18.22% for a loan that is paid back in 
36 payment installments. In addition to the preparation costs and account 
maintenance costs, the compositions of handling charges also include costs of capital 
and allowances for bad debts. ABN AMRO Bank also admitted that the handling 
charges indeed were collected to cover the aforementioned costs. Also, the risks of 
bad debts occurrences and uncertainty increased with the duration of loan; therefore 
the amount of handling charges collected was determined by the duration of loan. 
Therefore, it is evident that the “handling charges” of the aforementioned programs in 
essence are “interests” and furthermore, they neither have any relations to the setup 
fees collected upon loan approval nor whether the monthly installment payment may 
utilize interest of revolving credit. ABN AMRO Bank indicated “zero interest rates” 
in the advertisements of the aforementioned two programs but rather the interests 
were collected in the name of handling charges, and thus inconsistent with the 
advertised zero interest rate. The content of the advertisements would mislead 
borrowers or cause them to make erroneous decisions. ABN AMRO Bank made false 
or misleading representations in the advertisements and violated the provision of 
Article 21 (1) of the FTL, applied mutatis mutandis to Paragraph 3.  

3. In addition, the investigation found that ABN AMRO Bank compared the 
handling charges for the “Top-up Program” during the first year with the interest rates 
for cash cards and credit cards in the advertisement of the “Top-up Program”. In the 
advertisement of the “Ling Yong Chin B Program”, ABN AMRO Bank compared the 
zero interest rate and handling charges for different installment periods of the 
Program with the 20% revolving interest rate for credit cards. However, the handling 
charges for the aforementioned two programs and the revolving interests for credit 
cards or cash cards were calculated on different basis. Furthermore, the cardholder 
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may repay at anytime all or part of the previously deferred payment of revolving 
interests for credit cards or cash cards that were calculated on the basis of the unpaid 
balance or loan balance. Unlike this repayment manner, the repayments of the 
aforementioned two programs are restricted by the number of loan installments. In 
addition, the terms of transactions for the aforementioned two programs were also 
different from that of credit card and cash card. Hence, a comparison of the 
aforementioned two programs with credit card and cash card would misled the 
general public and in violation of Paragraph 1, Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law, 
applied mutatis mutandis to Paragraph 3.  

4. Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful act of ABN AMRO Bank; the degree of the act’s harm to 
market order; the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits derived on 
account of the unlawful act; the scale, operating condition, sales and market position 
of the enterprise; whether or not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has 
been the subject of correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; types 
of, number of, and intervening time between past violations, and the punishment for 
such violations; remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the 
investigation; and other factors, the ABM AMRO Bank is ordered to cease the 
unlawful act and an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 400,000 was 
imposed according to the anterior paragraph of the provision of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
ABN-AMRO Bank’s Uniform Invoice Number:84254484  

Summarized by Tseng, Chiu-Chen; Supervised by Tai, Pei-Vi □ 
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Tsann Kuen Enterprise Co., Ltd. 

724th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint filed against Tsann Kuen Enterprise Co., Ltd. for making 
false advertisement of its ViewSonic flat square CRT displays products 
and violating Article 21, Paragraph 1 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: member, price, flier, hypermarket  
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of September 22, 2005 (the 

724th Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u 
Tzu No. 094099  

Industry: Retail Sale of Household Appliance (4641) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21-1 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received an electronic mail from a general 
public, alleging that Tsann Kuen Enterprise Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Tsann Kuen 
Company”) has published in its company’s fliers that the member price for a 
ViewSonic flat square CRT display was New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 4,490 for the 
period between August 26, 2004 and September 13, 2004. However, the complainant 
has bought the aforementioned product twice, separately on September 5 and 
September 12 from Tsann Kuen Company Kuang Hua branch in Kaohsiung and the 
uniform invoices for both purchases show that the products were indeed sold at NT$ 
4,880 each. It is obvious that the said advertisement was false.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that the fliers of Tsann Kuen Company 
for the period between August 26, 2004 and September 13, 2004 showed that 
“ViewSonic flat square CRT display”, “Member price 4490”, the advertisement 
content gave consumers an impression that the member price of the product in this 
case was NT$ 4,490 each during the promotion. The sales list of the said product 
revealed that the company has sold 365 displays at the price of NT$ 4,490 each, 177 
displays at the price of NT$ 4,880 each (regular price), 16 displays sold at prices 
below NT$ 4,880 each as a result of clearance, combination sales for promotion and 
price competition, a total of 558 displays were sold.  
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3. In addition, the purchase invoices provided by the complainant show that the 
complainant has not paid the member price NT$ 4,490 for the purchases although the 
complainant is the member of Tsann Kuen Company. Tsann Kuen Company admitted 
that this mistake was due to the check out system has not duly corrected the price to 
NT$ 4,490 and its employees’ unfamiliarity with the operation. The FTC conducted a 
random investigation on the sales uniform invoices of the said product during the 
promotion at eighteen retail stores of Tsann Kuen Company. The random 
investigation has checked 145 sales records and amongst the consumers, 48 sales 
records are for members of Tsann Kuen Company. However, the prices paid by these 
members were NT$ 4,880 rather than the member price NT$ 4,490 as published in 
the fliers. Today, most hypermarkets have used bar code scanners at its checkout 
counters, including Tsann Kuen Company. It is possible that some consumers have 
trusted this form of electronic pricing and do not cross-check the uniform invoices. 
Taking into account the type of consumption in this case, and Tsann Kuen Company 
relatively has sufficient information to foresee and thus to avoid the dispute at issue, 
it is deemed that Tsann Kuen indeed should pay more attention to ensure that the 
prices recognized by the consumers are consistent with the actual checkout prices. If 
Tsann Kuen Company does not pay attentions to this aspect, many consumers will be 
overcharged and incur losses because of their unawareness. Since this case involves 
public welfare, Tsann Kuen Company should not simply shirk its responsibility with 
the reason of operation negligence and place the responsibility of paying attention to 
its consumers. Furthermore, the price of a good or service is an important determinant 
of consumer’s purchase decision. Although Tsann Kuen, out of the 558 sold displays, 
has sold 365 displays at the advertised price, but there are still many displays sold at 
prices different from the advertised price. Even though most products were sold at the 
advertised price, nevertheless, such sales will not affect the conclusion that the 
aforementioned advertisement is false. Therefore, according to the available 
evidences, the publication of “ViewSonic flat square CRT displays”, “Member price 
4490” in Tsann Kuen Company’s fliers are false or misleading representation, 
violating the provision of Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). Taking into 
consideration the motivation of the unlawful acts of Tsann Kuen Company; the 
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degree of the act’s harm to market order; circumstances of the unlawful act; scale of 
the enterprise; attitude shown for the unlawful act and other factors, therefore, Tsann 
Kuen Company is ordered to cease the unlawful acts immediately and a fine of 
NT$1,000,000 is imposed according to the fore part of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
Tsann Kuen Enterprise Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 69568009 

Summarized by Yu, Fei-Ping; Supervised by Wu, Lieh-Ling □ 
 
 
 

Dotcom Technology Co., Ltd’s  

725th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: FTC initialed an investigation, ex officio, regarding DOTCOM 
TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD’s untrue online advertisement, which might 
violate Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: loan, false advertisement, interest rate 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of September 29, 2005 (the 

725th Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094102 

Industry: Other Financing and Auxiliary Financing Not Elsewhere Classified 
(6299) 

Relevant Laws: Article 21-1 of the Fair Trade Law, applied mutatis mutandis 
to Article 21 (3) of the Fair Trade Law  

Summary: 

1. With the increment of loan advertisement, in order to prevent the said 
advertisement from affecting financial competition order and consumer’s rights and 
interests, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) initiatively supervised mortgage 
companies’ online advertisement, ex officio. This case was regarding the following 
matters related to DOTCOM TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD’s (hereinafter called 
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“DOTCOM”) online advertisement:  
‧Representations of mortgage “interest rates” and “loan amount”;  
‧Comparison of the mortgage company’s fiduciary loan program and other banks’ 

credit line programs and debit cards/credit cards;  
‧Actual cases of approved loans; and  
‧False representations of the mortgage company’s reputation and qualification.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
‧DOTCOM claimed in its online advertisement that the mortgage interest rate of 

“Integrated Liability Loan starts from 1.48%” and that of “Individual Fiduciary Loan 
starts from 1.48%.” However, the most preferential mortgage interest rate of fifty-four 
banks, including Taiwan Bank, provided by the Bankers Association, was “1.68% 
first year” or “1.88% the first three months,” which were both with a term limitation 
and higher than the interest rate of 1.48% claimed by DOTCOM in its online 
advertisement And, it was also found that in the advertisement provided to Taipei 
First Credit Cooperative by DOTCOM, the mortgage program with an interest rate of 
1.48% was only for the first month of the loan; from the second month on, the interest 
rate shall become 1 (fixed index rate) + 10.45%. Obviously, DOTCOM did not 
disclose this important trading condition of the term (the first month of the loan) of 
such preferential interest rate in its advertisement in question.  

‧In the advertisement in question, it listed three different mortgage types, such 
were “DOTCOM Program”, “Fiduciary Loan”, and “Debit Card/Credit Card.” On the 
premises of a loan amount of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1,000,000 and a term of 
seven years, such advertisement compared “DOTCOM Program 1.48% Interest Rate”, 
“General fiduciary Loan 12% Interest Rate” and “Debit Card/Credit Card 20% 
Interest Rate.” The total interest of DOTCOM Program’s seven-year mortgage was 
NT$53,351, which was NT$812,011 less than the interest of seven-year Debit Card 
mortgage, NT$865,362. DOTCOM admitted that the 1.48% interest rate was only for 
the first few months of the loan; however, the advertisement in question employed 
1.48% to calculate the interest of the entire term of seven years. The aforementioned 
comparison is obviously inconsistent with the truth and should be a false and untrue 
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representation.  
‧The FTC found that the financial status of the applicants and loan approval results 

represented in the aforesaid advertisement do not match the actual conditions.  
‧The aforesaid advertisement represented that “with a monthly salary of NT$ 20,000, 

the highest loan amount can be NT$2,000,000 and will be funded within 2 hours.” 
However, DOTCOM could not prove the authentication of the above representation.  

3. To sum up, DOTCOM represented in its online advertisement that “Integrated 
Liability Loan – Interest Rate Starting From 1.48%,” “with a monthly salary of NT$ 
20,000, the highest loan amount can be NT$2,000,000 and be funded within 2 hours,” 
“Loan Amount Less Than NT$ 300,000 can be funded within 2 hours,” and published 
a “Mortgage Programs Comparison” and mortgage cases. With regard to the aforesaid 
statements, DOTCOM made false, untrue and misleading representations regarding 
its mortgage services and quality. DOTCOM’s acts in violation of Article 21 (1) of 
the Fair Trade Law (FTL), applied mutates mutandis to Article 21 (3). Taking into 
consideration of DOTCOM’s motive and purpose in committing such unlawful acts, 
anticipated improper profits, the degree and duration of the acts’ harm to trading 
order, benefits derived from the unlawful acts, business scale, operating condition, 
market position, past violations, substantial evidence of remorse after being found in 
violation and the cooperativeness during the investigations, the FTC, in accordance 
with the forepart of Article 41 of the FTL, ordered DOTCOM TECHNOLOGY CO., 
LTD to immediately cease the aforementioned unlawful acts and imposed an 
administrative fine of NT$ 2,000,000 on DOTCOM TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.  
 
Appendix: 
Dotcom Technology Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 70477230  

Summarized By Ho, Yi-Hsuan; Supervised By Wu, Lieh-Ling □ 
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Bodywave Co., Ltd.’s  

733rd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Bodywave Co., Ltd.’s “Red Wine Yeast Series” advertisement 
(Celebrity Interview, which had opinions and experiences, regarding 
the product in question, given by people other than the Respondent) 
published in magazines had false, untrue and misleading 
representations about the product quality, in violation of Article 21(1) 
of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: untrue advertisement, cosmetics, spokesman 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 25, 2005 (the 

733rd Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094126 

Industry: Wholesale of Cosmetics (4452) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Bodywave Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Bodywave”) published Red Wine Yeast 
Series advertisement in BAZZAR and Cosmopolitan magazines. In the said 
advertisement, the part of “Celebrity Interview” stated, “…after discovering that skin 
can also have red wine, it (the product) has immediately become Chen, Po-Yu’s 
(transliteration) new beauty weapon….” In the aforesaid advertisement, the Celebrity 
Interview had Ms. Chen’s photo and signature and the advertisement content 
expressed Ms. Chen’s opinion and experience regarding the product in question. 
Since Ms. Chen’s statement might be able to enhance the persuasion of the 
advertisement, Bodaywave should truthfully reflect Ms. Chen’s real opinions and 
experiences and shall not have any deceptive expressions or representations. 
Bodywave alleged that it provided testers to Ms. Chen at the press conference on June 
17, 2002 and had inquired Ms. Chen’s thoughts about the testers more than once on 
the phone in 2003. Bodywave later on drafted the said Celebrity Interview based upon 
Ms. Chen’s impressions of the product in question. However, even Ms. Chen had 
used the testers of the product in question from June 17, 2002 to 2003 and had the 
aforementioned impressions of the product, it was one year later when the product 
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became available in the market. During this one-year gap, Bodywave had never 
provided the official product to Ms. Chen. Bodywave should have informed Ms. 
Chen of whether the tester and the official product had the same quality and then 
confirmed Ms. Chen’s opinions about the product before publishing the aforesaid 
advertisement in April 2004. Bodywave claimed that it did not constitute any 
spokesman agreement with Ms. Chen and that it owned the copyrights of Ms. Chen’s 
photo in the advertisement. Therefore, Bodywave did not think it was necessary to 
confirm with Ms. Chen after the advertisement was finalized. Hence, it is very clear 
that such Celebrity Interview failed to truthfully reflect Ms. Chen’s real opinions and 
experiences regarding Bodywave’s official product sold in the market. Moreover, Ms. 
Chen denied using the product in question and expressing the statement in the 
aforesaid interview. Furthermore, Bodywave failed to provide any specific proof 
evidencing that it had ever provided any testers to Ms. Chen. Therefore, Bodywave 
employed deceptive expression or representation in the Celebrity Interview published 
in magazines to reflect other people’s opinions and experience of the product in 
question. Such an advertisement is sufficient to mislead general consumers into 
believing that Ms. Chen was also one of the users of the product in question. 
Bodywave had made false, untrue and misleading representations in its advertisement 
and, therefore, in violation of Article 21(1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. After taking into account the motive, purpose of the unlawful act, anticipated 
improper profits, the degree and duration of the act’s harm to trading order, benefits 
derived from the acts, business scale, operating condition, turnover and Bodywave’s 
market position, whether Bodywave was corrected or warned by the Central 
Competent Authority, past violation types, times, intervals and punishment, 
substantial evidence of repentance after being found in violation and the 
cooperativeness during the investigations, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) ordered 
Bodywave Co., Ltd. to immediately cease the aforesaid unlawful acts and imposed an 
administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 200,000 upon Bodywave Co., Ltd. 
in accordance with the forepart of Article 41 of the FTL.  
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Appendix: 
Bodywave Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 84946852 

Summarized by Lin, Shu-Ling; Supervised by Yeh, Tien-Fu □ 
 
 
 

PChome Online Inc. 

734th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint filed against PChome Online Inc. for publishing 
“Japanese-component Rattler 2004 Ultra” radar detector advertisement 
on PChome Online Purchase, the advertisement is false and violates 
Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: PChome, radar detector, original package, false advertisement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 1, 2005 (the 734th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094130 

Industry: Electronic Shopping and Mail-Order Houses (4811); Retail Sale of 
Motor Vehicle Parts and Supplies (4743) 

Relevant Laws: Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint from the public 
indicating that PChome Online Inc. (hereinafter called “Pchome”) has published 
“Japanese-component Rattler 2004 Ultra” radar detector advertisement on PChome 
Online Purchase Website (http://shopping.PChome.com.tw). However, the said 
complainant after receiving the purchase from PChome discovered that the 
aforementioned product was not, “originally imported from Japan” as claimed in the 
Internet advertisement, but rather was manufactured by a Taiwanese company. The 
said advertisement has violated the provision of Article 21, Paragraph 1 of the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL).  
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2. Grounds for disposition:  
‧According to Article 21 (1) of the FTL, “No enterprise shall make or use false or 

misleading representations or symbols as to price, quantity, quality, content, 
production process, production date, valid period, method of use, purpose of use, 
place of origin, manufacturer, place of manufacturing, processor, or place of 
processing on goods or in advertisements, or in any other way making known to the 
public.” The so-called “false” means a representation or symbol that is inconsistent 
with facts, where the discrepancy would be unacceptable to a considerable number of 
the general or relevant public, and sufficient to cause misunderstanding or erroneous 
decisions; the so-called “misleading” means a representation or symbol, whether or 
not consistent with facts, where the discrepancy would be unacceptable to a 
considerable number of the general or relevant public, and sufficient to cause 
misunderstanding or erroneous decisions. An enterprise is deemed in violation of 
Article 21 of the FTL if makes or uses false or misleading representations as to 
content and quality in its advertisement or in any other way making known to the 
public.  

‧Findings of the FTC after investigation that PChome and Thunderbolt Company 
published “Japanese-component Rattler 2004 Ultra” radar detector advertisement on 
the website of PChome Online Purchase. The content of the aforementioned 
advertisement includes wordings such as “originally manufactured and assembled in 
Japan”, “the whole set is manufactured in Japan”, “this model [Rattler 2004 Ultra] 
Japanese radar detector – the whole set is assembled and manufactured in Japan, its 
quality control is definitely unquestionable”, “[Rattler 2004 Ultra] Japanese radar 
detector is the only detector designed and manufactured by Japan in the shop”. The 
regular consumers when paying ordinary attention to the aforementioned 
advertisement will have the impression that the product at issue was completely 
designed, manufactured, and assembled in Japan and then exported to Taiwan.  

‧The PChome Company and Thunderbolt Company were requested to present 
evidences proving the validity of the advertisement at issue. However, both 
companies were unable to present any concrete evidences on their claims that the 
product was originally imported from Japan. Although PChome argued that the 
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webpage content at issue was produced according to, the sample and description 
labeled with “Made in Japan” provided by Thunderbolt Company, but Thunderbolt 
Company failed to present any concrete evidence to prove that the product in this case 
was originally imported from Japan. Thunderbolt Company only confessed that the 
main parts of the product in this case were imported from Japan between May 2004 
and November 2004; but since November 2004 until August 2005, the components 
and parts were imported from Japan and the radar detectors were assembled in 
Taiwan. In addition, the accessory, internal and external packaging were also 
manufactured and packed in Taiwan. Therefore, prior to the publishing of the 
advertisement at issue, the product in this case was not designed, manufactured and 
assembled in Japan and originally exported to Taiwan, but both companies until 
January 10, 2005 still published the aforementioned advertisement content at issue in 
a webpage of the aforementioned website. It can be concluded that the companies 
have made false or misleading representation in the advertisement that is sufficient to 
affect the public making reasonable trading decisions. Such conduct has in violation 
of Article 21 (1) of the FTL, a fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 350,000 and NT$ 
250,000 were respectively imposed on the PChome Online Company and 
Thunderbolt Company.  
 
Appendix: 
PChome Online Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16606102 
Thunderbolt Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16690065 

Summarized by Liu, Keh-Hae; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
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Merry Spa Beauty Enterprise Co., Ltd. 

735th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Merry Spa Beauty Enterprise Co., Ltd. published exaggerated and false 
“Merry Spa” advertisement, a violation of Article 21 of the Fair Trade 
Law  

Key Words: SPA, detoxification, slimming 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 8, 2005 (the 735th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094132 

Industry: Barber and Beauty Shops (9620) 
Relevant Laws: Paragraph 1, Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law, applied 

mutatis mutandis to Paragraph 3 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a letter from the Department of 
Health, Executive Yuan indicating that Merry Spa Beauty Enterprise Co., Ltd. 
(hereinafter called “Merry Spa”) published three advertisements, “Merry Spa”, 
“Merry Spa Abdominal Course” and “Lower Half Body Slimming Course” on 
newspapers. The advertised products were not medical devices defined in the 
Pharmaceutical Affair Law. However, the said advertisements alleged “a magical fat 
killer and apply it on the part you want to be slimmed”; “enjoying along with shaping 
enchanting curves: utilize the theorem of 30,000 resonances per second to soften and 
relax the tougher part of body and inner skin, gradually reduce the extra fat, improve 
the problem of fat leg caused by poor metabolism”; and “feeling happy with 
detoxification”. These wordings were not based on any medical theory and clinical 
experiments, exaggerated and false. The Ta Cheng Newspaper has published an 
advertisement of “Merry Spa [Special Hand Skill for Abdomen] Course, help you get 
rid of extra fat” provided by Merry-Spa on the newspaper. The complaint made by 
the Department of Health and the advertisement provided by Ta Cheng Newspaper 
were investigated together.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
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(1) Merry Spa admitted that the Company is the principal of such advertisements of 
“Merry Spa”, “Merry Spa [Special Hand Skill for Abdomen] Course”, and “Lower 
Half Body Slimming Course”. In addition, Merry Spa has given the press release of 
“Merry Spa Abdominal Course” and inquiry telephone number to media for 
broadcasting. The said advertisements were considered as “any other way making 
known to the public’ and thus subject to the provision of Article 21 of the Fair Trade 
Law (FTL). Moreover, Merry Spa is an incorporated company that engages in body 
slimming and cosmetology business, sells the “Magical Fat Killer Course”, “Hand 
Skill for Abdomen Course” and “Lower Half Body Slimming Course” at issue, and 
thus is an enterprise as defined in Article 2 (1) of the FTL.  

(2) The advertisements at issue have alleged “a magical fat killer and apply it on 
the part you want to be slimmed”; “utilize the theorem of 30,000 resonances per 
second to soften and relaxed the tougher part of body and inner skin, gradually reduce 
the extra fat, improve the problem of fat leg caused by poor metabolism”; and 
“feeling happy with detoxification”. The Department of Health found that such 
allegations were without medical implications and scientific basis, exaggerated and 
false. In addition, Merry Spa confessed that the effects alleged in the advertisements 
at issue did not have any medical evidences, clinical reports or scientific basis. 
Therefore, it is substantiate to conclude that the advertisements at issue were 
exaggerated and false.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) Merry Spa was the principal of the aforementioned advertisements, and thus 

naturally should pay attention to the consistency of the said advertisements with facts 
and hence to ascertain the truth of advertisements. The Department of Health found 
that there were no evidences and basis sufficient to prove the effects alleged in the 
advertisements at issue. Furthermore, Merry Spa was unable to present any medical 
evidences, clinical reports or scientific basis for such effects. Considering the 
aforementioned circumstances, it is substantiate to conclude that the contents of the 
advertisements at issue were false or gave misleading representations as to their 
service quality, in violation of the provision of Article 21 (1) of the FTL, applied 
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mutatis mutandis to Paragraph 3.  
(2) Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose and expected improper 

benefit of the unlawful acts of Merry Spa; the degree and duration of the act’s harm to 
market order; benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; scale, operating 
condition, sales volume and market position of the enterprise; whether or not the type 
of unlawful act involved in the violation has been the subject of correction or warning 
by the Central Competent Authority; types of, number of, and intervening time 
between past violations, and the punishment for such violations; remorse shown for 
the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation, and other factors, a fine of 
New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 400,000 is imposed according to the anterior paragraph of 
Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Merry Spa Beauty Enterprise Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 12665190 

Summarized by Feng, Yu-Wei; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
 
 
 
 
 

Yung Fu Development Co., Ltd. 

735th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Yung Fu Development Co., Ltd. violated the Fair Trade Law for false 
advertising of pre-sale houses  

Key Words: Pre-sale house, extension of balcony, false advertisement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 8, 2005 (the 735th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094133 

Industry: Real Estate Investment (6611) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21, Subparagraph 1 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. The complainants in this case indicated that they have signed sales and purchase 
agreements of pre-sale houses with Yung Fu Development Co., Ltd. (hereinafter 
called “Yung Fu Company”) on July 15, 2004. They discovered later that the page 31 
of the “Sung Chian Road Yung Fu Yi” pre-sale houses advertisement at issue has 
included the outdoor balcony as part of the living room. The balcony was not clearly 
marked and indicated in the advertised diagram. Such conduct has violated Article 21 
(1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Finding of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that the 
“Decoration Layout Reference for Unit C” in page 31 of the advertisement at issue 
and the model unit displayed at the selling site indeed have included balcony into 
indoor uses. Furthermore, the photocopy of construction plan for unit C provided by 
Yung Fu has ascertained the indoor use of balcony. With regard to the transaction at 
issue, Yung Fu Company probably has clearly told the complainants the areas of main 
building, auxiliary buildings (balcony, canopy), and common uses, and also written 
down clearly in the sale and purchase agreement that Yung Fu will not liable for any 
relevant obligations that arise in the future. However, the advertisement at issue has 
marked balcony with dotted lines in the “Decoration Layout Reference for Unit C” 
and such design has violated the regulation of extending balcony for indoor uses. It is 
difficult for the ordinary consumers to learn that the interior layout of the 
advertisement at issue has violated Article 25 of the Building Code. Even if Yung Fu 
Company carried out the second construction and handed the building corresponds 
with the advertisement, nevertheless there is still a possibility that the extension was 
found and dismantled. Therefore, the representation or symbol in the advertisement is 
substantially different from the understanding of ordinary consumers, and such 
difference is beyond the limit acceptable by ordinary consumers. Hence, Yung Fu 
Company has made false and misleading representation as to the design of balcony in 
“Decoration Layout Reference for Unit C” in page 31 of the “Sung Chian Road Yung 
Fu Yi” pre-sale houses advertisement and the model unit displayed at the selling site. 
It is substantiate to conclude that such conduct has violated the provision of Article 
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21 (1) of the FTL.  

3. Taken into consideration the motivation, purpose and expected improper benefit 
of the unlawful acts of Yung Fu Company; the degree and duration of the act’s harm 
to market order; benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; scale, operating 
condition and market position of the enterprise; whether or not the type of unlawful 
act involved in the violation has been the subject of correction or warning by the 
Central Competent Authority; types of, number of, and intervening time between past 
violations, and the punishment for such violations; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation, and other factors, therefore, Yung Fu 
Company is ordered to cease the unlawful acts and a fine of New Taiwan Dollars 
(NT$) 500,000 is imposed according to the anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the 
FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Yung Fu Development Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80506451  

Summarized by Wang, Horng-Shiuan; Supervised by Yeh, Tuen-Fu □ 
 
 
 
 

Triko Foods Co., Ltd. 

736th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: An ex officio investigation of announcement made by Triko Foods Co., 
Ltd. for any violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: False advertisement, food safety, fruit jelly 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 15, 2005 (the 

736th Commissioners’ Meeting); Non-disposition 
Industry: Wholesale of Other Food Products and Groceries (4429) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 Paragraph 1 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. Triko Foods Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Triko”) published an announcement 
on page A1 of China Times on March 28, 2005, stating as “Our Company has carried 
out a comprehensive improvement on Domestic “Sheng Hsiang Jen” fruit jelly 
products since we have acquired the authorized use of the aforementioned brand. The 
products are now conforming to the Food Safety Regulation of the U.S. Food and 
Drug Administration (FDA) and the inspection standards of Taiwan Consumers’ 
Foundation. Thus, consumers can enjoy the products at ease now.” The mass media 
reported later that Taiwan Consumers’ Foundation (hereinafter called “Consumers’ 
Foundation”) had presented a clarification that the said Foundation had never 
announced any report of “Sheng Hsiang Jen” stating that fruit jelly products have met 
the standards of inspection. Therefore, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) has initiated 
an ex officio investigation on the advertisement at issue published by Triko on 
newspaper in violation of Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
(1) With regard to the statement “has carried out a comprehensive improvement on 

Domestic “Sheng Hsiang Jen” fruit jelly products”:  
i. It was found that this advertisement was published because of news coverage on 

an accident in which a child of Taiwanese businessman living in Shanghai choked to 
death while eating Sheng Hsiang Jen fruit jelly. In response to this coverage, Triko 
made this announcement and gave clarifications. Triko explained that the phrase 
“comprehensive improvement” mentioned in the statement “has carried out 
comprehensive improvement on Domestic “Sheng Hsiang Jen” fruit jelly products” 
referred to the Company’s decision of not producing anymore “conical fruit jellies 
with a diameter of 3cm and a weight of 16 gm per jelly” since December 2004. 
Beginning from December 23, 2004, the Company has produced “new rectangular 
fruit jelly product with a weight of 26 gm per jelly”. Such explanation is believable. 
Moreover, Sheng Hsiang Jen has sold fruit jellies with a diameter of 3cm in Domestic 
for many years; the ordinary consumers can distinguish the original fruit jellies with a 
diameter of 3cm from the improved rectangular fruit jelly products easily when they 
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pay ordinary attentions. It is unlikely for consumers to mistake the original products 
for those referred to in “carried out comprehensive improvement on products” stated 
in the advertisement. Therefore, it is still not substantiate to conclude that Triko has 
made false or misleading representation according to the available evidences.  

ii. In addition, Triko did not announce in the advertisement that it has recalled all 
conical fruit jellies with a diameter of 3cm and a weight of 16 gm per jelly. On March 
30, 2005, Bureau of Food Sanitation, Department of Health had specially called 
together all fruit jelly makers to discuss about the enhancement of fruit jellies 
management. A self-disciplined mediation committee and the fruit jelly makers had 
concluded a pledge of self-disciplined. Triko has conformed to the management of 
Bureau of Food Sanitation and the pledge with the self-disciplined committee. 
Beginning from March 30, 2005, Triko has devoted more efforts to recall the konjac 
jellies with a diameter of less than 3.1cm that may still be on the market. A total of 
58.9 metric ton of konjac jellies with a diameter of less than 3.1 cm recalled from the 
market were destroyed on May 25, 2005. The acts of Triko in complying with the 
self-discipline guidelines of the Department of Health were sufficient to reduce the 
doubts of consumers in the safety of the mini one-bite jellies.  

(2) With regard to the statement “conforming to the Food Safety Regulation of the 
US Food and Drug Administration (FDA)”: Triko explained that the US FDA 
conducted spot check on all imported foods at the time of custom clearance. Every 
imported product must be checked in its first importation and thereafter, only random 
spot check will be conducted. The U.S. import declaration system is indeed linked to 
the computer system of the customhouse. The FDA conducts spot check through the 
aforementioned system and issues a release notification to an importation that meets 
its standards. The custom clearance for an importation of a batch of goods can only be 
completed upon the receipt of the release notification. On October 5, 2001, the U.S. 
FDA issued an import alert stating that the import of “mini-cup type jelly” from all 
countries was restricted. The U.S. Custom will detain any round or round-like 
products with a sectional diameter less than or equal to 1.75 inches or non-spherical 
products with a diameter less than or equal to 1.25 inches. The “rectangular fruity 
coconut jelly with a weight of more than 26gm per jelly” exported by Triko to the U.S. 
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on November 11, 2004 had passed the FDA’s inspection. The documents for U.S. 
import clearance and release notification from the FDA were issued for the said 
export and Triko has successfully sold jelly products to the U.S. again. The export 
declaration of Triko, the importation documents of the U.S. Customs and the release 
notification of the FDA are enclosed for examination. Therefore, the announcement of 
Triko that the goods in this investigation “have conformed to the Food Safety 
Regulation of the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA)” is verifiable.  

(3) With regard to the statement of “conforming to the inspection standards of 
Taiwan Consumers’ Foundation”: The inspection committee of Consumers’ 
Foundation presented an experimental comparison for the product at issue in 
Consumer Report, volume 216, April 1999. The said comparison report had 
conducted investigations and tests for jelly products sold on the market. Then, based 
on the principle of impartiality, objectivity and fairness, the investigated products 
were evaluated according to the committee’s “examination standards. In addition, the 
Foundation has also presented suggestions to the industry, briefly stated as; “enhance 
the warning labels, strengthen the cover of jelly package so that the children cannot 
open it easily on their own, the size of a jelly be designed into not less than two bites 
and be packed in a polyhedron and broad edge container.” On October 14, 2004, the 
Consumers’ Foundation examined the fruit jelly on market again and announced 
consumer news on its website on October 15, 2004. The suggestions similar to those 
in the Consumer Report, volume 216, April 1999 were presented. Presently, there is 
no regulation on the sizes of food packaging in Taiwan. In accordance with the report 
of comparison tests on jelly products and suggestions for the industry made by the 
Consumers’ Foundation, Triko has made improvement on the fruit jelly products. The 
original “conical fruit jelly products with a diameter of 3cm and a weight of 16 gm 
per jelly” were changed to “new rectangular fruit jelly products with a weight of 26 
gm per jelly (not round or round-like shape)”; and the warning labels on fruit jelly 
products were enhanced. Therefore, the company’s announcement of “conforming to 
the inspection standards of Taiwan Consumers’ Foundation” is verifiable. Hence, it is 
not substantiate to conclude that Triko has made false and misleading representation.  
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3. To sum up, it is still not substantiate to conclude that Triko’s announcement in 
the newspaper that “Our Company has carried out comprehensive improvement on 
Domestic “Sheng Hsiang Jen” fruit jelly products since we have acquired the 
authorized use of the aforementioned brand. The products are now conforming to the 
Food Safety Regulation of the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) and the 
inspection standards of Taiwan Consumers’ Foundation. Thus, consumers can enjoy 
the products at ease now” has in violation of FTL according to the available 
evidences.  

Summarized by Lin, Shu-Ling; Supervised by Yeh, Tien-Fu □ 
 
 
 

Hsian Chan Construction Co., Ltd. 

737th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Hsian Chan Construction Co., Ltd. made false advertisement in selling 
“Lung Men Ching Tian” pre-sale houses and violated Article 21 of the 
Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: Pre-sale house, decoration 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 22, 2005 (the 

737th Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094138 

Industry: Buildings Construction (3901) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 Paragraph 1 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint from the public, 
indicating that the complainant has seen a huge red banner was hang at the reception 
center of Hsian Chan Construction Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Hsian Chan”) “Lung 
Men Ching Tian” pre-sale house on September 16, 2004. The said banner was printed 
with the wordings “Free Decoration of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 500,000 for 
Upfront Payment of NT$ 300,000”. The complainant thereupon walked into the 
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reception center to talk over the matters of house purchase. After going through 
several negotiations, the complainant has finally bought unit A8 at the price of NT$ 
4,500,000 on September 23, 2004. On the same day, the complainant paid NT$ 
100,000 deposit and signed draft agreements (discovered later that these were formal 
agreements), agreeing to settle the remaining NT$ 200,000 upfront payment on 
October 7, 2004. The total upfront payment was NT$ 300,000. However, the 
complainant discovered later that the agreements did not state about free decoration, 
and thus has notified Hsian Chan Company about this omission. On September 30, 
2004, the complainant sent a legal attest letter to Hsian Chan Company, requesting 
Hsian Chan Company to include the free decoration into the agreement. However, on 
October 6, 2004, Hsian Chan Company sent a legal attest letter and replied that “...the 
house that you have bought is not included in the promotion (the promotion was for 
houses of NT$ 5,800,000, free decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment and 
deposit of NT$ 300,000). Moreover, our company had never gave you any promise 
that the price of NT$ 4,500,000 included free decoration,...”. Therefore, there is a 
suspicion that Hsian Chan Company has deceived consumers with false 
advertisement.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that Hsian Chan Company made the red 
banner advertisement printed with “a celebration of more than 60% sales÷ free 
decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment of NT$ 300,000” and billboard 
advertisements of “free decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment of more than 
NT$ 300,000” for the “Lung Men Ching Tian” pre-sale house at issue from 
September 1, 2004 to September 30, 2004. The aforementioned advertisements 
indicated “free decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment of NT$ 300,000 (or 
above)”, without disclosing any terms and restrictions of this promotion. From 
objective viewpoint, such conduct was sufficient to mislead consumers into believing 
that the promotion of free decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment of NT$ 
300,000 or above was applicable to all houses in the construction project at issue. The 
complainant signed pre-sale house sales and purchase agreement for unit A8 at a total 
price of NT$ 4,500,000 with Hsian Chan Company, and paid NT$ 100,000 deposit 
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during the said advertised promotion period. The complainant agreed to settle the 
remaining NT$ 200,000 upfront payment on October 7, 2004. However, Hsian Chan 
Company did not give the free decoration of NT$ 500,000 afterward and explained to 
the complainant that the promotion of “free decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront 
payment of NT$ 300,000 or above” was only applicable for unit being promoted (that 
was A7). The buyers of other units should pay decoration expenses according to the 
price list and submitted notifications to Hsian Chan Company for approval if they 
needed decorations. This situation was not consistent with the advertisements at issue 
in which only “free decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment of NT$ 300,000 
or above” was stated and without any disclosures of terms and restrictions for this 
promotion.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) Hsian Chan Company argued that it has placed announcement of “free 

decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment of NT$ 300,000” promotion in the 
sales folders of “Lung Men Ching Tian” pre-sale house at the reception center. The 
staffs at reception center would present the promotion plan to customers whenever the 
customers had asked about “free decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment of 
NT$ 300,000”. Furthermore, the list of price negotiation and agreement with the 
complainant did not state the total price had included decoration. In addition, the sales 
board at the reception center has clearly indicated that the promoted unit was unit A7, 
the buyer of the said unit should pay NT$ 5,800,000 as listed in the price list for a 
decorated unit. In other words, the buyer should pay upfront payment of NT$ 300,000 
and total price of NT$ 5,800,000 for a decorated unit. However, it was found that 
Hsian Chan Company did not announce the promotion plan openly so that the public 
can learn about the plan and hence know the terms and restriction of the said 
promotion plan. Even though the list of price negotiation and agreement did not 
mention the free decoration, but it is still unable to exempt Hsian Chan Company 
from its responsibility of making false or misleading representation in the 
advertisements. In addition, the unit A7 illustration board at the reception center given 
by Hsian Chan Company showed only the wordings “Layout Plan for First (Second, 
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Third, Forth) Floor of Unit A7”, hence it is still difficult to say there was clear 
evidence showing that unit A7 was the promoted unit in the advertisements. 
Furthermore, even if as described by Hsian Chan Company that the promotions plan 
of the advertisement at issue was only applicable to unit A7, but the “List of Lung 
Men Ching Tian Buyers” provided by Hsian Chan Company showed that unit A7 was 
sold on September 5, 2004. Nevertheless, Hsian Chan continued to publish the said 
promotion advertisement until September 30, 2004. It is obvious that such conduct 
was sufficient to mislead a substantial number of public into believing that the 
promotion activity of “free decoration of NT$ 500,000 for upfront payment of NT$ 
300,000 or above” was valid during the advertised period.  

(2) Taken into consideration the motivation, purpose and expected improper benefit 
of the unlawful acts of Hsian Chan Company; the degree and duration of the act’s 
harm to market order; benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; scale, 
operating condition, sales volume and market position of the enterprise; whether or 
not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has been the subject of 
correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; types of, number of, and 
intervening time between past violations, and the punishment for such violations; 
remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation, and other 
factors, therefore, a fine of NT$ 180,000 is imposed on Hsian Chan Company 
according to the anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  
 
Appendix: 
Hsian Chan Construction Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80379808  

Summarized by Feng, Yu-Wei; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
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Cosminergy Hitech Developing Co., Ltd. 

738th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Cosminergy Hitech Developing Co., Ltd. made false advertisement of 
“Cosminergy Water Treatment” and violated the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: 80 Hertz, healthy water, exaggerated and false 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 29, 2005 (the 

738th Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094140 

Industry: Retail Sale of Household Appliance (4641) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 Paragraph 1 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a flier submitted by the public and transferred to the 
Fair Trade Commission (FTC) from the Department of Health. Cosminergy Company 
has printed and distributed the said flier of “Cosminergy Water Treatment”. The 
Department of Health expressed that the product mentioned in the flier was not 
medical device defined in the Pharmaceutical Affairs Law. However, the said flier 
has alleged that “water that has been filtered through “wave energy” is actually 
molecular water of about 80 Hertz”; “the PH balance of “wave energy” active water 
is around 7.4, the closet to human blood” and “regardless of in terms of immunity, 
heart, liver, skin and blood pressure assessments, the wave energy active water is a 
healthy and the most suitable drinking water for human body”. The alleged 
experimental values did not have any medical theory or clinical trial basis, and was 
exaggerated and false.  

2. The FTC mailed and requested Cosminergy Company to give reply and provide 
the relevant evidences. Then, the examination report for water sample completed by 
the relevant inspection unit and provided by the Company were submitted to the 
Department of Health for its expert opinions and verification of whether the 
aforementioned evidences were exaggerated and false or whether there were any 
circumstances of misleading. The opinions of the Department of Health were briefly 



200 False, Untrue and Misleading Advertisements 

stated as; (1) it is unable to verify the statements “water that has been filtered through 
“wave energy” is actually molecular water of about 80 Hertz” and “it is the easiest for 
human body to assimilate water cluster of 80 Hertz frequency” in the advertisement 
because the nuclear magnetic resonance testing report provided by Cosminergy 
Company were not complete and there were no comparison data (the values before 
water filtering); (2) although the advertisement alleged that “regardless of in terms of 
immunity, heart, liver, skin and blood pressure assessments, the wave energy active 
water is a healthy and the most suitable drinking water for human body”, but the test 
list of Japanese Life Field Research Institute provided by Cosminergy Company did 
not explain the testing method in detail, the meaning of each value, comparison 
values and evidence of “the most suitable for human drinking”. Therefore, there is no 
basis for conclusion.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) Cosminergy Company indicated in the “Cosminergy Water Treatment” 

advertisement that “water that has been filtered through “wave energy” is actually 
molecular water of about 80 Hertz”; “it is the easiest for human body to assimilate 
water cluster of 80 Hertz frequency” and “regardless of in terms of immunity, heart, 
liver, skin and blood pressure assessments, the wave energy active water is a healthy 
and the most suitable drinking water for human body”, but the aforementioned 
statements were made without medical theory or clinical trial basis. Therefore, such 
conduct has violated the provision of Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

(2) Taken into consideration the motivation, purpose and expected improper benefit 
of the unlawful acts of Cosminergy Company; the degree and duration of the act’s 
harm to market order; benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; scale, 
operating condition, sales volume and market position of the enterprise; whether or 
not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has been the subject of 
correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; types of, number of, and 
intervening time between past violations, and the punishment for such violations; 
remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation, and other 
factors, therefore, Cosminetgy Company is ordered to cease the unlawful acts and a 
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fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 80,000 is imposed according to the anterior 
paragraph of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Cosminergy Hitech Developing Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 70450823  

Summarized by Wu, Hung-Guan; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
 
 
 

Huang Hsian Construction Co., Ltd. 

738th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Huang Hsian Construction Co., Ltd. made false and misleading 
representation in advertisement of “Huang Hsian Vienna” pre-sale 
houses and violated the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: Pre-sale house, construction, occupancy permit, false and 
misleading representation 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 29, 2005 (the 
738th Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094141 

Industry: Buildings Construction (3901) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 Paragraph 1 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. A complaint was made against “Huang Hsian Vienna” pre-sale house 
advertisement, indicating that the plan for first floor has clearly illustrated several 
common facilities, including aerobic classroom, resting kiosk, gymnasium, meeting 
room, lounge, corridor, greeting hall, parent-child classroom and children’s 
playground. However, when the said floor plan was compared to that enclosed by 
Huang Hsian Company in the application of construction permit 92-Chian-Tzu 186, 
the said first floor plan was indicated as parking spaces for cars and motorcycles, an 
illustration very different from that in the advertisement.  
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2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that Huang 
Hsian Company has obtained occupancy permit on April 12, 2005. However, the 
photos taken by the FTC during the building site examination and the photos 
submitted by the said Company in July 2005 after completing of works for first floor 
have clearly shown no common facilities indicated in the advertisement. The reply 
letter of Public Works Department of Taipei City Government noted, “With regard to 
the inquired construction project, this Department has already issued the occupancy 
permit 94-Shih-Tzu-097. According to its as-built diagrams, the first floor is reserved 
for parking spaces of cars and motorcycles. In accordance with Article 73 of the 
Building Code, usage alteration license must be obtained in case of altering the usage 
of a building. Anyone who violates the aforementioned provision shall be requested 
to make correction within a specified time limit or make up the administrative 
requirements according to Article 91 of the same Code. If the usage of the building 
mentioned is going to be altered in the future, the usage alteration license shall be 
applied according to the aforementioned provision. This Department shall examine 
the application according to the relevant building management regulations.” This 
implies that if the said construction project plans to change the original design of 
reserving first floor for cars and motorcycles parking spaces into common facilities of 
the advertisement at issue, a usage alteration must be filed or else the area cannot be 
used for other purposes. Moreover, Huang Hsian Company expressed clearly that the 
Company is unable to apply for usage alteration anymore when it presented at the 
FTC’s explanatory meeting.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) The investigation found that the first floor plan enclosed with the building’s 

construction permit and occupancy permit (first floor in as-built diagrams) clearly 
indicated that the first floor is reserved for incentive and statutory cars and 
motorcycles parking spaces, not for the aerobics classroom and other common 
facilities stated in the advertisement at issue. Even though the punished attempted to 
shirk its advertisement responsibility with sales contract and conventions of contract’s 
enclosures, or made a plea that the aforementioned facilities will be constructed later 
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in phases, but such arguments will not affect the fact that the petitioner has made false 
and misleading representation as to the content of product in its advertisement. Such 
conduct in violation of Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

(2) Taken into consideration the motivation, purpose and expected improper benefit 
of the unlawful acts of Huang Hsian Company; the degree and duration of the act’s 
harm to market order; benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; scale, 
operating condition, sales volume and market position of the enterprise; whether or 
not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has been the subject of 
correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; types of, number of, and 
intervening time between past violations, and the punishment for such violations; 
remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation, and other 
factors, therefore, Huang Hsian Company is ordered to cease the unlawful acts and a 
fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 6,150,000 is imposed according to the anterior 
paragraph of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
Huang Hsian Construction Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 86379024 

Summarized by Wu, Hung-Guan; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
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Chapter 9 

Damage to Business Reputation 
 

US Company AKT Inc. 
US Company Applied Material Co. 

701st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against US company AKT Inc., and US company 
Applied Material Co., for indiscriminately issuing warning letters, a 
suspicious violation of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: liquid crystal display, warning letter, patent right, deceptive or 
obviously unfair 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of April 14, 2005 (the 701st 
Commissioners' Meeting) 

Industry: Electronic and Semiconductors Production Equipment 
Manufacturing and Repairing (2548) 

Relevant Laws: Article 19 (i), Article 22, and Article 24 of the Fair Trade 
Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint filed by British 
Cayman Island company Joosung Technology Inc., Taiwan branch (hereinafter called 
“Joosung Company”), stating that in October 2003, the President of US company 
AKT Inc., (hereinafter called “US company AKT”), Wendell T. Blonigan has sent 
letters to the clients of the complainant in Taiwan indicating that its Company will 
take actions to protect its intellectual property rights so as to safeguard the clients’ 
and its own interests. The letters also indicated that the US Company AKT has been 
awarded ROC Patent No. 152996. US Company AKT believes the aforementioned 
patent has included the main technology features of the production of next generation 
liquid crystal display. Moreover, after sending out the aforementioned letters, the US 
Company AKT has again called up the major clients of the complainants and 
unilaterally told them that the complainant and the affiliated company of the 
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complainant – Korean Joosung Engineering Company have infringed its patent to 
produce “plasma enhanced chemical vapor deposition for liquid crystal display; 
PECVD for LCD in short” (hereinafter called “the product at issue”), a motion for 
judicial decision of civil preliminary injunction was filed with the court of Taiwan 
and even hinted the panel producers of Taiwan that their orders of the product at issue 
may not be delivered to Taiwan. However, the investigation found that the US 
Company AKT, at the time sending out the letters, has not yet received either the 
judgment of first instance from the court ascertaining the infringement of its patent 
right or the appraisal report. Also, the letters did not explicitly describe the clear 
content and scope of the patent right as well as any concrete evidences of 
infringement, causing the receivers of letters refer to such statements in making 
rational decisions. Such conducts have caused damages to the complainant’s goodwill, 
a suspicious violation of Article 19 (i), Article 22, and Article 24 of the Fair Trade 
Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that the US Company AKT’ has stated 
facts, related to the patent, product information or notified messages related to said 
judicial litigation, in the letters sent out and in the subsequent contacts with the 
relevant panel producers, without mentioning any specific entity as having infringed 
its patent; also, the US Company AKT did not have any intent or indication to request 
the letter receivers to discontinue their purchases with the complainant or Korean 
Joosung Engineering Company. In addition to this, the US Company AKT told Chi 
Mei Electronics that its company also could take over the follow-up maintenance 
services; hence, giving Chi Mei Electronics an opportunity of choosing trading 
partner. Such conduct is different from the conduct that an improper means is used to 
make the trading counterpart of the competitor to trade with one instead. Furthermore, 
the relevant facilities procurement between Korean Joosung Engineering Company 
and Chi Mei Electronics as well as the delivery date can be retrieved from the website 
of Korean Joosung Engineering Company, this information is accessible by the public 
and thus does not have confidentiality. Therefore, there is no concrete evidence 
sufficient to reveal that the US Company AKT has violated the provision of Article 
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19 of the FTL. Also, the US Company AKT simply stated the achievement of 
technology research and development and facts related to patent rights information in 
the letter at issue. Due to the fact that the US Company Applied Material Company, 
the patentee, was going to file a motion for preliminary injunction against the 
complainant and Korean Joosung Engineering Company, the US Company AKT 
contacted the panel producers later to give them messages relevant to this judicial 
litigations, there is no act of making or disseminating false statements. Therefore, 
there is no concrete evidence sufficient to indicate that the US Company AKT has 
violated the provision of Article 22 of the FTL.  

3. Finally, according to the provision of Article 24 of the FTL, “In addition to what 
is provided for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or 
obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order.” The “deceptive” as used 
in this Article refers to acts of engaging in trade with trading counterparts by 
misleading them through active deception or through passive concealment of material 
trading information; the “obviously unfair” as used in this Article refers to engaging 
in competition or commercial transactions by obviously unfair means. In addition, 
when determining “sufficient to affect trading order”, consideration should be given 
to whether it is sufficient to affect the overall trading order or whether the case would 
affect a majority of future potential victims. It is found that the contacts made by the 
US Company AKT after sending out the letters are notifications of messages relevant 
to this judicial litigation. Moreover, Chi Mei Electronics indicated that unless there is 
a final court judgment ascertaining the patent infringement, its company would not 
make any changes to its relevant facilities procurement because of patent dispute 
between the facility providers. Therefore, there is no concrete evidence sufficient to 
indicate that the US Company AKT has any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order. 

4. With regard to the part that the US Company Applied Materials Company has 
filed a motion for preliminary injunction with Taiwan Taoyuan District Court and that 
the said Court has issued a civil ruling for the said motion for preliminary injunction, 
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as well as the Taiwan High Court has lifted the Taiwan Taoyuan District Court’s civil 
ruling at issue and overruled the motion for preliminary injunction at issue, the 
motion at issue is within the jurisdiction of judicial investigation and not related to the 
FTL.  

Summarized by Chen, Shu-Hua; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
 
 
 
 

Hsing Ya Tai Company 

709th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Hsing Ya Tai Company for improperly 
disseminating a criminal complaint, in violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: PROA (Polarized Refrigerant Oil Additive), a copy of the 
criminal complaint, trademark 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 9, 2005 (the 709th 
Commissioners’ Meeting) 

Industry: Other Chemical Materials Manufacturing (1790) 
Relevant Laws: Article 22 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint from Tsai Hsun 
Enterprise Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Tsai Hsun Company”), alleding that the 
respondent Hsing Ya Tai Co., Ltd. (in transliteration) (hereinafter called “Hsing Ya 
Tai Company”) has registered the trademark “PROA” in February 1999. In 
November 2002, Tsai Hsun Company filed an application with Intellectual Property 
Office, Ministry of Economics to appraise the aforementioned trademark; the 
aforementioned trademark was officially cancelled in March 2004. However, during 
the period of appraising and examining the “PROA” trademark, Hsing Ya Tai 
Company has improperly disseminated a copy of the criminal complaint to all 
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relevant units and trading counterparts, maliciously defamed the complainant’s 
reputation, a suspicious in violation of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that the respondent Hsing Ya Tai 
Company has filed the criminal complaint at issue in July 2002 with Shihlin District 
Prosecutors Office; the defendants of the aforementioned criminal complaint include 
the responsible person of Tsai Hsun Company, Wang, Hsiu-Feng, also the 
complainant in this case, and her husband Chen, Tian Lung. Although Shihlin District 
Prosecutors Office has dismissed aforementioned criminal complaint, but the 
respondent contended that Shihlin District Prosecutors Office has omitted to examine 
the violation of Trademark Law by Wang, Hsiu-Feng and her husband. Therefore, the 
respondent Hsing Ya Tai Company has make an application of reconsideration to the 
Taiwan High Court Prosecutors’ Office. The Taiwan High Court Prosecutors’ Office 
transferred the application to Shihlin District Prosecutors Office to be investigated 
separately. Therefore, it can be certain that the respondent Hsing Ya Tai Company in 
this case did file the criminal complaint at issue, and not as what has been claimed by 
the complainant that the criminal complaint is false. Therefore, the action of the 
respondent Hsing Ya Tai did not meet the requirements as stipulated in Article 22 of 
the FTL and thus did not in violation of the FTL.  

3. In addition, the investigation also found that the respondent, in response to 
RT-Mart’s request on giving explanations about the polarized refrigerant oil additive 
at issue and its market condition, has given a copy of the criminal complaint at issue 
to RT-Mart. The purpose of this act was to remind RT-Mart of watching out for 
competition from the counterfeit products. Furthermore, on account of safeguarding 
its rights, Chang, Yu-Hsiu, the responsible person for the respondent Hsin Ya Tai 
Company and also the “PROA” trademark owner at that time, has thus given 
RT-Mart a copy of the criminal complaint at issue and other relevant research reports 
for its references, it is difficult to conclude there is any deceptive or obviously unfair 
circumstances. Finally, with regard to the investigation on the related party Min 
Sheng General Hospital and others of whether they have received a copy of the 
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criminal complaint at issue in this case, the related parties replied they cannot 
remember details related to the case as it happened a long time ago, furthermore, the 
relevant projects were not affected by a copy of the criminal complaint at issue. 
Therefore, it is also difficult to conclude that the respondent has any deceptive or 
obviously unfair conducts. To sum up, in accordance with the presently available 
evidences, it is difficult to conclude that the respondent has in violation of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Hsing Ya Tai Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16781712  

Summarized by Chiu, Chia-Yun; Supervised by Lin, Gin-Lan □ 
 
 
 
 

Four Pillars Enterprise Co.  

715th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Four Pillars Enterprise Co. filed a complaint against Avery Dennison 
for using a joint venture as bait to steal its trade secrets, Avery 
Dennison counter-charged Four Pillars Enterprise for making and 
disseminating false statements that are sufficient to damage its business 
reputation 

Key Words: Trade Secrets, Damage of Business Reputation 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of July 21, 2005 (the 715th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940006432 
and 0940006433 of August 4, 2005 

Industry: Other Plastic Products Manufacturing (2109) 
Relevant Laws: Article 19, Article 22 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a complaint filed by Four Pillars Enterprise Co. 
(hereinafter called “the complainant”) on December 31, 1998 against Avery Dennison 
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Corporation (hereinafter called “the respondent”) which is briefly stated as such: 
Starting from 1987, the respondent had used a joint venture with the complainant and 
purchases from the complainant as baits, causing the complainant to undoubtedly 
provide the respondent with trade secrets of practical and commercial value, 
including information on his products, technology, machines, equipment, costs, 
selling prices, markets and clients. However, the respondent had neither purchased 
products from nor sold products to the complainant. Furthermore, the respondent had 
even used the trade secrets that had been improperly obtained from the complainant 
in its company in Jiangsu, China in June 1994. Consequently, the respondent and the 
complainant have engaged in unfair competition in China and Asia markets. Such 
acts have violated Subparagraph 5, Article 19 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 
(FTL). In addition, on February 27, 2004, the aforementioned respondent Avery 
Dennison has counter-charged Four Pillars Enterprise Co. in another case for making 
or disseminating false statements that are sufficient to damage its business reputations, 
in which the case has violated Article 22 and Article 24 of the FTL.  

2. The Article 19 (v) of the FTL stipulates that “no enterprise shall have act of 
acquiring the secret of production and sales, information concerning trading 
counterparts or other technology related secret of any other enterprise by coercion, 
inducement with interest, or other improper means which is likely to lessen 
competition or to impede fair competition.” With regard to the scope of protection for 
trade secrets, the protection is only applicable in the case of “secret of production and 
sales information of other enterprises”, “information concerning trading counterparts” 
or “other confidential technologies of another enterprise” and the manners of 
conducts are limited to “by means of coercion, inducement with profit or other 
improper means” in which the improper means are exemplified in the stipulation as 
conducts that are likely to lessen competition or impede fair competition on the 
market. Therefore, the said article does not prohibit any acts of regular business 
contacts among enterprises. In addition, whether the purpose of the enterprise’s 
conduct is competition should be taken into consideration while in determining “the 
likelihood to lessen competition or impede fair competition”. As regard to the term 
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trade secret, it must be that its owner has taken reasonable measures to maintain its 
secrecy, for instance, the owner of the trade secret only can contend that the secret 
held by the company is trade secret protected by this Law if reasonable protective 
measures with respect to personnel and events have been taken by the company’s 
internal management to prevent the secret from being disclosed.  

3. The respondent in this case did not engage in any act of acquiring the 
complainant’s secret of production and sales by means of improper means and thus 
the respondent did not constitute any conduct that meets the conditions stipulated in 
Article 19 (v) of the FTL:  

(1) With regard to the allegation filed by the complainant that the respondent has 
acquired its relevant trade secrets, although the complainant and the respondent have 
common consensus that the information they have exchanged with each other in the 
process of negotiating the establishment of their joint venture were regarded as “p 
rivate” information, that is the nature of such information are private, the relevant 
information of “adhesive”, “production equipment and production flowcharts”, 
“marketing information” and “finance and costs” did not meet the attributes of trade 
secret. Furthermore, the complainant has presented such information voluntarily in 
the process of negotiating on the joint venture and moreover did not request the 
respondent to sign any essential confidentiality and non-disclosure agreement. It is 
indeed difficult to conclude that the complainant has already taken reasonable 
measures to maintain the secrecy of its trade secrets and the constitution of the 
respondent’s act thus did not satisfy the conditions stipulated in Article 19 (v) of the 
FTL.  

(2) The respondent did not conduct any acts of “improper acquisition”: The 
investigation found that information that the respondent acquired during the process 
of joint venture negotiation were given voluntarily by both parties. The complainant 
never requested the respondent to sign any kind of confidentiality and non-disclosure 
agreements. Both parties have started to get into touch with each other since 1987 and 
more than one hundred of letters and internal memorandum were exchanged between 
both parties. In addition, both parties have visited each other in Taiwan, the United 
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States and Mainland China, and notably after the two joint venture meetings taken 
place in June and November of 1991, both parties started to have more in-depth 
discussions. Several internal memorandum and letters of the respondent thereafter 
revealed that the respondent has doubts on the complainant’s financial issues after 
reading through the annual reports given by the complainant and the respondent has 
to go further to affirm the complainant’s financial condition. Thereafter, the 
respondent has terminated the joint venture project due to the complainant did not 
give cooperation in the accountant’s financial audit. There is no concrete evidence to 
substantiate that the respondent did not have joint venture intention from the 
beginning and acquire the trade secret with improper means.  

(3) To sum up, the complainant and the respondent for the reason of joint venture 
negotiations have voluntarily provided the respondent with the relevant information; 
there is no evidence to prove that the respondent indeed did not have joint venture 
intention from the beginning. Furthermore, various evidences reveal that it is still 
difficult to conclude that the respondent has acquired the trade secrets of the 
complainant by improper means of coercion and inducement with interest.  

4. In addition, Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “In addition to what is provided 
for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair 
conduct that is able to affect trading order.” However, the standard form of obviously 
unfair conduct refers to conduct contrary to business competition ethics, in another 
word, the business competition conduct has violated social ethics or impaired fair 
competition in quality, price, service and other effective competitions. Although the 
complainant in this case deemed that there were abnormalities in the process of joint 
venture discussion and the extent of information provided, but the complainant did 
not give any objections from the beginning to the end of the joint venture discussions. 
Both parties have carried out joint venture negotiations voluntarily. Moreover, a 
business contract is concluded upon the consent of both parties and without any 
specific objective standards. If either one of the parties concerned does not cooperate 
or both parties cannot reach an agreement, then of course the agreement cannot be 
concluded. Further investigation found that the hiring of the competitor’s employees 
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is indeed common in societal and economic senses. In general, an offering of better 
terms to attract the competitor’s employees is quite common and also meets the 
principle of effective market competition. Although the respondent has ever intended 
to hire the employees of the complainant but there is no evidence to substantiate that 
the respondent has hired the complainant’s employee with means that violate business 
ethics, furthermore, the complainant discovered the hiring and stopped it. Therefore, 
there is no other concrete evidence to substantiate that the respondent has deceptive 
or obviously unfair conducts and in violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  

5. The complainant argued that the secrecy for information obtained by the 
respondent was not extinguished as a result of joint venture negotiations. The parties 
involved in the discussion of agreement preparation shall maintain secrecy and bear 
the obligations of contract prior to signing. It is true that a special kind of trust could 
been developed between the parties involved during the contact and discussion of 
agreement preparation. All parties involved shall perform their duties according to the 
principle of good faith and trading customary practice along with the common effort, 
care for and protection obligations. The Civil Code has clearly stipulated the 
responsibilities of “negligence in agreement preparation” for such obligations of 
contract prior to signing in the added Paragraph 1, Article 245-1 of the Civil Code. 
However, t he violation of obligation to maintain secrecy on information known from 
agreement preparation is considered as a civil issue. If the respondent has violated 
such obligation, both parties shall seek relief through civil proceeding.  

6. The same Commissioners’ Meeting also resolved the case of counter-charges 
made by the respondent against the complainant and Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen for making 
and disseminating false statements that are sufficient to damage its business 
reputation and claimed that such conducts have violated Article 22 and Article 24 of 
the FTL.  

(1) Article 22 of the FTL stipulates that “no enterprise shall, for the purpose of 
competition, make or disseminate any false statement that is able to damage the 
business reputation of another.” The term “purpose of competition” refers to the 
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intention to cause the clients of the competitor to lose confidence in the competitor’s 
business reputation and compete for the trading opportunity. The term “make or 
disseminate” refers to the acts of employing speech, text, pictures or mass media to 
show particular information to the third person or any other person so that they can 
understand the circumstances. As for the term “false statement” refers to the false 
viewpoint or description of the objective fact but not including the value judgment 
and expression of opinions that are not related to the fact. And, the decision of 
whether the statement is “false” shall be determined by the objective standards rather 
than the subjective viewpoint of the party concerned.  

(2) Avery Dennison has quoted reports covered by Business Weekly and The 
Journalist in the counter-charges, an examination of the reports show that these 
reports are personal experiences of Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen in the proceedings of the 
litigation on Economic Espionage Act in the U.S.. A further examination of the 
reports revealed that most of the contents are on civil and criminal cases of the United 
States “Economic Espionage Act”, reminders and warnings on intellectual property 
rights issues for the local enterprises when they are discussing joint venture or doing 
business with American business enterprises. The wordings of Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen 
that “the judgments for the last two lawsuits can be reversed so long as Avery 
Dennison does not have this rights” were simply his own value judgment on the facts. 
Furthermore, the complainant and the respondent have filed lawsuits against each 
other for more than ten years, and similar lawsuits and judgments for them are found 
at many countries and known to the relevant public and their trading counterparts in 
which they also have their own evaluations about it. It is normal for Mr. Yang 
Pin-Yen to defend himself as he was inconvincible with the judgments from the 
United States and felt injustice. Furthermore, it is very likely that the looser of a 
lawsuit and the court to have different understanding on the case. It is indeed difficult 
to conclude that the speech of Mr. Yang Pin-Yen was for the purpose of damaging the 
business reputation of Avery Dennison.  

(3) Moreover, Business Weekly admitted that they have reported the case in the 
face of the corporate espionage controversies in Taiwan. The Weekly “initiated 
interview” with Mr. Yang Pin-Yen; the report was neither paid for by Yang Pin-Yen 
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or Four Pillars nor was it an advertisement. The purpose of the Weekly’s report is to 
understand the thinking and experience of the person being interviewed and on the 
basis of the dictation of the interviewed, the relevant materials and interviews were 
supplemented in the report as evidences. Therefore, the whole report is about the 
subjective feelings, beliefs and interpretations of the person being interviewed and 
have been affected by the understanding and written expression of the writer. It is still 
difficult to conclude that Mr. Yang and Four Pillars have in violation of Article 22 of 
the FTL of “make or disseminate any false statement that is able to damage the 
business reputation of another”.  

(4) Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “in addition to what is provided for in this 
Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order.” Article 24 of the FTL is a supplementary 
provision that is applicable only to acts that are out of the reach of other articles of the 
FTL. If a certain unlawful act is caught by other provisions of the FTL, then there are 
no grounds for the application of Article 24. Conversely, only if those specific 
provisions fail to evaluate the alleged unlawful act in its entirety will there be room 
for the supplementary application of Article 24. It is obvious that Article 22 of the 
FTL can be quoted to evaluate the charges of Avery Dennison that Four Pillars has 
acts of damaging its business reputations and hence there is no need to consider the 
applicability of Article 24 in this case.  
 
Appendix:  
Four Pillars Enterprise Co.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 11222009 
Avery Dennison Corporation  

Summarized by Yang, Chia-Hui; Supervised by Lin, Kin-Lan □ 
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Nichia Corporation 

717th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Nichia Corporation for improperly 
disseminating false statement that the other enterprise has infringed its 
patent  

Key Words: Warning Letter, Website 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 4, 2005 (the 717th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940006508 
Industry: Computer Manufacturing (2611) 
Relevant Laws: Subparagraph 1, Article 19, Article 22 and Article 24 of the 

Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. A complaint was filed by the complainant Epistar Corporation (hereinafter 
called “Epistar”) against Nichia Corporation (hereinafter called “Nichia”) that for the 
purpose of market competition, Nichia with a bad intention has repeatedly posted 
messages on its own company website indicating that the blue LED (Light Emitting 
Diode) product of Epistar has infringed its patent since the last four months of 2003. 
In addition, Nichia also made a publication on media stating that the white LED 
product of Epistar may also have infringed its patent. The act of Nichia has injured 
the goodwill of the complainant and thus violated Subparagraph 1, Article 19, Article 
22 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that the two 
news posted by Nichia on its own company website on September 24, 2003 and 
October 1, 2003 were announcements to the public that the Court of Taiwan has 
rendered a ruling of provisional seizure and provisional disposition on Epistar for the 
infringement of Nichia’s Taiwan patent no. 160722 by “one” of the Epistar’s blue 
LED products. The product mentioned in the aforementioned announcements indeed 
is one of the blue LED products manufactured by Epistar. Epistar complained that 
although the Court’s ruling is only directed against the product model number 
“ES-CEBH712:A3”, one of the many blue LED products manufactured by Epistar 
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and furthermore the volume of production for this model is very small; but Nichia has 
exaggerated and said that all “Blue LED” products of Epistar have patent 
infringements. With regard to this complaint, it is found that Nichia has clearly 
indicated in the aforementioned website’s news that the Company only takes legal 
action against one of the products manufactured by Epistar. In addition, it is also 
found that Nichia actually has entrusted the Executive Yuan and the Judicial Yuan to 
conduct the coordination and appoint a professional institution (in this case, Yen 
Tjing Ling Industrial Research Institute, National Taiwan University) to perform the 
expert verification work on the Epistar’s product model number ES-CEBH712:A3 
prior making the aforementioned announcements. An expertise report that confirms 
the patent rights infringement was given to Nichia. Moreover, Nichia has notified 
Epistar beforehand that it has already sought relief with the procedure for interim 
remedies and requested a provisional seizure of the property of Epistar. Epistar was 
aware of the legal actions taken by Nichia beforehand and have opportunity to make 
refutation. In addition, Nichia announced on its own company website on June 11, 
2004 that Nichia has filed two lawsuits at South Korea, one lawsuit against a 
Taiwanese company in South Korea and another lawsuit against a Korean company, 
that the LED products of these two companies have infringed its patent rights. The 
investigation found although it is true that Nichia has filed litigations of patent 
infringements in South Korea nevertheless the company names of the accused were 
not mentioned in the website’s announcement. Moreover, Nichia has enclosed 
technical reports when filing litigations in South Korea.  

3. To conclude from the above, an examination of the aforementioned 
announcements reveals that the conduct of Nichia to make the website announcement 
at issue is mainly for the purpose of protecting its intellectual property rights, it is still 
difficult to conclude that such act is for the purpose of damaging specific enterprise. 
Furthermore, the relevant announcements also neither show any intention of urging 
other enterprises to stop trading with Epistar nor have any false statements. Therefore, 
it is difficult to conclude that Nichia has in violation of Article 19 (i), Article 22 and 
Article 24 of the FTL. As regard to the news coverage of “Nichia Corporation alleged 
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that Epistar has infringed Nichia’s two Taiwanese patents again” published on the 
website of Nikkei News on December 19, 2003, the Nikkei News wrote down 
“Reported by Nikkei BP” in the beginning of the news and “Reporter: Satoru Okubo” 
at the end of the news. It is clear that the news at issued was covered and reported by 
the said Nikkei reporter and there was no concrete evidence to conclude that Nichia 
has intentionally published the news and caused misleading. It is still difficult to 
conclude that Nichia has violated the Fair Trade Law. In the case that if the relevant 
reports are exaggerated and misleading and thus have caused damages to the rights 
and interests of the complainant, the complainant should in stead resolve the dispute 
through judiciary process.  
 
Appendix:  
EPISTAR Corporation’s Uniform Invoice Number: 84149786 
NICHIA Corporation 

Summarized by Chen, Shu-Hua; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
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Chapter 10 

Multi-level Sales 
 

Herbalife Taiwan, Inc. 

687th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Violation of the Fair Trade Law by multi-level sales enterprise 
Herbalife Taiwan, Inc.  

Key Words: Herbalife Taiwan, Inc., handling charge for credit card payment. 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of January 6, 2005 (the 687th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 091001 
Industry: Direct Selling Establishment (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case arose from Herbalife Taiwan Inc. (hereinafter called “Herbalife”) 
buying back goods after the participant terminates agreement. Herbalife deducted a 
2% handling charges from every credit card refund, if the participant had paid for the 
purchased goods with credit card and requested for Herbalife’s buy-back of the goods 
after the credit card payment’s refundable period. Herbalife stated that when a 
participants pays for the goods by credit cards, the credit card’s issuing bank, for each 
payment transaction, would charge a 2% of total transaction amount as handling 
charge. If the participant requests Herbalife to buy back the goods after the credit card 
payment’s refundable period, Herbalife will not be unable to cancel the transaction 
with the issuing bank. Since such fee is incurred by the user himself, a handling 
charge of 2% of total transaction amount is deducted from the refund. 

2. The Article 23-2 (2) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL) stipulates at the time that the 
participant terminates the agreement, the multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back 
the goods then possessed by the participant, provided that it may only be deducted 
“the bonuses or remuneration paid to the participant for the purchase” and “the 
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amount of the decreased value of the goods”. The 2% handling charge as deducted by 
Herbalife Taiwan Inc. is not a statutory deductible item. Such violation cannot be 
justified on the ground that the fee is incurred by the user himself. The conduct of 
Herbalife in violation of Article 23-2 (2) of the FTL. Therefore, in accordance with 
the forepart of Article 42 (2) of the FTL, this Commission imposed an administrative 
fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 200,000 on said enterprise and ordered it to 
immediately cease the unlawful conduct.  
 
Appendix:  
Herbalife Taiwan Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 89405264  

Summarized by Wang, Horng-Shiuan; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
 
 
 

Chutel Unite Telcom. Co., Ltd. 

700th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A violation of the Fair Trade Law by multi-level sales enterprise Chutel 
Unite Telcom. Co., Ltd 

Key Words: system registration fee 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of April 7, 2005 (the 700th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094040. 

Industry: Direct Selling Establishment (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23-2(2) and Article 23-3(2) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Chutel Unite Telcom. Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Chutel Unite Telecom”) 
promotes and sells telecommunication services of personal numbers, calling cards, 
Internet telephone, HICALL mobile phone number, with the aim of giving users 
favorable telephone charges. The participant pays a fixed price at the time joining the 
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system, in addition to receiving the rights of using the aforementioned 
telecommunication service, the participant is also given New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 
1,000 stored value telephone charges and the selling price include NT$ 3,000 system 
registration fee. The members handbook states clearly “The system registration fee 
shall be returned according to the following manner: NT$ 2,000 will be returned in 
the case that the participant terminates the system within 30 days, NT$ 1,000 will be 
returned in the case that the participant terminates the system after 30 days but within 
60 days, no registration fee will be returned after 60 days.” The aforementioned 
return policy is implemented. 

2. Chutel Unite Telecom indicated that the company, for every transaction of 
telecommunication service bought by the participant, has to key in its purchased 
number with the operating system. The aforementioned operating system is 
considered as facilities bought by the company, the participant, after his/her number 
has been registered and keyed in, should share the wear and tear costs for the 
aforementioned facilities. And, as time passed by, the participant should bear the cost 
of using that increases progressively. Therefore, the reduction of system registration 
fee is “the amount deducted for the decreased value of the goods” as stipulated in the 
provision of Article 23-2 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

3. However, the telecommunication service providers are obligated to establish the 
aforementioned start-up communication operating system when they provide 
telecommunication service. Furthermore, the major operating income of the providers 
should come from the users’ telecommunication charges, and not requesting its users 
to share the wear and tear expenses and operating costs for the aforementioned 
facilities. Therefore, when the participant terminates the participating contract, the 
issue of decreased value for the telecommunication service at issue will not arise. In 
accordance with regulations, Chutel Unite Telecom must buy back the service at issue 
at 90% of the original purchase price. However, the investigation found that Chutel 
Unite Telecom has established a policy of “NT$ 2,000 will be returned in the case 
that the participant terminates the system within 30 days, NT$ 1,000 will be returned 
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in the case that the participant terminates the system after 30 days but within 60 days, 
no registration fee will be returned after 60 days” when handling the withdrawal and 
reimbursement matters for the participant that is terminating his/her contract, without 
stating clearly that the costs of facilities that must be borne by the participant is the 
decreased value of the telecommunication service. Chutel Unite Telecom in this case 
did not buy back the telecommunication service hold by the participant at 90% of the 
original purchase price when the participant terminates participating contract, 
withdraws and returns the goods. The act of Chutel Unite Telecom indiscriminately 
deducts “system registration fee” obviously has violated the provision of Article 23-2 
(2) of the FTL, applied mutatis mutandis to Article 23-3 (2).  
 
Appendix: 
Chutel Unite Telcom. Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 12724254 

Summarized by Wang, Horng-Shiuan; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
 
 
 

Hsin Men International Company’s Friendly Society 

711th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Hsin Men International Company’s Friendly Society ( i.e., “Chiu Yu 
Friendly Society”) engaged in multi-level sales against the requirements 
of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: Multi-level sales, Serial Number 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 23, 2005 (the 711th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094071 

Industry: Direct Selling Establishments (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23 of the Fair Trade Law, Paragraph 1, Article 5 and 

Paragraph 1, Article 12 of Supervisory Regulations 
Governing Multi-Level Sales enacted pursuant to Paragraph 
4, Article 23 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. Hsin Men International Company’s Friendly Society (later changed to “Chiu Yu 
Friendly Society”) was organized and formed in November 2002 to sell number cards 
to the general public through multi-level sales. The participants only paid New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 16,800 and did not sign any written agreements after joining 
the Friendly Society. The participant, under the condition that was not based on 
reasonable prices of making promotion or selling products or giving labor service, 
would receive NT$64,000 when the number purchased coincided with the specially 
designated serial number. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after 
investigation that the decision-making committee of the aforementioned Friendly 
Society was made up of Lin, Yu-Che and the other eleven persons (Lin, Yu-Che and 
He, Chiu-Kuang were respectively the former and the succeeding presidents for the 
Friendly Society). The decision-making committee members jointly decided the 
“Memorandum of Chiu Yu Friendly Society” that included the admission policy, 
bidding (that is the ways to calculate bonus), and the rights and obligations of 
members. The name “Chiu Yu Friendly Society” was used in the Friendly Society’s 
external operation. Furthermore, according to the testimonies of Lin, Yu-Che and the 
others, the decision-making committee members resolved, by show of hands voting 
and simple majority, upon proposals related to memorandum, name, operation, work 
assignments and other issues in accordance with the “Minute of Self-Help Meeting 
for Hsin Men Victims” and “Minute Books”. The voting was then recorded in the 
aforementioned minute books and the decision-making members participating in the 
voting had to sign the minutes in person. The aforementioned Friendly Society was 
not incorporated, even though the Friendly Society has instituted a President and two 
Vice President to handle the routine affairs of the Friendly Society according to its 
memorandum, while the members’ rights and obligations, bonus calculation and 
operation of the Society were jointly decided by Lin, Yu-Chen and the other eleven 
members.  

2. When the participants bought number cards, they were also requested by Chiu 
Yu Friendly Society to purchase the products of Li Erh Biotechnology Co., Ltd., Li 
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An Biotechnology Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. and Te Chun Biotechnology Co., Ltd. 
However, the FTC’s investigation found that the aforementioned Friendly Society 
mostly emphasized on the key issues of “Get out of poverty and become rich”, “Do 
you want to become a rich man” and “Safe, Stable and Sustainable” in the 
recruitment of new members. The enrollment into the Friendly Society was regarded 
as a plan of money management; the members could become rich within a short time 
through the redouble of organization. It is obvious that the aforementioned Friendly 
Society has deviated from the regular promotion and marketing of products or labor 
service and engaged in the game of money when performing the act of multi-level 
sales. The participants of the Friendly Society derived their incomes from the fees 
paid by new members, the earlier entrants shared the fees paid by the latter entrants, 
the main source of income for the participants came from getting new members rather 
than from the reasonable market prices of promoting or selling products or labor 
services. With regard to the system at issue, each participant must actually pay 
NT$25,200 for each serial number, that is NT$16,800 for a number card and 
NT$8,400 for products sold by the Friendly Society. After joining, the participant can 
recommend other person to join the Friendly Society, the participant thus may receive 
compensation that varies from NT$2,600 to NT$81,000 when the recommended 
person joins the Friendly Society or when such person further recommends another to 
join the Friendly Society. The Friendly Society also adopted a mutual assistance 
model of placing four numbers in a group, a number will have three numbers at its 
lower level. For example, A directly joined the Friendly Society; A (the first level) 
will receive the bonus when A has recruited three members, B, C and D. Then, B, C, 
and D (the second level) will receive bonuses when B, C and D have respectively 
recruited three members; that was total of nine members (the third level). These nine 
members will only receive bonuses when all nine of them have respectively recruited 
three members (the forth level) and so forth. The members were arranged according 
to the order that they joined the Society. When the member’s serial number appears, 
the said member would receive NT$64,000, the returns was approximately four times 
of the payment. According to this manner of calculation, the later a member joins the 
Friendly Society, the longer the time for the said member to have enough members to 
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made up its lower level arrangement (the occurrence of serial number 4’s multiples). 
In other word, the later a member joins the Society, the more likely that the member 
would not receive the bonus or may never have a chance to receive the bonus and 
finally become a victim. Accordingly, the participants of the Friendly Society at issue 
received commissions, bonuses or other economic benefits solely on the basis of the 
total members in its lower level arrangement; the participants would only receive 
bonuses and other economic benefits provided new members kept joining the 
Friendly Society afterwards. That is to say, the Friendly Society could continue 
operating normally only if the marketing system at issue kept recruiting new members 
to participat e in the Friendly Society’s open arrangement and throw in additional 
capital. It is obvious that the bonus received by a participant was solely determined 
by the respective “admission’s serial number”, “number of person-time joining the 
Society”, “time joining the Society” and whether “there is additional invested capital”. 
It is clear that the participant had primarily derived income from recommending other 
person to join the Friendly Society and in violation of Article 23 of the FTL.  

3. “Chiu Yu Friendly Society” commenced the aforementioned multi-level sales 
system since December 2002 but the Friendly Society so far had not filed a written 
report with this Commission. Furthermore, the Friendly Society only signed 
“Voluntary Agreement” with the participants at the time of joining. However, the said 
agreement only stated briefly that the participants understood and agreed on the 
substance of the aforementioned Friendly Society, thereafter they would comply with 
the policy decisions of the aforementioned Friendly Society. The aforementioned 
agreement did not include matters that statutorily must be prescribed in the written 
participant contract and thus has violated the provisions of Article 5 (1) and Article 
12 (1) of Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

4. Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful act of Lin, Yu-Che and the other 11 persons; the degree of the 
act’s harm to market order; the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits 
derived on account of the unlawful act; the scale, operating condition and market 
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position of the Friendly Society; past violations; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation, therefore, according to Paragraph 1, 
Paragraph 3, Article 42 and the anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the Fair Trade Law, 
Lin, Yu-Che and the other 11 persons are ordered to cease the unlawful acts, in 
addition, an administrative fine of NT$3,000,000 was respectively imposed on Lin, 
Yu-Che and He, Chiu-Kuang; an administrative fine of NT$1,000,000 was 
respectively imposed on Wu Ju-Ying, Hung Ching-Tse, Kao Li-Lieng, Chen 
Tzu-Lieng (former name was Chen Hui-Min), Huang–Peng Chiu-Hsia, Yeh 
Ping-Yuan, Wang Wen-Tung, Chu Chen-Wei and Peng Meng-Yi; and an 
administrative fine of NT$800,000 was imposed on Lin Hsien-Chun.  

Summarized by Lin, Shu-Ling; Supervised by Yeh, Tien-Fu □ 
 
 
 
 

Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd. 

716th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd. deducted breach penalty for bank 
and value of gifts from the payment returned to the participant when the 
participant terminated the contracts and returned the goods, the 
participant was requested to pay the telecommunication service 
provider the breach penalty of terminating the rental; Summit 
Telecommunication Co., did not report to the Fair Trade Commission 
prior to the change of sales and service items and other business places; 
the participation contract did not include the terms of withdrawal and 
the relevant rights and obligations as required by the law  

Key Words: Breach penalty for bank, the value of gift and payment of breach 
penalty for the phone service 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of July 28, 2005 (the 716th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094082 

Industry: Direct Selling Establishments (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23-2, Paragraph 2 of the Fair Trade Law, Article 7, 
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Paragraph 1, Article 13 and Article 17, Paragraph 1, 
Subparagraph 2 of Supervisory Regulations Governing 
Multi-Level Sales  

Summary: 

1. In the end of June 2004, Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd. promoted sales 
with multi-level sales and “Asia Pacific Mobile Holiday Program” was the major 
promotional item. The content of this Program was that a customer subscribed to the 
Asia Pacific’s mobile phone service number started with “0982” and arranged 
automatic bank transfer to pay his/her rental, can have free calls to other users of Asia 
Pacific and fifty percents discount for calls made to the users of other 
telecommunication service providers for two years. In addition, the said customer 
would get a free cellular phone. The customer who has also applied “Te Li Hao Li 
2000” would receive free monthly rental for 15 months. Summit Telecommunication 
Co., Ltd. purchased cellular phones from Arcoa Enterprise Co., Ltd. (hereinafter 
called “Arcoa”).  

2. At the back of distributor’s application form, the Returned Good Method 1 for 
Clause 3 of “Business Regulation for Distributor” stipulated “Party B (that is the 
participant” shall retain the invoice for 14 days after joining….., Party A has rights to 
reject this application beyond deadline. …..deduct….tax on credit card payment, 
management and marketing costs”. With regard to contract rescission and contract 
termination, the business handbook has prescribed stipulations such as “the cellular 
phone must be returned to the Company within seven days, the Company will not 
take back the cellular phone in the case that the return is made after seven days, and 
the participant has to pay the price of cellular phone” and “no return can be made 
after 6 months”). It is likely that these stipulations in violationof the Fair Trade Law 
(FTL).  

3. With regard to the handling of participant’s withdrawal and return of goods, the 
Asia Pacific’s mobile phone service numbers started with “0982” and 3G cellular 
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phones were products of the multi-level sales activity and thus the participants have 
to sign contracts with Asia Pacific Company. In the case that the participant has 
selected installment payment plan, the payment was arranged by Chen Tai Marketing 
Company. Therefore, when a participant rescinded the contract before expiration, the 
said participant must pay service cancellation fee to Asia Pacific Company, if the 
cellular phone was unpacked and used, the price of cellular phone, call charges, and 
home delivery cost were deducted. For participant that has selected installment 
payment plan, Summit Telecommunication Company on behalf of Chen Tai deducted 
a breach penalty when the participant made withdrawal and returned goods.  

4. The investigation of the participants’ withdrawal and returned goods 
applications revealed that in addition to the deduction of call charges, there are 
circumstances that the participants are required to purchase the free cellular phones 
that they have used when they terminated the contracts and returned goods after 
joining the plan 14 days; besides, Summit Telecommunication Company also 
deducted “breach penalty for Chen Tai”, a total of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1,200. 
However, the Summit Telecommunication’s returned good application form clearly 
stated “breach penalty …… collected by Asia Pacific”, the claim of Summit 
Telecommunication Company that its company has personally absorbed the breach 
penalty arise from the cancellation of mobile phone service rental was not true.  

5. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that the 
directors and supervisors of Summit Telecommunication Company have been 
replaced for some legal reasons. The relevant administrative operation was not duly 
handed over, and thus the report of three business sites, the Taichng’s He Nan branch, 
Taipei and Kaohsiung, has been neglected.  

6. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) According to Article 23-2, Paragraph 2 of the FTL, “Within 30 days from the 

termination of the agreement in accordance with the preceding paragraph, the 
multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back all goods possessed by the participant at 
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90% of the original purchase price; provided that it may be deducted the bonuses or 
remuneration paid to the participant for the purchase as well as the amount of the 
decreased value of the goods.” The multi-level sales enterprise when returns payment 
to participant made withdrawal and returned purchase, can only make two statutory 
deductions, those are “the bonuses or remuneration paid to the participant makes 
withdrawal and returns purchase” and “the decreased value of the goods in the case 
that the value for the returned purchase has decreased ”. It is unquestionable that the 
deduction or collection of any payments other than the aforementioned statutory 
deductions will circumvent the said withdrawal and returned purchase mechanism 
and thus is considered as a violation of laws. Summit Telecommunication Company 
alleged that the Company was actually selling a “saving plan service”; the cellular 
phone was a “gift” and the mobile phone service number was provided for the use of 
cellular phone. Therefore, the Company first calculated the payment, that is the 
“package” price of this plan, to be returned to participant made withdrawal and 
returned purchase when settling the withdrawal and returned purchased, then, the 
price of cellular phone “gift” was deducted from the returned payment and finally the 
Asia Pacific Company demanded the participant to pay breach penalty for canceling 
the mobile phone service rental. Actually, if Summit Company claimed that the 
“saving plan service” was its promotional item, and not the free cellular phone and 
mobile phone service, then the Company in accordance with the law should use the 
original purchase price (that is the selling price of the saving plan service) to calculate 
the returned payment. The cellular phone was considered as a gift and the said 
Company can only request the participant returning the cellular phone according to 
the relevant provisions of Civil Law. The Company should not deduct the price of 
“cellular phone” from the returned payment after the participant refused its request.  

(2) Next, the FTC’s investigation found that Summit Telecommunication Company 
did not accept the participants’ return of the free cellular phones when they made 
withdrawal and returned purchase; instead, the Company directly deducted the price 
of the said “cellular phones” from the returned payment. The evidence of “Returned 
Purchase Application Form of Summit Telecommunication” provided by the said 
Company can prove this fact. In addition, the breach penalty arose between the 
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participant and the bank was a private right dispute on the loan agreement between 
both parties; Summit Telecommunication Company was not involved in the said 
dispute and the said breach penalty was not an item included in the multi-level sale 
enterprise’s payment returned to the participant made withdrawal and returned 
purchase. Furthermore, the said Company should not deduct the breach penalty from 
the returned payment without the prior consent of the participant. The acts of Summit 
Telecommunication Company in deducting the breach penalty for bank and the price 
of gift from the payment returned to the participant made withdrawal and returned 
purchase have violated the provision of Article 23-2, Paragraph 2 of the FTL.  

(3) In accordance with the provision of Article 17(1) (ii) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales enacted pursuant to Article 23-4 of the FTL, 
“A multi-level sales enterprise may not engage in any of the following 
activities: ……….. (2) requiring a participant to pay or undertake any security deposit, 
breach penalty, or other liability, where such is obviously unreasonable………” The 
multi-level sales enterprise promoted mobile phone service for a telecommunication 
service provider, the telecommunication service provider paid commission to the 
multi-level sales enterprise when a participant signed mobile phone service rental 
agreement with the telecommunication service provider. It is thereby evidence that 
the multi-level sales enterprise had received benefits for promoting 
telecommunication services and indeed should ascertain that the rental agreement 
continued to be valid in order to meet the benefits of telecommunication service 
provider and the multi-level sales enterprise. Therefore, when the participant joined 
the aforementioned multi-level sales organization and purchased the saving plan 
service, the respective mobile phone service number of Asia Pacific Company was 
needed for the use of the saving plan service, so Summit Telecommunication 
Company should handle the service rental termination in the event of the participant 
made withdrawal and returned purchase. The Company should not tell the 
participants that it is their responsibility to pay the great sum of breach penalty to the 
telecommunication service provider before they can terminate the service rental 
agreement. Therefore, the act of Summit Telecommunication Company promoting 
telecommunication service through multi-level sales activity and receiving benefits 
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from the promotion, but requested the participants to personally pay breach penalties 
to the telecommunication service provider when they terminated the mobile phone 
service rental, is an act of requesting the participants to pay or undertake any liability 
that is obviously unreasonable and such request has violated provision of the 
aforementioned law.  

(4) Also, in accordance with the provision of Article 7 (1) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales, “Any change to the content of the report 
filed by a multi-level sales enterprise, ……., shall be reported prior to 
implementation.” Article 13 of the same Supervisory Regulations stipulates, “A 
multi-level sales enterprise shall notify the participant or include in the contract 
signed with the participant the content as specified in Article 11 (1) (vii) that is 
beneficial to the participant. In addition, the notification or contract must also include 
the provisions stipulated in Article 23-1 to Article 23-3 of this Law.” Summit 
Telecommunication Company reported the marketing of “Asia Pacific Mobile 
Holiday Program” to the FTC on August 17, 2004. However, based on the 
participants’ returned purchase information provided by Summit Telecommunication 
Company which revealed that some participants have joined “Asia Pacific Mobile 
Holiday Program” in June and July of 2004, it is sufficient to conclude that the 
Company did not comply with the law and file report of changes to the Fair Trade 
Commission prior to implementation of the said program. Moreover, the Company 
also admitted that the Company has already established three business branches in 
Taipei, Taichung, and Kaohsiung but did not report the changes to the Fair Trade 
Commission. Summit Telecommunication Company’s failure to report the three 
newly-established business branches in Taipei, Taichung, and Kaohsiung, has 
violated the provision of Article 7 (1) of the Supervisory Regulations Governing 
Multi-Level Sales.  

(5) At the back of distributor’s application form, that is the contract signed between 
Summit Telecommunication Company and the participant, the Returned Good 
Method 1 for Clause 3 of “Business Regulation for Distributor” stipulated “Party B 
(that is the participant” shall retain the invoice for 14 days after joining….., Party A 
has rights to reject this application beyond deadline. …..deduct….tax on credit card 
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payment, management and marketing costs”. With regard to contract rescission and 
contract termination, the business handbook has prescribed stipulations such as “the 
cellular phone must be returned to the Company within seven days, the Company will 
not take back the cellular phone in the case that the return is made after seven days, 
and the participant has to pay the price of cellular phone” and “no return can be made 
after six months”). It is almost without doubt that these stipulations were contrary to 
the provisions of Article 23-1 and Article 23-2 of the FTL and violated Article 13 of 
the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

(6) Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper benefit 
of the unlawful act of Summit Telecommunication Company; the degree of the act’s 
harm to market order; the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits derived 
on account of the unlawful act; the scale, operating condition, sales and market position 
of the Company; whether or not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has 
been the subject of correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; types of, 
number of, and intervening time between past violations, and the punishment for such 
violations; remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation; 
and other factors, therefore, Summit Telecommunication Company is ordered to cease 
the unlawful acts and an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1,000,000 
was imposed according to the Article 42 (2) and (3) and the fore part of Article 41 of 
the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80641864 

Summarized by Wu, Hung-Guan; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
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Shen Huang Company 
Dog Young Technology Inc. 

720th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint filed against Shen Huang Company and Dog Young 
Technology Inc. for engaging in multi-level sales and violated the Fair 
Trade Law 

Key Words: Decreased value of goods, sales agent, multi-level sales 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 25, 2005 (the 720th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094090 

Industry: Direct Selling Establishment (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23-2(2) of the Fair Trade Law and Article 23-3 (2) of 

the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint from the general public, 
alleging that Dog Young Technology Inc. (hereinafter called “Dog Young Company”) 
which is the sales agent for Shen Huang Ltd. Co. (hereinafter called “Shen Huang 
Company”), has engaged in multi-level sales activity without filing a report according 
to law. Dog Young Company did not indicate clearly that it has engaged in the act of 
multi-level sale when recruiting participants with the name of “questionnaire of 
community’s healthy mother”. Such conduct has violated Article 19 of the 
Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales. In addition, there were 
circumstances of participants being cajoled to make large volume of purchase and 
their requests of returning goods were hindered.  

2. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) Shen Huang Company has used the agency system with Dog Young Company 

as an excuse to hinder and refuse the claims of its participants to withdraw and return 
the goods. In addition, it has allowed its agent company to hinder and refuse the 
applications of withdrawal and return of goods by its participants. Both companies 
have not handled the withdrawal and return of goods of its participants within the 
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thirty days periods as prescribed in the provision of the Article 23-2 of the Fair Trade 
Law (FTL). Such conducts have violated Article 23-2 (2) of the FTL.  

(2) Shen Huang Company stipulated a rule of “the return of goods is restricted to 
not more than New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 100,000 of the agent price” in the return 
goods notice announced in the regulations of the participation withdrawal. There are 
obvious evidences showing the companies did not report to the FTC prior to the 
implementation of the said content and in violation of Article 7 (1) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

(3) Shen Huang Company stated in the participation contract signed with its 
participants, “the ratio for the amount of the decreased value of the return goods: no 
return of goods will be accepted beyond 360 days”, and the aforementioned 
withdrawal and return of goods notice announcement stated “the return of goods is 
restricted to not more than NT$ 100,000 of the agent’s price”; it can be concluded 
that such contents have violated the provision of Article 13 of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

(4) Dog Young Company was both the participant and the agent of Shen Huang 
Company, responsible to sell and promote the products of Shen Huang Company. The 
multi-level sales system of Shen Huang Company was adopted for its bonus system, 
operating regulations and participation contracts. According to the entrusted sales 
agreement signed between Dog Young Company and Shen Huang Company, “the 
agent (that is the participant) shall personally return goods to its directly subordinated 
sales agent”. However, Dog Young Company in handling the requests of its lower 
level participant to withdraw from the plan and return the goods, has successively 
followed the method used by its upper level agent; such as there is an upper limit of 
NT$ 100,000 for withdrawing and returning of goods, attempting to hinder the lower 
level participants from withdrawing the plan and returning the goods. It is 
unquestionable that such conducts have violated Article 17 (1) (vii) of the 
Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales applied mutatis mutandis to 
Article 17 (2) of the same Supervisory Regulations.  

(5) Shen Huang Company which engaged in multi-level sales, did not buy back all 
goods possessed by the participant at 90% of the original purchase price within 30 
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days from the termination of the agreement; did not report to the FTC about the 
change to the articles and content of its participation contract prior to its 
implementation; did not comply with the regulation and did not state the conditions of 
withdrawing from the organization or plan, rights and obligations arising from the 
withdrawal in the participation contract signed with the participant. Such conducts 
have violated the provisions of Article 23-2 (2) of the FTL and the Article 7 (1) and 
Article 13 of the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales enacted 
pursuant to Article 23-4 of the FTL. Dog Young Company improperly hindered the 
participants to terminate contract and to return goods. Such conducts in violation of 
Article 17 (1) (vii) applied mutatis mutandis to Article 17 (2) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales enacted pursuant to Article 23-4 of the FTL. 
Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper benefit of 
the unlawful acts of Shen Huang Company and Dog Young Company; the degree of 
the act’s harm to trading order; the duration of the act’s harm to trading order; 
benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; scale, operating condition, sales 
volume and market position of the enterprise; whether or not the type of unlawful act 
involved in the violation has been the subject of correction or warning by the Central 
Competent Authority; types of, number of, and intervening time between past 
violations, and the punishment for such violations; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation and other factors, therefore, Shen Huang 
Company and Dog Young Company are ordered to cease the unlawful acts 
immediately and a fine of NT$1,800,000 and NT$350,000 are imposed respectively 
according to Article 42 (2) and (3) and the anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
Shen Huang Ltd. Co.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 89565395 
Dog Young Technology Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 12738118 

Summarized by Tu, Cheng-Hsien; Supervised by Yeh, Tien-Fu □ 



238 Multi-level Sales 

Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd. 

727th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd. engaged in multi-level sales and 
violated the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: multi-level sales, contract rescission, contract termination, 
participation contract, minor participant 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of October 13, 2005 (the 727th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
113  

Industry: Direct Selling Establishment (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23-1(2), Article 23-2(2), Article 23-4 of the Fair 

Trade Law; Article 7(1), Article 12(1), Article 13, Article 14, 
Article 16 of the Supervisory Regulations Governing 
Multi-Level Sales 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) dispatched personnel to the principal place 
of business of Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Kang Mei 
Company”) to carry out business inspection. The inspection found that when the 
participation contract was rescinded and terminated, the said Company deducted 
bonus paid to the upper level participant from the payment returned to the participant 
who withdrew from the plan and returned good. In addition, Kang Mei Company has 
changed Company’s representative but did not file a report with the FTC within the 
legally prescribed period. The participation contracts did not state clearly the statutory 
matters, including the relevant laws and regulations of multi-level sales, regulations 
related to the warranties against defects of goods or services, ways to handle return of 
good in the event of reasons attributable to the participant. The participation contract 
also did not comply with laws to state clearly conditions of withdrawal from the 
organization or plan, rights and obligations arising from the withdrawal. Kang Mei 
Company did not first obtain the written consent of the minor’s legal representative in 
the recruitment of minor as its participant.  
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2. Grounds for disposition:  
‧In accordance with the provisions of Article 23-1 and Article 23-2 of the Fair 

Trade Law (FTL), in returning the payments made by the participant who withdraws 
and returns goods, the multi-level sales enterprise, in addition to the deduction of 
shipping costs required for the collection of returned goods as stipulated in the 
provision of Article 23-1 of the FTL, can only deduct two other statutory items 
stipulated in the same Article of the FTL, “any bonus or remuneration already paid to 
the participant that made an application of withdrawal and return goods for the 
purchase of the said returned goods” and “the amount of value decreased when there 
is a decreasing value of the returned goods”. However, Kang Mei Company has 
deducted bonus paid to the upper level participant from the payment returned to the 
participant who withdrew from the plan and returned good when the participation 
contract was rescinded and terminated.  

‧Kang Mei Company has changed representative in May 2004, but the said 
Company did not file a report for the aforementioned alteration until August 12, 2005. 
Such conduct has violated the provision of Article 7 (1) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

‧Kang Mei Company did not comply with the provisions of Article 12 (1) and 
Article 14 of the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales, the 
participation contract did not include the full text of relevant laws and regulations of 
multi-level sales, regulations related to the warranties against defects of goods or 
services, and ways to handle return of good in the event of reasons attributable to the 
participant. Furthermore, most back pages of participation contracts (membership 
application form) signed between the said Company and several participants are left 
blank and the 26 articles in the original participation contract were not printed either.  

‧Kang Mei Company only stipulated in the participation contract (membership 
application form) that “the participating member may make an application to 
terminate the contract within fourteen days to thirty days ………..”, but not included 
any additional regulation with regard to the rights and obligations arising from the 
participant’s withdrawal made thirty days after signing the contract. Such conduct has 
limited the rights of the participant to terminate the contract anytime by writing. The 
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act of Kang Mei Company has violated the provision of Article 13 of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

‧In recruiting a minor to become its participant, Kang Mei Company did not attach 
the written consent of the legal representative to the participation contract. Even 
though the said Company argued that, the legal representative of the said minor 
participant was also its participant and the minor participant joined the plan under the 
guidance of his/her legal representative. However, in accordance with the provision 
of Article 16 of the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales, Kang Mei 
Company still have to obtain the written consent of the said legal representative and 
attach it to the participation contract for record in order to protect the interest and 
right of the minor participant.  

3. Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful acts of Kang Mei Company; the degree of the act’s harm to 
trading order; the duration of the act’s harm to trading order; benefits derived on 
account of the unlawful act; scale of the enterprise; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation and other factors, therefore, Kang Mei 
Company is ordered to cease the unlawful acts immediately on the next day of 
receiving the disposition and a fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 300,000 is imposed 
according to the Article 42 (2) and (3) and the fore part of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80085389  

Summarized by Li, Shih-Che; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 

 



Chapter 10 

Multi-level Sales 
 

Herbalife Taiwan, Inc. 

687th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Violation of the Fair Trade Law by multi-level sales enterprise 
Herbalife Taiwan, Inc.  

Key Words: Herbalife Taiwan, Inc., handling charge for credit card payment. 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of January 6, 2005 (the 687th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 091001 
Industry: Direct Selling Establishment (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case arose from Herbalife Taiwan Inc. (hereinafter called “Herbalife”) 
buying back goods after the participant terminates agreement. Herbalife deducted a 
2% handling charges from every credit card refund, if the participant had paid for the 
purchased goods with credit card and requested for Herbalife’s buy-back of the goods 
after the credit card payment’s refundable period. Herbalife stated that when a 
participants pays for the goods by credit cards, the credit card’s issuing bank, for each 
payment transaction, would charge a 2% of total transaction amount as handling 
charge. If the participant requests Herbalife to buy back the goods after the credit card 
payment’s refundable period, Herbalife will not be unable to cancel the transaction 
with the issuing bank. Since such fee is incurred by the user himself, a handling 
charge of 2% of total transaction amount is deducted from the refund. 

2. The Article 23-2 (2) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL) stipulates at the time that the 
participant terminates the agreement, the multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back 
the goods then possessed by the participant, provided that it may only be deducted 
“the bonuses or remuneration paid to the participant for the purchase” and “the 
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amount of the decreased value of the goods”. The 2% handling charge as deducted by 
Herbalife Taiwan Inc. is not a statutory deductible item. Such violation cannot be 
justified on the ground that the fee is incurred by the user himself. The conduct of 
Herbalife in violation of Article 23-2 (2) of the FTL. Therefore, in accordance with 
the forepart of Article 42 (2) of the FTL, this Commission imposed an administrative 
fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 200,000 on said enterprise and ordered it to 
immediately cease the unlawful conduct.  
 
Appendix:  
Herbalife Taiwan Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 89405264  

Summarized by Wang, Horng-Shiuan; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
 
 
 

Chutel Unite Telcom. Co., Ltd. 

700th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A violation of the Fair Trade Law by multi-level sales enterprise Chutel 
Unite Telcom. Co., Ltd 

Key Words: system registration fee 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of April 7, 2005 (the 700th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094040. 

Industry: Direct Selling Establishment (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23-2(2) and Article 23-3(2) of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Chutel Unite Telcom. Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Chutel Unite Telecom”) 
promotes and sells telecommunication services of personal numbers, calling cards, 
Internet telephone, HICALL mobile phone number, with the aim of giving users 
favorable telephone charges. The participant pays a fixed price at the time joining the 
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system, in addition to receiving the rights of using the aforementioned 
telecommunication service, the participant is also given New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 
1,000 stored value telephone charges and the selling price include NT$ 3,000 system 
registration fee. The members handbook states clearly “The system registration fee 
shall be returned according to the following manner: NT$ 2,000 will be returned in 
the case that the participant terminates the system within 30 days, NT$ 1,000 will be 
returned in the case that the participant terminates the system after 30 days but within 
60 days, no registration fee will be returned after 60 days.” The aforementioned 
return policy is implemented. 

2. Chutel Unite Telecom indicated that the company, for every transaction of 
telecommunication service bought by the participant, has to key in its purchased 
number with the operating system. The aforementioned operating system is 
considered as facilities bought by the company, the participant, after his/her number 
has been registered and keyed in, should share the wear and tear costs for the 
aforementioned facilities. And, as time passed by, the participant should bear the cost 
of using that increases progressively. Therefore, the reduction of system registration 
fee is “the amount deducted for the decreased value of the goods” as stipulated in the 
provision of Article 23-2 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

3. However, the telecommunication service providers are obligated to establish the 
aforementioned start-up communication operating system when they provide 
telecommunication service. Furthermore, the major operating income of the providers 
should come from the users’ telecommunication charges, and not requesting its users 
to share the wear and tear expenses and operating costs for the aforementioned 
facilities. Therefore, when the participant terminates the participating contract, the 
issue of decreased value for the telecommunication service at issue will not arise. In 
accordance with regulations, Chutel Unite Telecom must buy back the service at issue 
at 90% of the original purchase price. However, the investigation found that Chutel 
Unite Telecom has established a policy of “NT$ 2,000 will be returned in the case 
that the participant terminates the system within 30 days, NT$ 1,000 will be returned 
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in the case that the participant terminates the system after 30 days but within 60 days, 
no registration fee will be returned after 60 days” when handling the withdrawal and 
reimbursement matters for the participant that is terminating his/her contract, without 
stating clearly that the costs of facilities that must be borne by the participant is the 
decreased value of the telecommunication service. Chutel Unite Telecom in this case 
did not buy back the telecommunication service hold by the participant at 90% of the 
original purchase price when the participant terminates participating contract, 
withdraws and returns the goods. The act of Chutel Unite Telecom indiscriminately 
deducts “system registration fee” obviously has violated the provision of Article 23-2 
(2) of the FTL, applied mutatis mutandis to Article 23-3 (2).  
 
Appendix: 
Chutel Unite Telcom. Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 12724254 

Summarized by Wang, Horng-Shiuan; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
 
 
 

Hsin Men International Company’s Friendly Society 

711th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Hsin Men International Company’s Friendly Society ( i.e., “Chiu Yu 
Friendly Society”) engaged in multi-level sales against the requirements 
of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: Multi-level sales, Serial Number 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 23, 2005 (the 711th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094071 

Industry: Direct Selling Establishments (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23 of the Fair Trade Law, Paragraph 1, Article 5 and 

Paragraph 1, Article 12 of Supervisory Regulations 
Governing Multi-Level Sales enacted pursuant to Paragraph 
4, Article 23 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. Hsin Men International Company’s Friendly Society (later changed to “Chiu Yu 
Friendly Society”) was organized and formed in November 2002 to sell number cards 
to the general public through multi-level sales. The participants only paid New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 16,800 and did not sign any written agreements after joining 
the Friendly Society. The participant, under the condition that was not based on 
reasonable prices of making promotion or selling products or giving labor service, 
would receive NT$64,000 when the number purchased coincided with the specially 
designated serial number. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after 
investigation that the decision-making committee of the aforementioned Friendly 
Society was made up of Lin, Yu-Che and the other eleven persons (Lin, Yu-Che and 
He, Chiu-Kuang were respectively the former and the succeeding presidents for the 
Friendly Society). The decision-making committee members jointly decided the 
“Memorandum of Chiu Yu Friendly Society” that included the admission policy, 
bidding (that is the ways to calculate bonus), and the rights and obligations of 
members. The name “Chiu Yu Friendly Society” was used in the Friendly Society’s 
external operation. Furthermore, according to the testimonies of Lin, Yu-Che and the 
others, the decision-making committee members resolved, by show of hands voting 
and simple majority, upon proposals related to memorandum, name, operation, work 
assignments and other issues in accordance with the “Minute of Self-Help Meeting 
for Hsin Men Victims” and “Minute Books”. The voting was then recorded in the 
aforementioned minute books and the decision-making members participating in the 
voting had to sign the minutes in person. The aforementioned Friendly Society was 
not incorporated, even though the Friendly Society has instituted a President and two 
Vice President to handle the routine affairs of the Friendly Society according to its 
memorandum, while the members’ rights and obligations, bonus calculation and 
operation of the Society were jointly decided by Lin, Yu-Chen and the other eleven 
members.  

2. When the participants bought number cards, they were also requested by Chiu 
Yu Friendly Society to purchase the products of Li Erh Biotechnology Co., Ltd., Li 
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An Biotechnology Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. and Te Chun Biotechnology Co., Ltd. 
However, the FTC’s investigation found that the aforementioned Friendly Society 
mostly emphasized on the key issues of “Get out of poverty and become rich”, “Do 
you want to become a rich man” and “Safe, Stable and Sustainable” in the 
recruitment of new members. The enrollment into the Friendly Society was regarded 
as a plan of money management; the members could become rich within a short time 
through the redouble of organization. It is obvious that the aforementioned Friendly 
Society has deviated from the regular promotion and marketing of products or labor 
service and engaged in the game of money when performing the act of multi-level 
sales. The participants of the Friendly Society derived their incomes from the fees 
paid by new members, the earlier entrants shared the fees paid by the latter entrants, 
the main source of income for the participants came from getting new members rather 
than from the reasonable market prices of promoting or selling products or labor 
services. With regard to the system at issue, each participant must actually pay 
NT$25,200 for each serial number, that is NT$16,800 for a number card and 
NT$8,400 for products sold by the Friendly Society. After joining, the participant can 
recommend other person to join the Friendly Society, the participant thus may receive 
compensation that varies from NT$2,600 to NT$81,000 when the recommended 
person joins the Friendly Society or when such person further recommends another to 
join the Friendly Society. The Friendly Society also adopted a mutual assistance 
model of placing four numbers in a group, a number will have three numbers at its 
lower level. For example, A directly joined the Friendly Society; A (the first level) 
will receive the bonus when A has recruited three members, B, C and D. Then, B, C, 
and D (the second level) will receive bonuses when B, C and D have respectively 
recruited three members; that was total of nine members (the third level). These nine 
members will only receive bonuses when all nine of them have respectively recruited 
three members (the forth level) and so forth. The members were arranged according 
to the order that they joined the Society. When the member’s serial number appears, 
the said member would receive NT$64,000, the returns was approximately four times 
of the payment. According to this manner of calculation, the later a member joins the 
Friendly Society, the longer the time for the said member to have enough members to 
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made up its lower level arrangement (the occurrence of serial number 4’s multiples). 
In other word, the later a member joins the Society, the more likely that the member 
would not receive the bonus or may never have a chance to receive the bonus and 
finally become a victim. Accordingly, the participants of the Friendly Society at issue 
received commissions, bonuses or other economic benefits solely on the basis of the 
total members in its lower level arrangement; the participants would only receive 
bonuses and other economic benefits provided new members kept joining the 
Friendly Society afterwards. That is to say, the Friendly Society could continue 
operating normally only if the marketing system at issue kept recruiting new members 
to participat e in the Friendly Society’s open arrangement and throw in additional 
capital. It is obvious that the bonus received by a participant was solely determined 
by the respective “admission’s serial number”, “number of person-time joining the 
Society”, “time joining the Society” and whether “there is additional invested capital”. 
It is clear that the participant had primarily derived income from recommending other 
person to join the Friendly Society and in violation of Article 23 of the FTL.  

3. “Chiu Yu Friendly Society” commenced the aforementioned multi-level sales 
system since December 2002 but the Friendly Society so far had not filed a written 
report with this Commission. Furthermore, the Friendly Society only signed 
“Voluntary Agreement” with the participants at the time of joining. However, the said 
agreement only stated briefly that the participants understood and agreed on the 
substance of the aforementioned Friendly Society, thereafter they would comply with 
the policy decisions of the aforementioned Friendly Society. The aforementioned 
agreement did not include matters that statutorily must be prescribed in the written 
participant contract and thus has violated the provisions of Article 5 (1) and Article 
12 (1) of Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

4. Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful act of Lin, Yu-Che and the other 11 persons; the degree of the 
act’s harm to market order; the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits 
derived on account of the unlawful act; the scale, operating condition and market 
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position of the Friendly Society; past violations; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation, therefore, according to Paragraph 1, 
Paragraph 3, Article 42 and the anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the Fair Trade Law, 
Lin, Yu-Che and the other 11 persons are ordered to cease the unlawful acts, in 
addition, an administrative fine of NT$3,000,000 was respectively imposed on Lin, 
Yu-Che and He, Chiu-Kuang; an administrative fine of NT$1,000,000 was 
respectively imposed on Wu Ju-Ying, Hung Ching-Tse, Kao Li-Lieng, Chen 
Tzu-Lieng (former name was Chen Hui-Min), Huang–Peng Chiu-Hsia, Yeh 
Ping-Yuan, Wang Wen-Tung, Chu Chen-Wei and Peng Meng-Yi; and an 
administrative fine of NT$800,000 was imposed on Lin Hsien-Chun.  

Summarized by Lin, Shu-Ling; Supervised by Yeh, Tien-Fu □ 
 
 
 
 

Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd. 

716th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd. deducted breach penalty for bank 
and value of gifts from the payment returned to the participant when the 
participant terminated the contracts and returned the goods, the 
participant was requested to pay the telecommunication service 
provider the breach penalty of terminating the rental; Summit 
Telecommunication Co., did not report to the Fair Trade Commission 
prior to the change of sales and service items and other business places; 
the participation contract did not include the terms of withdrawal and 
the relevant rights and obligations as required by the law  

Key Words: Breach penalty for bank, the value of gift and payment of breach 
penalty for the phone service 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of July 28, 2005 (the 716th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094082 

Industry: Direct Selling Establishments (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23-2, Paragraph 2 of the Fair Trade Law, Article 7, 
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Paragraph 1, Article 13 and Article 17, Paragraph 1, 
Subparagraph 2 of Supervisory Regulations Governing 
Multi-Level Sales  

Summary: 

1. In the end of June 2004, Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd. promoted sales 
with multi-level sales and “Asia Pacific Mobile Holiday Program” was the major 
promotional item. The content of this Program was that a customer subscribed to the 
Asia Pacific’s mobile phone service number started with “0982” and arranged 
automatic bank transfer to pay his/her rental, can have free calls to other users of Asia 
Pacific and fifty percents discount for calls made to the users of other 
telecommunication service providers for two years. In addition, the said customer 
would get a free cellular phone. The customer who has also applied “Te Li Hao Li 
2000” would receive free monthly rental for 15 months. Summit Telecommunication 
Co., Ltd. purchased cellular phones from Arcoa Enterprise Co., Ltd. (hereinafter 
called “Arcoa”).  

2. At the back of distributor’s application form, the Returned Good Method 1 for 
Clause 3 of “Business Regulation for Distributor” stipulated “Party B (that is the 
participant” shall retain the invoice for 14 days after joining….., Party A has rights to 
reject this application beyond deadline. …..deduct….tax on credit card payment, 
management and marketing costs”. With regard to contract rescission and contract 
termination, the business handbook has prescribed stipulations such as “the cellular 
phone must be returned to the Company within seven days, the Company will not 
take back the cellular phone in the case that the return is made after seven days, and 
the participant has to pay the price of cellular phone” and “no return can be made 
after 6 months”). It is likely that these stipulations in violationof the Fair Trade Law 
(FTL).  

3. With regard to the handling of participant’s withdrawal and return of goods, the 
Asia Pacific’s mobile phone service numbers started with “0982” and 3G cellular 
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phones were products of the multi-level sales activity and thus the participants have 
to sign contracts with Asia Pacific Company. In the case that the participant has 
selected installment payment plan, the payment was arranged by Chen Tai Marketing 
Company. Therefore, when a participant rescinded the contract before expiration, the 
said participant must pay service cancellation fee to Asia Pacific Company, if the 
cellular phone was unpacked and used, the price of cellular phone, call charges, and 
home delivery cost were deducted. For participant that has selected installment 
payment plan, Summit Telecommunication Company on behalf of Chen Tai deducted 
a breach penalty when the participant made withdrawal and returned goods.  

4. The investigation of the participants’ withdrawal and returned goods 
applications revealed that in addition to the deduction of call charges, there are 
circumstances that the participants are required to purchase the free cellular phones 
that they have used when they terminated the contracts and returned goods after 
joining the plan 14 days; besides, Summit Telecommunication Company also 
deducted “breach penalty for Chen Tai”, a total of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1,200. 
However, the Summit Telecommunication’s returned good application form clearly 
stated “breach penalty …… collected by Asia Pacific”, the claim of Summit 
Telecommunication Company that its company has personally absorbed the breach 
penalty arise from the cancellation of mobile phone service rental was not true.  

5. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that the 
directors and supervisors of Summit Telecommunication Company have been 
replaced for some legal reasons. The relevant administrative operation was not duly 
handed over, and thus the report of three business sites, the Taichng’s He Nan branch, 
Taipei and Kaohsiung, has been neglected.  

6. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) According to Article 23-2, Paragraph 2 of the FTL, “Within 30 days from the 

termination of the agreement in accordance with the preceding paragraph, the 
multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back all goods possessed by the participant at 
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90% of the original purchase price; provided that it may be deducted the bonuses or 
remuneration paid to the participant for the purchase as well as the amount of the 
decreased value of the goods.” The multi-level sales enterprise when returns payment 
to participant made withdrawal and returned purchase, can only make two statutory 
deductions, those are “the bonuses or remuneration paid to the participant makes 
withdrawal and returns purchase” and “the decreased value of the goods in the case 
that the value for the returned purchase has decreased ”. It is unquestionable that the 
deduction or collection of any payments other than the aforementioned statutory 
deductions will circumvent the said withdrawal and returned purchase mechanism 
and thus is considered as a violation of laws. Summit Telecommunication Company 
alleged that the Company was actually selling a “saving plan service”; the cellular 
phone was a “gift” and the mobile phone service number was provided for the use of 
cellular phone. Therefore, the Company first calculated the payment, that is the 
“package” price of this plan, to be returned to participant made withdrawal and 
returned purchase when settling the withdrawal and returned purchased, then, the 
price of cellular phone “gift” was deducted from the returned payment and finally the 
Asia Pacific Company demanded the participant to pay breach penalty for canceling 
the mobile phone service rental. Actually, if Summit Company claimed that the 
“saving plan service” was its promotional item, and not the free cellular phone and 
mobile phone service, then the Company in accordance with the law should use the 
original purchase price (that is the selling price of the saving plan service) to calculate 
the returned payment. The cellular phone was considered as a gift and the said 
Company can only request the participant returning the cellular phone according to 
the relevant provisions of Civil Law. The Company should not deduct the price of 
“cellular phone” from the returned payment after the participant refused its request.  

(2) Next, the FTC’s investigation found that Summit Telecommunication Company 
did not accept the participants’ return of the free cellular phones when they made 
withdrawal and returned purchase; instead, the Company directly deducted the price 
of the said “cellular phones” from the returned payment. The evidence of “Returned 
Purchase Application Form of Summit Telecommunication” provided by the said 
Company can prove this fact. In addition, the breach penalty arose between the 
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participant and the bank was a private right dispute on the loan agreement between 
both parties; Summit Telecommunication Company was not involved in the said 
dispute and the said breach penalty was not an item included in the multi-level sale 
enterprise’s payment returned to the participant made withdrawal and returned 
purchase. Furthermore, the said Company should not deduct the breach penalty from 
the returned payment without the prior consent of the participant. The acts of Summit 
Telecommunication Company in deducting the breach penalty for bank and the price 
of gift from the payment returned to the participant made withdrawal and returned 
purchase have violated the provision of Article 23-2, Paragraph 2 of the FTL.  

(3) In accordance with the provision of Article 17(1) (ii) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales enacted pursuant to Article 23-4 of the FTL, 
“A multi-level sales enterprise may not engage in any of the following 
activities: ……….. (2) requiring a participant to pay or undertake any security deposit, 
breach penalty, or other liability, where such is obviously unreasonable………” The 
multi-level sales enterprise promoted mobile phone service for a telecommunication 
service provider, the telecommunication service provider paid commission to the 
multi-level sales enterprise when a participant signed mobile phone service rental 
agreement with the telecommunication service provider. It is thereby evidence that 
the multi-level sales enterprise had received benefits for promoting 
telecommunication services and indeed should ascertain that the rental agreement 
continued to be valid in order to meet the benefits of telecommunication service 
provider and the multi-level sales enterprise. Therefore, when the participant joined 
the aforementioned multi-level sales organization and purchased the saving plan 
service, the respective mobile phone service number of Asia Pacific Company was 
needed for the use of the saving plan service, so Summit Telecommunication 
Company should handle the service rental termination in the event of the participant 
made withdrawal and returned purchase. The Company should not tell the 
participants that it is their responsibility to pay the great sum of breach penalty to the 
telecommunication service provider before they can terminate the service rental 
agreement. Therefore, the act of Summit Telecommunication Company promoting 
telecommunication service through multi-level sales activity and receiving benefits 
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from the promotion, but requested the participants to personally pay breach penalties 
to the telecommunication service provider when they terminated the mobile phone 
service rental, is an act of requesting the participants to pay or undertake any liability 
that is obviously unreasonable and such request has violated provision of the 
aforementioned law.  

(4) Also, in accordance with the provision of Article 7 (1) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales, “Any change to the content of the report 
filed by a multi-level sales enterprise, ……., shall be reported prior to 
implementation.” Article 13 of the same Supervisory Regulations stipulates, “A 
multi-level sales enterprise shall notify the participant or include in the contract 
signed with the participant the content as specified in Article 11 (1) (vii) that is 
beneficial to the participant. In addition, the notification or contract must also include 
the provisions stipulated in Article 23-1 to Article 23-3 of this Law.” Summit 
Telecommunication Company reported the marketing of “Asia Pacific Mobile 
Holiday Program” to the FTC on August 17, 2004. However, based on the 
participants’ returned purchase information provided by Summit Telecommunication 
Company which revealed that some participants have joined “Asia Pacific Mobile 
Holiday Program” in June and July of 2004, it is sufficient to conclude that the 
Company did not comply with the law and file report of changes to the Fair Trade 
Commission prior to implementation of the said program. Moreover, the Company 
also admitted that the Company has already established three business branches in 
Taipei, Taichung, and Kaohsiung but did not report the changes to the Fair Trade 
Commission. Summit Telecommunication Company’s failure to report the three 
newly-established business branches in Taipei, Taichung, and Kaohsiung, has 
violated the provision of Article 7 (1) of the Supervisory Regulations Governing 
Multi-Level Sales.  

(5) At the back of distributor’s application form, that is the contract signed between 
Summit Telecommunication Company and the participant, the Returned Good 
Method 1 for Clause 3 of “Business Regulation for Distributor” stipulated “Party B 
(that is the participant” shall retain the invoice for 14 days after joining….., Party A 
has rights to reject this application beyond deadline. …..deduct….tax on credit card 
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payment, management and marketing costs”. With regard to contract rescission and 
contract termination, the business handbook has prescribed stipulations such as “the 
cellular phone must be returned to the Company within seven days, the Company will 
not take back the cellular phone in the case that the return is made after seven days, 
and the participant has to pay the price of cellular phone” and “no return can be made 
after six months”). It is almost without doubt that these stipulations were contrary to 
the provisions of Article 23-1 and Article 23-2 of the FTL and violated Article 13 of 
the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

(6) Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper benefit 
of the unlawful act of Summit Telecommunication Company; the degree of the act’s 
harm to market order; the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits derived 
on account of the unlawful act; the scale, operating condition, sales and market position 
of the Company; whether or not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has 
been the subject of correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; types of, 
number of, and intervening time between past violations, and the punishment for such 
violations; remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation; 
and other factors, therefore, Summit Telecommunication Company is ordered to cease 
the unlawful acts and an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1,000,000 
was imposed according to the Article 42 (2) and (3) and the fore part of Article 41 of 
the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80641864 

Summarized by Wu, Hung-Guan; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 
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Shen Huang Company 
Dog Young Technology Inc. 

720th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint filed against Shen Huang Company and Dog Young 
Technology Inc. for engaging in multi-level sales and violated the Fair 
Trade Law 

Key Words: Decreased value of goods, sales agent, multi-level sales 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 25, 2005 (the 720th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094090 

Industry: Direct Selling Establishment (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23-2(2) of the Fair Trade Law and Article 23-3 (2) of 

the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint from the general public, 
alleging that Dog Young Technology Inc. (hereinafter called “Dog Young Company”) 
which is the sales agent for Shen Huang Ltd. Co. (hereinafter called “Shen Huang 
Company”), has engaged in multi-level sales activity without filing a report according 
to law. Dog Young Company did not indicate clearly that it has engaged in the act of 
multi-level sale when recruiting participants with the name of “questionnaire of 
community’s healthy mother”. Such conduct has violated Article 19 of the 
Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales. In addition, there were 
circumstances of participants being cajoled to make large volume of purchase and 
their requests of returning goods were hindered.  

2. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) Shen Huang Company has used the agency system with Dog Young Company 

as an excuse to hinder and refuse the claims of its participants to withdraw and return 
the goods. In addition, it has allowed its agent company to hinder and refuse the 
applications of withdrawal and return of goods by its participants. Both companies 
have not handled the withdrawal and return of goods of its participants within the 
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thirty days periods as prescribed in the provision of the Article 23-2 of the Fair Trade 
Law (FTL). Such conducts have violated Article 23-2 (2) of the FTL.  

(2) Shen Huang Company stipulated a rule of “the return of goods is restricted to 
not more than New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 100,000 of the agent price” in the return 
goods notice announced in the regulations of the participation withdrawal. There are 
obvious evidences showing the companies did not report to the FTC prior to the 
implementation of the said content and in violation of Article 7 (1) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

(3) Shen Huang Company stated in the participation contract signed with its 
participants, “the ratio for the amount of the decreased value of the return goods: no 
return of goods will be accepted beyond 360 days”, and the aforementioned 
withdrawal and return of goods notice announcement stated “the return of goods is 
restricted to not more than NT$ 100,000 of the agent’s price”; it can be concluded 
that such contents have violated the provision of Article 13 of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

(4) Dog Young Company was both the participant and the agent of Shen Huang 
Company, responsible to sell and promote the products of Shen Huang Company. The 
multi-level sales system of Shen Huang Company was adopted for its bonus system, 
operating regulations and participation contracts. According to the entrusted sales 
agreement signed between Dog Young Company and Shen Huang Company, “the 
agent (that is the participant) shall personally return goods to its directly subordinated 
sales agent”. However, Dog Young Company in handling the requests of its lower 
level participant to withdraw from the plan and return the goods, has successively 
followed the method used by its upper level agent; such as there is an upper limit of 
NT$ 100,000 for withdrawing and returning of goods, attempting to hinder the lower 
level participants from withdrawing the plan and returning the goods. It is 
unquestionable that such conducts have violated Article 17 (1) (vii) of the 
Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales applied mutatis mutandis to 
Article 17 (2) of the same Supervisory Regulations.  

(5) Shen Huang Company which engaged in multi-level sales, did not buy back all 
goods possessed by the participant at 90% of the original purchase price within 30 
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days from the termination of the agreement; did not report to the FTC about the 
change to the articles and content of its participation contract prior to its 
implementation; did not comply with the regulation and did not state the conditions of 
withdrawing from the organization or plan, rights and obligations arising from the 
withdrawal in the participation contract signed with the participant. Such conducts 
have violated the provisions of Article 23-2 (2) of the FTL and the Article 7 (1) and 
Article 13 of the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales enacted 
pursuant to Article 23-4 of the FTL. Dog Young Company improperly hindered the 
participants to terminate contract and to return goods. Such conducts in violation of 
Article 17 (1) (vii) applied mutatis mutandis to Article 17 (2) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales enacted pursuant to Article 23-4 of the FTL. 
Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper benefit of 
the unlawful acts of Shen Huang Company and Dog Young Company; the degree of 
the act’s harm to trading order; the duration of the act’s harm to trading order; 
benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; scale, operating condition, sales 
volume and market position of the enterprise; whether or not the type of unlawful act 
involved in the violation has been the subject of correction or warning by the Central 
Competent Authority; types of, number of, and intervening time between past 
violations, and the punishment for such violations; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation and other factors, therefore, Shen Huang 
Company and Dog Young Company are ordered to cease the unlawful acts 
immediately and a fine of NT$1,800,000 and NT$350,000 are imposed respectively 
according to Article 42 (2) and (3) and the anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
Shen Huang Ltd. Co.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 89565395 
Dog Young Technology Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 12738118 

Summarized by Tu, Cheng-Hsien; Supervised by Yeh, Tien-Fu □ 
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Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd. 

727th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd. engaged in multi-level sales and 
violated the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: multi-level sales, contract rescission, contract termination, 
participation contract, minor participant 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of October 13, 2005 (the 727th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
113  

Industry: Direct Selling Establishment (4812) 
Relevant Laws: Article 23-1(2), Article 23-2(2), Article 23-4 of the Fair 

Trade Law; Article 7(1), Article 12(1), Article 13, Article 14, 
Article 16 of the Supervisory Regulations Governing 
Multi-Level Sales 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) dispatched personnel to the principal place 
of business of Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Kang Mei 
Company”) to carry out business inspection. The inspection found that when the 
participation contract was rescinded and terminated, the said Company deducted 
bonus paid to the upper level participant from the payment returned to the participant 
who withdrew from the plan and returned good. In addition, Kang Mei Company has 
changed Company’s representative but did not file a report with the FTC within the 
legally prescribed period. The participation contracts did not state clearly the statutory 
matters, including the relevant laws and regulations of multi-level sales, regulations 
related to the warranties against defects of goods or services, ways to handle return of 
good in the event of reasons attributable to the participant. The participation contract 
also did not comply with laws to state clearly conditions of withdrawal from the 
organization or plan, rights and obligations arising from the withdrawal. Kang Mei 
Company did not first obtain the written consent of the minor’s legal representative in 
the recruitment of minor as its participant.  
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2. Grounds for disposition:  
‧In accordance with the provisions of Article 23-1 and Article 23-2 of the Fair 

Trade Law (FTL), in returning the payments made by the participant who withdraws 
and returns goods, the multi-level sales enterprise, in addition to the deduction of 
shipping costs required for the collection of returned goods as stipulated in the 
provision of Article 23-1 of the FTL, can only deduct two other statutory items 
stipulated in the same Article of the FTL, “any bonus or remuneration already paid to 
the participant that made an application of withdrawal and return goods for the 
purchase of the said returned goods” and “the amount of value decreased when there 
is a decreasing value of the returned goods”. However, Kang Mei Company has 
deducted bonus paid to the upper level participant from the payment returned to the 
participant who withdrew from the plan and returned good when the participation 
contract was rescinded and terminated.  

‧Kang Mei Company has changed representative in May 2004, but the said 
Company did not file a report for the aforementioned alteration until August 12, 2005. 
Such conduct has violated the provision of Article 7 (1) of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

‧Kang Mei Company did not comply with the provisions of Article 12 (1) and 
Article 14 of the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales, the 
participation contract did not include the full text of relevant laws and regulations of 
multi-level sales, regulations related to the warranties against defects of goods or 
services, and ways to handle return of good in the event of reasons attributable to the 
participant. Furthermore, most back pages of participation contracts (membership 
application form) signed between the said Company and several participants are left 
blank and the 26 articles in the original participation contract were not printed either.  

‧Kang Mei Company only stipulated in the participation contract (membership 
application form) that “the participating member may make an application to 
terminate the contract within fourteen days to thirty days ………..”, but not included 
any additional regulation with regard to the rights and obligations arising from the 
participant’s withdrawal made thirty days after signing the contract. Such conduct has 
limited the rights of the participant to terminate the contract anytime by writing. The 
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act of Kang Mei Company has violated the provision of Article 13 of the Supervisory 
Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales.  

‧In recruiting a minor to become its participant, Kang Mei Company did not attach 
the written consent of the legal representative to the participation contract. Even 
though the said Company argued that, the legal representative of the said minor 
participant was also its participant and the minor participant joined the plan under the 
guidance of his/her legal representative. However, in accordance with the provision 
of Article 16 of the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-Level Sales, Kang Mei 
Company still have to obtain the written consent of the said legal representative and 
attach it to the participation contract for record in order to protect the interest and 
right of the minor participant.  

3. Taking into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful acts of Kang Mei Company; the degree of the act’s harm to 
trading order; the duration of the act’s harm to trading order; benefits derived on 
account of the unlawful act; scale of the enterprise; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation and other factors, therefore, Kang Mei 
Company is ordered to cease the unlawful acts immediately on the next day of 
receiving the disposition and a fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 300,000 is imposed 
according to the Article 42 (2) and (3) and the fore part of Article 41 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80085389  

Summarized by Li, Shih-Che; Supervised by Hsu, Hung-Jen □ 

 



Chapter 11 

Other Deceptive or Obvously Unfair Conducts 
11.1  DECISIONS 
 

A Comprehensive Study on the Promotional Activities of the 
Domestic Gasoline Stations 

689th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A comprehensive study on the promotional activities of the domestic 
gasoline stations in order to find out whether the incomplete disclosure 
of price information is a violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: gift and prize, lowering price for promotion 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of January 20, 2005 (the 689th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Other Petroleum and Coal Product Manufacturing (1990) 
Relevant Laws: Article 14, Article 19, Article 21 and Article 24 of the Fair 

Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the reports of general public that some gasoline stations 
at the central and southern area have conducted sales promotion of lowering XX dollar. 
The price information provided are incomplete and thus the consumers are not actually 
benefited. In order to determine whether such act involves the question of concealed 
and false advertisement, in addition to case by case disposition for each specific 
prosecution, as for the entire issue, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) initiated a study 
about the necessity of implementing regulation in response to the incomplete disclosure 
and transparency of oil price information during the sales promotion. 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that: the gasoline station operators, in 
order to cope with the regional competition, have always advertised various 
promotional activities, including the programs mixing giveaways, cash discount, 
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customer card discount and member’s point accumulation. In the following cases, the 
form of “cash discount of XX dollar for gasoline fill-up” may in violation of Article 
21 or Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL):  

(1) The gasoline station operators advertise that “cash discount of XX for gasoline 
fill-up”, but, full deduction is not given to consumption paid with credit card. The 
consumptions, regardless of being paid by cash or credit card, are all of consumptive 
nature. However, for credit card consumption, the gasoline station has to pay certain 
charges to the Bank and thus the cost to the gasoline station operators is different. 
Therefore, most operators of gasoline stations only give cash discount to clients 
paying cash, whereas no discount or only partial deduction is given to consumption 
paid with credit cards.  

(2) The operators advertise rebate of XX dollar, but, do not allow the consumers to 
directly deduct the aforementioned amount for the “current” gasoline fill-up. Instead, 
the consumers are given “discount coupon” so that they can use these coupons in next 
fill-ups. However, gasoline consumption is different from the regular consumption in 
that very often the consumers have visited the gasoline station only one time as passing 
by. The consumers are unlikely to come again and hence disputes may arise easily. 

(3) The gasoline station operators, for a long time, have said they sell gasoline at 
“special price” or other similar reasoning, but in fact, they are selling at original price.  

(4) The gasoline station operators advertise they have lowered XX dollar for each 
liter of gasoline without fully disclosing the market quotation for retail sales that they 
have increased earlier. As a result, the consumers are unable to compare the retail 
price after discount beforehand and do not have sufficient price information to select 
the best trading partner. 

(5) The gasoline station operators advertise the price is lowered by XX dollar, but 
the deduction is not on per liter basis. Instead, the actual total payment is calculated as 
XX dollar deduction from the “total payment” of gasoline fill-up. Obviously, there is a 
discrepancy between both calculations that is intolerable by regular trading counterpart(s).  

For the above circumstances, if either the price reduction promotion or the 
insufficient disclosure of related trading messages in the advertisement’s content of 
the gasoline stations has falseness, misrepresentation and misleading or any deceptive 
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and obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading manner, then there is a 
suspected in violation of Article 21 or Article 24 of the FTL. The FTC thus examines 
each case separately. 

3. In addition, the other sales promotion of the gasoline stations that may have 
violated the regulations of the FTL are listed as such:  

(1) The gasoline station that has any conducts of, by means of contract, agreement 
or any other form of mutual understanding, with any other competing enterprise, to 
jointly determine the price of goods or services, or to limit the terms of quantity, 
technology, products, facilities, trading counterparts, or trading territory with respect 
to such goods and services and thereby to restrict each other’s business activities is 
suspected of violating Article 14 of the FTL (for example, the gasoline station 
operators have jointly determine the price or the maximum value of gifts given away 
through trade association).  

(2) The gasoline station promotes sales with “gifts and prizes”, if the “gifts and 
prizes” program does not meet the FTC Guidelines on Cases Concerning Promotion 
by Means of Gifts and Prizes, then, a suspicion of causing the trading counterpart(s) 
of its competitors to do business with itself by inducement with interest, if any acts 
which is likely to lessen competition or to impede fair competition, a suspected in 
violation of Article 19 (iii) of the FTL (for example, the value of the gift is over half 
of the price of goods). 

(3) If the gasoline station operator has made false or misleading representations or 
symbol as to content of gift and prize, price reduction promotion or gasoline prices, 
then there is a suspected violation of the provision of Article 21 of the FTL.  

(4) If the circumstances as stated in the aforementioned provisions are not found for 
the content of gift and prize, price reduction promotion or gasoline prices of gasoline 
station operators, but, in the event that there is any deceptive and obviously unfair 
conduct that is able to affect trading manner during the course of actual trading, then, 
there is a suspected violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  

Summarized by Yang, Chia-Hui; Supervised by Lin, Gin-Lan □ 
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Idee Department Store of China Rebar Co., Ltd., Taipei 
Taoyuan Branches 

691st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Idee Department Store of China Rebar Co., Ltd., Taipei and Taoyuan 
branches are complained of plagiarizing the appearance of other’s 
products and giving these products as giveaways in the promotional 
activities of the aforementioned branches, a suspected violation of the 
Article 20 and Article 24 of Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: counterfeit and plagiarize, confusion and misidentification, 
giveaways 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 3, 2005 (the 691st 
Commissioners’ Meeting) 

Industry: Department Stores (4751) 
Relevant Laws: Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The One Images (hereinafter called “the complainant”) has filed a complaint 
against China Rebar Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the respondent”) that is 
summarized as follows: Upon the approval of its establishment on February 14, 2003, 
the complainant has been selling self-designed living articles with the Company’s 
own brand “The One”. The complainant has once set up sales counters at the Idee 
Department Stores, Taipei and Taichung branches of the respondent. Presently, the 
complainant has sales counters at Tienmu Takashimaya Department Stores and 
Tunnan Eslite Department Store. The consumers have given acclaims to and are fond 
of products designed by the complainant. Also, there are coverage of the 
aforementioned products in newspapers and weeklies. Thus, the relevant consumers 
are considerably familiar with the aforementioned products. The “teapoy pillow” as 
produced and sold by the complainant is an innovative product that combines 
household pillow together with the flat of tea table. The flat of tea table is a photo 
frame of which picture inside the frame is replaceable. The pillow and surface of the 
frame are bound with super fastener so that the pillow can be taken apart for the 
convenience of washing. However, in the beginning of June 2004, the respondent, the 
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Taipei and Taoyuan branches of Idee Department Stores have copied the appearance 
of the complainant’s “teapoy pillow” for the giveaways of the sales promotion 
“intimate pillow”. In addition to this, the “six-piece coaster set” produced and sold by 
the complainant is a jigsaw puzzle coaster arranged by six different patterns of 
ceramic tiles in a wooden frame. The ceramic tile coaster possesses both functions of 
coaster and tablemat; the wooden frame can be used as tray. The coasters become a 
piece of creative decoration after being stored together. But, the respondent has 
copied the appearance of “six-piece coaster set” as designed by the complainant to 
produce sales promotion giveaways “superbly impressive coaster set” for the 
aforesaid mid-year sales promotion. Such acts have led to consumers misidentifying 
that the complainant has provided the respondent with the aforementioned products as 
giveaways, sufficient to cause consumers confuse about the source of goods. 
Furthermore, the sales of the complainant were affected. The acts of the respondent 
were contrary to business ethics and constituted an act of unfair competition, which is 
suspected of violating Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. With regard in violation of Article 20 of the FTL, findings of the Fair Trade 
Commission (FTC) after investigation show: the square appearance of “teapoy 
pillow” produced and sold by the complainant is the common shape for ordinary 
pillow and the collocated square photo frame top is a practical and beautiful 
functionality design. It is still difficult to believe such function can serve to indicate 
the source of goods and hence does not have any identifiability. Whereas, the 
“six-piece coaster set” as produced and sold by the complainant is a design work of 
household decoration, a jigsaw puzzle coaster arranged by six different patterns of 
ceramic tiles in a wooden frame. The findings of the investigation show that either 
square coaster or wooden frame and tray are the regular shapes for goods of the same 
category. At domestic and overseas markets, various sources of goods have adopted 
the similar designing concept of combining square ceramic tile coaster and wooden 
frame tray into a multipurpose product of convenient storage. Therefore, it cannot be 
concluded that the aforementioned products possess any functions that can serve to 
indicate the source of goods. Next, the investigation shows that the complainant has 
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marketed the aforementioned goods since May 2003, the duration of marketing prior 
to the accusation is only about one year; hence, it is really not easy to believe that the 
appearances of the aforementioned goods have acquired the features of secondary 
meaning due to long and continuous use by the complainant. For this reason, it is 
difficult to say that the appearances of “teapoy pillow” and “six-piece coaster set” 
produced and sold by the complainant constitute the features as stipulated in the 
Article 20 of the FTL. Therefore, the aforementioned Article is not applicable in this 
case.  

3. With regard in violation of Article 24 of the FTL, the FTC has reviewed the 
information of volume of advertisement, marketing channels, sales period and sales 
volume related to the goods at issue presented by the complainant, there is no 
concrete evidence that the complainant have invested substantial effort in the 
promotion and marketing of goods at issue. Again, it is found that the square 
appearance of “teapoy pillow” produced and sold by the complainant is the shape 
commonly used in the regular marketed pillow or teapoy, should be considered as a 
technique readily accessible to the public. Although both the complainant and the 
respondent have combined pillows together with teapoy frames in their designs of the 
goods at issue, however, in addition to the obvious difference between pictures inside 
both frames, there is a hook at the back of the teapoy frame of the respondent and the 
product can be hanged to the wall directly whereas the back of the teapoy frame of 
the complainant does not have any hook. Although the colors of pillowcases for the 
complainant and the respondent are both black, however, the pillowcase of the 
respondent is designed as full-wrapped and thus it can be separated from the teapoy 
frame and used alone as a pillow or cushion whereas the pillowcase of the 
complainant is designed as half-wrapped and if it is separated from the teapoy frame, 
the white pillow is directly visible. It is obvious that both goods at issue still have 
considerable differences in the overall appearances and compositions. Additionally, 
the colors and words marked on teapoy frames for the complainant and the 
respondent are also different. The outer frame color of the complainant’s teapoy 
frame is black and “The One” is marked on it whereas the outer frame color of teapoy 
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frame for the respondent is gray – the major logo color of Idee Department Stores and 
the mark on it is “IDEE”. It can be concluded that the respondent has done the utmost 
to make distinctions and there is no likelihood that the consumers will get confused 
about the sources of the goods. With regard to “six-piece coaster set” produced and 
sold by the complainant, the square appearance is the common design for the regular 
marketed coasters or trays and should be considered as a technique readily accessible 
to the public. Also, for the goods at issue of both the complainant and the respondent, 
in addition to the difference between the patterns of coasters, the words marked on 
the frame of trays are also different. The word for the complainant is “The One” 
whereas that for the respondent is the trademark of the respective Idee Department 
Stores “IDEE”. As long as the consumers pay an ordinary degree of attention, there is 
no likelihood that the consumers will get confused about the sources of the goods. 
Furthermore, the investigation of domestic and overseas online purchase catalogues 
shows that goods of similar design from various sources have already existed in the 
market. In accordance with the present facts and evidences, it is still not sustainable to 
conclude that the respondent has plagiarized the appearances of goods of the 
complainant and exploited the efforts of the complainant through the act of unfair 
competition.  
 
Appendix:  
China Rebar Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03090407  

Summarized by Ho, Yi-Hsuan; Supervised by Wu, Lieh-Ling □ 
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Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd. 

694th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd. was suspected of violating the Fair 
Trade Law for selling their pre-sold units, “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 69 
Chi Tsuan Hsin Ti”  

Key Words: contract review, mezzanine 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 
094015 

Industry: Real Estate Investment (6611) 
Relevant Laws: Articles 21 and 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from the complaints filed by two citizens alleging that the 
sample unit of the pre-sold housing units, “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 69 Chi Tsuan Hsin 
Ti,” sold by Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Chu Ta Construction”) 
had a mezzanine design with two bedrooms on the upper floor and one kitchen and 
one living room on the lower floor, in suspected violation involving false 
advertisement. Moreover, Chu Ta Construction failed to provide the purchasers with 
a contract review period before signing the contract, in violation of Articles 21 and 24 
of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation: the upper and 
lower floor plans (furniture placement plans) of the duplex apartments of Hsin Ti Lai 
Heng No. 69 Chi Tsuan Hsin Ti and the advertisement contained words “Japanese 
style commercial residence,” “Living room + master bedroom + single room,” 
“Commercial study + cozy master bedroom + Japanese-style room of Zen,” and 
“impressive study + cozy master bedroom + Japanese-style room of Zen + delicate 
dining room.” The furniture placement floor plans also showed an upper layer and a 
lower layer. Additionally, the actual layout of the sample unit had an upper layer and 
a lower layer that were separately two meters high. The aforementioned advertising 
materials and the sample unit were sufficient to mislead consumers into believing that 
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to purchase the building in question could have double space by using the mezzanine 
design with the least floor areas. Moreover, according to the Public Works 
Department of the Taipei City Government, the originally approved design did not 
include the mezzanine and the elevated ceiling design, and, therefore, building 
additional mezzanines would have constituted a violation of the relevant provisions of 
the Building Code. It was sufficient to determine that Chu Ta Construction employed 
the illegal sample unit as advertisement of the building in question without approved 
by the aforesaid competent authority. Chu Ta Construction misled consumers into 
believing that upon or after the delivery of the units, they could obtain the space of 
mezzanines. Thus, the consumers falsely believed that they could in effect purchase 
more floor areas at a lower price and possibly entered into transactions with the 
company upon such a consideration. Chu Ta Construction noted in the advertising 
materials that the floor plans were the “references for furniture placement” and that 
“The building for sale contains an elevated ceiling design. Additional mezzanines or 
partitions constructed by the householders or the mezzanines or partitions of the 
sample unit are all constructions without the construction permit and shall not be 
included in the square measures of property right. Our company do not promise or 
guarantee the legality of the aforesaid construction.” Although Chu Ta Construction 
had the expectation or knowledge of the fact that its tender under the contract would 
not match the advertisement, yet it still employed the advertising materials in 
question to appeal to non-specific or relevant public. By the overall impression and 
effects, the aforesaid advertisement was sufficient to cause a considerable number of 
general or relevant public to have false cognition or decision. Therefore, [it is found 
that] Chu Ta Construction made false and misleading representations in terms of the 
mezzanine design in the advertisement of the building, in violation of Article 21 (1) 
of the FTL. 

3. It was also found that although certain purchasers signed a declaration which 
contained “…I have already reviewed the contract or have fully comprehended it 
through the detailed explanation given by the salesperson of the company before 
signing the contract” at the day when paying the deposit and signing the contract, Chu 
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Ta Construction could not provide the complainants’ declarations in question to prove 
that the complainants had actually reviewed the contract. Moreover, upon the on-site 
investigation conducted by this Commission’s personnel (acting as a consumer), the 
sales place did not show or have contract samples for the public to view or take away. 
The salesperson also informed the investigator that the contract could only be 
reviewed on the spot after a deposit and a contract fee of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 
480,000 were paid. Thus, before collecting deposits or signing contracts, Chu Ta 
Construction did not provide purchasers with adequate time to review the contract. 
Such an action was an obviously unfair conduct sufficient to affect trading order in 
violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80307869  

Summarized by Chen, Ei-Chen; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
 
 
 
 
 

Trade-Van Information Services Co. 
Universal EC Inc. 

694th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Trade-Van Information Services Co. and Universal EC Inc. respectively 
filed a complaint to accuse each other of violating the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: Internet services for customs clearance, loyalty discount, 
comparative advertisement 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 94017 
and Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 94018 

Industry: Customs Clearance Services (5720) 
Relevant Laws: Article 10 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. This case originated from the complaints respectively filed by Trade-Van 
Information Services Co. (hereinafter called “TVIS”) and Universal EC Inc. 
(hereinafter called “Universal EC”) accusing each other of violating the Fair Trade 
Law. TVIS was accused of being engaged in competition restraint, such as employing 
improper loyalty discount to restrain the users from trading with its competitors, 
refusing to connect with other networks, establishing unreasonable rate for network 
connections, and refusing its competitors to use the EDI standard format. Universal 
EC was accused of being engaged in unfair competition, such as disseminating untrue 
comparative advertising flyers, improperly acquiring another person’s business 
secrets, and improperly contesting for trading counterparts with low prices.  

2. Upon the investigation and the Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), dispositions were made. Grounds for dispositions are as 
follows:  

(1) TVIS assumed the business and assets from the Clearance Automation Unit. It 
is an incumbent Internet operator for the customs clearance market. There are nearly 
3,000 operators of customs clearance service and transportation connected with TVIS, 
including many shipping and cargo transportation businesses. Also, the Internet 
services for customs clearance is a mature and stable industry. The market is limited 
in size and is characterized as having “network externality” and “two-sided market.” 
Users tend to join networks with the largest customer base and the most types of 
services. As an incumbent operator, TVIS has the advantages of first mover, customer 
base, market share, network externality and two-sided market. TVIS obviously has 
the advantages of competition over Universal EC and is able to eliminate the 
competition. TVIS shall be considered as a monopoly as set forth in article 5 of the 
Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

(2) During January 2003, TVIS promoted a “preferential plan for customs 
clearance Internet services,” which ended on December 31, 2003. The preferential 
project had A and B programs. Under B program, if a customer promises to use 
exclusively TVIS’s customs clearance Internet services, the customer could have a 
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60% discount (i.e., peak hour: New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 4.5 off-peak NT$ 
2.79/1000 characters). If the participating businesses fail to keep the promise, TVIS 
has the right to terminate this preferential program and may collect the difference 
between the preferential amount paid and the original rate. Upon the investigation, the 
Fair Trade Commission (FTC) found that over 80% of the users chose to participate 
in the B program. If these users wished to switch to Universal EC within one year 
after participating said program, they had to bear the difference between the 
preferential amount paid and the original rate as the penalty. The cost of switching 
trading counterparts increased and the degree of inducement for the users to switch to 
Universal EC therefore decreased. An entry barrier was formed for entering the 
market of customs clearance Internet services for Universal EC. Such an action 
“directly or indirectly prevented by unfair means any other enterprises from 
competing” and therefore violated Article 10 of the Fair Trade Law. This 
Commission imposed an administrative fine of NT$ 1,500,000 in accordance with 
Article 41 of the FTL. 

(3) Universal EC joined the market of customs clearance Internet services in early 
2003. Its salespersons issued flyers to TVIS’s trading counterparts. These flyers had 
the trademark of Universal EC and bore the words “Universal EC Inc” along with 
“Comparison of Universal EC and Present Operator,” which compared Universal EC 
with a “T Operator.” Since there are only two customs clearance Internet operators on 
the market and the English abbreviation of Trade-Van Information Services Co. is 
“Trade VAN,” it can be specified that said “T Operator” in the comparison shall refer 
to TVIS. With regard to “connection method/connection speed” and “system backup” 
compared in the flyers in question, Universal EC unilaterally employed incomplete 
information or different bases to compare the two companies and failed to disclose 
the actual bases of the measurement. Universal EC also claimed that it was overall 
superior to the compared target based on partially superior factors to cause the trading 
counterparts of TVIS to have mistaken knowledge regarding the services provided by 
TVIS. Thus, such an action is obviously unfair and sufficient to affect trading order in 
violation of Article 24 of the FTL. This Commission therefore imposed an 
administrative fine of NT$ 200,000 in accordance with Article 41 of the FTL. 
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3. As for other matters complained in this case, since the “Regulations Governing 
the Operating Permit of Customs Clearance Network” enacted and promulgated by 
the Ministry of Finance are also involved, this Commission, in accordance with 
Article 9 of the FTL, requested the Ministry of Finance to amend the aforesaid 
regulations by adding relevant obligations such as network connections, rate control, 
and opening up the EDI standard format. With the amendments, an open environment 
for the competition of the customs clearance network market will be established.  
 
Appendix:  
Trade-Van Information Services Co.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97162640 
Universal EC Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 23997652 

Summarized by Liao, Hsien-Chou; Supervised by Hou, Vn-Hsien □ 
 
 
 

Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd. 

694th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd. was suspected of violating the Fair 
Trade Law for making false and misleading representation regarding 
the mezzanine design when selling its pre-sold units and for requiring 
customers to pay deposits prior to the provision of contracts  

Key Words: contract review, mezzanine 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of February 24, 2005 (the 694th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 94014 
Industry: Real Estate Investment (6611) 
Relevant Laws: Articles 21 and 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The complainant signed a sales contract of a pre-sold unit with Yuan Fu 
Development Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the respondent”) in October 1999. The 
respondent required the complainant to pay New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 210,000 prior 
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to the provision of the contract for review and the review period only lasted for three 
days. Also, the contract neither specified the square measures of public facilities 
distributed to each owner or the proportion of the distribution nor prepared a list of 
possession of each unit for review. Additionally, the contract did not clearly state the 
transfer period of real property. The aforesaid actions were in suspected violation of 
Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). Moreover, a complaint letter was filed 
alleging that when the respondent was selling the pre-sold units, the sample unit 
constructed on the spot misled consumers into believing that such a product could be 
legally modified and the space of the product could be elevated by constructing a 
mezzanine, in violation of Article 21 o the FTL. 

2. The advertising materials regarding the building “Ching Wang” printed, 
published, and distributed by the respondent contained the words “Rational women 
who care for sizes and data living in a 1+2 magical space” and “small but beautiful 
and delicate 1+2 magical space, the trendy house purchase method that saves money” 
and were attached with a colorful picture of the mezzanine design. It was also found 
that the floor plan of the upper mezzanine floor (furniture placement plan) on the 
direct mail contained the symbol of a bedroom. The lower floor was living room and 
dining room. In the center of the direct mail, it said “Ching Wang = living room with 
elevated ceilings + attic + study + bedroom + kitchen…” and on the bottom it said 
“Brand new finished, invested and built by excellent listed company Taiwan Styrene 
Affiliated Enterprise Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd.” From a comprehensive survey 
of the aforesaid advertisement, each unit of the building in question built by the 
respondent was around 360 square feet, yet there was “1 + 2” space or an “attic” to 
utilize. The aforesaid advertising materials and direct mail were sufficient to mislead 
consumers into believing that the building in question had been approved to construct 
“one mezzanine” when or after the units were handed over, and that it was legal to 
obtain the space of the mezzanine. Thus, the consumers falsely believed that they 
could in effect purchase more floor areas at a lower price and possibly entered into 
transactions with the company upon such a consideration. Furthermore, according to 
the Public Works Department of the Taipei City Government, although the floor plan 
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of B1 on the sixth floor and the finished plan of the utilization license were almost 
consistent, the originally approved plan did not include the mezzanine design, which 
was inconsistent with the floor plan (furniture placement plan) published in the 
advertisement. The respondent claimed that the “1 + 2” space was merely 
emphasizing that the utilization of the space of the building could be more elastic than 
other general products and the picture of the advertisement was a reference for 
furniture placement. Nevertheless, due to the nature of pre-sold unit transactions, 
consumers often rely on advertisements to know the content of the building, and use 
the advertisements as a reference for trade. To prevent consumers from being misled 
by false advertisements, the business shall disseminate reasonable and accurate 
information in the advertisements and cannot use the words “For reference” in the 
advertisements and propose to free itself from liabilities. Moreover, the building in 
question was not approved to have mezzanine design, but the respondent claimed that 
the advertisement was merely a reference of space utilization and decoration for 
consumers. It was also sufficient to mislead consumers into believing that the 
building can have mezzanines. The respondent indeed made false or misleading 
representations or symbol in the advertisement of Ching Wang building regarding the 
mezzanine design. 

3. Additionally, according to the credit card receipt submitted by the complainants, 
it was found that the date when the complainants paid the deposits by credit card was 
way earlier than the date, as asserted by the respondent, when the respondent 
provided the contract for review. It was obvious that the respondent required the 
customers to pay the deposit prior to the provision of the contract for review. 
Although the first page of the “housing/land/parking space pre-sold contract” stated 
that “…… The purchaser (the complainant) has reviewed the contract for over five 
days before signing the contract, and the contract is entered into upon the consent of 
both parties…” it only proved that the review period of more than five days was 
provided before the contract was instituted. There was no evidence to prove that the 
review period was provided before the deposit was paid. According to the credit card 
record of the complainant, the deposit was paid prior to the date when the respondent 
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provided the contract and the date when both parties signed the contract. Thus, it was 
obvious to determine that the respondent exploited purchasers’ unfavorable position 
with regards to market information and requested the customers to pay the deposit 
prior to the provision of the contract. The aforesaid actions were obviously unfair 
conduct sufficient to affect trading order in violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16743794  

Summarized by Chen, Jen-Ying; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
 
 
 

Hung Yuan Rice Company 

696th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Hung Yuan Rice Company and several other enterprises affected the 
market function of supply and demand for domestic glutinous rice by 
conferring on the tender amount and tender quantity and by lending 
food dealer permits in violation of Article 14(1) and Article 24 of the 
Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: glutinous rice, tariff-rate quota for rice, Lien Mi, Hung Yuan 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 9, 2005 (the 696th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 
094023 and Disposition Kung Chu Tzu No. 094024 

Industry: Wholesale of Grains (4411) 
Relevant Laws: Article 14 (1) and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The case originated from a report filed by the public by phone to the service 
center of the Fair Fair Trade Commission (FTC) stating that Hung Yuan Rice 
Company and several other enterprises controlled the domestic source of glutinous 
rice and kept raising the prices of glutinous rice during May 2004 in possible 
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violation of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). The public requested that the FTC initiate an 
investigation.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation: Hung Yuan Rice Company, Wen Hung 
Rice Company, Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd., Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Fang Lung Rice 
Husking Factory, Hsin Feng Rice Husking Factory, and Yu Feng Chan Rice Husking 
Factory had the same bids of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 12,513 per metric ton at the 
933rd tender for the right of tariff-rate import quota for rice held by the Central Trust 
of China on April 14, 2004. It was found that Hung Yuan Rice Company and Lien Mi 
Co., Ltd. conferred on the tender amount and quantity before the tender was held. 
After Hung Yuan Rice Company and its family enterprises, Wen Hung Rice 
Company and Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd, calculated the costs, the responsible 
person of Wen Hung Rice Company, Liang Ming Sung, represented the entire family 
enterprises to confer with the responsible person of Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Liu Te Lung 
on the tender amount and tender quantity of said tender. Later on, both parties 
participated in the tender as conferred. The tender quantity of Hung Yuan Rice 
Company, Wen Hung Rice Company, and Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd. was 
respectively 800 metric tons and the tender amount was uniformly NT$ 12,513 per 
metric ton. Each company acquired the tariff-rate import quota for rice of 654.678 
metric tons. The total quantity was 1964 metric tons. In addition to the three 
companies owned by Liu Te Lung, Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Fang Lung Rice Company, and 
Fang Lung Rice Husking Factory, Liu also obtained the consent of the responsible 
persons of Hsin Feng Rice Husking Factory and Yu Feng Chan Rice Husking Factory, 
Lin Ching Fen and Hung Kuo Chin, to participate in the tender in the name of the five 
aforesaid enterprises. The tender quantity was 4,000 metric tons for each enterprise. 
The tender amount was also NT$ 12,513 per metric ton. Each enterprise acquired the 
tariff-rate import quota for rice of 3,273.392 metric tons. The total quantity of the five 
enterprises was 16,367 metric tons. The aforementioned eight enterprises acquired 
total 18,331 metric tons at the tender for the tariff-rate import quota for rice in 2004, 
which was 92% of the total quantity of said tender. 
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3. Grounds for dispositions:  
(1) The nature of tenders is to make individual enterprise obtain a fair chance of 

participation through autonomy on the tender amount and tender quantity and to 
allow the tender holder to acquire the offer with the best commercial terms. Since 
Wen Hung Rice Company, Lien Mi Co., Ltd, and the rest six enterprises are in the 
situation of horizontal competition, they are supposed to compete with each other 
through deciding on the tender amount and tender quantity by themselves to acquire 
the right of tariff-rate import quota for rice and to furthermore obtain the opportunity 
to import rice for domestic sale. However, in order to avoid the competition regarding 
the royalty and to reduce sales risks of rice import in the future, the responsible 
person of Wen Hung Rice Company, Liang Ming Sung and the actual responsible 
person of Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Liu Te Lung, conferred on the tender amount and tender 
quantity regarding the 3rd tender for the tariff-rate import quota for rice held by the 
Central Trust of China on April 14, 2004. The tender quantity of Hung Yuan Rice 
Company, Wen Hung Rice Company, and Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd. was 
respectively 800 metric tons, and that of Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Fang Lung Rice Husking 
Factory, and Fang Lung Rice Company was respectively 4,000 metric tons. The 
tender amount was identically NT$ 12,513. After opening the tender, the aforesaid 
enterprises obtained the right of tariff-rate import quota for rice of total 18,331 metric 
tons, which was 92% of the total quantity of said tender. The behavior where the 
aforesaid enterprises restricted each other’s business activities through conferring on 
each other’s tender amount and tender quantity in advance falls under the “concerted 
action” set forth in Article 7 (1) of the FTL. It was found that the final quantity 
acquired by the aforementioned enterprises was 92% of the total quantity of the 
tender. Lien Mi Co., Ltd. itself actually obtained 83% of the total quantity of the 
tender, which was far beyond the maximum limit stipulated by the tender holder. 
Under the circumstances where the number of winning bidders of tariff-rate import 
quota decreases and the market centralization largely increases, the result of the 
tender will inevitably reduce the overall competitiveness of the imported rice market 
in Taiwan and affect the supply and demand function of the domestic glutinous rice 
market. The fair competition will be substantially restrained. Moreover, during the 
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time when said tender was held (April 2 to 13, 2004), the domestic glutinous rice 
market was short on supply and the price was largely raised. Till the first batch of 
new glutinous rice became available in the market in 2004, imported glutinous rice 
was urgently needed for the insufficiency of the domestic supply. The stocks of 
domestically produced glutinous rice controlled by Hung Yuan Rice Company was 
more than half of the total stocks of the major domestic suppliers. Since Hung Yuan 
Rice Company controlled the majority of stocks of domestically produced glutinous 
rice and Lien Mi Co., Ltd. controlled the majority right of tariff-rate import quota for 
rice, the rest of the suppliers were unable to obtain the sources of goods. Under such 
circumstances, the competition of the domestic glutinous rice market was indeed 
reduced. Therefore, the aforementioned actions of said enterprises were sufficient to 
affect the domestic market function of supply and demand for glutinous rice and 
constituted the provisions of Article 14 (1) of the FTL. 

(2) As for the fact that Yu Feng Chan Rice Husking Factory and Hsin Feng Rice 
Husking Factory lent the food dealer permits and relevant licenses to Lien Mi Co., 
Ltd. for the participation in the 3rd tender for the right of tariff-rate import quota for 
rice held by the Central Trust of China on April 14, 2004, after considering their 
knowledge of the aforesaid tender and the degree of their participation, it was difficult 
to determine that their behavior constituted the description of the concerted action 
prescribed under Article 7 of the FTL. However, the behavior of lending the licenses 
caused the tender holder to promote the competition through the tender and also 
restrained other enterprises from obtaining a fair chance of participation. Such a 
behavior already directly reduced the winning chance of other bidders and also 
dishonored a fair competition that is based on the competing nature in terms of 
quality, price, and service. Such a behavior shall be criticized for the violation of 
business ethics and therefore in violation of Article 24 of the FTL. 

(3) In conclusion, Hung Yuan Rice Company, Wen Hung Rice Company, Hung 
Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd., Lien Mi Co., Ltd., Fang Lung Rice Husking Factory, 
Fang Lung Rice Company affected the supply and demand function of the domestic 
glutinous rice market through jointly deciding on the tender amount and tender 
quantity in advance, which fell under the description of the concerted action set forth 
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in the FTL in violation of Article 14 (1) of the FTL. In addition, the behavior that Yu 
Feng Chan Rice Husking Factory and Hsin Feng Rice Husking Factory lent the 
licenses to Lien Mi Co., Ltd. for participating in the tender was an obviously unfair 
action sufficient to affect trading order in violation of Article 24 of the FTL. After 
considering the motivation and purpose of the unlawful acts in issue, the degree of the 
harm to trading order, market position of the enterprises, and their attitude of 
cooperation in the investigation, this Commission, in accordance with the fore part of 
Article 41 of the FTL, imposed an administrative fine of NT$ 600,000 on Lien Mi 
Co., Ltd., NT$ 200,000 respectively on Hung Yuan Rice Company and Wen Hung 
Rice Company, NT$ 100,000 respectively on Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd., Fang 
Lung Rice Company, and Fang Lung Rice Husking Factory, and NT$ 50,000 
respectively on Yu Feng Chan Rice Husking Factory and Hsin Feng Rice Husking 
Factory. 
 
Appendix:  
Lien Mi Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 86213452 
Liang Chen Shuo Li’s ID Number: N201691634 
Hung Yuan Rice Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 08349284  
Liang Ming Sung’s ID Number: N101796936 
Wen Hung Rice Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 05700848 
Hung Sung Yuan Trade Co., Ltd’s Uniform Invoice Number: 89928170 
Chiang Pi Hsia’s ID Number: Q220915848 
Fang Lung Rice Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 08353580 
Liu Te Fang’s ID Number: Q101327219 
Fang Lung Rice Husking Factory’s Uniform Invoice Number: 65364209 
Hung Kuo Chin’s ID Number: N121193566 
Yu Feng Rice Husking Factory’s Uniform Invoice Number: 59110377 
Lin Ching Fen’s ID Number: T101147376 
Hsin Feng Rice Husking Factory’s Uniform Invoice Number: 91882039 

Summarized by Tai, mei-chin; Supervised by Lu, Li-Na □ 
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Investigation on Whether the Relevant Business Operators 

698th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Investigation on whether the relevant business operators were in 
violation of the Fair Trade Law concerning the imbalance of supply and 
demand for domestic granulated sugar in early 2004 

Key Words: illegal stockpile, hoard, imbalance of supply and demand 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 24, 2005 (the 698th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Granulated Sugar Manufacturing (0861) 
Relevant Laws: Articles 10 and 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Due to the price-hike in early 2004, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) had 
continually received reports from the public, the relevant organizations, and business 
operators. Therefore, the FTC initiated the investigation on Taiwan Sugar 
Corporation (hereinafter called “Taiwan Sugar”), the relevant importers, and major 
sugar businesses.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
(1) Facts regarding Taiwan Sugar:  
‧In early August 2003, Taiwan Sugar reported the increment of domestic demand 

for granulated sugar and the possible insufficiency of stocks to the competent 
authority, Ministry of Economic Affairs. Taiwan Sugar requested for permission to 
import material sugar with low tariff duties to cope with said situation. However, due 
to the lack of legal basis, the aforesaid request was denied by the Executive Yuan. 
Since said company is a government-owned enterprise, it is responsible for the 
balance of domestic supply and demand. If it had allowed the shortage of sugar, the 
price of sugar might have largely risen due to the short supply of sugar and the effect 
of panic buying by the end of 2003. In order to help the importers and sugar 
businesses to release their stocks and urge businesses and the public using sugar to 
purchase imported sugar, Taiwan Sugar raised the price of sugar first to ease the 
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demand. Meanwhile, it also planned to lower the price after the private businesses 
released their stocks to solve the short supply of sugar as of the end of 2003. Further, 
by increasing the quota for import sugar in early 2004 in time, the short supply would 
be mitigated and the supply and demand would be stabilized. Therefore, Taiwan 
Sugar raised the price of sugar by New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1.2 per kilogram in 
November 2003, and declared at the same time that the price would be lowered by 
NT$ 1.5 per kilogram on January 1st, 2004 for the high peak of demand for sugar by 
the Chinese New Year of 2004. 

‧From January 1, to January 5, 2004, the sales amount of Taiwan Sugar was 
13,879 metric tons, which was unusually high compared with that of the past few 
years. It was because that the businesses using sugar were not diverted to purchasing 
imported sugar. Moreover, the company could not fully cover the demand of the 
domestic granulated sugar market by itself since 205 thousand metric tons of low 
tariff-rate quota had been granted to the private importation in 2004. Therefore, it had 
to take the measure of quota supply from January 7, 2004: selling as much sugar as 
possible to businesses directly using sugar. The measure was intended to ease the 
impact of the short-term imbalance of supply and demand for granulated sugar by the 
Chinese New Year and to restrain dishonorable sugar businesses from hoarding sugar 
to raise the prices. 

‧The aforesaid price adjustment from the end of 2003 to early January 2004 was an 
expedient adjustment. Also, although the sugar price of Taiwan Sugar was 
approximately the same as the international sugar price, the range of increment was 
only 21%. Additionally, Taiwan Sugar did not raise the price by the Chinese New 
Year in early 2004 along with the domestically insufficient supply for sugar or the 
price-hike of the international sugar price. On the contrary, it maintained the sugar 
price at NT$ 12.7 per kilogram and suppressed the domestic sugar price in favor of 
the businesses using sugar.  

(2) Facts regarding Taiwan Sugar’s downstream sugar businesses: Though few 
businesses had increment in stocks by the end of January 2004, most sugar businesses 
strategically cleared their stocks by the end of 2003 due to the impact of Taiwan 
Sugar’s expedient adjustment at the time. Therefore, large amount of granulated sugar 
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with low cost was purchased during the beginning of 2004. The sales amount during 
the time did not decrease for this reason. The sales prices were not obviously higher 
than Taiwan Sugar’s list price. Also, each enterprise had different sales prices and 
range of price adjustments. 

(3) Fact regarding the importers: Since it was stipulated that the import under the 
increased quota may not arrive earlier than January 1st 2004 and because the duration 
of import quota shall be based on the actual unloading date and because of the 
customs clearance procedures, the winning bidder of the granulated sugar import 
quota could not import granulated sugar to supply the market in a timely manner, i.e., 
before January 5, 2004. 

3. Resolution:  
(1) With regard to the fact that Taiwan Sugar raised the sugar price by NT$ 1.2 per 

kilogram during November 2003 and declared that the price would be lowered by 
NT$ 1.5 per kilogram on January 1st 2004, and that the company did lower the price 
on January 1st 2004 but employed quota supply on January 7th later on, this 
Commission found that such a measure was employed to steady domestic supply and 
demand and that the company did not exploit its market position. Therefore, there 
was no violation of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

(2) With regard to whether Taiwan Sugar’s downstream major sugar businesses 
and importers improperly hoarded, sold, or jointly drove up the prices of granulated 
sugar, it was hard to determine that said businesses violated the FTL based on the 
current evidence. 

Summarized by Lin, Chia-Hua; Supervised by Wu, Bi-Ju □ 
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US Company AKT Inc., 
US Company Applied Material Co., 

701st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against US company AKT Inc., and US company 
Applied Material Co., for indiscriminately issuing warning letters, a 
suspicious violation of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: liquid crystal display, warning letter, patent right, deceptive or 
obviously unfair 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of April 14, 2005 (the 701st 
Commissioners’ Meeting) 

Industry: Electronic and Semiconductors Production Equipment 
Manufacturing and Repairing (2548) 

Relevant Laws: Article 19 (i), Article 22, and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint filed by British 
Cayman Island company Joosung Technology Inc., Taiwan branch (hereinafter called 
“Joosung Company”), stating that in October 2003, the President of US company 
AKT Inc., (hereinafter called “US company AKT”), Wendell T. Blonigan has sent 
letters to the clients of the complainant in Taiwan indicating that its Company will 
take actions to protect its intellectual property rights so as to safeguard the clients’ 
and its own interests. The letters also indicated that the US Company AKT has been 
awarded ROC Patent No. 152996. US Company AKT believes the aforementioned 
patent has included the main technology features of the production of next generation 
liquid crystal display. Moreover, after sending out the aforementioned letters, the US 
Company AKT has again called up the major clients of the complainants and 
unilaterally told them that the complainant and the affiliated company of the 
complainant – Korean Joosung Engineering Company have infringed its patent to 
produce “plasma enhanced chemical vapor deposition for liquid crystal display; 
PECVD for LCD in short” (hereinafter called the product at issue), a motion for 
judicial decision of civil preliminary injunction was filed with the court of Taiwan 
and even hinted the panel producers of Taiwan that their orders of the product at issue 
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may not be delivered to Taiwan. However, the investigation found that the US 
Company AKT, at the time sending out the letters, has not yet received either the 
judgment of first instance from the court ascertaining the infringement of its patent 
right or the appraisal report. Also, the letters did not explicitly describe the clear 
content and scope of the patent right as well as any concrete evidences of 
infringement, causing the receivers of letters refer to such statements in making 
rational decisions. Such conducts have caused damages to the complainant’s goodwill, 
a suspicious violation of Article 19 (i), Article 22, and Article 24 of the Fair Trade 
Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that the US Company AKT’ has stated 
facts, related to the patent, product information or notified messages related to said 
judicial litigation, in the letters sent out and in the subsequent contacts with the 
relevant panel producers, without mentioning any specific entity as having infringed 
its patent; also, the US Company AKT did not have any intent or indication to request 
the letter receivers to discontinue their purchases with the complainant or Korean 
Joosung Engineering Company. In addition to this, the US Company AKT told Chi 
Mei Electronics that its company also could take over the follow-up maintenance 
services; hence, giving Chi Mei Electronics an opportunity of choosing trading 
partner. Such conduct is different from the conduct that an improper means is used to 
make the trading counterpart of the competitor to trade with one instead. Furthermore, 
the relevant facilities procurement between Korean Joosung Engineering Company 
and Chi Mei Electronics as well as the delivery date can be retrieved from the website 
of Korean Joosung Engineering Company, this information is accessible by the public 
and thus does not have confidentiality. Therefore, there is no concrete evidence 
sufficient to reveal that the US Company AKT has violated the provision of Article 
19 of the FTL. Also, the US Company AKT simply stated the achievement of 
technology research and development and facts related to patent rights information in 
the letter at issue. Due to the fact that the US Company Applied Material Company, 
the patentee, was going to file a motion for preliminary injunction against the 
complainant and Korean Joosung Engineering Company, the US Company AKT 
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contacted the panel producers later to give them messages relevant to this judicial 
litigations, there is no act of making or disseminating false statements. Therefore, 
there is no concrete evidence sufficient to indicate that the US Company AKT has 
violated the provision of Article 22 of the FTL.  

3. Finally, according to the provision of Article 24 of the FTL, “In addition to what 
is provided for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or 
obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order.” The “deceptive” as used 
in this Article refers to acts of engaging in trade with trading counterparts by 
misleading them through active deception or through passive concealment of material 
trading information; the “obviously unfair” as used in this Article refers to engaging 
in competition or commercial transactions by obviously unfair means. In addition, 
when determining “sufficient to affect trading order”, consideration should be given 
to whether it is sufficient to affect the overall trading order or whether the case would 
affect a majority of future potential victims. It is found that the contacts made by the 
US Company AKT after sending out the letters are notifications of messages relevant 
to this judicial litigation. Moreover, Chi Mei Electronics indicated that unless there is 
a final court judgment ascertaining the patent infringement, its company would not 
make any changes to its relevant facilities procurement because of patent dispute 
between the facility providers. Therefore, there is no concrete evidence sufficient to 
indicate that the US Company AKT has any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order. 

4. With regard to the part that the US Company Applied Materials Company has 
filed a motion for preliminary injunction with Taiwan Taoyuan District Court and that 
the said Court has issued a civil ruling for the said motion for preliminary injunction, 
as well as the Taiwan High Court has lifted the Taiwan Taoyuan District Court’s civil 
ruling at issue and overruled the motion for preliminary injunction at issue, the motion 
at issue is within the jurisdiction of judicial investigation and not related to the FTL.  

Summarized by Chen, Shu-Hua; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
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British Isle of Man Company L.G.M. Limited 

703rd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against British Isle of Man Company L.G.M. 
Limited, Taiwan Branch for allegedly violating the Fair Trade Law in 
its marketing scheme 

Key Words: overseas vacation resort, membership card 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of April 28, 2005 (the 703rd 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094046 

Industry: International and General Tourist Hotels (5011) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a complaint filed by the general public indicating that 
British Isle of Man Company L.G.M. Limited, Taiwan Branch (hereinafter called 
“L.G.M. Limited.”) has lured the general public to buy the overseas vacation resort’s 
membership card from the Company with rewards. Furthermore, the clients are 
requested to pay deposit with credit card before they read through contracts, such 
conduct has allegedly violated the Fair Trade Law. 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that L.G.M. 
Limited is a sales agent of overseas vacation resort membership cards and promotes 
the sale of membership cards with cash reward plan. L.G.M. Limited claims that the 
overseas-incorporated Gai Nian Ji Hua Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Gai Nian 
Company”) is managing the aforementioned plan and the purchaser of membership 
card can join the aforementioned plan, stresses that the purchaser can make an 
application with Gai Nian Company for a cash reward on the full amount of the 
purchase after joining the plan for 5 years. Such conduct has lured consumers in 
deciding to purchase the aforementioned membership cards. However, the 
investigation found that L.G.M. Limited actually is unable to guarantee the members 
will receive the full rewards and also not knowing the minimum rewards that the 
members can get back. In addition, according to the English version of “Registration 
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Form for Proof of Rewards” that was provided by L.G.M. Limited and signed by the 
purchaser, the agreed terms and conditions at the back of the aforementioned 
registration form stipulate that the premise for members to receive cash rewards is 
that L.G.M. Limited must pay “Gai Nian Company”. But, L.G.M. Limited confessed 
that the company does not have money relation with Gai Nian Company. The 
aforementioned information is not disclosed to consumers and thus has led them into 
a relatively unfavorable position when they request cash reward from Gai Nian 
Company in the future. The aforementioned marketing tactic is a deceptive conduct 
that violates Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

3. In addition, the investigation also found that prior to receiving the agreements 
for reading through in detail, L.G.M. Limited has requested consumers to pay 
deposits with credit cards, leading the trading counterparts to make trading decisions 
under the circumstances without information transparency; such act is obviously 
unfair and sufficient to adversely affect trading order, also violated the provision of 
Article 24 of the FTL.  

4. Taking into consideration of the motive, purpose of L.G.M. Limited in 
committing unlawful acts, anticipated improper profits, thedegree and duration of the 
acts’ harm to trading order, and scale of operations, therefore, in accordance with the 
forepart of Article 41 of the FTL, the FTC ordered to cease the aforementioned illegal 
act and imposed an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 3,000,000 on 
L.G.M. Limited.  
 
Appendix: 
L.G.M. Limited’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16447251  

Summarized by Chi, Hsuen-Li; Supervised by Tai, Pei-Yi □ 
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Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon 

704th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon for not giving 
the trading counterparts opportunities to peruse the contract prior to 
signing, violat ing Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon, slimming and beauty, standard 
contract 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of May 5, 2005 (the 704th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094045 

Industry: Barber and Beauty Shops (9620) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The case originated from a complaint filed against Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon 
by a member of the general public, stating that the Salon did not give the trading 
counterpart an opportunity to peruse the contract prior to signing and did not sign any 
written contract with the trading counterpart. In addition, the Salon did not publicly 
exhibit the professional certificate and the professional qualification of its employees 
at the visible corner of its business site. It is alleged that the operation of the Salon 
violated the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that Hsu Hui 
Ting Beauty Salon did not give its consumers any written agreements for reference 
regarding the membership services, the continued courses or package courses. The 
Salon only stated in the courses’ receipt that “The consumer is regarded as having 
signed the beauty standard contract with the Salon once he/she signs this course order 
form, and thus agrees with the stipulations and prescribed rights and obligations of 
the standard contract.” In addition, the certificates in beautician for the Salon’s 
employees were kept in the director’s office and not publicly exhibited at the Salon’s 
premise. However, the Salon has corrected the mistake and placed the said certificates 
at the business hall at the time that this Commission’s personnel went over to conduct 
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examination at the premise of the Salon.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) The FTC sent personnel to the premise of the Salon to undertake an 

investigation; the investigation found that the Salon did not exhibit publicly the 
certificates in beautician for the Salon’s employees at its premise and also not sign 
any written agreement with the membership consumers. Furthermore, Hsu Hui Ting 
Beauty Salon openly admitted that the Salon did not sign any standard contracts with 
its members from the beginning of 2002 to March 2005. The Salon also did not take 
the initiative in giving its consumers the written standard contract for perusal prior to 
trading; it only recorded the course name, amount, frequency of product and unit 
price in the course order form. Moreover, Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon unilaterally 
stipulated in the course order form that “The consumer is regarded as having signed 
the beauty standard contract with the Salon once he/she signs this course order form, 
and thus agrees with the stipulations and prescribed rights and obligations of the 
standard contract.” For consumers who have spent thousands of dollars in the 
membership, continued courses or package courses, their rights to peruse the contract 
were deprived when the parties’ rights and obligations were explained orally, the 
Salon failed to make public the professional qualifications of its employees and no 
written contract was signed. Under such circumstance, the ambiguity of rights and 
obligations for the parties would hinder the trading counterparts from claiming their 
rights. The acts of Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon constituted abuse of its relatively 
dominant position and were obviously unfair to its consumers. It is likely that many 
more unidentified parties were injured by the obviously unfair conduct of Hsu Hui 
Ting Beauty Salon for not disclosing the aforementioned important consumption 
information. Such conduct is an obviously unfair conduct sufficient to affect the 
trading order, in violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  

(2) To sum up, Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon, engaged in slimming and beauty 
business, failed to give the trading counterpart an opportunity to peruse the contract 
prior to signing, failed to sign any written contract with the trading counterpart for 
membership continued courses, package courses, and failed to make public the 
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certificate in beautician of its employees. Such conducts were sufficient to affect the 
trading order and violated the provision of Article 24 of the FTL. Taken into 
consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper benefit of the unlawful 
act of Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon; the degree and duration of the act’s harm to 
market order; benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; the operating condition 
and market position of the Salon; past violations; remorse shown for the act and 
attitude of cooperation in the investigation; therefore, Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon is 
ordered to cease the aforementioned unlawful acts and an administrative fine of New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 100,000 is imposed.  
 
Appendix:  
Hsu Hui Chi of Hsu Hui Ting Beauty Salon’s Uniform Invoice Number: S222546610 
/ 18439144  

Summarized by Tai, Mei-Chin; Supervised by Lu, Li-Na □ 
 
 
 
 

RT-Mart International Ltd.  

706th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: RT-Mart International Ltd. abuses its relative superior position to 
improperly charge its suppliers additional fees, an obviously unfair 
conduct that is sufficient to adversely affect trading order, in violation 
of the Fair Trade Laws 

Key Words: distribution business, additional fees, relative advantageous 
position  

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of May 19, 2005 (the 706th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094053. 

Industry: Retail Outlet (4754) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 



272 Other Deceptive or Obviously Unfair Conducts 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint against RT-Mart 
International Ltd. (hereinafter called “RT-Mart”) from one of its supplier, alleging 
that RT-Mart took advantage of its superior position and has unilaterally established a 
standard contract, improperly collected high additional fees from its suppliers, a 
suspicion of violating the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that RT-Mart has determined various 
additional fees calculating at a fixed percentage of purchased amount in the contract, 
in addition to this, the contract also include a clause of “lowest sponsor fee”, that is, 
the supplier has to pay RT-Mart a minimum amount of additional fees regardless of 
whether RT-Mart’s actual purchase for the current year has attained the estimated 
purchase amount.  

3. Grounds of disposition:  
(1) The total sales of RT-Mart in 2003 are more than New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 

17,900,000,000, a market share of approximately 12.5% in volume retailers market. 
RT-Mart has been actively opening up business stores since its approval to establish 
in 1996, until now, the company has more than ten retail outlets, the nation’s top three 
retail outlets in expanding business stores. The trading amount between the 
complainant and RT-Mart in 2003 accounted for 44% of its total sales. A 
comprehensivere view of the comparative business scale and market share of 
RT-Mart and its suppliers; also the suppliers’ degree of dependence on RT-Mart in 
trading shows that RT-Mart possesses relative superior position in the market.  

(2) RT-Mart, without taking into consideration that its suppliers may encounter 
irresistible causes that lead to sales changes during the year, has collected “lowest 
sponsor fee” from its suppliers. The suppliers, under the pressure of wishing to 
continue trading with RT-Mart, have accepted the trading clauses involuntarily. 
Therefore, regardless of whether the actual amount purchased by RT-Mart has 
reached the estimated amount; the suppliers have to pay the aforementioned 
additional fees, seemingly a clause that guarantees the lowest profit for RT-Mart, thus, 
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the aforementioned “lowest sponsor fee” is obviously unreasonable. Also, for some 
suppliers, the actual sales are not as estimated due to possible over-estimation of 
market condition and the products are new to the market, or because of supply-cut 
and shortage that further lead to the estimated sales figures are unattainable. But, 
RT-Mart will still deduct the lowest sponsor fee from the payments to suppliers at the 
year-end settlement of accounts. It is more evidence that RT-Mart, in accordance with 
the estimated purchased amount, has actually collected “lowest sponsor fee” from its 
suppliers. Although distribution business may charge additional fees from its 
suppliers, but the said additional fees and the profits of promoted articles must satisfy 
the principle of “proportionality”. However, according to the clause “lowest sponsor 
fee” as stipulated in the contract of RT-Mart, the supplier that has poorer sale 
performance indeed has to pay higher proportion additional fees, exceeding the direct 
profits that the supplier may earn from the trading, it is difficult to conclude that the 
additional fees are charged according to the aforementioned principle of 
“proportionality”. 

(3) RT-Mart in this case, relying on its relative advantageous position in market, 
has not considered the actual sales difficulties of its suppliers and charged “lowest 
sponsor fees” on the basis of the estimated purchased amounts, collecting from its 
supplier an additional fee that exceeds the direct profit earned from the sales. Such 
conduct has imposed extra burden on suppliers, increased suppliers’ operating costs 
and therefore eroded their normal operating profits. Furthermore, RT-Mart takes 
advantage of its suppliers’ that they are under the pressure of looking forward to 
maintain the existing business relations, coerces them to bear the aforementioned 
additional fees and thus impairs the nature of market competition. Such conduct is 
rebuked by the ethnic of business competition and sufficient to affect the market 
trading order, in violation of the provision of Article 24 of the FTL. Taking into 
consideration of the motive, purpose of the illegal actions of RT-Mart, anticipated 
improper profits, the degree and duration of the act’s harm to trading order, duration 
and the cooperativeness during the investigations, therefore, an administrative fine of 
NT$1,200,000 is imposed on RT-Mart.  
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Appendix: 
Rt-Mart International Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97165560 

Summarized by Chen, Ei-Chen; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
 
 
 

Game Flier International Corp.  

709th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Game Flier International Corp. for ignoring 
the customers’ rights and interests in the “user agreement” posted at 
game platform 

Key Words: game platform, disclosure, trading information  
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 9, 2005 (the 709th 

Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Digital Information Supply Service (I301030) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a complaint filed by the general public against Game 
Flier International Corp. for its user agreement posted at the game platform. Point 9 
of the agreement states that the user only has the rights of using the game and not the 
ownership of the game; Point 8 of the agreement stipulates that the accounts of those 
users that use illegal or plug-in programs from unidentifiable sources shall be frozen 
permanently; and Point 18 of the agreement stipulates that the Company has the 
rights to amend the regulations at anytime. The complainant alleged that these 
aforementioned stipulations ignore the rights and interests of consumers.  

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that at the back 
of the outer packaging of “Ragnarok Online”, an online game product that the 
complainant has filed a complaint, there is a note written as “Please visit Ragnarok 
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official website and read carefully “user agreement for Ragnarok Online” before 
purchasing the game, the product is non-returnable once it is sold.” The website 
address of Game Flier International Corp. (www.gameflier.com) are printed at both 
front and back side of the packaging. Furthermore, the similar wordings are also 
found at the outer packaging of other online game software that Game Flier 
International Corp. sells as an agent. Next, it is found that the user agreement and 
game regulations for each online game that is posted by Game Flier International 
Corp. on its website is similar to that stated by the general public in his/her complaint.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) Aonline game user agreement established by Game Flier International Corp., 

since the ownership of online game electromagnetic record (for example, virtual gem) 
is still unsettled, but Article 14 of the example of standard form contract for online 
game that is still in the deliberation of Consumer Protection Commission, Executive 
Yuan stipulates all electromagnetic records of the games belong to the online game 
companies, it is difficult to conclude that the stipulation of user agreement that the 
players do not have ownerships for the games and only have the rights of using will 
cause rights and interests inequality between both parties. Secondly, with regard to 
accounts being frozen permanently in the case that users have used plug-in program 
and the announcement of agreement’s amendment as stipulated in the user agreement 
at issue, these are regulations used by the online game companies to stop violations 
and improper conducts of players so as to protect system security and fairness for the 
games; the manners of publicly announce amendments for such management 
regulations are also stipulated. Considering the purposes of these regulations, it is also 
difficult to conclude that such conducts are improper. Finally, an examination of the 
process of debate between the complainant and Game Flier International Corp. 
indicates that this dispute arises due to both parties’ different understanding about the 
clauses in the agreement; the dispute is not in an extent of sufficient to affect trading 
order in the market. In accordance with “Principles Governing the Application of 
Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL)” that is prescribed for the application of 
Article 24 of the FTL, this kind of dispute is only considered as a civil dispute. 
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(2) Additionally, the investigation found that Game Flier International Corp. has 
printed relevant trading information on the outer packaging of game software that the 
company is selling as an agent; consumers, refer to information printed on the outer 
packaging of the product, can proceed to visit the company’s website and find the 
important trading information like user agreement or game regulations. Game Flier 
International Corp. has published user agreement and game regulations for each 
online game on its website so that the web members or regular consumers may view 
the contents of the aforementioned user agreement and game regulations directly with 
a click of button; the aforementioned user agreement and game regulations have 
stated clearly important trading information of rights and obligations for both parties, 
major game violations and responsibilities of players, contractual amendments and 
the manners to manage various players’ acts of violation. Consumers can retrieve 
such information that affects their own rights and interests without any restrictions; it 
is thus difficult to conclude that in terms of trading information, consumers are in 
disadvantage positions. Game Flier International Corp. also does not have deceptive 
or obviously unfairly conducts to conceal or misuse trading information unfairly.  

(3) However, the FTC has ever received several online game disputes in the past, 
most of these dispute has arisen due to players do not understand the online game 
regulations established by the operators. Again, due to the character size and layout of 
the outer packaging for products sold by Game Flier International Corp. as an agent, 
it is not easy for consumers to notice the notes printed on the packaging. Furthermore, 
even though consumer has learned about the content of user agreement from the 
screen when login after purchasing the game product, but the consumer has no choice 
but to click “agree” button because the product can neither be returned nor exchanged; 
trade dispute thus has arisen. Therefore, although the conduct of Game Flier 
International Corp. has not violated laws, nevertheless, in order to prevent the similar 
dispute arises repeatedly and to protect the consumers’ rights and interests of fully 
receiving important information before the trading, the Fair Trade Commission still 
send out a letter to Game Flier International Corp. urging the company to use 
character size and layout that are more visible to consumers in the outer packaging of 
game products that the company sells as an agent and game regulations (user 
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agreement, regulation violations, punishment and responsibility) published on website, 
truly disclose important trading information.  
 
Appendix: 
Game Flier International Corp.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 13134663 

Summarized by Yen, Chia-Lin; Supervised by Hou, Vh-Hsien □ 
 
 
 

Hsing Ya Tai Company 

709th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Hsing Ya Tai Company for improperly 
disseminating a criminal complaint, in violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: PROA (Polarized Refrigerant Oil Additive), a copy of the 
criminal complaint, trademark 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 9, 2005 (the 709th 
Commissioners’ Meeting) 

Industry: Other Chemical Materials Manufacturing (1790) 
Relevant Laws: Article 22 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) received a complaint from Tsai Hsun 
Enterprise Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Tsai Hsun Company”), alleding that the 
respondent Hsing Ya Tai Co., Ltd. (in transliteration) (hereinafter called “Hsing Ya 
Tai Company”) has registered the trademark “PROA” in February 1999. In 
November 2002, Tsai Hsun Company filed an application with Intellectual Property 
Office, Ministry of Economics to appraise the aforementioned trademark; the 
aforementioned trademark was officially cancelled in March 2004. However, during 
the period of appraising and examining the “PROA” trademark, Hsing Ya Tai 
Company has improperly disseminated a copy of the criminal complaint to all 
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relevant units and trading counterparts, maliciously defamed the complainant’s 
reputation, a suspicious in violation of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that the respondent Hsing Ya Tai 
Company has filed the criminal complaint at issue in July 2002 with Shihlin District 
Prosecutors Office; the defendants of the aforementioned criminal complaint include 
the responsible person of Tsai Hsun Company, Wang, Hsiu-Feng, also the 
complainant in this case, and her husband Chen, Tian Lung. Although Shihlin District 
Prosecutors Office has dismissed aforementioned criminal complaint, but the 
respondent contended that Shihlin District Prosecutors Office has omitted to examine 
the violation of Trademark Law by Wang, Hsiu-Feng and her husband. Therefore, the 
respondent Hsing Ya Tai Company has make an application of reconsideration to the 
Taiwan High Court Prosecutors’ Office. The Taiwan High Court Prosecutors’ Office 
transferred the application to Shihlin District Prosecutors Office to be investigated 
separately. Therefore, it can be certain that the respondent Hsing Ya Tai Company in 
this case did file the criminal complaint at issue, and not as what has been claimed by 
the complainant that the criminal complaint is false. Therefore, the action of the 
respondent Hsing Ya Tai did not meet the requirements as stipulated in Article 22 of 
the FTL and thus did not in violation of the FTL.  

3. In addition, the investigation also found that the respondent, in response to 
RT-Mart’s request on giving explanations about the polarized refrigerant oil additive 
at issue and its market condition, has given a copy of the criminal complaint at issue 
to RT-Mart. The purpose of this act was to remind RT-Mart of watching out for 
competition from the counterfeit products. Furthermore, on account of safeguarding 
its rights, Chang, Yu-Hsiu, the responsible person for the respondent Hsin Ya Tai 
Company and also the “PROA” trademark owner at that time, has thus given 
RT-Mart a copy of the criminal complaint at issue and other relevant research reports 
for its references, it is difficult to conclude there is any deceptive or obviously unfair 
circumstances. Finally, with regard to the investigation on the related party Min 
Sheng General Hospital and others of whether they have received a copy of the 
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criminal complaint at issue in this case, the related parties replied they cannot 
remember details related to the case as it happened a long time ago, furthermore, the 
relevant projects were not affected by a copy of the criminal complaint at issue. 
Therefore, it is also difficult to conclude that the respondent has any deceptive or 
obviously unfair conducts. To sum up, in accordance with the presently available 
evidences, it is difficult to conclude that the respondent in violation of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Hsing Ya Tai Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16781712 

Summarized by Chiu, Chia-Yun; Supervised by Lin, Gin-Lan □ 
 
 
 

Chu Ta Construction Ltd. Inc. 

710th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The advertisement “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 61 Pao Tsuan Hsin Ti” 
building of Chu Ta Construction Ltd. Inc., is false and sufficient to 
adversely affect trading order, in violation of Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: house with mezzanine, custodian agreement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of June 16, 2005 (the 710th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094068 

Industry: Real Estate Investment (6611) 
Relevant Laws: Article 21 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The complainant in this case indicated that in the advertisement of “Hsin Ti Lai 
Heng No. 61 Pao Tsuan Hsin Ti” by Chu Ta Construction Ltd. Inc. (hereinafter called 
“Chu Ta Construction Company”), there is a photograph of a house with elevated 
ceilings and being redecorated into interlayer house, furthermore, the salesperson 
claimed “the area of one ping can be used as of two pings”, that is the area of use can 
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be expanded. In June 2004, the complainant signed real property sales and purchase 
agreement with Chu Ta Construction Company. However, the aforementioned 
Company indicated that the complainant “must fully pay ‘the agreement signing 
payment’ before they can take home the agreement.” Later, the complainant received 
the sales and purchase agreement sent by Chu Ta Construction Company, at that time, 
the complainant discovered that the second construction on the building at issue is 
illegal and may be torn down by the government building administration agency. 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation: Chu Ta 
Construction Company has received occupancy permit for the building “Hsin Ti Lai 
Heng No. 61 Pao Tsuan Hsin Ti” in January 2004. However, according to the floor 
plans and explanations of occupancy permit, the second to fourth floor is not designed 
with mezzanines. Any extension of mezzanine constructed without approval shall be 
considered as a violation of Building Code and classified as squatter. Secondly, 
although the statement “printed on May 12, 2003” is found on the advertisement in 
this case, but it is not sufficient to prove that Chu Ta Construction Company has not 
used the aforementioned advertisement in June 2004. However, Chu Ta Construction 
Company argued that the advertisements at issue were only used in March and April 
of 2003, but unable to present any publication or advertisement that was used 
between April 2003 and the end of 2004. Moreover, the complainant insisted that 
he/she has bought the house after seeing the aforementioned advertisement in June 
2004 and in practice, it is very rare to find any consumers that will refer to an 
advertisement of more than one year when thinking of buying a house. In addition, it 
is found that the complainant and another purchaser have stated jointly that after they 
have signed real property sales and purchase agreements with Chu Ta Construction 
Company, Chu Ta Construction Company told them the Company will have custody 
of the signed agreements before they pay the “agreement signing payment” or total 
price payment.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) With regard to the false advertisement of mezzanine designs: Chu Ta 
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Construction Company has published a photograph of duplex apartment in the 
advertisement of “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 61 Pao Tsuan Hsin Ti” building and taken 
the buyers to look around the two-floors decorated apartment. Such advertisements 
and the finished apartment are sufficient to mislead consumers into believing that the 
building at issue has met the relevant building laws. And then, the consumers were 
also misled to think that the space of use for the small area could be doubled with a 
mezzanine designed. However, the Public Works Department of Taipei City 
Government does not approve the design and construction of mezzanine for this 
building. Any addition of mezzanine without approval is considered as a violation of 
the relevant building laws. Although Chu Ta Company argued that the buyers have 
signed on the real property sales and purchase agreement acknowledging that they 
understood about the risks of design and construct mezzanine, but the representation 
or symbol in the advertisement of the product must consistent with the fact, therefore, 
the enterprises may not argue that they are not liable for the content of the 
advertisement as they have added and corrected explanations in the advertisement or 
agreement. Therefore, the advertisement at issue of Chu Ta Construction Company 
was sufficient to mislead consumers into thinking that the mezzanine design for the 
building at issue is a permissible construction and then they can have larger space of 
use at a lower price. In addition, the construction of the aforementioned designed 
mezzanine has violated the Building Code and there is a worry of being reported and 
torn down. Although Chu Ta Construction Company has shifted the risk and 
responsibility of mezzanine design to the buyers, but the Company’s responsibility of 
providing false advertisement cannot be excluded. Therefore, with regard to the 
mezzanine design, the advertisement of Chu Ta Construction Company has false and 
misleading representation, in violation of the provision of Article 21 (1) of the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL).  

(2) With regard to the custody of real property sales and purchase agreement: After 
signing the real property sales and purchase agreement, Chu Ta Construction 
Company requested the buyers to make a certain amount of payment (depending on 
circumstances, it may be the balance beyond down payment or the amount beyond 
down payment and loan amount) before handing over the aforementioned agreements 
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to the buyers on the ground of temporary custody for the aforementioned agreement,. 
Chu Ta Construction Company, through the aforementioned arrangement, has 
advantage of receiving partial payment for the sales; the buyers were compelled to 
pay the remaining balance as soon as possible, and furthermore the buyers were 
unable to exercise their rights prior to paying the aforementioned amount. With the 
vantage position in trading, Chu Ta Construction Company took advantage of the 
buyers’ comparative disadvantage in trading; such conduct obviously is unfair and 
sufficient to adversely affect trading order, in violation of Article 24 of the FTL 
(FTL).  

(3) Taking into consideration of the motive, purpose of the respondent in 
committing unlawful acts, anticipated inappropriate profits, the degree and duration 
of the acts’ harm to trading order, benefits derived from the conducts, scale of 
operations, operating condition, market position, past violations, substantial evidence 
of repentance after being found in violation and the cooperativeness during the 
investigations, Chu Ta Construction Company is ordered to cease the aforementioned 
illegal act immediately together with an imposition of an administrative fine of New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 1,600,000.  
 
Appendix: 
Chu Ta Construction Ltd. Inc.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80307869  

Summarized by Yang, Chung-Lin; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
 
 
 

Four Pillars Enterprise Co. 

715th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Four Pillars Enterprise Co. filed a complaint against Avery Dennison 
for using a joint venture as bait to steal its trade secrets, Avery 
Dennison counter-charged Four Pillars Enterprise for making and 
disseminating false statements that are sufficient to damage its business 
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reputation 
Key Words: Trade Secrets, Damage of Business Reputation 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of July 21, 2005 (the 715th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940006432 
and 0940006433 of August 4, 2005 

Industry: Other Plastic Products Manufacturing (2109) 
Relevant Laws: Article 19, Article 22 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a complaint filed by Four Pillars Enterprise Co. 
(hereinafter called “the complainant”) on December 31, 1998 against Avery Dennison 
Corporation (hereinafter called “the respondent”) which is briefly stated as such: 
Starting from 1987, the respondent had used a joint venture with the complainant and 
purchases from the complainant as baits, causing the complainant to undoubtedly 
provide the respondent with trade secrets of practical and commercial value, 
including information on his products, technology, machines, equipment, costs, 
selling prices, markets and clients. However, the respondent had neither purchased 
products from nor sold products to the complainant. Furthermore, the respondent had 
even used the trade secrets that had been improperly obtained from the complainant 
in its company in Jiangsu, China in June 1994. Consequently, the respondent and the 
complainant have engaged in unfair competition in China and Asia markets. Such 
acts have violated Subparagraph 5, Article 19 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 
(FTL). In addition, on February 27, 2004, the aforementioned respondent Avery 
Dennison has counter-charged Four Pillars Enterprise Co. in another case for making 
or disseminating false statements that are sufficient to damage its business reputations, 
in which the case in violation of Article 22 and Article 24 of the FTL.  

2. Article 19 (v) of the FTL stipulates that “no enterprise shall have act of 
acquiring the secret of production and sales, information concerning trading 
counterparts or other technology related secret of any other enterprise by coercion, 
inducement with interest, or other improper means which is likely to lessen 
competition or to impede fair competition.” With regard to the scope of protection for 
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trade secrets, the protection is only applicable in the case of “secret of production and 
sales information of other enterprises”, “information concerning trading counterparts” 
or “other confidential technologies of another enterprise” and the manners of 
conducts are limited to “by means of coercion, inducement with profit or other 
improper means” in which the improper means are exemplified in the stipulation as 
conducts that are likely to lessen competition or impede fair competition on the 
market. Therefore, the said article does not prohibit any acts of regular business 
contacts among enterprises. In addition, whether the purpose of the enterprise’s 
conduct is competition should be taken into consideration while in determining “the 
likelihood to lessen competition or impede fair competition”. As regard to the term 
trade secret, it must be that its owner has taken reasonable measures to maintain its 
secrecy, for instance, the owner of the trade secret only can contend that the secret 
held by the company is trade secret protected by this Law if reasonable protective 
measures with respect to personnel and events have been taken by the company’s 
internal management to prevent the secret from being disclosed.  

3. The respondent in this case did not engage in any act of acquiring the 
complainant’s secret of production and sales by means of improper means and thus 
the respondent did not constitute any conduct that meets the conditions stipulated in 
Article 19 (v) of the FTL:  

(1) With regard to the allegation filed by the complainant that the respondent has 
acquired its relevant trade secrets, although the complainant and the respondent have 
common consensus that the information they have exchanged with each other in the 
process of negotiating the establishment of their joint venture were regarded as “p 
rivate” information, that is the nature of such information are private, the relevant 
information of “adhesive”, “production equipment and production flowcharts”, 
“marketing information” and “finance and costs” did not meet the attributes of trade 
secret. Furthermore, the complainant has presented such information voluntarily in 
the process of negotiating on the joint venture and moreover did not request the 
respondent to sign any essential confidentiality and non-disclosure agreement. It is 
indeed difficult to conclude that the complainant has already taken reasonable 
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measures to maintain the secrecy of its trade secrets and the constitution of the 
respondent’s act thus did not satisfy the conditions stipulated in Article 19 (v) of the 
FTL.  

(2) The respondent did not conduct any acts of “improper acquisition”: The 
investigation found that information that the respondent acquired during the process 
of joint venture negotiation were given voluntarily by both parties. The complainant 
never requested the respondent to sign any kind of confidentiality and non-disclosure 
agreements. Both parties have started to get into touch with each other since 1987 and 
more than one hundred of letters and internal memorandum were exchanged between 
both parties. In addition, both parties have visited each other in Taiwan, the United 
States and Mainland China, and notably after the two joint venture meetings taken 
place in June and November of 1991, both parties started to have more in-depth 
discussions. Several internal memorandum and letters of the respondent thereafter 
revealed that the respondent has doubts on the complainant’s financial issues after 
reading through the annual reports given by the complainant and the respondent has 
to go further to affirm the complainant’s financial condition. Thereafter, the 
respondent has terminated the joint venture project due to the complainant did not 
give cooperation in the accountant’s financial audit. There is no concrete evidence to 
substantiate that the respondent did not have joint venture intention from the 
beginning and acquire the trade secret with improper means.  

(3) To sum up, the complainant and the respondent for the reason of joint venture 
negotiations have voluntarily provided the respondent with the relevant information; 
there is no evidence to prove that the respondent indeed did not have joint venture 
intention from the beginning. Furthermore, various evidences reveal that it is still 
difficult to conclude that the respondent has acquired the trade secrets of the 
complainant by improper means of coercion and inducement with interest.  

4. In addition, Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “In addition to what is provided 
for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair 
conduct that is able to affect trading order.” However, the standard form of obviously 
unfair conduct refers to conduct contrary to business competition ethics, in another 
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word, the business competition conduct has violated social ethics or impaired fair 
competition in quality, price, service and other effective competitions. Although the 
complainant in this case deemed that there were abnormalities in the process of joint 
venture discussion and the extent of information provided, but the complainant did 
not give any objections from the beginning to the end of the joint venture discussions. 
Both parties have carried out joint venture negotiations voluntarily. Moreover, a 
business contract is concluded upon the consent of both parties and without any 
specific objective standards. If either one of the parties concerned does not cooperate 
or both parties cannot reach an agreement, then of course the agreement cannot be 
concluded. Further investigation found that the hiring of the competitor’s employees 
is indeed common in societal and economic senses. In general, an offering of better 
terms to attract the competitor’s employees is quite common and also meets the 
principle of effective market competition. Although the respondent has ever intended 
to hire the employees of the complainant but there is no evidence to substantiate that 
the respondent has hired the complainant’s employee with means that violate business 
ethics, furthermore, the complainant discovered the hiring and stopped it. Therefore, 
there is no other concrete evidence to substantiate that the respondent has deceptive 
or obviously unfair conducts and in violation of the Article 24 of the FTL.  

5. The complainant argued that the secrecy for information obtained by the 
respondent was not extinguished as a result of joint venture negotiations. The parties 
involved in the discussion of agreement preparation shall maintain secrecy and bear 
the obligations of contract prior to signing. It is true that a special kind of trust could 
been developed between the parties involved during the contact and discussion of 
agreement preparation. All parties involved shall perform their duties according to the 
principle of good faith and trading customary practice along with the common effort, 
care for and protection obligations. The Civil Code has clearly stipulated the 
responsibilities of “negligence in agreement preparation” for such obligations of 
contract prior to signing in the added Article 245-1 (1) of the Civil Code. However, 
the violation of obligation to maintain secrecy on information known from agreement 
preparation is considered as a civil issue. If the respondent has violated such 
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obligation, both parties shall seek relief through civil proceeding.  

6. The same Commissioners’ Meeting also resolved the case of counter-charges 
made by the respondent against the complainant and Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen for making 
and disseminating false statements that are sufficient to damage its business 
reputation and claimed that such conducts have violated Article 22 and Article 24 of 
the FTL.  

(1) Article 22 of the FTL stipulates that “no enterprise shall, for the purpose of 
competition, make or disseminate any false statement that is able to damage the 
business reputation of another.” The term “purpose of competition” refers to the 
intention to cause the clients of the competitor to lose confidence in the competitor’s 
business reputation and compete for the trading opportunity. The term “make or 
disseminate” refers to the acts of employing speech, text, pictures or mass media to 
show particular information to the third person or any other person so that they can 
understand the circumstances. As for the term “false statement” refers to the false 
viewpoint or description of the objective fact but not including the value judgment 
and expression of opinions that are not related to the fact. And, the decision of 
whether the statement is “false” shall be determined by the objective standards rather 
than the subjective viewpoint of the party concerned.  

(2) Avery Dennison has quoted reports covered by Business Weekly and The 
Journalist in the counter-charges, an examination of the reports show that these 
reports are personal experiences of Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen in the proceedings of the 
litigation on Economic Espionage Act in the U.S.. A further examination of the 
reports revealed that most of the contents are on civil and criminal cases of the United 
States “Economic Espionage Act”, reminders and warnings on intellectual property 
rights issues for the local enterprises when they are discussing joint venture or doing 
business with American business enterprises. The wordings of Mr. Yang, Pin-Yen that 
“the judgments for the last two lawsuits can be reversed so long as Avery Dennison 
does not have this rights” were simply his own value judgment on the facts. 
Furthermore, the complainant and the respondent have filed lawsuits against each 
other for more than ten years, and similar lawsuits and judgments for them are found 
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at many countries and known to the relevant public and their trading counterparts in 
which they also have their own evaluations about it. It is normal for Mr. Yang Pin-Yen 
to defend himself as he was inconvincible with the judgments from the United States 
and felt injustice. Furthermore, it is very likely that the looser of a lawsuit and the 
court to have different understanding on the case. It is indeed difficult to conclude 
that the speech of Mr. Yang Pin-Yen was for the purpose of damaging the business 
reputation of Avery Dennison.  

(3) Moreover, Business Weekly admitted that they have reported the case in the 
face of the corporate espionage controversies in Taiwan. The Weekly “initiated 
interview” with Mr. Yang Pin-Yen; the report was neither paid for by Yang Pin-Yen or 
Four Pillars nor was it an advertisement. The purpose of the Weekly’s report is to 
understand the thinking and experience of the person being interviewed and on the 
basis of the dictation of the interviewed, the relevant materials and interviews were 
supplemented in the report as evidences. Therefore, the whole report is about the 
subjective feelings, beliefs and interpretations of the person being interviewed and 
have been affected by the understanding and written expression of the writer. It is still 
difficult to conclude that Mr. Yang and Four Pillars have violated Article 22 of the 
FTL of “make or disseminate any false statement that is able to damage the business 
reputation of another”.  

(4) Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “in addition to what is provided for in this 
Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order.” Article 24 of the FTL is a supplementary provision 
that is applicable only to acts that are out of the reach of other articles of the FTL. If a 
certain unlawful act is caught by other provisions of the FTL, then there are no 
grounds for the application of Article 24. Conversely, only if those specific provisions 
fail to evaluate the alleged unlawful act in its entirety will there be room for the 
supplementary application of Article 24. It is obvious that Article 22 of the FTL can 
be quoted to evaluate the charges of Avery Dennison that Four Pillars has acts of 
damaging its business reputations and hence there is no need to consider the 
applicability of Article 24 in this case.  
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Appendix:  
Four Pillars Enterprise Co.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 11222009 
Avery Dennison Corporation  

Summarized by Yang, Chia-Hui; Supervised by Lin, Kin-Lan □ 
 
 
 
 

Hsien Ching Stainless Steel Industrial Co., Ltd. 

717th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Hsien Ching Stainless Steel Industrial Co., 
Ltd. for violation of the Fair Trade Law by improperly sending letters 
accusing of infringement of its patent  

Key Words: Warning letter 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 4, 2005 (the 717th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094083 

Industry: Wholesale of Machinery (4541) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Chen Ming-Tang, the spouse of Chuang Mei-Hua who is the representative of 
one of the complainants Chua Hsin Food Machinery Co., (hereinafter called “Chua 
Hsin Company”), is the patentee of New Model 175031 “Aluminum Alloy Heater of 
Infrared Fuel Gas Oven”. On August 6 2001, Chen Ming-Tang licensed another 
complainant Shun Hsin Fa Industrial Co., (hereinafter called “Shun Hsin Fa 
Company”) to manufacture infrared fuel gas ovens, which were then distributed and 
sold by Chua Hsin Company. On December 27, 2004, without any verifications or 
investigation reports by professional institutions, Hsien Ching Stainless Steel 
Industrial Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Hsien Ching Company”) disseminated letters 
to the distributors and clients of the complainants claiming that the complainants had 
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jointly infringed its patent product “Tubular Heater of Infrared Oven”. Hsien Ching 
Company indicated in the letters that it ha d already filed a lawsuit for the said 
infringement, and offered reward for the distributors and clients reporting the 
infringement. At the end of the letter, Hsien Ching Company promoted its products 
and urged the recipients of letters to trade with it.  

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation that Hsien 
Ching Company had neither received any judgment of first instance from the court 
nor provided the allegedly infringed product to a professional institution for a 
verification of patent infringement prior to issuing the warning letters at issue. 
Therefore, the letters at issue were not enclosed with any expert reports. Also, the 
content of the letters at issue did not describe clearly the substance and scope of its 
patent rights, and the concrete evidences that its patent had been infringed. The letters 
at issue were only enclosed with the first and second page of the civil complaint filed 
with court, stating the subject matter of litigation, names and addresses of the plaintiff 
and the defendant, and claims. Other than these, the letters at issue did not mention 
any concrete evidences that its patent had been infringed. Furthermore, the letters at 
issue explicitly and implicitly accused that the products of the complainants were 
counterfeit goods and urged the recipients of letters to return or exchange their 
purchases as soon as possible. The letters also clearly stated that the recipients of 
letters could contact Hsien Ching Company if they ha d any demand for the product 
at issue.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) The warning letters disseminated by Hsien Ching Company did not include any 

concrete facts regarding the patent infringement and thus the recipients of the letters 
were unable to make reasonable decisions as to whether or not the patent has been 
infringed. Furthermore, there was no concrete evidence showing that Hsien Ching 
Company had notified, prior to issuing the letters, the relevant product manufacturers 
requesting them to correct the infringement. Therefore, the act of Hsien Ching 
Company in issuing the warning letters cannot be treated as a legitimate conduct in 
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exercising its patent rights. Moreover, the content of the letter at issue caused the 
trading counterparts or potential trading counterparts of the complainants to be 
apprehensive and thus complained to the complainants. As a result, the complainants 
were troubled and it was likely that the trading counterparts would stop trading with 
the complainants. The letters at issue were disseminated to hundreds of kitchen 
equipments distributors and most of the recipients of letters were also trading 
counterparts of the complainants. Therefore, the act of Hsien Ching Company in 
issuing letter is sufficient to affect the market’s trading order and thus constitutes an 
obviously unfair conduct of Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

(2) Taken into consideration the motivation, purpose, and expected improper 
benefit of the unlawful act of Hsien Ching Company; the degree of the act’s harm to 
market order; the duration of the act’s harm to market order; benefits derived on 
account of the unlawful act; the scale, operating condition, sales and market position 
of the Company; whether or not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has 
been the subject of correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; types 
of, number of, and intervening time between past violations, and the punishment for 
such violations; remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the 
investigation; and other factors, therefore, Hsien Ching Company is ordered to cease 
the unlawful acts immediately and an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars 
(NT$) 50,000 was imposed according to the anterior paragraph of Article 41 of the 
FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
Hsien Ching Stainless Steel Industrial Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 
23339264  

Summarized by Lai, Shu-Ching; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
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Nichia Corporation 

717th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Nichia Corporation for improperly 
disseminating false statement that the other enterprise has infringed its 
patent  

Key Words: Warning Letter, Website 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 4, 2005 (the 717th 

Commissioners’ Meeting), Letter Kung Erh Tzu No. 0940006508 
Industry: Computer Manufacturing (2611) 
Relevant Laws: Subparagraph 1, Article 19, Article 22 and Article 24 of the 

Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. A complaint was filed by the complainant Epistar Corporation (hereinafter 
called “Epistar”) against Nichia Corporation (hereinafter called “Nichia”) that for the 
purpose of market competition, Nichia with a bad intention has repeatedly posted 
messages on its own company website indicating that the blue LED (Light Emitting 
Diode) product of Epistar has infringed its patent since the last four months of 2003. 
In addition, Nichia also made a publication on media stating that the white LED 
product of Epistar may also have infringed its patent. The act of Nichia has injured 
the goodwill of the complainant and thus in violation of Article 19 (i), Article 22 and 
Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation found that the 
two news posted by Nichia on its own company website on September 24, 2003 and 
October 1, 2003 were announcements to the public that the Court of Taiwan has 
rendered a ruling of provisional seizure and provisional disposition on Epistar for the 
infringement of Nichia’s Taiwan patent no. 160722 by “one” of the Epistar’s blue 
LED products. The product mentioned in the aforementioned announcements indeed 
is one of the blue LED products manufactured by Epistar. Epistar complained that 
although the Court’s ruling is only directed against the product model number 
“ES-CEBH712:A3”, one of the many blue LED products manufactured by Epistar 
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and furthermore the volume of production for this model is very small; but Nichia has 
exaggerated and said that all “Blue LED” products of Epistar have patent 
infringements. With regard to this complaint, it is found that Nichia has clearly 
indicated in the aforementioned website’s news that the Company only takes legal 
action against one of the products manufactured by Epistar. In addition, it is also 
found that Nichia actually has entrusted the Executive Yuan and the Judicial Yuan to 
conduct the coordination and appoint a professional institution (in this case, Yen 
Tjing Ling Industrial Research Institute, National Taiwan University) to perform the 
expert verification work on the Epistar’s product model number ES-CEBH712:A3 
prior making the aforementioned announcements. An expertise report that confirms 
the patent rights infringement was given to Nichia. Moreover, Nichia has notified 
Epistar beforehand that it has already sought relief with the procedure for interim 
remedies and requested a provisional seizure of the property of Epistar. Epistar was 
aware of the legal actions taken by Nichia beforehand and have opportunity to make 
refutation. In addition, Nichia announced on its own company website on June 11, 
2004 that Nichia has filed two lawsuits at South Korea, one lawsuit against a 
Taiwanese company in South Korea and another lawsuit against a Korean company, 
that the LED products of these two companies have infringed its patent rights. The 
investigation found although it is true that Nichia has filed litigations of patent 
infringements in South Korea nevertheless the company names of the accused were 
not mentioned in the website’s announcement. Moreover, Nichia has enclosed 
technical reports when filing litigations in South Korea.  

3. To conclude from the above, an examination of the aforementioned 
announcements reveals that the conduct of Nichia to make the website announcement 
at issue is mainly for the purpose of protecting its intellectual property rights, it is still 
difficult to conclude that such act is for the purpose of damaging specific enterprise. 
Furthermore, the relevant announcements also neither show any intention of urging 
other enterprises to stop trading with Epistar nor have any false statements. Therefore, 
it is difficult to conclude that Nichia has in violation of Article 19 (i), Article 22 and 
Article 24 of the FTL. As regard to the news coverage of “Nichia Corporation alleged 
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that Epistar has infringed Nichia’s two Taiwanese patents again” published on the 
website of Nikkei News on December 19, 2003, the Nikkei News wrote down 
“Reported by Nikkei BP” in the beginning of the news and “Reporter: Satoru Okubo” 
at the end of the news. It is clear that the news at issued was covered and reported by 
the said Nikkei reporter and there was no concrete evidence to conclude that Nichia 
has intentionally published the news and caused misleading. It is still difficult to 
conclude that Nichia has violated the Fair Trade Law. In the case that if the relevant 
reports are exaggerated and misleading and thus have caused damages to the rights 
and interests of the complainant, the complainant should in stead resolve the dispute 
through judiciary process.  
 
Appendix:  
EPISTAR Corporation’s Uniform Invoice Number: 84149786 
NICHIA Corporation  

Summarized by Chen, Shu-Hua; Supervised by Liou, Chi-Jung □ 
 
 
 
 

First International Telecom Co. 

719th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against First International Telecom Co. for not 
disclosing the important trading information of its “Chi Nien Hao Chi 0 
Plan”, violat ing the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: Telecommunication service, Disclosure of important trading 
information, Deceptive, Obviously unfair  

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 18, 2005 (the 719th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Letter Kung Yi Tzu No. 0940007303 

Industry: Telecommunications (6000) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. The case originated from a letter by a member of the general public, stating that 
Mr. Wu, the person concerned in this case had applied for mobile phone services by 
First International Telecom Co. (hereinafter called “First International”) at the end of 
2002. At that time, there was a sales promotion of no set- up fees, no deposit, no 
monthly rental and a premium of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 100 discount per month 
for calls made within the same network for four years. On February 22, 2005, Mr. Wu 
delivered his cellular phone to First International’s Taichung Hsian Shang branch for 
a repair and the sales woman at the branch introduced “J98 cellular phone promotion 
plan” to him. At the same time, Mr. Wu specifically inquired whether the original 
premium from the previous plan would be affected if he switched to the new plan. 
The sales woman told him clearly that the original premium would not be affected 
and he thus made an application for the J98 cellular phone plan. However, Mr. Wu 
discovered later in the telephone bill received that there was no NT$100 discount for 
calls made within the same network. And hence, he contacted First International and 
found out the new plan of NT$299 discount for telephone charges was made in the 
order such that NT$299 shall be deducted first (regardless of calls made within the 
same network or off-net calls, including charges on local calls and domestic 
messengers service), the NT$100 discount for calls made within the same network 
from the original premium plan shall only be deducted from the telephone bill when 
the total charges is more than NT$299. However, the content of the poster and the 
standard contract did not indicate that the said program has the order of deduction 
items for the monthly service charges. Therefore, the program failed to disclose 
important trading information and in violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  

2. The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) undertook an investigation and presented the 
findings in the 719th Commissioners' Meeting convened on August 18, 2005 for a 
decision. According to the available evidences, it is still difficult to conclude that 
there is a violation of the FTL. The FTC made the aforementioned decision based on 
the following reasons:  

(1) The “Chi Nien Hao Chi 0 Plan” at issue has already disclosed the following 
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messages in its advertisements on the media: “The user that participates in this plan 
will get a free J98 cellular phone, does not have to pay set- up fee or deposit, and only 
have to pay monthly service charge of NT$299 for two years (the monthly service 
charge can be used to offset domestic calls charges).” “Domestic calls charges: 
include calls made within the same network, off-net calls, local/long distance calls, 
value added voice service, and domestic messenger service.” In addition, the 
investigation found that the contract for the plan at issue used easily understood 
language to print important trading information such as terms and conditions on 
termination of the rental service, duration of contract, indemnity clause for 
terminating contract before its expiration and details of premiums in larger and bold 
font at a visible part of the contract. Also, the consumer was requested to sign the 
contract. Therefore, First International did not conceal important information on the 
marketing and advertisement of the plan at issue, and thus did not have any deceptive 
or obviously unfair conduct sufficient to affect trading order.  

(2) Next, it is found that the controversy of this complaint arose due to that Mr. Wu 
and the sales woman of First International ha d different opinions on “the order of 
deduction for telecommunication charges premium” . However, the fifth article of 
contract for the plan at issue has clearly stipulated: “The premium for this plan cannot 
be used together with other premium plans.” Mr. Wu signed the contract. Finally, it is 
found that a total of 68,454 users have used the plan at issue launched by First 
International, but only one user made objection to the order of deduction for 
telecommunication charges. Moreover, in order to settle the dispute, First 
International has given the user a plan that is most favorable to the said user. 
Therefore, this complaint is an individual dispute due to the parties’ different opinions 
on “the order of deduction for telecommunication charges premium” at the time of 
signing contract and did not impede the market’s trading order.  

(3) With regard to the calculation of indemnity when a user terminates contract 
before its expiration, First International pointed in the plea that the amount of 
indemnity was calculated on the basis of compensation for cellular phone and also the 
loss of monthly service charges that were compensated for domestic calls charges 
incurred by First International during the validation of the plan. Furthermore, the 
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breach penalty was calculated at declining balance method. First International has 
fully disclosed the indemnity article in the agreement and the method of calculation is 
still reasonable.  

(4) To sum up, First International Telecom Co., the respondent in this case, did not 
conceal important trading information when organized the “Chi Nien Hao Chi 0 Plan” 
and thus there is no incident of trading order being affected. Therefore, it may not be 
concluded that First International in violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix:  
First International Telecom Co.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 16080042  

Summarized by Tsai, Hui-Chi; Supervised by Hou, Vn Hsien □ 
 
 
 

SDC Co., Ltd. 

719th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint was filed against SDC Co., Ltd. for copying the product 
and service representation of Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd., has 
deceptive or obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order 
and violated Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: Kentucky, Kala Chicken Leg Burger, Obviously Unfair, SDC, 
Representation, confusion  

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 18, 2005 (the 719th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094088 

Industry: Restaurants (5110) 
Relevant Laws: Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the complainant”) has 
filed a complaint stating that the Kentucky Company is a world famous fast food 
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chain restaurant and has operated in this country since 1985. At present time , there 
are more than 120 Kentucky Fried Chicken chain restaurants across the nation. Since 
its establishment, the Kentucky Fried Chicken has used the globally well-known 
“KFC” and “Kentucky” trademark and service mark as its product and service 
representation. This representation is generally known to the relevant consumers. In 
addition, the product names “Licking Finger,” “picture of chicken,” “Kala Chicken,” 
“Kala Chicken Leg Burger,” “Take-out Family Meal $399” and “the design of red, 
white and blue colors combination” are also representations commonly known to 
consumers. SDC Company (hereinafter called “the punished”) has named its fried 
chicken stores as “Shun Zhi Wang Kala Chicken”, as well as copied and named its 
fried chicken products as “Kala Crispy Chicken,” “Kala Chicken Leg Burger,” “Shun 
Zhi Chicken Nugget” and “Family Meal”. In addition, SDC Company used the 
picture and the red, white and blue colors combination that is similar to the “chicken 
picture” of the complainant on its signboards, advertisements, buckets of Family 
Meal and meal orders. Such conducts in violation Article 20 (1) (i) and (ii) and 
Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  

(1) Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “i n addition to what is provided for in this 
Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order.” Although the act of an enterprise copying the 
well-known product’s name or service representation of other enterprise does not 
meet the confusion criterion stipulated in Article 20 of the FTL, if there is a 
circumstance that such conduct is an attempt to free ride on other’s goodwill or 
exploit other’s efforts, then it is contrary to the business ethics and also impair the 
market competition and thus meets the requirement of obviously unfair conduct that 
is able to affect trading order as stipulated in Article 24 of the FTL.  

(2) As described earlier, the complainant is a world famous fast food fried chicken 
chain restaurant and operates in this country for more than twenty years. At present 
time , there are more than 120 Kentucky Fried Chicken chain restaurants across the 
nation. The service mark and its product names “picture of chicken”, “Licking Finger 
Chicken”, “Kala Chicken” and “Kala Chicken Leg Burger” are commonly known to 
relevant enterprises and consumers. The punished company has just established and 
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registered fried chicken operation in September 2002 and should know that the 
“Licking Finger” symbol of the complainant is commonly known to relevant 
enterprises or consumers. But, the punished still registered its company’s name as 
“SDC Co., Ltd.” and named its franchise stores as “Shun Zhi Wang”. Also, the 
franchise stores have used Shun Zhi Wang (SDC) and picture (picture of chicken) as 
their business symbols. Although the symbols did not cause any confusion with “KFC 
and picture”, its overall model, a design that used a combination of red, white and 
blue colors, and appearance seems to be similar to that of KFC. Furthermore, the 
product name “Kala Chicken Leg Burger” of the complainant indeed is a 
representation to show the origin of product. Although the punished neither use 
character design that is completely similar to that of the complainant nor copy totally 
the packaging designed by the complainant in its marketed product “Kala Chicken 
Leg Burger,” there is no marketing creation or own character designs or create a 
product appearance and layout of service that are different from that of the 
complainant. Even though it may not have caused confusion with the business and 
service of the complainant, there is still a deception act of free riding on the 
complainant’s goodwill.  

(3) Although the product name of the complainant, “Take-out Family Meal $399” 
does not meet the requirement of representation that is commonly known to relevant 
enterprises or consumers, the complainant has already devoted considerable efforts in 
marketing the aforementioned product and made a significant amount of sales. 
Naturally there are certain economic benefits for the aforementioned product’s name. 
Moreover, from the viewpoint of the time that the punished established its business 
operation and sold products of fried chickens that were similar to the complainant, it 
is unreasonable to say that the punished did not know the product names of the 
complainant. Although the punished has named the marketed product as “Family 
Meal $399 (with a X placed on its top)”, in fact, the punished SDC Company never 
sell Family Meal at the price of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 399, intentionally labeled 
the price of its product similarly to that of the complainant, that is the Family Meal 
was sold at NT$399 (with a X placed on its top). Therefore, it is difficult to conclude 
that the punished company did not have any intention to free ride on the complainant. 
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Moreover, the punished company has extensively used the colors red, white and blue 
in its designs and layouts of the bucket for take-out Family Meal, signboards and 
meal orders, these are colors similar to that used by the complainant. Although that 
does not cause any confusion, a view of the overall appearance is substantiate to 
conclude that the punished has vigorously free ride on the complainant’s goodwill and 
exploited its efforts.  

(4) To sum up, the punished SDC Company has used business and service symbols 
“Shun Zhi Wang” and “picture of chicken” that are similar to the symbol of the 
complainant, and used product names “Kala Chicken Leg Burger”, “Shun Zhi 
Chicken”, and “Family Meal New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 399 (with a X placed on 
top)” that are rather similar to the products’ names of the complainant; such conduct 
was an attempt to free ride on the complainant’s famous goodwill and exploit the 
complainant’s efforts, thus is regarded as obviously unfair conduct that is able to 
affect trading order and in violation of Article 24 of the FTL. Therefore, a fine of 
NT$350,000 is imposed on SDC Company.  
Appendix:  
SDC Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80252962 
Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 97161500 

Summarized by Liu, Keh-Hae; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
 
 
 
 

Tsai Chen-Chin of KLC Company 

719th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint was filed against Tsai Chen-Chin of KLC Company for 
copying the product and service representation of Yum! Restaurants 
(Taiwan) Co., Ltd., has deceptive or obviously unfair conduct that is 
able to affect trading order and violated Article 20 and Article 24 of the 
Fair Trade Law 
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Key Words: Kentucky, Kala Chicken Leg Burger, Family Meal, Mexican 
Chicken Roll, representation, confusion 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 18, 2005 (the 719th 
Commissioners’ Meeting), Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094089 

Industry: Restaurants (5110) 
Relevant Laws: Article 20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the complainant”) has 
filed a complaint stating that the Kentucky Company is a world famous fast food 
chain restaurant and has operated in this country since 1985. At present time , there 
are more than 120 Kentucky Fried Chicken chain restaurants across the nation. Since 
its establishment, the Kentucky Fried Chicken has used the globally well-known 
“KFC” characters along with the upper half of Colonel Sanders (stated briefly as 
“KFC and picture”) as its product and service representation. This representation is 
generally known to the relevant consumers. In addition, the product names “Kala 
Chicken,” “Kala Chicken Leg Burger,” “Take-out Family Meal $399,” and “Mexican 
Chicken Roll” are also representations commonly known to consumers. KLC 
Company (hereinafter called the punished) copied and used product names “Kala 
Chicken,” “Kala Chicken Leg Burger,” “Take-out Family Meal $399,” and “Mexican 
Chicken Roll” that are either the same to or similar with that of the complainant. 
Furthermore, KLC Company, with an intention to mislead consumers into associating 
the product with the chicken bucket of the complainant, has used “Family Meal $399 
(with an X placed on its top)” as its slogan. In addition, KLC Company also used the 
picture and the red, white and blue colors combination that is similar to the “chicken 
picture” of the complainant on its signboards, advertisements, buckets of Family 
Meal and meal orders. Such conducts in violation of Article 20 (1) (i) and (ii) and 
Article 24 of the FTL.  

(1) Article 24 of the FTL stipulates that “in addition to what is provided for in this 
Law, no enterprise shall otherwise have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct 
that is able to affect trading order.” Although the act of an enterprise copying the 
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well-known product’s name or service representation of other enterprise does not 
meet the confusion criterion stipulated in Article 20 of the FTL, if there is a 
circumstance that such conduct is an attempt to free ride on other’s goodwill or 
exploit other’s efforts, then it is contrary to the business ethics, impair the market 
competition and thus meets the requirement of obviously unfair conduct that is able to 
affect trading order as stipulated in Article 24 of the FTL.  

(2) As described earlier, the complainant is a world famous fast food fried chicken 
chain restaurant and operates in this country for more than twenty years. At present 
time , there are more than 120 Kentucky Fried Chicken chain restaurants across the 
nation. The service mark and its product names “KFC and picture”, “Kala Chicken”, 
“Kala Chicken Leg Burger” are commonly known to relevant enterprises and 
consumers. The punished KLC Company and its KLG Fried Chicken Franchise 
Restaurants have used “KLG and picture (picture of chicken)” as their business 
symbols. A lthough the symbols did not cause any confusion with “KFC and picture”, 
its overall model, design, colors and appearance seem to have similarity with the 
symbol of Kentucky Company. In addition, the product names “Kala Chicken” and 
“Kala Chicken Leg Burger” of the complainant indeed are representations to show the 
origin of products, but the punished KLC Company has used “Kala Company” and 
“Kala Chicken” as its company’s name, franchise restaurants’ names and service 
marks. Although the punished has used different Chinese characters for the word 
“Kala”, there is no marketing creation or used name that is different from the 
representation of the complainant. Even though it may not have caused confusion 
with the business and service of the complainant, nevertheless, there is still a 
deception act of free riding on the complainant’s goodwill.  

(3) Although the product names of the complainant, “Take-out Family Meal $399” 
and “Mexican Chicken Roll” do not meet the requirement of representation that is 
commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers, but the complainant has 
already devoted considerable efforts in marketing the aforementioned products and 
made a significant amount of sales. Naturally there are certain economic benefits for 
the aforementioned product’ names. On the grounds that the punished KLC Company 
established and registered business operation in March 2003 and sold products of 



Decisions 303 

fried chickens that were similar to the complainant, it is unreasonable to say that the 
punished KLC Company did not know the product names of the complainant. 
Although the punished KLC Company has named the marketed product as “Family 
Meal New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 399 (with an X placed on its top)”, in fact, it never 
sell Family Meal at the price of NT$399, but intentionally labeled the price of its 
product similarly to that of the complainant, that is the Family Meal was sold at 
NT$399 (with an X placed on top). Therefore, it is difficult to conclude that the 
punished did not have any intention to free ride on the complainant. It is also evident 
in the confession of the punished. The punished KLC Company confessed that upon 
seeing that Kentucky has set uniform price of “Take-out Family Meal” at NT$399 for 
a long time, KLC, with the aim of attracting consumers, has priced its product at 
NT$399 with a X placed on top and label NT$199 to indicate that the price of 
9-pieces chicken for KLC was cheaper than that of Kentucky. Furthermore, the 
product name “Mexican Chicken Roll” was completely the same to that of the 
complainant. Although there was a literal background for this product name, the 
complainant did derive certain economic profit from the said name, furthermore, the 
degree of similarity between the product names at issue of the punished and that of 
the complainant seems to show that it is difficult to conclude that the punished did not 
have any intention to free ride on the complainant. Moreover, the punished has 
extensively used the colors red, white and blue in its designs of the bucket for 
take-out Family Meal, signboards and meal orders, these are colors similar to that 
used by the complainant. Although that did not cause any confusion, nevertheless a 
view of the overall appearance is substantiate to conclude that the punished has 
vigorously free ride on the complainant’s goodwill and exploited its efforts, in 
violation of Article 24 of the FTL.  

(4) To sum up, the punished KLC Company has used business and service symbols 
“KLG and picture (picture of chicken)” and “Kala Chicken” that were similar to the 
symbol of other enterprise, also, used product names “Kala Chicken Leg Burger”, 
“Family Meal $399 (with an X placed on top) $199” and “Mexican Chicken Roll” 
that were rather similar to the products’ names of other enterprises; such conduct was 
an attempt to free ride on other’s famous goodwill and exploit others’ efforts, thus is 
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regarded as obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order and in 
violation Article 24 of the FTL. Therefore, a fine of NT$350,000 is imposed on KLC 
Company.  
 
Appendix:  
KLC Company’s Uniform Invoice Number: 15686185 
Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd. 

Summarized by Lee, Bi-Lin; Supervised by Shen, Li-Yu □ 
 
 
 
 

Yonchang Enterprise Corp. 

720th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Yonchang Enterprise Corp. was accused of plagiarizing the Chinese 
descriptions of product features from other business’ Web site, in 
possible violation of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: Decreased value of goods, sales agent, multi-level 
sconspicuously unfair, sufficient to affect trading orderales 

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of August 25, 2005 (the 720th 
Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094093 

Industry: Retail Sale of Photographic Equipment (4645) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. The Complainant stated that Yongchang Enterprise Corp. (hereinafter called 
“Yongchang”) and the Complainant were competitors for electronic commerce of 
digital cameras and both marketed “SANYO Xacti C4”. The Respondent plagiarized 
“exactly every word” of Complainant’s Chinese descriptions of product features, 
including content and photos, of the aforesaid digital camera. Such features are as 
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follows:  
‧4 megapixel CCD  
‧8 megapixel Camcorder  
‧5.8 optical zoom lens  
‧High resolution DVD, MPEG-4 videos  
‧Digital voice recorder with stereo sound effect  
‧Filming and taking photos at the same time  
‧Flicker reduction  
‧Six build-in scene modes and three color modes  
‧1.8-inch color, flip-out, rotating LCD screen  
‧Macro mode allowing you to get as close as 2 centimeters away from the subject  
‧Light, compact and convenient.  
Such a plagiarism is certainly an extraction of the fruits of another person’s hard 

work, in violation of Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 

2. Findings of the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) after investigation: 
From October 26 to November 9, 2004, Yongchang published product features 
relating to the digital camera “SANYO Xacti C4” on its Web site under Yahoo! Kimo 
Shopping Web site. These features including,  

‧4 megapixel CCD  
‧8 megapixel Camcorder  
‧5.8 optical zoom lens  
‧High resolution DVD, MPEG-4 videos  
‧Digital voice recorder with stereo sound effect  
‧Filming and taking photos at the same time  
‧Flicker reduction  
‧Six build-in scene modes and three color modes  
‧1.8-inch color, flip-out, rotating LCD screen  
‧Macro mode allowing you to get as close as 2 centimeters away from the subject  
‧Light, compact and convenient.  
The abovementioned eleven features were identical with the features that 
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Complainant had used on Yahoo! Kimo shopping Web site since September 21, 2004. 
With regard to the feature “Digital voice recorder with stereo sound effect,” there 
were two typos of Chinese characters in the detailed description, “…when you 
connect SANYO Xacti C4 to a computer or TV equipped with stereo speakers, you 
will experience the impressive sound as if you were on the scene…” According to the 
Complainant, there were two typos of Chinese characters. The same mistakes also 
appeared on Yonchang’s Website. 

3. Grounds for disposition:  
The Complainant employed the photos, images or text descriptions on its Web site to 
present relevant trading information, such as the appearances, sizes, specifications, 
and characteristics of digital cameras, on its Web site to market its products. 
Therefore, the product features in question are a major way for the Complainant to 
pass on messages to its potential consumers. When “SANYO Xacti C4” was first 
introduced to Our country, there were no Chinese product descriptions on the market. 
In order to attract general consumers and professionals to browse the Web site, the 
Complainant devoted much effort in the Chinese feature descriptions of “SANYO 
Xacti C4.” Yonchang identically plagiarized the aforementioned feature descriptions 
and published such descriptions on its own Web site. This act is an extraction of the 
fruits of the Complainant’s hard work by using Complainant’s descriptions for the 
same digital camera on its own Web site to attract the same potential consumers. It is 
truly a conspicuously unfair act sufficient to affect trading order. The Respondent’s 
act also infringed upon business competition ethics, in violation of Article 24 of the 
FTL. In accordance with Article 36 of the Enforcement Rules to the FTL, the FTC 
considered the respondent’s motives, the purpose of the unlawful acts and the 
anticipated inappropriate profits derived from the said acts, the degree of disruption to 
trading order caused by the unlawful acts, the term of the acts, profits received 
therefrom, business scale, condition, market status, evidence of remorse. The FTC 
therefore, in accordance with the fore part of Article 41 of the FTL, ordered 
Yonchang Enterprise Corp. to immediately cease the aforementioned unlawful act 
and imposed an administrative fine of NT$80,000 upon the said Respondent.  
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Appendix: 
Yonchang enterprise corp.’s uniform invoice number: 16527395 

Summarized by Hsu, Cho-Yuan; Supervised by Chiang, Kou-Lun □ 
 
 
 
 

Nikomart Co., Ltd. 

725th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Nikomart Co., Ltd. did not disclose important trading information prior 
to signing franchise agreement, in violation of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: convenient store, franchise, agreement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of September 29, 2005 (the 

725th Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
94101 

Industry: Chained Convenient Store (4753) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Several franchise stores of Nikomart Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “Nikomart”) 
have send complaints to the Fair Trade Commission (FTC), alleging that Nikomart 
has stipulated the suggested minimum order quantity for every product sold by its 
franchise stores. The suggested minimum order quantities always exceeded the retail 
stores’ sales volume, causing the franchise stores to incur large amount of scrapped 
losses. The franchise stores were considered as violating Nikomart’s directives if their 
orders were less than the prescribed minimum order quantity and they may receive 
warnings or even their agreements with Nikomart will be terminated. The franchise 
stores suspected Nikomart did not include the aforementioned stipulation in the 
agreements signed with Nikomart.  
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2. Findings of the FTC after investigation that Nikomart indeed has stipulated the 
suggested minimum order quantity for every product. The franchise stores were 
penalized when they did not comply with the aforementioned stipulation. Nikomart 
only told its franchise stores the stipulation of the suggested minimum order quantity 
after signing the agreements. However, Nikomart argued that the suggested minimum 
order quantity was prescribed to avoid the circumstance of product that is out of stock. 
Nikomart further argued that, in accordance with the agreement signed between the 
said Company and its franchise stores, the franchise stores have obligations to comply 
with directives of the said Company when making orders.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
‧Nikomart has stipulated the suggested minimum order quantity to reduce the 

circumstance of product that is out of stock and hence to ensure the products’ sales 
volume and consumers’ desires to visit the stores were not affected. It is therefore 
difficult to conclude that such stipulation is improper. Yet, since Nikomart did not 
allow its franchise stores to freely decide the order of goods; such conduct in essence 
has restricted the business activities of the franchise stores. Moreover, under the 
circumstances that the franchise stores were responsible for the scrapped losses of 
goods, hence the order quantity will directly affect their profits. Therefore, such 
stipulation of the minimum order quantity is considered as important trading 
information and certainly should be fully disclosed at the time the agreement is 
signed. The trading counterparts will consider this stipulation in their decisions of 
joining the franchise operation. The FTC, in order to avoid concealment by 
franchisers of important information during recruitment of franchisees and to ensure 
fair competition in franchise business, has adopted “FTC Guidelines on the 
Disclosure of Information by Franchisers” as standards to be abided by the industry.  

‧In this case, Nikomart has uniformly determined the product items to be sold by 
its franchise stores and the suggested order quantities. It is obvious that the said 
Company was in control of the information and occupied a dominant position. 
However, the agreement signed between Nikomart and its franchise stores merely and 
vaguely stipulated that the franchise stores must follow “directives” or “regulations” 
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of the said Company in selling products, without stating explicitly the scope of such 
directives or regulations, also not stating clearly that the said Company has stipulated 
the suggested minimum order quantities for all products. The conduct of Nikomart 
has caused its franchise stores signing agreements with it under the situation of 
incomplete information. They only learned about the stipulation of the suggested 
minimum order quantity after joining the franchise operation. However, the franchise 
stores were afraid of breaching agreement and thus have no choice but to comply with 
the said stipulation. Such conduct of Nikomart Company in essence is considered as 
exploiting the relevant dominant position in the market, concealing, or delaying to 
disclose important trading information, and hence is obviously unfair to its trading 
counterparts.  

‧In consideration of Nikomart Company already has 360 franchise stores and is the 
fifth largest in the chained convenient store market, its conduct has significant impact 
on market trading order, and furthermore the said Company has two prior records in 
violation of the FTL, therefore, the FTC has ordered Nikomart Company to cease the 
unlawful act and imposed a fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 2,000,000.  
 
Appendix: 
Nikomart’s Uniform Invoice Number: 22853777 

Summarized by Lin, Hsin-Wen; Supervised by Chen, Yuhn-Shan □ 
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Language Training & Testing Center  
General English Proficiency Test  

731st Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: FTC initiated an investigation, ex officio, regarding the possible 
monopoly of the Language Training & Testing Center in handling 
General English Proficiency Test  

Key Words: language training and test center, general English proficiency 
test, TOEFL, Chun Shin Limited  

Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 10, 2005 (the 
731st Commissioners’ Meeting); Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 094121 

Industry: Other Educational Services (7990) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from “Executive Yuan’s Daily List of Public Sentiment & 
Handling Suggestions” published on October 20, 2004. According to the aforesaid list, 
Taiwan Solidarity Union’s legislators released news requesting the Fair Trade 
Commission (FTC) to investigate whether the Language Training & Testing Center 
(hereinafter called “the Language Center”) was involved in monopoly. The FTC 
thereby initiated this case ex officio.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation: In 1997, The Language Center invited 
domestic scholars and experts of the relevant areas to establish a research and 
consultant commission to deliberate an English proficiency examination system. Such 
a program was sponsored by the Ministry of Education for 3 years starting from 1999. 
From its commencement in 2000 till November 2004, the number of applicants for 
the said examination was over 1,100,000. The Language Center’s income from the 
General English Proficiency Test (GEPT) was about seventy percent of the total 
income of the English test market. Moreover, it was found that, upon the requests of 
various institutes and schools, the said Language Center deliberated a Grades 
Comparison Chart between GEPT and other English tests. The aforesaid comparison 
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chart was based upon the Language Center’s research results of its tests and foreign 
test institutions’ handling methods, such as ETS and Cambridge ESOL. The 
Language Center additionally provided such comparison chart to institutes using 
GEPT for reference. Later on, on September 10, 2004, the Ministry of Education 
invited several English teaching and testing scholars and experts to deliberate on the 
establishment of a comparison chart regarding English proficiency tests. The Ministry 
of Education furthermore issued Letter Tai-She (1) Tzu No. 0930123968A on 
September 30, 2004 to request the Language Center to publish its “Domestic English 
Proficiency Tests Comparison” on its Web site. On the very same day, the Ministry of 
Education issued another Letter Tai-She (1) Tzu No. 0930123968B to suggest that 
Central Personnel Administration of Executive Yuan, colleges and universities, 
county/city governments, subordinate agencies, schools, and each and every unit of 
the Ministry of Education refer to the aforementioned comparison chart. Later on, due 
to Chun Shin LTD’s diverse opinions regarding the comparison of TOEIC scores and 
GEPT scores, the Language Center thereby deleted the comparison of 
CBT-TWOEFL and GEPT and the comparison of TOEIC and GEPT. The Language 
Center published the new comparison chart on November 13, 2004. The reference for 
language proficiency employed in the new chart is CEF (Common European 
Framework of Reference for Languages: Learning, Teaching, and Assessment). In 
2005, in accordance with the Ministry of Education’s Letter Tai-She (1) Tzu No. 
0940098850, the Language Center published the reference chart of each and every 
English test held by the said center and CEF for public’s reference on July 21, 2005. 
However, the “Domestic English Proficiency Test Comparison Chart” produced by 
the Language Center has several discrepancies and disputes.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
‧Due to the differences of each English proficiency test’s nature, purpose, content, 

target and implementation, each English proficiency test shall compete with others 
based upon its characteristics, service, and quality. When selecting a test, the 
employing agency shall evaluate each test’s characteristics and quality according to 
its actual requirement. The Language Center has developed GEPT, Foreign Language 
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Proficiency Test, and College Student English Proficiency Test. It also accepts the 
commission to administer Cambridge ESOL Exams (including international English 
proficiency test and business language testing service). The current English 
proficiency test market has not yet fully developed. There are only few businesses 
with very different allocations of turnover and competitiveness. With regard to the 
domestic English proficiency tests, TOEFL and IELTS are specifically designed for 
applying for foreign schools. These two tests already have specific markets. Other 
English proficiency test, except for TOEIC, are either held by the Language Center or 
held by the Language Center on behalf of other institutes. The Language Center’s 
income from GEPT is 70% of the total income of the English proficiency test market. 
Although its turnover has not yet achieved the standard of monopoly enterprise 
stipulated in Article 5-1 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL), its market share shows that the 
Language Center already has a respectably advantageous market position. Moreover, 
with the Language Center’s history of holding English training and English 
proficiency tests, the Language Center has certain degree of credibility and reputation. 
Therefore, the Language Center’s “Domestic English Proficiency Tests Comparison” 
certainly has its reference effectiveness. It is difficult for general users to make 
judgment on the objectivity and justness of the aforesaid comparison. Consequently, 
the dispute of the improper grades comparison in question has already distorted 
competitors’ trading counterparts’ selections of English proficiency tests.  

‧It was found that the Language Center had already provided the disputed 
comparison chart of GEPT grades and other English proficiency tests’ grades to other 
English proficiency test employing institutes for reference before receiving the 
Ministry of Education’s Letter to publish the chart on its Web site. The aforesaid act 
has caused a spreading effect and possibly affected the trading order. In addition, 
according to the Ministry of Education, such a comparison chart in question was not 
prepared upon the Ministry’s commission. The said comparison chart was prepared 
upon the Language Center’s own research results. It was found that the Language 
Center compared the elementary level of GEPT with a higher level of other English 
proficiency tests and published such improper comparison on its Web site. Such an 
act is sufficient to affect non-specific trading counterparts’ decisions on selecting 
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English proficiency tests. Furthermore, The Language Center produced the said 
comparison chart according to its research results without the Ministry of Education’s 
commission. Also, the Language Center already knew that there was no accredited 
comparison chart at the time when it received requests from some English proficiency 
test employing institutes. Therefore, the Language Center was supposed to foresee the 
reference effectiveness and impact caused by the comparison chart in question after 
such a chart was published on the Internet. Under such circumstances, the Language 
Center should be more cautious and just. It should not have used the Ministry of 
Education’s Letters as its excuse. The Language Center additionally alleged that it 
had already marked notes on the said comparison chart. However, in light of the 
influence of Internet and the fact that the comparison chart in question was produced 
by the Language Center, the Language Center shall naturally be responsible for the 
validity of the chart. The Language Center should not be exempt from its 
responsibility simply by adding the notes. Moreover, besides being the major institute 
holding GEPT, the Language Center also produced the aforesaid comparison chart to 
engage in obviously unfair trade practice based upon trading counterparts’ unequal 
information access. Such competing method has caused obvious unfairness to other 
businesses on the market and infringed upon the nature of fair competition. The 
aforesaid acts are sufficient to affect trading order and fall under obviously unfair acts 
stipulated in Article 24 of the FTL.  

‧To sum up, although the Language Center currently is not a monopoly enterprise 
as set forth in the FTL, its high market share and credibility and reputation 
accumulated from its long business history have put the Language Center in a 
respectably advantageous position. Additionally, the Language Center’s trading 
counterparts are in a comparatively disadvantageous position regarding the access to 
trading information. Therefore, the Language Center had provided a disputed 
comparison chart comparing GEPT grades and other English proficiency tests grades 
to English proficiency test employing institutes when there was no objective standard. 
Furthermore, the Language Center had improperly compared the elementary level of 
GEPT with a higher level of other English proficiency tests in the “Domestic English 
Proficiency Tests Comparison” and published the said comparison on its Web site. It 
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is undoubtedly an unfair competition by exploiting its comparatively advantageous 
position to distort its competitors’ trading counterparts’ decisions on selecting English 
proficiency tests. The Language Center’s acts infringe upon the nature of fair market 
competition and affect trading order. These are obviously unfair acts in violation of 
Article 24 of the FTL.  
 
Appendix: 
The Language Training & Testing Center’s Uniform Invoice Number: 03797706 

Summarized by Mai, Huei-Li; Supervised by Lu, Li-Na □ 
 
 
 

The Ministry of Education 

732nd Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: The Ministry of Education inquires in writing whether holding an 
education material seminar for schoolteachers selecting Official 
Textbooks violates the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: textbook, grade 1-9, ministry of education, seminar 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of November 17, 2005 (the 

732nd Commissioners’ Meeting) 
Industry: Government Agencies (9811) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Whereas the Ministry of Education has reinstated the compilation of official 
textbooks for elementary and junior high school education since SY2005; and HAN 
LIN PUBLISHING CO., LTD. won the bid for the printing and publishing rights. 
Therefore, in order to implement the Grade 1-9 Curriculum Guidelines and complete 
the research and development of the official textbooks, the said Ministry plans on 
holding education material teaching method seminars for schoolteachers that use 
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official textbooks. These seminars are offered to enhance schoolteachers’ professional 
knowledge and teaching ability.? However, if the expenses for the aforesaid seminars 
were covered by the budget of the said Ministry or National Academy for Educational 
Research Preparatory Office (official textbooks are compiled by this office), would it 
cause unfair competition to the bookstores that compile textbooks; or would there be 
any intentional benefits for HAN LIN PUBLISHING CO., LTD.? The Ministry of 
Education thereby inquires the Fair Trade Commission (FTC) for such a matter in 
letter.  

2. Textbook Market Overview:  
‧Textbooks for elementary and junior high school education were solely published 

by the National Institute for Compilation and Translation under the Ministry of 
Education in the beginning; therefore, they are called the “official textbooks.” Since 
1996, textbooks have been gradually opened to versions compiled and published by 
private publishers. Since these textbooks have to be reviewed and approved by the 
Ministry of Education, these textbooks are called the “reviewed and approved 
textbooks” or the “privately compiled textbooks.”? Upon the launch of the Grade 1-9 
Curriculum of Elementary and Junior High School Education, the textbooks for 
elementary school education continued to be opened to the reviewed and approved 
education materials. Additionally, since SY 2002, the textbooks for junior high school 
education have also been opened to the reviewed and approved textbooks.? From then 
on, the textbooks for our elementary and junior high school education have been fully 
opened to the reviewed and approved.  

‧While the education materials become diverse upon the textbook liberalization, 
the original intention of improving the education quality through proper competition 
turned out to be a cause of concerns of parents and people from all circles. Such 
concerns include trepidation for basic academic attainment testing, omission of 
textbook content, overpriced textbooks and reference books, connection between 
educations, improper textbook selection, and so on. As a result, the Ministry of 
Education has reinstated the compilation and publishing of the official textbooks for 
elementary and junior high school education since SY 2005. The said Ministry will 
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compile the textbooks regarding “Mathematics” and “Science & Technology” which 
require logic and coherence. A system of both official textbooks and the reviewed and 
approved textbooks will be tested first.  

3. Resolutions:  
‧Whether using the budget of the Ministry of Education or the National Academy 

for Educational Research Preparatory Office to cover the education material teaching 
method seminarswould cause unfair competition to the businesses that publish 
reviewed and approved textbooks:  

Although competing with the reviewed and approved textbooks after SY2005, 
official textbooks are different from the reviewed and approved textbooks due to the 
consideration of educational policies. Also, the textbook market has different 
characteristics from other general markets. If complying with relevant laws and 
regulations, the Ministry of Education’s use of official budget to pay for seminars 
held for schoolteachers that choose the official textbooks is simply to execute its duty 
upon the requirement of education practice. However, the said Ministry shall still 
comply with the FTC’s “Guidelines on Selling Textbooks of Elementary and Junior 
High School Education,” so that it will not violate the Fair Trade Law (FTL). It is 
found that the reason why the Ministry of Education plans on holding the aforesaid 
seminars is that the contents of the official textbooks of Science & Technology for 
junior high school education are quite different from that of the reviewed and 
approved textbooks. Therefore, in order to improve the teaching quality, the Ministry 
of Education plans on using the national budget to arrange the aforesaid seminars. 
Such an act is based upon a good cause for education. Furthermore, the said Ministry 
only plans on holding the seminars for schools that choose to use the official 
textbooks. Also, from the expense lists provided by the Ministry of Education, no 
improper gifts of cash, items or other economic interests will be used at the seminars 
to contest for schools to choose the official textbooks. Based upon the available 
evidence, the Ministry of Education’s plan to use the national budget to hold the said 
seminars is not in violation of the FTL. 

‧Whether the Ministry of Education’s plan to hold education material teaching 
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method seminars would bring improper benefits for HAN LIN PUBLISHING CO., 
LTD.: 
The above-reference matter is not within the jurisdiction of the FTC.  

Summarized By Lin, Chia-Hua; Supervised By Wu, Pi-Ju □ 
 
 
 
 
 

Sesame Village Education Co., Ltd. 

737th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: Sesame Village Education Co., Ltd. was accused of concealing or 
delaying to disclose important trading information when recruiting 
franchisees, in violation of the Fair Trade Law  

Key Words: sesame street, ladder, franchise 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of December 22, 2005 (the 

737th Commissioners’ Meeting); Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 094139 
Industry: Education Services (7910) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. This case originated from a complaint letter submitted by Sesame English school 
Chupei Branch, also known as Chupei City Sesame Street Kindergarten, and 
Kuanghua Branch, also known as Hsinchu City Private Sesame English Short-term 
Cram School (hereinafter collectively called “the Complainants”) on March 31, 2005. 
In the said letter, it was stated that:  
Sesame Village Education Co., Ltd. (hereinafter called “the Respondent”), a franchise 
organization, failed to comply with the Fair Trade Commission (FTC)’s Guidelines 
for Information Disclosure by Franchise Enterprises.” The Respondent did not 
explain in writing to franchisees about relevant operating information, franchise 
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organization’s operating conditions, and intellectual property rights authorized to 
franchisees and relevant statistics ten days before signing the franchise contract. The 
Complainants also did not know the Respondent’s stock structure and the relation 
between the Respondent and Ladder Co., Ltd. Disputes thereby arose from the 
continuation of the franchise contracts and the Complainants therefore filed the 
complaint letter.  

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
During the inquiring period, the Respondent will provide a potential franchisee with 
Sesame English’s franchise Handbook. When the potential franchisee submits a 
franchise application, the Respondent will evaluate the applicant and the planned 
location of the franchised school. If all of the conditions are cleared, the Respondent 
will then provide a Sesame English Franchise Contract for the applicant to review in 
advance. It is about one month from the said contract is delivered to the day when 
both parties sign the contract. Therefore, such a situation falls under Article 4 of the 
“FTC’s Guidelines for Information Disclosure by Franchise Enterprises,” where a 
franchise enterprise shall provide relevant written information to its trading 
counterpart ten days prior to the establishment of the franchise relationship. In the 
materials provided by the Respondent, including the Sesame English Franchise 
Handbook and Sesame English Franchise Contract, the information to be disclosed as 
set forth in the aforementioned Guidelines is not fully disclosed herein.  

3. Grounds for disposition:  
(1) Upon review of any and all written information provided to the potential 

franchisees by the Respondent before signing the franchise contract (including the 
Sesame English Franchise Handbook and Sesame English Franchise Contract), it was 
found that the Respondent failed to comply with Article 4 (1) and (2) of the “FTC’s 
Guidelines for Information Disclosure by Franchise Enterprises,” by not disclosing 
franchise enterprise’s capital amount, operating items, date of establishment, date of 
commencing franchise business, and major business managers’ names and 
experiences in related franchise business. Therefore, the Respondent had concealed 
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important trading information and affected the trading order of franchise market.  
(2) It was also found that in the Sesame English Franchise Handbook and Sesame 

English Franchise Contract, the Respondent did not provide each and every 
franchisee’s business name and address within the city or county (city) where the 
applicant’s business was located. Additionally, the Respondent did not disclose 
previous fiscal year’s statistics regarding the number of franchises nationwide, 
number of other franchisees within the city or county (city) where the applicant was 
located, and the number of franchisees that terminated the contracts.  

(3) The intellectual property rights authorized to the franchisees by the Respondent 
was based upon the authorization contract entered by and between U.S. Berlitz 
Language Inc., Ladder Company and Chiao Men Company (transliteration). The 
Respondent consequentially acquired the authorization through Chiao Men Company 
from Berlitz Language Inc. Upon review of the aforesaid handbook and contract, it 
was found that the Respondent did not disclose the content and time regarding the 
authorization of intellectual property rights that it acquired from Berlitz Language Inc. 
The Respondent alleged that the content and time mentioned above were Berlitz 
Language Inc. and Sesame Workshop’s business secrets; therefore, it could not 
disclose such matters to any third party without the said companies’ prior written 
consent. However, the disclosure of the application for intellectual property rights or 
the time of acquisition may also be disclosed through ways other than providing the 
photocopy of the said authorization contract. Hence, the Respondent did not disclose 
any proof that could evidence its acquisition of authorization; and it also failed to 
disclose the time of such acquisition in any written form or text.  

(4) To sum up, the Respondent failed to provide the franchise enterprise’s capital 
amount, operating items, date of establishment, date of commencing franchise 
business, and major business managers’ names and experiences in related franchise 
business. It also failed to provide each and every franchisee’s business name and 
address within the city or county (city) where the applicant’s business was located. 
Additionally, the Respondent did not disclose previous fiscal year’s statistics 
regarding the number of franchises nationwide, number of other franchisees within 
the city or county (city) where the applicant was located, and the number of 
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franchisees that terminated the contracts. Moreover, the Respondent failed to provide 
the application or time of acquisition of the authorized intellectual property rights. 
Therefore, the Respondent certainly concealed important trading information and 
caused obvious unfairness to its trading counterparts. Furthermore, the Respondent 
employed the same information disclosure procedure with franchisees that continued 
the franchise contracts or with non-specific businesses that intended to become 
franchisees. Taking into account that the Respondent has total 115 franchisees 
nationwide, the Respondent’s concealment of important trading information was 
certainly sufficient to affect the trading order of franchise market; and therefore, the 
Respondent in violation of Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL).  
 
Appendix: 
Sesame Village Education Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 80524303 

Summarized by Mai, Huei-Li; Supervised by Lu, Li-Na □ 
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11.2  JUDICAL CASES 
 

Yu Chiao Education Enterprises Co., Ltd. 

Supreme Administrative Court Decision (2005) 

Case: The Supreme Administrative Court’s decision on a retrial filed by Yu 
Chiao Education Enterprises Co., Ltd. for a Fair Trade Law violation 

Key Words: regional sales restriction, supplemental teaching material, 
keeping for others 

Reference: Supreme Administrative Court Decision (94) Tsai-Tzu No. 
00012 

Industry: Wholesale of Books and Stationery (4581) 
Relevant Laws: Article 19 (vi) and 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. Background: The Fair Trade Commission (FTC) initiated an investigation on the 
textbook market and found that the plaintiff (hereinafter called “the Plaintiff”) 
employed a marketing mechanism after the implementation of the “9-year integrated 
curriculum.” In such a mechanism, the Plaintiff provided regional sales restrictions to 
inappropriately restrain its trading counterparts' business operations. The FTC found 
this competition restraint in violation of Article 19(vi) of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). 
Additionally, the Plaintiff reserved the regional sales contracts for its trading 
counterparts. The FTC found such an act conspicuously unfair and sufficient to affect 
trading order in violation of Article 24 of the FTL. As a result, the FTC ordered the 
Plaintiff to immediately cease the aforesaid two unlawful behaviors the day after the 
disposition letter was served and imposed an administrative fine of New Taiwan 
Dollars (NT$) 550,000. The Plaintiff did not agree with the disposition and filed an 
appeal and administrative litigation which were both overruled. The decision was 
final after the Plaintiff failed to file a further appeal. Later on, the Plaintiff filed this 
retrial with this Court by claiming that the aforesaid Decision of this Court was 
subject to Article 273(1)(i) and (xiii) of the Code of Administrative Procedure.  
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2. The Plaintiff claimed that previous Decision (92) Su-Tzu No. 4993 was subject 
to the causes of a retrial set forth in Article 273(1)(i) and (xiii) of the Code of 
Administrative Procedure by stating that the evidence given by the secret witnesses 
bookstores A and B was against Kang Hsuan Company instead of the Plaintiff and 
that the FTC shall not have employed such evidence to dispose of the Plaintiff. The 
Plaintiff further claimed that the Decision violated the spirit of the Administrative 
Court’s Decision (75) Pan-Tzu No. 309 by ignoring such a fact and overruling the 
Plaintiff's appeal and administrative litigation and that the Decision was at fault due 
to a wrongful application of laws. However, the disputed Disposition Kung Ch'u Tzu 
No. 092011 issued on January 16, 2003 by the FTC did not employ the aforesaid 
evidence as the sole ground for disposition. Neither did the original Decision. Instead, 
the Decision was made based upon any and all relevant statements and records; the 
sales contract of Yu Chiao supplemental teaching materials entered by the Plaintiff 
and its trading counterparts during 2002; the statements given by the Plaintiff's 
attorney at the preparation procedure on October 1, 2002; and the reasons claimed by 
both the Plaintiff and the FTC during the previous procedure. This Court took the 
whole argument and investigation results into account, distinguished the truth from 
the lies based on theories and experience, and recorded the judgment and reasons in 
the original Decision. The laws applied in the original Decision shall be consistent 
with the laws to be applied for that case and have no conflicts with any interpretation 
or precedent. Since the original Decision contained no cause of retrial as set forth in 
Article 237(1)(i) of the Code of Administrative Procedure, and that the Plaintiff did 
not submit any new statement other than those submitted during the previous trial, the 
Plaintiff's reasons for this retrial shall not be deemed sufficient merely based upon its 
own dispute against the original legal opinions.  

3. The Plaintiff's reasons for the retrial were already submitted in the previous trial. 
Evidence 4 referred to in the indictment and Evidence 7 referred to in the 
supplemental letter of reasons were identical with Evidence 12 submitted in the 
supplemental letter of reasons (3) during the previous administrative procedure on 
December 27, 2004. The original Decision decided not to take such evidence and 
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explained the same in the column of reasons. This Court was aware of such evidence; 
therefore, the evidence is not firstly introduced to this retrial. As for the new 
witnesses brought to this retrial by the Plaintiff, the verbal statements of these new 
witnesses shall have no effect of evidence. Also, these witnesses were requested to 
testify after this Court had made a final decision and the related testimonies were not 
evidences existing during the previous procedure without being considered by the 
Court. Therefore, these statements shall not fall under the legal descriptions of the 
requirements for a retrial. Furthermore, the Plaintiff's claims mentioned above were 
already submitted and considered during the previous trial and were not taken into 
account by the original Decision. It was groundless for the Plaintiff to employ the 
same claims for argument.  
 
Appendix:  
Yu Chiao Education Enterprises Co., Ltd's Uniform Invoice Number: 12753150 
 

Summarized by Lai, Chia-Ching; Supervised by Lee, Wen-Show □ 
 
 
 
 
 

Hi-Life International Co., Ltd. 

The Supreme Administrative Court’s Judgment（2005） 

Case: Supreme Administrative Court’s decision ruling that Hi-Life 
International Co., Ltd. used its dominant market position to improperly 
collect surcharge from the suppliers and thus violated the Fair Trade 
Law 

Key Words: Surcharge, Dominant market position  
Reference: The Supreme Administrative Court’s Judgment 94-Pan-Tzu-543 

2006 
Industry: Retail Sale of Food Products and Groceries (4620) 
Relevant Laws: Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 
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Summary: 

1. Ever Bright Hitech Corp. (hereinafter called “the complainant”) filed a complaint 
to the appellant, the Fair Trade Commission (FTC), on November 28, 2000 against the 
appellee, Hi-Life International Co., Ltd., claiming that the appellee had used its 
dominant market position to coercively collect surcharges from its suppliers. In addition, 
the appellee also signed a trading agreement and a supply and marketing contract with 
the complainant. However, the aforementioned agreement and contract did not state 
clearly the standards for removing goods from the shelves and also there were 
repetitions of surcharge collection. It is alleged that the appellee thus violated the Fair 
Trade Law (FTL). After the investigation, the appellant found that the appellee would 
collect “sponsor fee for the celebration of every hundred stores” from its suppliers for 
every hundred newly-opened store. In addition to the sponsor fee, the suppliers were 
also requested to pay the surcharge of “the apportioned expense of new store’s 
promotion”. Such conduct was alleged to be obviously unfair and sufficient to affect 
the market’s trading order and hence violated Article 24 of the FTL. The appellant 
thus made a disposition on the appellee according to the anterior paragraph of Article 
41 of the FTL. The appellee objects to the disposition, and after filing an 
[administrative] appeal that was also dismissed later, consequently filed this litigation.  

2. Reviewing the arguments and evidences, the first instance court rendered a 
judgment, which may be summarized as follows: the complainant's degree of 
dependence on the appellee is insignificant. Furthermore, according to the appellee’s 
operating scale and its market share, the complainant still has the ability to change its 
sales channel. Therefore, it is doubtful if the appellee indeed has dominant position in 
the trading with the complainant. Moreover, when judging the legality of surcharges, 
an in-depth assessment of whether the distribution business improperly transfer s too 
much of its risk to the suppliers must be conducted, in addition to checking the 
alleged purpose and function of such surcharges. According to the opinion of the 
original disposition and the plea of the appellant, the issue of improper surcharges 
seemed to be focused on the repeated collection of sponsor fee for the celebration of 
every hundred stores and the apportioned expense of new store's promotion, rather 
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than the direct relation between its individual surcharge with the sales of promotional 
goods. Nevertheless, the appellee had never collected any sponsor fee for the 
celebration of hundred stores from the complainant, a fact that was not disputed by 
both parties. But the original disposition indicated in its opinion that there was a 
repetition of surcharge collection. It was obvious that the original disposition was of 
serious defects. To sum up, [the first instance was of the opinion that] the original 
disposition did not comply with the law and the [administrative] appeal decision did 
not make any correction either. Therefore, there was a ground for the appellee to 
claim for the revocation of the said decision. The appellee’s claim was therefore 
granted [by the first instance] ; the decision of the original disposition was revoked.  

3. The opinions of the first instance judgment are not totally groundless. However, 
whether the appellee has coerced, through unilaterally made standard contract of 
annual supply, its suppliers to pay surcharges of “sponsor fee for the celebration of 
every hundred stores” and “the apportioned expense of new store’s promotion” is 
really an issue involving the overall relationship between the appellee and its 
suppliers. In fact, many medium and small enterprises, with relatively weaker 
economic power, have no choice but to pay surcharges to the distributors when such 
payments are apparently to their disadvantage. From the viewpoint of the suppliers, 
an additional sales point will only increase the total sales by the sales of the sales 
point. But the appellee created an excuse to collect extra surcharge for every hundred 
store opened. A further investigation should be conducted to evaluate whether the 
appellee has used its dominant position in the trading to undermine resource 
allocation efficiency that arises from the competition and the sound trading 
environment for competition conduct and hence has violated the provision of Article 
24 of the FTL. The first instance judgment could not reach the conclusion that the 
appellee indeed had dominant position in the trading with the complainant based on 
the following considerations: the purchase of the appellee was not great in volume, 
the complainant’s degree of dependence on the appellee was insignificant, and the 
complainant had ability to change its sales channel. Such reasoning was 
over-simplification. Furthermore, the applicability of Article 24 of the FTL is not 
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pre-conditioned on actual damages caused by the conduct; it is applicable as long as 
the conduct constitutes an obviously unfair conduct by objective standards. The 
appellee actually did not collect any sponsor fee for the celebration of every hundred 
stores from the complainant in their trading because there was no celebration of every 
hundred stores during the period of their trading. However, the trading agreement 
between the appellee and the complainant stipulated that the appellee could collect 
surcharge “sponsor fee for the celebration of every hundred stores” from the 
complainant when a new store reached hundreds. In addition to this surcharge, at the 
same time, the appellee could repeatedly collect the surcharge of “the apportioned 
expense of new store's promotion”. From an objective viewpoint, such conduct is 
obviously unfair and sufficient to affect the market's trading order. The first instance 
judgment ruled that there was a serious defect in the original disposition because its 
opinion indicated the repetition of surcharge collection even though the appellee 
actually did not collect any sponsor fee for the celebration of every hundred stores 
from the complainant. The first instance judgment therefore revoked the decisions of 
the original disposition and the administrative appeal. It is difficult to conclude that 
these revocations are legally justifiable. The appeal argues that the first instance 
judgment was erroneous and we agree with it. Therefore, the first instance judgment 
should be remanded and the first instance court shall render a new judgment with 
detailed investigation and trial.  
 
Appendix:  
Hi-Life International Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 23285582  

Summarized by Lai, Chia-Ching; Supervised by Lee, Wen-Hsiu □ 
 



Chapter 12 

Punishment 
 

Sen Meng Co., Ltd 

698th Commissioners’ Meeting（2005） 

Case: A complaint is filed against Sen Meng Co., Ltd for publishing false and 
misleading representation product quality and content in the essential 
oil advertisement, not following instructions of the Fair Trade 
Commission’s disposition to cease the violative conduct, a violation of 
the posterior paragraph of Article 41 of the Fair Trade Law 

Key Words: essential oil, false advertisement 
Reference: Fair Trade Commission Decision of March 24, 2005 (the 698th 

Commissioners’ Meeting); Disposition (94) Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
094030 

Industry: Wholesale of General Merchandise (4560) 
Relevant Laws: Posterior Paragraph of Article 41 of the Fair Trade Law 

Summary: 

1. On April 15, 2004, the 649th Commissioners’ Meeting of the Fair Trade 
Commission (FTC) has decided to render a punishment on Sen Meng Co., Ltd 
(hereinafter called “Sen Meng Company”). The Disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 
093044 was sent along with the letter no. Kung San Tzu 0930002887 on April 16, 
2004. But, Sen Meng Company does not make any improvement, continues to allege 
on its company’s website that “Hua Chih Lien” herbal essential oil is almost century 
old in France, also falsely claims that “BOUQUET’S LOVE” Company guided by the 
Northern France “father of essential oil aromatherapy” Dr. Steve is well-known 
throughout the world, Sen Meng Company, a company that has advocated essential 
oil aromatherapy for ten years is “Taiwan general agent” for “BOUQUET’S LOVE” 
Company, the aforementioned acts of violation is not ceased. 

2. Findings of the FTC after investigation:  
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(1) Sen Meng Company received the aforementioned disposition on April 20, 2004. 
The text of the disposition is as such: (1) the respondent published essential oil 
advertisement in magazines, alleged that the Company is “Asian general agent for 
France “Hua Chih Lien””, the aforementioned advertisement has included false and 
misleading representation as to the product’s quality and content and violated the 
provision of Paragraph 1, Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law (FTL). (2) The respondent 
must cease the aforementioned acts of violation immediately starting from the next 
day of receiving this disposition.  

(2) Sen Meng Company explained that the Company has followed the Fair Trade 
Commission’s instructions and immediately ceased to publish the aforementioned 
wordings and phrases on magazines, advertisements and publications after receiving 
the aforementioned disposition. However, the company has omitted and not 
discovered that the company’s web page also has similar statements and thus not 
making corrections simultaneously and promptly. On September 27, 2004, after the 
company received a letter related to the aforementioned statement from the FTC, the 
relevant product illustrations posted on its company’s web page were altered 
immediately on the next day, September 28, 2004. The wordings that the FTC has 
questions were deleted and the company’s profile was also changed.  

(3) It is true that Sen Meng Company has imported the essential oils from France to 
Chinese Taipei, but it has designed the brand “Hua Chih Lien” for the sold products 
by itself, then, the company has applied a trademark and service mark for the brand. 
BOUQUET’S LOVE Company is a fictitious company made up by Sen Meng 
Company and not existence in practice.  

3. Grounds of disposition: 
(1) The reasons of the FTC’s disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 093044 revealed that 

Sen Meng Company has alleged in advertisements published in the May 2002 issue 
of “Gifts and Premiums Buyers’ Guide” and December 2002 issue of “Gifts Buyers’ 
Catalogue” that Sen Meng Company is “Asian general agent for France “Hua Chih 
Lien””, but the investigation found that Sen Meng Company has imported its 
essential oil products from France via Lamp Berger Company. The essential oils of 
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“Hua Chih Lien” brand are not found in France. The brand “Hua Chih Lien” is 
developed by Sen Meng Company and registered for trademark and service mark. 
Moreover, the essential oils of “Hua Chih Lien” brand are only sold in Chinese Taipei 
and not throughout Asia. Therefore, Sen Meng Company has directly alleged that the 
company is “Asian general agent for France “Hua Chih Lien”” in the advertisement at 
issue, such conduct has misled the general or relevant public into thinking that the 
aforementioned essential oils is France-brand products or it is true that the France’s 
brand “Hua Chih Lien” has authorized Sen Meng Company to be its general agent in 
Asia. Sen Meng Company gave false and misleading representation in product quality 
and content, the Fair Trade Commission thus has already imposed punishment on this 
violation. 

(2) Sen Meng Company received the aforementioned disposition on April 20, 2004, 
after that, the FTC again received a complaint from the general public stating that the 
company has not made any improvements on September 13 of the same year. The 
company continued to allege on its company’s website that “‘Hua Chih Lien’ herbal 
essential oil is almost century old in France”, “‘BOUQUET’S LOVE’ Company 
guided by the Northern France “father of essential oil aromatherapy” Dr. Steve is 
well-known throughout the world, Sen Meng Company, a company that has 
advocated essential oil aromatherapy for ten years is “Taiwan general agent” for 
“BOUQUET’S LOVE” Company”. According to the purpose of the aforementioned 
disposition, the essential oils of “Hua Chih Lien” brand are not found in France, the 
brand “Hua Chih Lien” is developed by Sen Meng Company and registered for 
trademark and service mark. Also, Sen Meng Company has confessed that 
BOUQUET’S LOVE Company is a fictitious company made up by Sen Meng 
Company and certainly there is no “Asian general agent” or “Taiwan general agent” 
of BOUQUET’S LOVE Company as stated by Sen Meng Company. Sen Meng 
Company explained that the company has acted according to the aforementioned 
disposition from the Fair Trade Commission, stopped publishing wordings of “Asian 
general agent for ‘BOUQUET’S LOVE’” in magazines, advertisements and 
publications. But, Sen Meng Company has omitted and not discovered that the 
company’s web page also has similar statements and thus not making corrections 
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simultaneously and promptly but the company has made corrections immediately 
after receiving a letter from the Fair Trade Commission notifying about the 
aforementioned omission, such remedy does not mean there is no law violations. It is 
substantiate to conclude that Sen Meng Company indeed has not ceased the false and 
misleading representation for the products at issue according to the purpose of the 
aforementioned FTC’s disposition. 

(3) Sen Meng Company has made false and misleading representation 
advertisement as to the quality and content of essential oil products in advertisement, 
did not conform to the purpose of the FTC’s disposition Kung Ch’u Tzu No. 093044 
and ceased the violated acts. Taking into consideration of the motive, purpose of Sen 
Meng Company in committing unlawful acts, anticipated improper profits, the degree 
and duration of the acts’ harm to trading order, benefits derived from the unlawful 
conducts, scale of operations, operating condition, market position, past violations, 
frequency, interval and punishment, substantial evidence of repentance after being 
found in violation and the cooperativeness during the investigations, therefore, in 
accordance with the posterior paragraph of Article 41 of the FTL. The FTC ordered 
Sen Meng Company to cease the aforementioned unlawful acts immediately and 
imposed an administrative fine of New Taiwan Dollars (NT$) 100,000 on Sen Meng 
Company.  
 
Appendix: 
Sen Meng Co., Ltd.’s Uniform Invoice Number: 89249503 
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Appendix I 

 

THE FAIR TRADE LAW OF 1992 

Promulgated on February 4, 1991 

CHAPTER ONE 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Article 1 

This Law is enacted to maintain order in transactions, to protect the interest of 
consumers, to ensure fair competition, and to promote the stability and prosperity of 
the national economy. For matters not provided in this Law, the relevant provisions of 
other laws shall govern. 

Article 2 

The term “enterprise” as used herein refers to: 
1. a company;  
2. an industrial or commercial firm owned by a sole owner or in the form of a 

partnership;  
3. a trade association; or  
4. any other persons or organizations engaged in transactions by providing 

goods or services. 

Article 3 

The term “trading counterpart” as used herein refers to a person who engages in 
or concludes transactions with an enterprise as its supplier or purchaser. 

Article 4 

The term “competition” as used herein refers to the acts whereby two or more 
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enterprises offer in the market more favorable price, quantity, quality, service or other 
terms in order to secure trading opportunities. 

Article 5 

The term “monopoly” as used herein refers to a condition wherein an enterprise 
faces no competition or has an overwhelming position to enable it to exclude other 
competitors in a particular market. 

When two or more enterprises do not in fact compete with each other in pricing 
and their relations as a whole with other entities are such as specified in the preceding 
paragraph, such situation shall be deemed a monopoly. 

The term “particular market” as used in the first paragraph of this Article refers 
to a geographic area or a sector wherein enterprises engage in competition in respect 
of a particular commodity or service. 

Article 6 

The term “combination” as used herein refers to any of the following 
circumstances where under an enterprise: 

1. merges with another enterprise;  
2. holds or acquires the shares or capital contributions of another enterprise to 

an extent of representing more than one-third of the total voting shares or the 
total capital stock of such other enterprise;  

3. accepts a transfer of, or leases the whole or the major part of the business or 
properties of another enterprise;  

4. frequently operates jointly with another enterprise or is entrusted by another 
enterprise to operate the latter’s business; or  

5. directly or indirectly controls the business operation, or the employment and 
termination of the personnel, of another enterprise. 

In computing the shares or capital contributions referred to in Item 2 of the 
preceding paragraph, the shares or capital contributions held or acquired by an 
enterprise(s) controlled by, controlling, or affiliated with the subject enterprise shall 
be included. 
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Article 7 

The term “concerted action” as used herein refers to an act to mutually restrict 
the activities of enterprises, such as an act by an enterprise that enters into a contract, 
agreement or other form of mutual understanding with other enterprises with whom it 
competes to jointly determine the prices of goods or services, or to restrict quantities, 
technology, products, equipment, trading counterparts or trading territories. 

Article 8 

The term “multi-level sales” as used herein refers to a sales or marketing plan or 
organization in which a participant pays certain consideration in exchange for 
acquiring the right to sell or promote the sale of goods or services and the right to 
introduce other persons to join the plan or organization, and therefore obtains a 
commission, monetary award, or other economic benefits. 

The phrase “to pay a certain consideration” refers to the payment of money, the 
purchase of goods, the provision of services or the assumption of indebtedness. 

Article 9 

The term “competent authority” as used herein refers to the Fair Trade 
Commission of the Executive Yuan where the central government is concerned, the 
Department of Reconstruction of a city or province where a municipality or province 
is concerned, and the city or county government where a city or county is concerned. 

Those matters provided in this Law that fall within the jurisdiction of other 
ministries and agencies shall be entertained by the Fair Trade Commission in 
conjunction with such other ministries and agencies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



334 Appendix I 

CHAPTER TWO 
MONOPOLIES, COMBINATIONS AND CONCERTED 

ACTIONS 

Article 10 

A monopolistic enterprise shall not engage in any of the following acts: 
1. using unfair methods directly or indirectly to prevent other enterprises from 

taking part in competition; 
2. improperly determining, maintaining or changing the prices of goods or the 

remuneration for services; 
3. without proper reason, causing a trading counterpart to provide preferential 

treatment; or 
4. conducting other acts by abusing its market standing. 
The names of monopolistic enterprises shall be periodically announced to the 

public by the central competent authority. 

Article 11 

If any of the following circumstances shall exist in respect of a combination of 
enterprises, an application for the approval thereof shall be filed with the central 
competent authority: 

1. As a result of the combination, the surviving enterprise will acquire a market 
share reaching one third (1/3);  

2. An enterprise participating in the combination holds a market share reaching 
one fourth (1/4); or  

3. The amount of sales in the preceding fiscal year of an enterprise participating 
in the combination exceeds the amount publicly announced by the central 
competent authority. 

The names of enterprises holding a market share reaching one fifth (1/5) shall be 
periodically announced to the public by the central competent authority. 

The central competent authority shall make its decision on approval or 
disapproval within two months after receipt of an application referred to in paragraph 
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1 of this Article. 

Article 12 

The central competent authority may approve the application referred to in the 
preceding Article if the benefit of the combination to the overall economy outweighs 
the disadvantages of its restraining competition. 

Article 13 

Where an enterprise enters into a combination without filing an application for 
approval as required hereunder or after the disapproval of its application, the central 
competent authority may prohibit such combination, or by an order specify a time 
limit by which the said enterprise shall divide itself into separate enterprises, dispose 
of its shares in whole or in part, transfer a part of its business to others, order 
resignation from positions held, or adopt other necessary dispositions. 

The central competent authority may order the dissolution, suspension of 
business, or the cessation of the business of an enterprise if it violates the disposition 
made by the central competent authority pursuant to the preceding paragraph. 

Article 14 

Enterprises may not engage in concerted actions, unless the concerted action 
satisfies any of the following circumstances, is beneficial to the national economy as 
a whole and to the public interests, and has been approved by the central competent 
authority: 

1. to unify the specifications or models of goods in order to reduce cost, 
improve quality or increase efficiency;  

2. to jointly research and develop goods or markets in order to upgrade technical 
skills, improve quality, reduce costs or increase efficiency;  

3. to engage in specialized areas of business in order to achieve the enterprise’s 
rational operation;  

4. to enter into an agreement in respect of the competition in overseas markets in 
order to secure or promote exports;  
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5. to take concerted action in respect of the importation of foreign goods in 
order to strengthen trading capability;  

6. to take concerted action in imposing limitations restrictions on the quantity of 
production and sales, equipment or prices in order to adjust to orderly demand 
when the enterprises in a particular industrial sector suffer hardship to 
continue their business operations or over-production due to the fact that the 
market price of goods remains at a level below the average production cost 
during economic recession; or  

7. to take concerted action in order to improve the operational efficiency or 
strengthen the competitiveness of the small and medium-sized enterprise 
concerned. 

Article 15 

In granting its approval pursuant to the preceding Article, the central competent 
authority may impose conditions, restrictions or encumbrances. 

The approval shall be valid for a limited period not exceeding three (3) years. 
The enterprises involved may, with proper reasons, file a written application for an 
extension thereof with the central competent authority within three (3) months prior 
to the expiration of such period; provided, however, that the term of each extension 
shall not exceed three (3) years. 

Article 16 

In the event that after the approval of a concerted action, the cause for such 
approval is extinguished, or the economic condition has changed, or the conduct of 
the enterprises involved exceeds the scope of the approval, the central competent 
authority may revoke the approval, alter the contents of the approval, or order the 
enterprises involved to cease or rectify such conduct. 

Article 17 

The central competent authority shall maintain a specific registry to record the 
approvals, conditions, restrictions undertakings, time limit and relevant dispositions 
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referred to in the preceding three Articles and shall publish these matters in the 
government gazette. 

 

CHAPTER THREE 
UNFAIR COMPETITION 

Article 18 

An enterprise which supplies goods to its trading counterpart shall allow its 
trading counterpart to freely decide the prices at which such goods will be resold to a 
third party by the trading counterpart or at which such goods will be resold by the 
said third party. Any agreement contrary to this provision shall be null and void 
except for daily products to be used by general consumers, which are subject to free 
competition with similar kinds of goods available in the market. 

The items of daily products referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be 
publicly announced by the central competent authority. 

 

Article 19 

An enterprise shall not commit any of the following acts which is likely to 
impede fair competition: 

1. causing another enterprise to discontinue supply, purchase or other business 
transactions with a particular enterprise with the intent to cause harm to such 
particular enterprise; 

2. treating another enterprise discriminatively without due cause;  
3. causing, by coercion, inducement with profit, or other improper means, the 

trading counterpart(s) of its competitors to transact business with itself;  
4. causing, by coercion, inducement with profit; or other improper means, 

another enterprise to refrain from competing in price, or to take part in a 
combination or a concerted action;  
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5. acquiring, by coercion, inducement with profit, or other improper means, the 
secret of production and sales, information concerning trading counterparts or 
other relevant technical secret of any other enterprise; or  

6. imposing improper restrictions on its trading counterparts’ business activities 
as a condition of transacting business with them. 

Article 20 

An enterprise shall not commit any of the following acts with respect to the 
goods or services provided by its business operation: 

1. use in an identical or similar manner of the name of another person, the name 
of a business establishment, a corporate name, trademark, product container 
packaging, external appearance or other symbol signifying the goods of 
another persons that are commonly known to the relevant public, if such use 
causes confusion with goods of any other person, or sale, transport, export or 
import of goods using such symbols; 

2. use in an identical or similar manner of the name of any other person, the 
name of a business establishment, a corporate name or other symbols 
signifying the business or service of another person that are commonly known 
to the relevant public, if such use causes confusion with the facilities or 
activities of the business or service of any other person; or  

3. use an identical or similar goods trademark which is identical or similar to a 
well-known foreign trademark not registered in this country, or the sale, 
transport, export or import of goods bearing such trademark. 

The provisions of the preceding paragraph are not applicable to the following 
situations: 

1. use in an ordinary manner of the generic name customarily associated with 
the goods themselves or of a symbol customarily used in the trading of goods 
of the same category, or the sale, transport, export or import of the goods 
bearing the said name or symbol;  

2. use in an ordinary manner of a name or other symbols customarily used in 
trading for similar business or services;  
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3. use of one’s own name in good faith or the sale, transport, export or import of 
goods bearing the said name; or  

4. use in good faith of a symbol identical or similar to the symbol referred to in 
Items 1 and 2 of the preceding paragraph, before such symbol becomes 
known to the relevant public, or use of the said symbol in conjunction with 
the transfer of business from a person who uses the same in good faith, or the 
sale, transport, export or import of goods bearing such symbol. 

Where the business, goods, facilities or activities of an enterprise is(are) likely to 
suffer damage or confusion as a result of the act(s) of another enterprise as set forth in 
Items 3 and/or 4 of the preceding paragraph, the said enterprise may request such 
other enterprise to affix an appropriate symbol, unless the other enterprise acts only as 
a carrier of such goods. 

Article 21 

An enterprise shall not make, on goods or in advertisements relating thereto, any 
false, untrue or misleading presentation which may likely cause confusion to or 
mistake by consumers such as their price, quantity, quality, content, manufacturing 
process, date of manufacturing, validity period, method of use, purpose of use, place 
of origin, manufacturer, place of manufacturing, processor, and place of processing. 

An enterprise shall not sell, transport, export or import goods bearing false, 
untrue or misleading presentations referred to in the preceding paragraph. 

The provisions of the two preceding paragraphs shall apply mutatis mutandis to 
the provision of services by an enterprise. 

An advertising agent which, having the knowledge of or being able to know the 
fact, makes or designs a misleading advertisement shall be liable, jointly and 
severally with the principal of such advertisement, for the damages arising therefrom. 
An advertising medium, which has the knowledge of or is able to know the fact that 
the advertisement it may communicate or publish is likely to mislead the public but 
still communicates or publishes such advertisement, shall be liable, jointly and 
severally with the principal of the advertisement, for the damages arising therefrom. 
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Article 22 

An enterprise shall not, for the purpose of competition, make or publicize any 
false statements which is likely to cause damage to another person’s business 
reputation. 

Article 23 

Multi-level sales shall not be conducted if the participants thereof receive 
commissions, monetary awards, or other economic benefit mainly from introducing 
others to join in the sales rather than from the marketing or sale of the goods or 
services at reasonable market prices. 

Regulations for the control of multi-level sales shall be enacted by the central 
competent authority. 

Article 24 

In addition to what has been provided for in this Law, an enterprise shall not 
conduct other deceptive or obviously unfair acts that are sufficient to affect trading 
order. 

 

CHAPTER FOUR 
FAIR TRADE COMMISSION 

Article 25 

In order to administer matters in respect of fair trade as set forth in this Law, the 
Executive Yuan shall establish the Fair Trade Commission having the following 
functions: 

1. to prepare and formulate policies and rules related to fair trade;  
2. to examine and review any fair trade matters related to this Law;  
3. to investigate the activities of enterprises and the economic conditions;  
4. to investigate and to dispose any case violating this Law, and  
5. to administer other matters related to fair trade. 
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Article 26 

The Fair Trade Commission may investigate and handle, ex officio or upon 
complaints, any violations of the provisions of this Law that are detrimental to public 
interests. 

Article 27 

When conducting investigations under this Law, the Fair Trade Commission 
may proceed in accordance with the following procedures: 

1. to notify the principal parties and interested persons to appear and to make 
statements;  

2. to notify relevant organizations, groups, enterprises, or individuals to submit 
their account books, documents, and other necessary information or evidence, 
and  

3. to send personnel to the office, place of business, or other locations of the 
relevant groups or enterprises to conduct necessary investigations. 

In carrying out his duty under this Law, the investigator shall present documents 
evidencing his authority to carry out such duty; upon failure by the investigator to 
show such documents, the person to be investigated may refuse the investigation. 

 

Article 28 

The Fair Trade Commission shall function independently according to law, and 
dispositions by the Fair Trade Commission in respect of any fair trade cases may be 
executed in the name of the Commission. 

Article 29 

The organizational structure of the Fair Trade Commission shall be governed by 
a separate law. 
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CHAPTER FIVE 
DAMAGES 

Article 30 

If an enterprise violates any provision of this Law and infringes upon another 
person’s rights or interests, the injured party may petition to eliminate such 
infringement. If there is a likelihood of infringement, the party may petition for 
prevention thereof. 

Article 31 

An enterprise which infringes upon the rights and interests of another person as a 
result of its violation of this Law shall be liable for the damages arising therefrom. 

Article 32 

In the case of intentional act, a court may, at the request of the injured party 
referred to in the preceding Article and based on the extent of infringement, award a 
compensation greater than the amount of damages actually incurred; provided, 
however, that the amount so awarded may not exceed three times of the amount of 
proven damages. 

In case the infringing party gains any profits from his act of infringement, the 
injured party may request to have the amount of damages calculated based 
exclusively on such profits. 

Article 33 

The right to claim for damages as specified in this CHAPTER shall be 
extinguished if not exercised within two years from the time when the claimant has 
knowledge of the act and the person liable for the damages, or within ten years from 
the commitment of such act. 

 

Article 34 
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When an injured party institutes a lawsuit in accordance with this Law, he may 
request for publishing the contents of the judgment in newspapers at the infringing 
party’s expense. 

 

CHAPTER SIX 
PENALTIES 

Article 35 

Any violator of the provisions of Articles 10, 14, 20, or paragraph 1 of Article 23 
shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than three (3) years, detention, or in 
lieu thereof or in addition thereto a fine of not more than one million New Taiwan 
Dollars (NT$1,000,000). 

Article 36 

Any violator of the provisions of Article 19 who continues his violation after 
having been ordered by the central competent authority to cease and desist shall be 
punished by imprisonment for not more than two (2) years, detention, or in lieu 
thereof or in addition thereto, a fine of not more than five hundred thousand New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$500,000). 

Article 37 

In the event of any violation of Article 22, the person committing the acts shall 
be punished by imprisonment for not more than one (1) year, detention, or in lieu 
thereof or in addition thereto, a fine of not more than five hundred thousand New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$500,000). 

Article 38 

In the event that the violator referred to in any of the three preceding Articles is a 
legal person, in addition to the punishment to be imposed upon the person committing 
the act, the said legal person shall also be subject to the fine specified in the 



344 Appendix I 

respective Article. 

Article 39 

Where more severe punishment is provided in other laws in respect of the 
offenses referred to in the four preceding Articles, the more severe punishment shall 
apply. 

Article 40 

Where an enterprise fails to apply for an authorization for entering into a 
combination or where it does apply for, but is not permitted to enter into a 
combination and nevertheless enters into such combination, the enterprise shall be 
punished, in addition to the disposition under the provisions of Article 13 hereof, by a 
fine of not more than one million (1,000,000) but not less than one hundred thousand 
(100,000) New Taiwan Dollars. 

Article 41 

Where an enterprise violates the provisions of this Law, the Fair Trade 
Commission may order the said enterprise to discontinue its act or set a time limit for 
it to take corrective action. In the event the enterprise fails to discontinue its act or to 
take corrective action within the given time limit after having been ordered to do so, 
the Fair Trade Commission may continue to give order and, in addition thereto, the 
said enterprise shall be punished successively by a fine of not exceeding one million 
New Taiwan Dollars (NT$1, 000, 000) until its violating act is discontinued or 
corrected. 

Article 42 

Violators of the governing regulations to be prescribed by the central competent 
authority under paragraph 2 of Article 23 shall be punished by a fine of not more than 
five hundred thousand (500, 000) but not less than fifty thousand (50, 000) New 
Taiwan Dollars. In case of a serious violation, an order may be issued to dissolve, 
suspend or close down the business operation of the violators. 
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Article 43 

In the course of an investigation made by the Fair Trade Commission under the 
provisions of Article 27, if the party to be investigated refuses, without due cause, to 
accept the investigation, to appear at the hearing to make statements, or to submit 
relevant account books, documents or evidence within a given time limit, the said 
party shall be subject to a fine of not more than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) 
but not less than twenty thousand (20,000) New Taiwan Dollars. If the said party, 
after having been notified, continues to refuse without due cause, the Fair Trade 
Commission may continue to issue notices of investigation and impose with respect 
to each successive refusal a fine of not more than five hundred thousand (500,000) 
but not less than fifty thousand (50,000) New Taiwan Dollars consecutively until its 
acceptance of the investigation, appearance to make statements, or submission of 
relevant account books, documents or evidence. 

Article 44 

Any failure to pay the fine imposed under the four preceding Articles shall cause 
the case to be referred to a court for compulsory execution. 

 

CHAPTER SEVEN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS 

Article 45 

The provisions of this Law shall not apply to the proper exercise of the right(s) 
under the Copyright Law, Trademark Law or Patent Law. 

Article 46 

The provisions of this Law shall not apply to any act performed by an enterprise 
in accordance with other laws. 

The acts of a governmental enterprise, public utility or communications and 
transportation enterprise approved by the Executive Yuan shall not be subject to the 
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application of this Law until the elapse of five years after the promulgation of this 
Law. 

Article 47 

Unrecognized foreign legal persons or groups may file a complaint, private 
prosecution or civil action in respect of the matters specified in this Law provided, 
however, that nationals or groups of the Republic of China are entitled to the same 
privileges in their countries under treaties, laws and regulations or customary 
practices of such countries, or mutual protection agreement(s) entered into by and 
between groups or organizations with the approval of the central competent authority. 

Article 48 

The enforcement rules of this Law shall be adopted by the central competent 
authority. 

Article 49 

This Law shall come into force one year after promulgation. 
 
 



Appendix II 

 

THE FAIR TRADE LAW OF 1999 

Promulgated on February 4, 1991, Effective on February 4, 1992; 
Amendments Promulgated on February 3, 1999, Effective on February 5, 1999 
(The 1999 Amendments amended Articles 10, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 35, 36, 37 and  

40, 41, 42, 46, 49, and added Articles 23-1, 23-2, 23-3, and 23-4.) 

CHAPTER ONE 
GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

Article 1  

This Law is enacted for the purposes of maintaining trading order, protecting 
consumers’ interests, ensuring fair competition, and promoting economic stability and 
prosperity. Unless otherwise provided for in this Law the provisions of other relevant 
laws shall apply.  

Article 2  

The term “enterprise” as used in this Law shall include, 
1. a company,  
2. a sole proprietorship or partnership,  
3. a trade association, and  
4. any other person or organization engaging in transactions through the 

provision of goods or services.  

Article 3 

The term “trading counterpart” as used in this Law means any supplier or 
purchaser that engages in or concludes transactions with an enterprise.  
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Article 4 

The term “competition” as used in this Law means any conduct of one enterprise 
to contest trading opportunities in the same market with one or more enterprises 
through offering more favorable price, quantity, quality, service or any other terms.  

Article 5  

The term “monopolistic enterprise” as used in this Law means any enterprise 
that faces no competition or has a dominant position to enable it to exclude 
competition in a relevant market.  

Two or more enterprises shall be deemed monopolistic enterprises if they do not 
in fact, engage in price competition with each other and they as a whole has the same 
status as the enterprise defined in the provisions of the preceding paragraph.  

The term “relevant market” as used in the first paragraph means a geographic 
area or a coverage wherein enterprises compete in respect of particular goods or 
services.  

Article 6  

The term “merger” as used in this Law means a situation:  
1. where an enterprise and another enterprise are merged into one;  
2. where an enterprise holds or acquires the shares or capital contributions of 

another enterprise to an extent of more than one-third of the total voting 
shares or total capital of such other enterprise;  

3. where an enterprise is assigned by or leases from another enterprise the whole 
or the major part of the business or properties of such other enterprise;  

4. where an enterprise operates jointly with another enterprise on a regular basis 
or is entrusted by another enterprise to operate the latter’s business; or  

5. where an enterprise directly or indirectly controls the business operation or 
the appointment or discharge of personnel of another enterprise.  

In computing the shares or capital contributions referred to in subparagraph 2 of 
the preceding paragraph, the shares or capital contributions of another enterprise held 
or acquired by an enterprise(s) controlled by, controlling, or affiliated with the 
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acquiring enterprise under subparagraph 2 shall be included.  

Article 7 

The term “concerted action” as used in this Law means the conduct of any 
enterprise, by means of contract, agreement or any other form of mutual 
understanding, with any other competing enterprise, to jointly determine the price of 
goods or services, or to limit the terms of quantity, technology, products, facilities, 
trading counterparts, or trading territory with respect to such goods and services, etc., 
and thereby to restrict each other’s business activities. 

Article 8 

The term “multi-level sales” as used in this Law means the promotion or sales 
plan or organization pursuant to which the participants pay a certain consideration to 
obtain the right to promote or sell goods or services and the right to introduce other 
persons to participate in the plan or organization, thereby receiving a commission, 
bonus, or other economic benefit.  

“To pay a certain consideration” as used in the preceding paragraph means the 
payment of money, the purchase of goods, the provision of services or the 
undertaking of an obligation. 

Article 9 

The term “competent authority” as used in this Law means the Fair Trade 
Commission, Executive Yuan, at the central government level; the Department of 
Reconstruction at the municipal level; and the county (or city) government at the 
county (or city) level. 

For any matter provided for in this Law that concerns the authorities of any other 
ministry or commission, the Fair Trade Commission, Executive Yuan, may consult 
with such other ministry or commission to deal therewith. 
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CHAPTER TWO 
MONOPOLIES, MERGERS AND CONCERTED ACTIONS  

Article 10  

No monopolistic enterprises shall:  
1. directly or indirectly prevent any other enterprises from competing by unfair 

means;  
2. improperly set, maintain or change the price for goods or the remuneration for 

services;  
3. make a trading counterpart give preferential treatment without justification; or  
4. otherwise abuse its market power.  

Article 11 

For any merger that falls within any of the following circumstances, an 
application for approval shall be filed with the central competent authority:  

1. as a result of the merger the enterprise(s) will have one third of the market 
share;  

2. one of the enterprises in the merger has one fourth of the market share; or  
3. sales for the preceding fiscal year of one of the enterprises in the merger 

exceeds the threshold amount publicly announced by the central competent 
authority.  

The central competent authority shall make a decision of approval or rejection 
within two months from the receipt of an application filed in accordance with the 
preceding paragraph. 

Article 12 

The central competent authority may approve an application for merger filed 
pursuant to the preceding Article if the overall economic benefit of the merger 
outweighs the disadvantages resulting from competition restraint. 
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Article 13 

Where any enterprise(s) fail to file an application for any merger that is required 
for approval, or proceed with the merger despite that the application is not approved, 
the central competent authority may prohibit such merger, prescribe a period for such 
enterprise(s) to split, to dispose of all or a part of the shares, to transfer a part of the 
operations, or to remove certain persons from positions, or make any other necessary 
dispositions.  

For enterprise(s) violating the disposition made by the central competent 
authority pursuant to the preceding paragraph, the central competent authority may 
order the dissolution of such enterprise(s), or the suspension or termination of their 
operations. 

Article 14 

No enterprise shall have any concerted action, unless the concerted action that 
meets the requirements under one of the following circumstances is beneficial to the 
economy as a whole and in the public interest, and the central competent authority 
has approved such concerted action:  

1. unifying the specifications or models of goods for the purpose of reducing 
costs, improving quality, or increasing efficiency;  

2. joint research and development on goods or markets for the purpose of 
upgrading technology, improving quality, reducing costs, or increasing 
efficiency;  

3. each developing a separate and specialized area for the purpose of 
rationalizing operations;  

4. entering into agreements concerning solely the competition in foreign markets 
for the purpose of securing or promoting exports;  

5. joint acts in regards to the importation of foreign goods for the purpose of 
strengthening trade;  

6. joint acts limiting the quantity of production and sales, equipment, or prices 
for the purpose of meeting the demand orderly, while in economic downturn, 
the market price of products is lower than the average production costs so that 
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the enterprises in a particular industry have difficulty to maintain their 
business or encounter a situation of overproduction; or  

7. joint acts for the purpose of improving operational efficiency or strengthening 
the competitiveness of small-medium enterprises.  

Article 15 

The central competent authority may impose conditions or restrictions or require 
undertakings in conjunction with an approval made pursuant to the provisions of the 
preceding article.  

The approval shall specify a time limit not exceeding three years. The 
enterprises involved may, with justification, file a written application for an extension 
thereof with the central competent authority within three months prior to the 
expiration of such period; provided, however, that the term of each extension shall 
not exceed three years.  

Article 16 

After a concerted action is approved, the central competent authority may revoke 
the approval, alter the contents of the approval, or order the enterprises involved to 
cease from continuing the conduct or rectify its conduct, or to take necessary 
corrective actions if the cause for approval no longer exists, the economic condition 
changes, or the enterprises involved engage in any conduct beyond the scope of the 
approval. 

Article 17 

The central competent authority shall establish a specific registry to record the 
approvals, conditions, restrictions, undertakings, time limits, and relevant dispositions 
referred to in the preceding three articles and publish these matters in the government 
gazette. 
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CHAPTER THREE  
UNFAIR COMPETITION  

Article 18 

Where an enterprise supplies goods to its trading counterpart for resale to a third 
party or such third party makes further resale, the trading counterpart and the third 
party shall be allowed to decide their resale prices freely; any agreement contrary to 
this provision shall be void. 

Article 19 

No enterprise shall have any of the following acts which is likely to lessen 
competition or to impede fair competition:  

1. causing another enterprise to discontinue supply, purchase or other business 
transactions with a particular enterprise for the purpose of injuring such 
particular enterprise;  

2. treating another enterprise discriminatively without justification;  
3. causing the trading counterpart(s) of its competitors to do business with itself 

by coercion, inducement with interest, or other improper means;  
4. causing another enterprise to refrain from competing in price, or to take part 

in a merger or a concerted action by coercion, inducement with interest, or 
other improper means;  

5. acquiring the secret of production and sales, information concerning trading 
counterparts or other technology-related secret of any other enterprise by 
coercion, inducement with interest, or other improper means; or  

6. limiting its trading counterparts’ business activity improperly by means of the 
requirements of business engagement.  

Article 20 

No enterprise shall have any of the following acts with respect to the goods or 
services it supplies:  
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1. using in the same or similar manner, the personal name, business or corporate 
name, or trademark of another, or container, packaging, or appearance of 
another’s goods, or any other symbol that represents such person’s goods, 
commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers, so as to cause 
confusion with such person’s goods; or selling, transporting, exporting, or 
importing goods bearing such representation;  

2. using in the same or similar manner, the personal name, business or corporate 
name, or service mark of another, or any other symbol that represents such 
person’s business or service, commonly known to relevant enterprises or 
consumers, so as to cause confusion with the facilities or activities of the 
business or service of such person; or  

3. using on the same or similar goods the mark that is identical or similar to a 
well-known foreign trademark that has not been registered in this country; or 
selling, transporting, exporting, or importing goods bearing such trademark.  

The preceding paragraph shall not apply to any one of the following:  
1. using in an ordinary manner the generic name customarily associated with the 

goods or the representation customarily used in the trade of the same category 
of goods; or selling, transporting, exporting or importing goods bearing such 
name or representation;  

2. using in an ordinary manner the name or representation that is customarily 
used in the trade of the same type of business or service;  

3. using in good faith one’s own name, or selling, transporting, exporting or 
importing goods bearing such name; or  

4. using, with good faith, in the same or similar manner the representation 
referred to in the first or second subparagraph of the preceding paragraph 
before such representation having become commonly known to the relevant 
enterprises or consumers, or using such representation by any successor that 
acquires such representation together with the business from a bone fide user; 
or selling, transporting, exporting or importing goods bearing such 
representation.  

Where any enterprise has any of the acts set forth in the third and fourth 
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subparagraphs of the preceding paragraph which is likely to damage or cause 
confusion with the business, goods, facilities, or activities of another enterprise, the 
latter enterprise may request the former to add appropriate representation unless the 
former only transports such goods.  

Article 21 

No enterprise shall make or use false or misleading representations or symbols 
as to price, quantity, quality, content, production process, production date, valid 
period, method of use, purpose of use, place of origin, manufacturer, place of 
manufacturing, processor, or place of processing on goods or in advertisements, or in 
any other way making known to the public.  

No enterprise shall sell, transport, export or import goods bearing false or 
misleading representations referred to in the preceding paragraph.  

The two preceding paragraphs shall apply mutatis mutandis to the services of an 
enterprise.  

Where any advertising agency makes or designs any advertisement that it knows 
or is able to know is misleading, it shall be jointly and severally liable with the 
principal of such advertisement for damages arising therefrom. Where any advertising 
medium communicates or publishes any advertisement that it knows or is able to 
know is likely to mislead the public, it shall be jointly and severally liable with the 
principal of such advertisement for the damages arising therefrom. 

Article 22 

No enterprise shall, for the purpose of competition, make or disseminate any 
false statement that is able to damage the business reputation of another.  

Article 23 

No multi-level sale shall be conducted if the participants thereof receive 
commissions, bonuses, or other economic benefit mainly from introducing others to 
participate, rather than from the marketing or sale of the goods or services at 
reasonable market prices.  
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Article 23-1 

Any participant in multi-level sales may rescind the participation agreement by 
giving the multi-level enterprise written notice within fourteen days after entering 
into such agreement.  

Within a period of thirty days after rescission of the agreement takes effect, the 
multi-level sales enterprise shall accept the application from the participant for 
returning of goods, collect or accept goods returned by the participant, and return to 
the participant all the payment for goods made upon purchase and any other fees paid 
upon participation, accumulated until the time of rescission.  

In returning the payments made by the participant according to the preceding 
paragraph, the multi-level sales enterprise may deduct, upon the time of returning of 
the goods, the value decreased due to the damage or loss attributable to the participant, 
and any bonus or remuneration already paid to the participant for purchase of such 
goods.  

If the returned goods as referred to in the preceding paragraph are collected by 
the enterprise, the enterprise may deduct the shipping costs required for such 
collection.  

Article 23-2 

After the lapse of the period for entitlement to rescind the agreement as referred 
to in the first paragraph of the preceding article, the participant may still terminate the 
agreement by writing and withdraw itself from the multi-level sales.  

Within thirty days from the termination of the agreement in accordance with the 
preceding paragraph, the multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back all goods 
possessed by the participant at ninety percent (90%) of the original purchase price; 
provided that it may be deducted the bonuses or remuneration paid to the participant 
for the purchase as well as the amount of the decreased value of the goods. 

Article 23-3 

When the participant exercises the right to rescind or terminate the agreement in 
accordance with the two preceding articles, the multi-level sales enterprise may not 
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claim damages or levy penalties against the participant for such rescission or 
termination.  

The provisions of the two preceding articles that relate to goods shall apply 
mutatis mutandis to the supply of services. 

Article 23-4 

In addition to the provisions of this Law, regulations concerning any multi-level 
sales enterprise’s filing for record, inspection of activities, notices to participants, and 
the content of participation agreements as well as the protection of participants’ 
interests are to be promulgated by the central competent authority.  

Article 24 

In addition to what is provided for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise 
have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order.  

 

CHAPTER FOUR 
FAIR TRADE COMMISSION 

Article 25 

In order to manage matters in respect of fair trade as set forth in this Law, the 
Executive Yuan shall establish the Fair Trade Commission, which shall be in charge 
of the following matters:  

1. preparation and formulation of fair trade policy, laws and regulations;  
2. review of any fair trade matters related to this Law;  
3. investigation of activities of enterprises and economic conditions;  
4. investigation and disposition of any case violating this Law; and  
5. any other matters related to fair trade. 

Article 26 

The Fair Trade Commission may investigate and handle, upon complaints or ex 
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officio, any violation of the provisions of this Law that harms public interests. 

Article 27 

In conducting investigations under this Law, the Fair Trade Commission may 
proceed in accordance with the following procedures:  

1. to notify the parties and any related third party to appear to make statements;  
2. to notify relevant agencies, organizations, enterprises, or individuals to 

submit books and records, documents, and any other necessary materials or 
exhibits, and  

3. to dispatch personnel for any necessary on-site inspection of the office, place 
of business, or other locations of the relevant organizations or enterprises.  

An investigator carrying out its duties under this Law shall present the 
documents supporting its duties; the person to be investigated may refuse the 
investigation where the investigator fails to present such documents. 

Article 28 

The Fair Trade Commission shall carry out its duties independently in 
accordance with the law and may dispose of the cases in respect of fair trade in the 
name of the Commission. 

Article 29 

There shall be a separate law enacted to govern the organizational structure of 
the Fair Trade Commission.  

 

CHAPTER FIVE 
COMPENSATION FOR DAMAGES 

Article 30 

If any enterprise violates any of the provisions of this Law and thereby infringes 
upon the rights and interests of another, the injured may demand the removal of such 
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infringement; if there is a likelihood of infringement, prevention may also be claimed. 

Article 31 

Any enterprise that violates any of the provisions of this Law and thereby 
infringes upon the rights and interests of another shall be liable for the damages 
arising therefrom. 

Article 32 

In response to the request of the person being injured as referred to in the 
preceding article, a court may, taking into consideration of the nature of the 
infringement, award damages more than actual damages if the violation is intentional; 
provided that no award shall exceed three times of the amount of damages that is 
proven.  

Where the infringing person gains from its act of infringement, the injured may 
request to assess the damages exclusively based on the monetary gain to such 
infringing person. 

Article 33 

No claim for damages as prescribed in this Chapter shall be allowed unless the 
right is exercised within two years after the claimant knows the act and the person 
liable for the damages; nor shall the claim be allowed after lapse of ten years from the 
time of infringing conduct. 

Article 34 

In filing a suit with a court in accordance with this Law, the injured may request 
the content of the judgment to be published in a newspaper at the expense of the 
infringing party. 
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CHAPTER SIX 
PUNISHMENT 

Article 35 

If any enterprise violating the provisions of Articles 10, 14, or paragraph 1 of  
Article 20 is ordered by the central competent authority pursuant to Article 41 to 
cease therefrom, rectify its conduct, or take necessary corrective action within the 
time prescribed in the order, and after the lapse of such period, shall such enterprise 
fail to cease therefrom, rectify such conduct, or take any necessary corrective action, 
or after its ceasing therefrom, shall such enterprise have the same or similar violation 
again, the actor shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than three years or 
detention, or by a fine of not more than one hundred million New Taiwan Dollars, or 
by both.  

Any person violating any of the provisions of Article 23 shall be punished by 
imprisonment for not more than three years or detention, or by a fine of not more than 
one hundred million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both. 

Article 36 

If any enterprise violating the provisions of Article 19 is ordered by the central 
competent authority pursuant to Article 41 to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct, or 
take necessary corrective action within the time prescribed in the order, and after the 
lapse of such period, shall such enterprise fail to cease therefrom, rectify such 
conduct, or take necessary corrective action, or after its ceasing therefrom, shall such 
enterprise have the same or similar violation again, the actor shall be punished by 
imprisonment for not more than two years or detention, or by a fine of not more than 
fifty million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both. 

Article 37 

Shall any enterprise violate the provisions of Article 22, the actor shall be 
punished by imprisonment for not more than two years or detention, or by a fine of 
not more than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both.  
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No action shall be brought against the violation referred to in the preceding 
paragraph unless there is a complaint filed. 

Article 38 

Shall any juristic person be convicted of the violation referred to in any of the 
three preceding articles, not only the actor shall be punished in accordance with the 
provisions of the three preceding articles, the juristic person shall also be fined as 
prescribed in each of the respective articles. 

Article 39 

Where other laws provide for more severe punishment than that prescribed in the 
preceding four articles, the provisions of such other laws shall apply. 

 

Article 40 

Where any enterprise(s) fail to file an application for any merger required for 
approval or proceed with such merger despite that the application is not approved, in 
addition to the disposition pursuant to the provisions of Article 13, an administrative 
penalty of not less than one hundred thousand nor more than fifty million New 
Taiwan Dollars shall be assessed upon such enterprise. 

Article 41 

The Fair Trade Commission may order any enterprise that violates any of the 
provisions of this Law to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct or take necessary 
corrective action within the time prescribed in the order; in addition, it may assess 
upon such enterprise an administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor 
more than twenty-five million New Taiwan Dollars. Shall such enterprise fails to 
cease therefrom, rectify the conduct or take any necessary corrective action after the 
lapse of the prescribed period, the Fair Trade Commission may continue to order such 
enterprise to cease therefrom, rectify the conduct or take any necessary corrective 
action within the time prescribed in the order, and each time may successively assess 
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thereupon an administrative penalty of not less than one hundred thousand nor more 
than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars until its ceasing therefrom, rectifying its 
conduct or taking the necessary corrective action. 

Article 42 

Any person violating the provisions of Article 23, in addition to being subject to 
the disposition pursuant to the provisions of Article 41, may be subject to an order for 
dissolution, suspension or termination of business operation if the violation is serious.  

Any person violating any of the provisions of paragraph 2 of Article 23-1, 
paragraph 2 of Article 23-2, or Article 23-3, may be ordered to cease therefrom, 
rectify its conduct, or take necessary corrective action within the time prescribed in 
the order; in addition, an administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor 
more than twenty-five million New Taiwan Dollars may be assessed upon it. After 
the lapse of the prescribed period, shall it fail to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct 
or take any necessary corrective action within the time prescribed, it may be ordered 
continuously to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct or take necessary corrective 
action within the time prescribed, and in addition, an administrative penalty of not 
less than fifty thousand nor more than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars may be 
assessed successively thereupon each time until it ceases therefrom, rectifies its 
conduct, or takes necessary corrective action. Shall the violation be serious, an order 
for dissolution of the enterprise or suspension or termination of its operations may be 
made.  

Any enterprise violating the regulations which is promulgated by the central 
competent authority pursuant to the provisions of Article 23-4 shall be subject to the 
disposition prescribed in Article 41. 

Article 43 

Shall any person subject to any investigation conducted by the Fair Trade 
Commission pursuant to the provisions of Article 27 refuse the investigation without 
justification, or refuse to appear to respond or to render relevant materials such as 
books and records, documents, or exhibits by the set time limit, an administrative 
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penalty of not less than twenty thousand nor more than two hundred fifty thousand 
New Taiwan Dollars shall be assessed upon that. Shall such person continue to refuse 
without justification upon another notice, the Fair Trade Commission may continue to 
issue notices of investigations, and may assess successively thereupon an 
administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor more than five hundred 
thousand New Taiwan Dollars each time until it accepts the investigation, appears to 
respond, or renders relevant materials like books and records, documents, or exhibits. 

Article 44 

Shall any person upon which an administrative penalty is assessed pursuant to 
the preceding four articles refuse to pay such penalty, the matter shall be referred to 
the court for compulsory execution.  

 

CHAPTER SEVEN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS  

Article 45 

No provision of this Law shall apply to any proper conduct in connection with 
the exercise of rights pursuant to the provisions of the Copyright Law, Trademark 
Law, or Patent Law. 

Article 46 

Where there is any other law governing the conducts of enterprises in respect of 
competition, such other law shall govern, provided that it does not conflict with the 
legislative purposes of this Law. 

Article 47 

Any unrecognized foreign juristic person or organization may file a complaint for 
public prosecution, private prosecution, or civil action pursuant to the provisions of 
this Law; provided, however that any national or organization of the Republic of 
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China in the country of such foreign juristic person or organization must be entitled to 
the right of the kind in accordance with any treaty, or any law, regulation, or custom 
of such country; or through any agreement entered into by any organization(s) or 
institution(s) and approved by the central competent authority, for mutual protection. 

Article 48 

The implementing rules of this Law shall be made and promulgated by the 
central competent authority. 

Article 49 

This Law shall take effect one year from promulgation.  
Amendments to this Law shall take effect from the date of promulgation. 
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THE FAIR TRADE LAW OF 2000 

Promulgated on February 4, 1991, Effective on February 4, 1992; 
Amendments Promulgated on February 3, 1999, Effective on February 5, 1999 
(The 1999 Amendments amended Articles 10, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 35, 36, 37 and 

40, 41, 42, 46, 49, and added Articles 23-1, 23-2, 23-3, and 23-4.); 
Amendment of Article 9 Promulgated on April 26, 2000 

CHAPTER ONE 
GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

Article 1 

This Law is enacted for the purposes of maintaining trading order, protecting 
consumers’ interests, ensuring fair competition, and promoting economic stability and 
prosperity. Unless otherwise provided for in this Law the provisions of other relevant 
laws shall apply.  

Article 2 

The term “enterprise” as used in this Law shall include, 
1. a company,  
2. a sole proprietorship or partnership,  
3. a trade association, and  
4. any other person or organization engaging in transactions through the 

provision of goods or services. 

Article 3 

The term “trading counterpart” as used in this Law means any supplier or 
purchaser that engages in or concludes transactions with an enterprise. 
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Article 4 

The term “competition” as used in this Law means any conduct of one enterprise 
to contest trading opportunities in the same market with one or more enterprises 
through offering more favorable price, quantity, quality, service or any other terms. 

Article 5 

The term “monopolistic enterprise” as used in this Law means any enterprise 
that faces no competition or has a dominant position to enable it to exclude 
competition in a relevant market.  

Two or more enterprises shall be deemed monopolistic enterprises if they do not, 
in fact, engage in price competition with each other and they as a whole has the same 
status as the enterprise defined in the provisions of the preceding paragraph.  
The term “relevant market” as used in the first paragraph means a geographic area or 
a coverage wherein enterprises compete in respect of particular goods or services. 

Article 6 

The term “merger” as used in this Law means a situation:  
1. where an enterprise and another enterprise are merged into one;  
2. where an enterprise holds or acquires the shares or capital contributions of 

another enterprise to an extent of more than one-third of the total voting 
shares or total capital of such other enterprise;  

3. where an enterprise is assigned by or leases from another enterprise the whole 
or the major part of the business or properties of such other enterprise;  

4. where an enterprise operates jointly with another enterprise on a regular basis 
or is entrusted by another enterprise to operate the latter’s business; or  

5. where an enterprise directly or indirectly controls the business operation or 
the appointment or discharge of personnel of another enterprise.  

In computing the shares or capital contributions referred to in subparagraph 2 of 
the preceding paragraph, the shares or capital contributions of another enterprise held 
or acquired by an enterprise(s) controlled by, controlling, or affiliated with the 
acquiring enterprise under subparagraph 2 shall be included. 
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Article 7 

The term “concerted action” as used in this Law means the conduct of any 
enterprise, by means of contract, agreement or any other form of mutual 
understanding, with any other competing enterprise, to jointly determine the price of 
goods or services, or to limit the terms of quantity, technology, products, facilities, 
trading counterparts, or trading territory with respect to such goods and services, etc., 
and thereby to restrict each other’s business activities. 

Article 8 

The term “multi-level sales” as used in this Law means the promotion or sales 
plan or organization pursuant to which the participants pay a certain consideration to 
obtain the right to promote or sell goods or services and the right to introduce other 
persons to participate in the plan or organization, thereby receiving a commission, 
bonus, or other economic benefit.  

“To pay a certain consideration” as used in the preceding paragraph means the 
payment of money, the purchase of goods, the provision of services or the 
undertaking of an obligation. 

Article 9 

The term “competent authority” as used in this Law means the Fair Trade 
Commission, Executive Yuan, at the central government level; the metropolitan 
government at the metropolitan level; and the county (or city) government at the 
county (or city) level.  

For any matter provided for in this Law that concerns the authorities of any other 
ministry or commission, the Fair Trade Commission, Executive Yuan, may consult 
with such other ministry or commission to deal therewith. 
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CHAPTER TWO 
MONOPOLIES, MERGERS AND CONCERTED ACTIONS 

Article 10 

No monopolistic enterprises shall:  
1. directly or indirectly prevent any other enterprises from competing by unfair 

means;  
2. improperly set, maintain or change the price for goods or the remuneration for 

services;  
3. make a trading counterpart give preferential treatment without justification; or  
4. otherwise abuse its market power. 

Article 11 

For any merger that falls within any of the following circumstances, an 
application for approval shall be filed with the central competent authority:  

1. as a result of the merger the enterprise(s) will have one third of the market 
share;  

2. one of the enterprises in the merger has one fourth of the market share; or  
3. sales for the preceding fiscal year of one of the enterprises in the merger 

exceeds the threshold amount publicly announced by the central competent 
authority.  

The central competent authority shall make a decision of approval or rejection 
within two months from the receipt of an application filed in accordance with the 
preceding paragraph. 

 

Article 12 

The central competent authority may approve an application for merger filed 
pursuant to the preceding article if the overall economic benefit of the merger 
outweighs the disadvantages resulting from competition restraint. 
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Article 13 

Where any enterprise fails to file an application for any merger that is required 
for approval, or proceeds with the merger despite that the application is not approved, 
the central competent authority may prohibit such merger, prescribe a period for such 
enterprise(s) to split, to dispose of all or a part of the shares, to transfer a part of the 
operations, or to remove certain persons from positions, or make any other necessary 
dispositions.  

For enterprise(s) violating the disposition made by the central competent 
authority pursuant to the preceding paragraph, the central competent authority may 
order the dissolution of such enterprise(s), or the suspension or termination of their 
operations. 

Article 14 

No enterprise shall have any concerted action; unless the concerted action that 
meets the requirements under one of the following circumstances is beneficial to the 
economy as a whole and in the public interest, and the central competent authority 
has approved such concerted action:  

1. unifying the specifications or models of goods for the purpose of reducing 
costs, improving quality, or increasing efficiency;  

2. joint research and development on goods or markets for the purpose of 
upgrading technology, improving quality, reducing costs, or increasing 
efficiency;  

3. each developing a separate and specialized area for the purpose of 
rationalizing operations;  

4. entering into agreements concerning solely the competition in foreign markets 
for the purpose of securing or promoting exports;  

5. joint acts in regards to the importation of foreign goods for the purpose of 
strengthening trade;  

6. joint acts limiting the quantity of production and sales, equipment, or prices 
for the purpose of meeting the demand orderly, while in economic downturn, 
the market price of products is lower than the average production costs so that 
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the enterprises in a particular industry have difficulty to maintain their 
business or encounter a situation of overproduction; or  

7. joint acts for the purpose of improving operational efficiency or strengthening 
the competitiveness of small-medium enterprises. 

Article 15 

The central competent authority may impose conditions or restrictions or require 
undertakings in conjunction with an approval made pursuant to the provisions of the 
preceding article.  

The approval shall specify a time limit not exceeding three years. The 
enterprises involved may, with justification, file a written application for an extension 
thereof with the central competent authority within three months prior to the 
expiration of such period; provided, however, that the term of each extension shall 
not exceed three years. 

Article 16 

After a concerted action is approved, the central competent authority may revoke 
the approval, alter the contents of the approval, or order the enterprises involved to 
cease from continuing the conduct or rectify its conduct, or to take necessary 
corrective actions if the cause for approval no longer exists, the economic condition 
changes, or the enterprises involved engage in any conduct beyond the scope of the 
approval. 

Article 17 

The central competent authority shall establish a specific registry to record the 
approvals, conditions, restrictions, undertakings, time limits, and relevant dispositions 
referred to in the preceding three articles and publish these matters in the government 
gazette. 
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CHAPTER THREE 
UNFAIR COMPETITION 

Article 18 

Where an enterprise supplies goods to its trading counterpart for resale to a third 
party or such third party makes further resale, the trading counterpart and the third 
party shall be allowed to decide their resale prices freely; any agreement contrary to 
this provision shall be void. 

Article 19 

No enterprise shall have any of the following acts which is likely to lessen 
competition or to impede fair competition:  

1. causing another enterprise to discontinue supply, purchase or other business 
transactions with a particular enterprise for the purpose of injuring such 
particular enterprise;  

2. treating another enterprise discriminatively without justification;  
3. causing the trading counterpart(s) of its competitors to do business with itself 

by coercion, inducement with interest, or other improper means;  
4. causing another enterprise to refrain from competing in price, or to take part 

in a merger or a concerted action by coercion, inducement with interest, or 
other improper means;  

5. acquiring the secret of production and sales, information concerning trading 
counterparts or other technology related secret of any other enterprise by 
coercion, inducement with interest, or other improper means; or  

6. limiting its trading counterparts’ business activity improperly by means of the 
requirements of business engagement. 

Article 20 

No enterprise shall have any of the following acts with respect to the goods or 
services it supplies:  



372 Appendix III 

1. using in the same or similar manner, the personal name, business or corporate 
name, or trademark of another, or container, packaging, or appearance of 
another’s goods, or any other symbol that represents such person’s goods, 
commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers, so as to cause 
confusion with such person’s goods; or selling, transporting, exporting, or 
importing goods bearing such representation;  

2. using in the same or similar manner, the personal name, business or corporate 
name, or service mark of another, or any other symbol that represents such 
person’s business or service, commonly known to relevant enterprises or 
consumers, so as to cause confusion with the facilities or activities of the 
business or service of such person; or  

3. using on the same or similar goods the mark that is identical or similar to a 
well-known foreign trademark that has not been registered in this country; or 
selling, transporting, exporting, or importing goods bearing such trademark.  

The preceding paragraph shall not apply to any one of the following:  
1. using in an ordinary manner the generic name customarily associated with the 

goods or the representation customarily used in the trade of the same category 
of goods; or selling, transporting, exporting or importing goods bearing such 
name or representation;  

2. using in an ordinary manner the name or representation that is customarily 
used in the trade of the same type of business or service;  

3. using in good faith one’s own name, or selling, transporting, exporting or 
importing goods bearing such name; or  

4. using, with good faith, in the same or similar manner the representation 
referred to in the first or second subparagraph of the preceding paragraph 
before such representation having become commonly known to the relevant 
enterprises or consumers, or using such representation by any successor that 
acquires such representation together with the business from a bone fide user; 
or selling, transporting, exporting or importing goods bearing such 
representation.  

Where any enterprise has any of the acts set forth in the third and fourth 
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subparagraphs of the preceding paragraph which is likely to damage or cause 
confusion with the business, goods, facilities, or activities of another enterprise, the 
latter enterprise may request the former to add appropriate representation unless the 
former only transports such goods. 

Article 21 

No enterprise shall make or use false or misleading representations or symbol as 
to price, quantity, quality, content, production process, production date, valid period, 
method of use, purpose of use, place of origin, manufacturer, place of manufacturing, 
processor, or place of processing on goods or in advertisements, or in any other way 
making them known to the public.  

No enterprise shall sell, transport, export or import goods bearing false or 
misleading representations referred to in the preceding paragraph.  

The two preceding paragraphs shall apply mutatis mutandis to the services of an 
enterprise.  

Where any advertising agency makes or designs any advertisement that it knows 
or is able to know is misleading, it shall be jointly and severally liable with the 
principal of such advertisement for damages arising therefrom. Where any advertising 
medium communicates or publishes any advertisement that it knows or is able to 
know is likely to mislead the public, it shall be jointly and severally liable with the 
principal of such advertisement for the damages arising therefrom. 

Article 22 

No enterprise shall, for the purpose of competition, make or disseminate any 
false statement that is able to damage the business reputation of another. 

Article 23 

No multi-level sale shall be conducted if the participants thereof receive 
commissions, bonuses, or other economic benefit mainly from introducing others to 
participate, rather than from the marketing or sale of the goods or services at 
reasonable market prices. 
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Article 23-1 

Any participant in multi-level sales may rescind the participation agreement by 
giving the multi-level enterprise written notice within fourteen days after entering 
into such agreement.  

Within a period of thirty days after rescission of the agreement takes effect, the 
multi-level sales enterprise shall accept the application from the participant for 
returning of goods, collect or accept goods returned by the participant, and return to 
the participant all the payment for goods made upon purchase and any other fees paid 
upon participation, accumulated until the time of rescission.  

In returning the payments made by the participant according to the preceding 
paragraph, the multi-level sales enterprise may deduct upon the time of returning of 
the goods the value decreased due to the damage or loss attributable to the participant, 
and any bonus or remuneration already paid to the participant for purchase of such 
goods.  

If the returned goods as referred to in the preceding paragraph are collected by 
the enterprise, the enterprise may deduct the shipping costs required for such 
collection.  

Article 23-2 

After the lapse of the period for entitlement to rescind the agreement as referred 
to in the first paragraph of the preceding article, the participant may still terminate the 
agreement by writing and withdraw itself from the multi-level sales. 

Within thirty days from the termination of the agreement in accordance with the 
preceding paragraph, the multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back all goods 
possessed by the participant at ninety percent (90%) of the original purchase price; 
provided that it may be deducted the bonuses or remuneration paid to the participant 
for the purchase as well as the amount of the decreased value of the goods. 

Article 23-3 

When the participant exercises the right to rescind or terminate the agreement in 
accordance with the two preceding articles, the multi-level sales enterprise may not 
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claim damages or levy penalties against the participant for such rescission or 
termination.  

The provisions of the two preceding articles that relate to goods shall apply 
mutatis mutandis to the supply of services. 

Article 23-4 

In addition to the provisions of this Law, regulations concerning any multi-level 
sales enterprise’ filing for record, inspection of activities, notices to participants, and 
the content of participation agreements as well as the protection of participants’ 
interest are to be promulgated by the central competent authority. 

Article 24 

In addition to what is provided for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise 
have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order. 

CHAPTER FOUR 
FAIR TRADE COMMISSION 

Article 25 

In order to manage matters in respect of fair trade as set forth in this Law, the 
Executive Yuan shall establish the Fair Trade Commission, which shall be in charge 
of the following matters:  

1. preparation and formulation of fair trade policy, laws and regulations;  
2. review of any fair trade matters related to this Law;  
3. investigation of activities of enterprises and economic conditions;  
4. investigation and disposition of any case violating this Law; and  
5. any other matters related to fair trade. 

Article 26 

The Fair Trade Commission may investigate and handle, upon complaints or ex 
officio, any violation of the provisions of this Law that harms the public interest. 
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Article 27 

In conducting investigations under this Law, the Fair Trade Commission may 
proceed in accordance with the following procedures:  

1. to notify the parties and any related third party to appear to make statements;  
2. to notify relevant agencies, organizations, enterprises, or individuals to 

submit books and records, documents, and any other necessary materials or 
exhibits, and  

3. to dispatch personnel for any necessary on-site inspection of the office, place 
of business, or other locations of the relevant organization or enterprises.  

An investigator carrying out its duties under this Law shall present the 
documents supporting its duties; the person to be investigated may refuse the 
investigation where the investigator fails to present such documents. 

Article 28 

The Fair Trade Commission shall carry out its duties independently in 
accordance with the law and may dispose of the cases in respect of fair trade in the 
name of the Commission. 

Article 29 

There shall be a separate law enacted to govern the organizational structure of 
the Fair Trade Commission. 

 

CHAPTER FIVE 
COMPENSATION FOR DAMAGES 

Article 30 

If any enterprise violates any of the provisions of this Law and thereby infringes 
upon the rights and interests of another, the injured may demand the removal of such 
infringement; if there is a likelihood of infringement, prevention may also be claimed. 



The Fair Trade Law of 2000 377 

Article 31 

Any enterprise that violates any of the provisions of this Law and thereby 
infringes upon the rights and interests of another shall be liable for the damages 
arising therefrom. 

Article 32 

In response to the request of the injured person being injured as referred to in the 
preceding article, a court may, taking into consideration of the nature of the 
infringement, award damages more than actual damages if the violation is intentional; 
provided that no award shall exceed three times of the amount of damages that is 
proven.  

Where the infringing person gains from his/her act of infringement, the injured 
may request to assess the damages exclusively, based on the monetary gain to such 
infringing person. 

Article 33 

No claim for damages as prescribed in this Chapter shall be allowed unless the 
right is exercised within two years after the claimant knows the act and the person 
liable for the damages; nor shall the claim be allowed after lapse of ten years from the 
time of the infringing conduct. 

Article 34 

In filing a suit with a court in accordance with this Law, the injured may request 
the content of the judgment to be published in a newspaper at the expense of the 
infringing party. 

CHAPTER SIX 
PUNISHMENT 

Article 35 

If any enterprise violating the provisions of Articles 10, 14, or paragraph 1 of  
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Article 20 is ordered by the central competent authority pursuant to Article 41 to 
cease therefrom, rectify its conduct, or take necessary corrective action within the 
time prescribed in the order, and after the lapse of such period, shall such enterprise 
fail to cease therefrom, rectify such conduct, or take any necessary corrective action, 
or after its ceasing therefrom, shall such enterprise have the same or similar violation 
again, the actor shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than three years or 
detention, or by a fine of not more than one hundred million New Taiwan Dollars, or 
by both.  

Any person violating any of the provisions of Article 23 shall be punished by 
imprisonment for not more than three years or detention, or by a fine of not more than 
one hundred million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both. 

Article 36 

If any enterprise violating the provisions of Article 19 is ordered by the central 
competent authority pursuant to Article 41 to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct, or 
take necessary corrective action within the time prescribed in the order, and after the 
lapse of such period, shall such enterprise fail to cease therefrom, rectify such 
conduct, or take necessary corrective action, or after its ceasing therefrom, shall such 
enterprise have the same or similar violation again, the actor shall be punished by 
imprisonment for not more than two years or detention, or by a fine of not more than 
fifty million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both. 

Article 37 

Shall any enterprise violate the provisions of Article 22, the actor shall be 
punished by imprisonment for not more than two years or detention, or by a fine of 
not more than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both.  

No action shall be brought against the violation referred to in the preceding 
paragraph unless there is a complaint filed. 

Article 38 

Shall any juristic person be convicted of the violation referred to in any of the 
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three preceding articles, not only the actor shall be punished in accordance with the 
provisions of the three preceding articles, the juristic person shall also be fined as 
prescribed in each of the respective articles. 

Article 39 

Where other laws provide for more severe punishment than that prescribed in the 
preceding four articles, the provisions of such other laws shall apply. 

Article 40 

Where any enterprise fail to file an application for any merger required for 
approval or proceed with such merger despite that the application is not approved, in 
addition to the disposition pursuant to the provisions of Article 13, an administrative 
penalty of not less than one hundred thousand nor more than fifty million New 
Taiwan Dollars shall be assessed upon such enterprise. 

Article 41 

The Fair Trade Commission may order any enterprise that violates any of the 
provisions of this Law to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct or take necessary 
corrective action within the time prescribed in the order; in addition, it may assess 
upon such enterprise an administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor 
more than twenty-five million New Taiwan Dollars. Shall such enterprise fail to cease 
therefrom, rectify the conduct or take any necessary corrective action after the lapse 
of the prescribed period, the Fair Trade Commission may continue to order such 
enterprise to cease therefrom, rectify the conduct or take any necessary corrective 
action within the time prescribed in the order, and each time may successively assess 
thereupon an administrative penalty of not less than one hundred thousand nor more 
than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars until its ceasing therefrom, rectifying its 
conduct or taking the necessary corrective action. 

Article 42 

Any person violating the provisions of Article 23, in addition to being subject to 
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the disposition pursuant to the provisions of Article 41, may be subject to an order for 
dissolution, suspension or termination of business operation if the violation is serious.  
Any person violating any of the provisions of paragraph 2 of Article 23-1, paragraph 
2 of Article 23-2, or Article 23-3, may be ordered to cease therefrom, rectify its 
conduct, or take necessary corrective action within the time prescribed in the order; in 
addition, an administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor more than 
twenty-five million New Taiwan Dollars may be assessed upon it. After the lapse of 
the prescribed period, shall it fail to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct or take any 
necessary corrective action within the time prescribed, it may be ordered continuously 
to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct or take necessary corrective action within the 
time prescribed, and in addition, an administrative penalty of not less than fifty 
thousand nor more than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars may be assessed 
successively thereupon each time until it ceases therefrom, rectifies its conduct, or 
takes necessary corrective action. Shall the violation be serious, an order for 
dissolution of the enterprise or suspension or termination of its operations may be 
made.  

Any enterprise violating the regulations which is promulgated by the central 
competent authority pursuant to the provisions of Article 23-4 shall be subject to the 
disposition prescribed in Article 41. 

Article 43 

Shall any person subject to any investigation conducted by the Fair Trade 
Commission pursuant to the provisions of Article 27 refuse the investigation without 
justification, or refuse to appear to respond or to render relevant materials such as 
books and records, documents, or exhibits by the set time limit, an administrative 
penalty of not less than twenty thousand nor more than two hundred fifty thousand 
New Taiwan Dollars shall be assessed upon it. Shall such person continue to refuse 
without justification upon another notice, the Fair Trade Commission may continue to 
issue notices of investigations, and may assess successively thereupon an 
administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor more than five hundred 
thousand New Taiwan Dollars each time until it accepts the investigation, appears to 



The Fair Trade Law of 2000 381 

respond, or renders relevant materials like books and records, documents, or exhibits. 

Article 44 

Shall any person upon which an administrative penalty is assessed pursuant to 
the preceding four articles refuse to pay such penalty, the matter shall be referred to 
the court for compulsory execution. 

 

CHAPTER SEVEN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS 

Article 45 

No provision of this Law shall apply to any proper conduct in connection with 
the exercise of rights pursuant to the provisions of the Copyright Law, Trademark 
Law, or Patent Law. 

Article 46 

Where there is any other law governing the conducts of enterprises in respect of 
competition, such other law shall govern; provided that it does not conflict with the 
legislative purposes of this Law. 

Article 47 

Any unrecognized foreign juristic person or organization may file a complaint 
for public prosecution, private prosecution, or civil action pursuant to the provisions 
of this Law; provided, however that any national or organization of the Republic of 
China in the country of such foreign juristic person or organization must be entitled to 
the right of the kind in accordance with any treaty, or any law, regulation, or custom 
of such country; or through any agreement entered into by any organization(s) or 
institution(s) and approved by the central competent authority, for mutual protection. 

 



382 Appendix III 

Article 48 

The implementing rules of this Law shall be made and promulgated by the 
central competent authority. 

Article 49 

This Law shall take effect one year from promulgation.  
Amendments to this Law shall take effect from the date of promulgation. 
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THE FAIR TRADE LAW OF 2002 

Promulgated on February 4, 1991, Effective on February 4, 1992; 
Amendments Promulgated on February 3, 1999, Effective on February 5, 1999; 
(The 1999 Amendments amended Articles 10, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 35, 36, 

37, 40, 41, 42, 46 and 49, and added Articles 23-1, 23-2, 23-3 and 23-4.) 
Amendment of Article 9 Promulgated on April 26, 2000; 

Amendment Promulgated on February 6, 2002. 
(The 2002 Amendments amended Articles 7, 8, 11 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23-4 

and 40 and added Articles 5-1, 11-1, 27-1 and 42-1.) 

CHAPTER ONE 
GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

Article 1 

This Law is enacted for the purposes of maintaining trading order, protecting 
consumers’ interests, ensuring fair competition, and promoting economic stability and 
prosperity. Unless otherwise provided for in this Law the provisions of other relevant 
laws shall apply. 

Article 2 

The term “enterprise” as used in this Law shall include: 
1. a company, 
2. a sole proprietorship or partnership, 
3. a trade association, and 
4. any other person or organization engaging in transactions through the 

provision of goods or services. 
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Article 3 

The term “trading counterpart” as used in this Law means any supplier or 
purchaser that engages in or concludes transactions with an enterprise. 

Article 4 

The term “competition” as used in this Law means any conduct of one enterprise 
to contest trading opportunities in the same market with one or more enterprises 
through offering more favorable price, quantity, quality, service or any other terms. 

Article 5 

The term “monopolistic enterprise” as used in this Law means any enterprise 
that faces no competition or has a dominant position to enable it to exclude 
competition in a relevant market.  

Two or more enterprises shall be deemed monopolistic enterprises if they do not 
in fact engage in price competition with each other and they as a whole have the same 
status as the enterprise defined in the provisions of the preceding paragraph. 

The term “relevant market” as used in the first paragraph means a geographic 
area or a coverage wherein enterprises compete in respect of particular goods or 
services. 

Article 5-1 

An enterprise shall not be deemed a monopolistic enterprise as defined in the 
preceding article if none of the following circumstances exists: 

1. the market share of the enterprise in a relevant market reaches one-half of the 
market; 

2. the combined market share of two enterprises in a relevant market reaches 
two-thirds of the market; and 

3. the combined market share of three enterprises in a relevant market reaches 
three-fourths of the market. 

Under any of the circumstances set forth in the preceding paragraph, where the 
market share of any individual enterprise does not reach one-tenth of the relevant 
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market or where its total sales in the preceding fiscal year are less than one billion 
New Taiwan Dollars, such enterprise shall not be deemed as a monopolistic 
enterprise. 

An enterprise exempt from being deemed as a monopolistic enterprise by any of 
the preceding two paragraphs may still be deemed a monopolistic enterprise by the 
Central Competent Authority if the establishment of such enterprise or any of the 
goods or services supplied by such enterprise to a relevant market is subject to legal 
or technological restraints, or there exists any other circumstance under which the 
supply and demand of the market are affected and the ability of others to compete is 
impeded. 

Article 6 

The term “merger” as used in this Law means a situation: 
1. where an enterprise and another enterprise are merged into one;  
2. where an enterprise holds or acquires the shares or capital contributions of 

another enterprise to an extent of more than one-third of the total voting 
shares or total capital of such other enterprise;  

3. where an enterprise is assigned by or leases from another enterprise the whole 
or the major part of the business or properties of such other enterprise;  

4. where an enterprise operates jointly with another enterprise on a regular basis 
or is entrusted by another enterprise to operate the latter’s business; or 

5. where an enterprise directly or indirectly controls the business operation or 
the appointment or discharge of personnel of another enterprise. 

In computing the shares or capital contributions referred to in subparagraph 2 of the 
preceding paragraph, the shares or capital contributions of another enterprise held or 
acquired by an enterprise(s) controlled by, controlling, or affiliated with the acquiring 
enterprise under subparagraph 2 shall be included. 

Article 7 

The term “concerted action” as used in this Law means the conduct of any 
enterprise, by means of contract, agreement or any other form of mutual 
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understanding, with any other competing enterprise, to jointly determine the price of 
goods or services, or to limit the terms of quantity, technology, products, facilities, 
trading counterparts, or trading territory with respect to such goods and services, etc., 
and thereby to restrict each other’s business activities. 

The term “concerted action” as used in the preceding paragraph is limited to 
horizontal concerted action at the same production and/or marketing stage which 
would affect the market function of production, trade in goods, or supply and demand 
of services. 

The term “any other form of mutual understanding” as used in Paragraph 1 
means other than contract or agreement, a meeting of minds whether legally binding 
or not which would in effect lead to joint actions. 

By means of its charter, a resolution of a general meeting of members or a board 
meeting of directors or supervisors, or any other means, to restrict activities of 
enterprises is also deemed as horizontal concerted action as used in Paragraph 2.  

Article 8 

The term “multi-level sales” as used in this Law means the promotion or sales 
plan or organization pursuant to which the participants pay a certain consideration to 
obtain the right to promote or sell goods or services and the right to introduce other 
persons to participate in the plan or organization, thereby receiving a commission, 
bonus, or other economic benefit. 

“To pay a certain consideration” as used in the preceding paragraph means the 
payment of money, the purchase of goods, the provision of services, or the 
undertaking of an obligation. 

The term “multi-level sales enterprise” as used in this Law means an enterprise 
that adopts a multi-level sales operations plan or organization and conducts overall 
planning of multi-level sales activity. 

A participant of a foreign enterprise or a third party that introduces the 
multi-level sales plans or organizations of such enterprise shall be deemed a 
“multi-level sales enterprise” as referred to in the preceding paragraph. 

The term “participant” as used in this Law means the following: 
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1. a person who takes part in the organization or plans of a multi-level sales 
enterprise and promotes or sells goods or services, and may introduce other 
persons to participate; 

2. a person who, by agreement with a multi-level sales enterprise, obtains the 
right to promote or sell goods or services and introduce other persons to 
participate only after cumulatively paying a certain amount of consideration.   

Article 9 

The term “competent authority” as used in this Law means the Fair Trade 
Commission, Executive Yuan, at the central government level; the metropolitan 
government at the metropolitan level; and the county (or city) government at the 
county (or city) level. 

For any matter provided for in this Law that concerns the authorities of any other 
ministries or commissions, the Fair Trade Commission, Executive Yuan may consult 
with such other ministries or commissions to deal therewith. 

 

CHAPTER TWO 
MONOPOLIES, MERGERS AND CONCERTED ACTIONS 

Article 10 

No monopolistic enterprises shall: 
1. directly or indirectly prevent any other enterprises from competing by unfair 

means;  
2. improperly set, maintain or change the price for goods or the remuneration for 

services;  
3. make a trading counterpart give preferential treatment without justification; or 
4. otherwise abuse its market power. 

Article 11 

Any merger that falls within any of the following circumstances shall be filed 
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with the central competent authority in advance: 
1. as a result of the merger the enterprise(s) will have one third of the market 

share;  
2. one of the enterprises in the merger has one fourth of the market share; or 
3. sales for the preceding fiscal year of one of the enterprises in the merger 

exceeds the threshold amount publicly announced by the central competent 
authority. 

The threshold amount of the sales referred to in Subparagraph 3 of the preceding 
paragraph may be announced separately for financial enterprises and non-financial 
enterprises by the Central Competent Authority. 

Enterprises shall not proceed to merge within a period of 30 days from the date 
the Central Competent Authority accepts the complete filing materials, provided that 
the Central Competent Authority may shorten or extend the period as it deems 
necessary and notifies the filing enterprise of such change in writing. 

Where the Central Competent Authority extends the period in accordance with 
the proviso of the preceding paragraph, such extension may not exceed 30 days; for 
cases of extension, decisions on the filing shall be made in accordance with the 
provisions of Article 12. 

Where the Central Competent Authority fails to notify of the extension as 
referred to in the proviso of Paragraph 3 or makes any decision as referred to in the 
preceding paragraph when the period is going to expire, the enterprises may proceed 
to merge provided that the merger may not proceed under any of the following 
circumstances: 

1. where the filing enterprises consent to a further extension of the period. 
2. where the filing contains any false or misleading item. 

Article 11-1 

The provisions of Paragraph 1 of the preceding Article shall not apply to any of 
the following circumstances: 
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1. where any of the enterprises participating in a merger already holds no less 
than 50% of the voting shares or capital contribution of another enterprise in 
the merger and merges such other enterprise . 

2. where enterprises of which 50% or more of the voting shares or capital 
contribution are held by the same enterprise merge. 

3. where an enterprise assigns all or a principal part of its business or assets, or 
all or part of any part of its business that could be separately operated, to 
another enterprise newly established by the former enterprise solely. 

4. where an enterprise, pursuant to the proviso of Article 167, Paragraph 1 of the 
Company Law or Article 28-2 of the Securities and Exchange Law, redeems 
its shares held by shareholders so that its original shareholders’ shareholding 
falls within the circumstances provided for in Article 6, Paragraph 1, 
Subparagraph 2 herein. 

Article 12 

The Central Competent Authority may not prohibit any of the mergers filed if 
the overall economic benefit of the merger outweighs the disadvantages resulted from 
competition restraint. 

The Central Competent Authority may attach conditions or require undertakings 
in any of the decisions it makes on the filing cases referred to in Article 11, Paragraph 
4 herein in order to ensure that the overall economic benefit of the merger outweighs 
the disadvantages resulted from competition restraint. 

Article 13 

Where any enterprise(s) proceeds with a merger in violation of Paragraph 1 or 3 
of Article 11 herein, or proceeds with a merger despite that the Central Competent 
Authority decides upon the filing to prohibit such merger, or fails to perform the 
undertakings required as pursuant to Paragraph 2 of the preceding Article, the Central 
Competent Authority may prohibit such merger, prescribe a period for such 
enterprise(s) to split, to dispose of all or a part of the shares, to transfer a part of the 
operations, or to remove certain persons from positions, or make any other necessary 
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dispositions. 
For enterprise(s) violating the disposition made by the central competent 

authority pursuant to the preceding paragraph, the central competent authority may 
order the dissolution of such enterprise(s), or the suspension or termination of their 
operations. 

Article 14 

No enterprise shall have any concerted action; unless the concerted action that 
meets one of the following requirements is beneficial to the economy as a whole and 
in the public interest, and the application with the central competent authority for 
such concerted action has been approved: 

1. unifying the specifications or models of goods for the purpose of reducing 
costs, improving quality, or increasing efficiency;  

2. joint research and development on goods or markets for the purpose of 
upgrading technology, improving quality, reducing costs, or increasing 
efficiency;  

3. each developing a separate and specialized area for the purpose of 
rationalizing operations;  

4. entering into agreements concerning solely the competition in foreign markets 
for the purpose of securing or promoting exports;  

5. joint acts in regards to the importation of foreign goods for the purpose of 
strengthening trade;  

6. joint acts limiting the quantity of production and sales, equipment, or prices 
for the purpose of meeting the demand orderly, while in economic downturn, 
the market price of products is lower than the average production costs so that 
the enterprises in a particular industry have difficulty to maintain their 
business or encounter a situation of overproduction; or  

7. joint acts for the purpose of improving operational efficiency or strengthening 
the competitiveness of small-medium enterprises. 

After receipt of the application referred to in the preceding Article, the Central 
Competent Authority shall make a decision of approval or rejection within three 
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months, the period of which may be extended once if necessary. 

Article 15 

The central competent authority may attach conditions or require undertakings in 
the approval it grants pursuant to the provisions of the preceding article. 

The approval shall specify a time limit not exceeding three years. The 
enterprises involved may, with justification, file a written application for an extension 
thereof with the Central Competent Authority within three months prior to the 
expiration of such period; provided, however, that the term of each extension shall 
not exceed three years. 

Article 16 

After a concerted action is approved, the Central Competent Authority may 
revoke the approval, alter the contents of the approval, or order the enterprises 
involved to cease from continuing the conduct or rectify its conduct, or to take 
necessary corrective actions if the cause for approval no longer exists, the economic 
condition changes, or the enterprises involved engage in any conduct beyond the 
scope of  approval. 

Article 17 

The Central Competent Authority shall establish a specific registry to record the 
approvals, conditions, undertakings, time limits, and relevant dispositions referred to 
in the preceding three articles and publish these matters in the government gazette. 

 

CHAPTER THREE 
UNFAIR COMPETITION 

Article 18 

Where an enterprise supplies goods to its trading counterpart for resale to a third 
party or such third party makes further resale, the trading counterpart and the third 
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party shall be allowed to decide their resale prices freely; any agreement contrary to 
this provision shall be void. 

Article 19 

No enterprise shall have any of the following acts which is likely to lessen 
competition or to impede fair competition: 

1. causing another enterprise to discontinue supply, purchase or other business 
transactions with a particular enterprise for the purpose of injuring such 
particular enterprise;  

2. treating another enterprise discriminatively without justification;  
3. causing the trading counterpart(s) of its competitors to do business with itself 

by coercion, inducement with interest, or other improper means;  
4. causing another enterprise to refrain from competing in price, or to take part 

in a merger or a concerted action by coercion, inducement with interest, or 
other improper means;  

5. acquiring the secret of production and sales, information concerning trading 
counterparts or other technology related secret of any other enterprise by 
coercion, inducement with interest, or other improper means; or 

6. limiting its trading counterparts’ business activity improperly by means of the 
requirements of business engagement. 

Article 20 

No enterprise shall have any of the following acts with respect to the goods or 
services it supplies: 

1. using in the same or similar manner, the personal name, business or corporate 
name, or trademark of another, or container, packaging, or appearance of 
another’s goods, or any other symbol that represents such person’s goods, 
commonly known to relevant enterprises or consumers, so as to cause 
confusion with such person’s goods; or selling, transporting, exporting, or 
importing goods bearing such representation;  
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2. using in the same or similar manner, the personal name, business or corporate 
name, or service mark of another, or any other symbol that represents such 
person’s business or service, commonly known to relevant enterprises or 
consumers, so as to cause confusion with the facilities or activities of the 
business or service of such person; or 

3. using on the same or similar goods the mark that is identical or similar to a 
well-known foreign trademark that has not been registered in this country; or 
selling, transporting, exporting, or importing goods bearing such trademark. 

The preceding paragraph shall not apply to any one of the following: 
1. using in an ordinary manner the generic name customarily associated with the 

goods or the representation customarily used in the trade of the same category 
of goods; or selling, transporting, exporting or importing goods bearing such 
name or representation;  

2. using in an ordinary manner the name or representation that is customarily 
used in the trade of the same type of business or service;  

3. using in good faith one’s own name, or selling, transporting, exporting or 
importing goods bearing such name; or 

4. using, with good faith, in the same or similar manner the representation 
referred to in the first or second subparagraph of the preceding paragraph 
before such representation having become commonly known to the relevant 
enterprises or consumers, or using such representation by any successor that 
acquires such representation together with the business from a bone fide user; 
or selling, transporting, exporting or importing goods bearing such 
representation. 

Where any enterprise has any of the acts set forth in the third and fourth 
subparagraphs of the preceding paragraph which is likely to damage or cause 
confusion with the business, goods, facilities, or activities of another enterprise, the 
latter enterprise may request the former to add appropriate representation unless the 
former only transports such goods. 
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Article 21 

No enterprise shall make or use false or misleading representations or symbol as 
to price, quantity, quality, content, production process, production date, valid period, 
method of use, purpose of use, place of origin, manufacturer, place of manufacturing, 
processor, or place of processing on goods or in advertisements, or in any other way 
making known to the public. 

No enterprise shall sell, transport, export or import goods bearing false or 
misleading representations referred to in the preceding paragraph. 

The two preceding paragraphs shall apply mutatis mutandis to the services of an 
enterprise. 

Where any advertising agency makes or designs any advertisement that it knows 
or is able to know is misleading, it shall be jointly and severally liable with the 
principal of such advertisement for damages arising therefrom. Where any advertising 
medium communicates or publishes any advertisement that it knows or is able to 
know is likely to mislead the public, it shall be jointly and severally liable with the 
principal of such advertisement for the damages arising therefrom. 

Article 22 

No enterprise shall, for the purpose of competition, make or disseminate any 
false statement that is able to damage the business reputation of another. 

Article 23 

No multi-level sale shall be conducted if the participants thereof receive 
commissions, bonuses, or other economic benefit mainly from introducing others to 
participate, rather than from the marketing or sale of the goods or services at 
reasonable market prices. 

Article 23-1 

Any participant in multi-level sales may rescind the participation agreement by 
giving the multi-level enterprise written notice within fourteen days after entering 
into such agreement. 
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Within a period of thirty days after rescission of the agreement takes effect, the 
multi-level sales enterprise shall accept the application from the participant for 
returning of goods, collect or accept goods returned by the participant, and return to 
the participant all the payment for goods made upon purchase and any other fees paid 
upon participation, accumulated until the time of rescission. 

In returning the payments made by the participant according to the preceding 
paragraph, the multi-level sales enterprise may deduct upon the time of returning of 
the goods the value decreased due to the damage or loss attributable to the participant, 
and any bonus or remuneration already paid to the participant for purchase of such 
goods. 

If the returned goods as referred to in the preceding paragraph are collected by 
the enterprise, the enterprise may deduct the shipping costs required for such 
collection. 

Article 23-2 

After the lapse of the period for entitlement to rescind the agreement as referred 
to in the first paragraph of the preceding article, the participant may still terminate the 
agreement by writing and withdraw itself from the multi-level sales. 

Within thirty days from the termination of the agreement in accordance with the 
preceding paragraph, the multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back all goods 
possessed by the participant at ninety percent (90%) of the original purchase price; 
provided that it may be deducted the bonuses or remuneration paid to the participant 
for the purchase as well as the amount of the decreased value of the goods. 

Article 23-3 

When the participant exercises the right to rescind or terminate the agreement in 
accordance with the two preceding articles, the multi-level sales enterprise may not 
claim damages or levy penalties against the participant for such rescission or 
termination. 

The provisions of the two preceding articles that relate to goods shall apply 
mutatis mutandis to the supply of services. 
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Article 23-4 

Regulations concerning any multi-level sales enterprise’ filing for record, 
inspection of activities, CPA certification and public disclosure of financial 
statements, the matters that participants should be informed, the content of 
participation agreements,  the protection of participants’ interest, conduct prohibited 
as materially affecting the rights and interests of participants, and management 
obligations toward participants are to be promulgated by the Central Competent 
Authority. 

Article 24 

In addition to what is provided for in this Law, no enterprise shall otherwise 
have any deceptive or obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect trading order. 

 

CHAPTER FOUR 
FAIR TRADE COMMISSION 

Article 25 

In order to manage matters in respect of fair trade as set forth in this Law, the 
Executive Yuan shall establish the Fair Trade Commission, which shall be in charge 
of the following matters: 

1. preparation and formulation of fair trade policy, laws and regulations;  
2. review of any fair trade matters related to this Law;  
3. investigation of activities of enterprises and economic conditions;  
4. investigation and disposition of any case violating this Law; and 
5. any other matters related to fair trade.  

Article 26 

The Fair Trade Commission may investigate and handle, upon complaints or ex 
officio, any violation of the provisions of this Law that harms the public interest. 
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Article 27 

In conducting investigations under this Law, the Fair Trade Commission may 
proceed in accordance with the following procedures: 

1. to notify the parties and any related third party to appear to make statements;  
2. to notify relevant agencies, organizations, enterprises, or individuals to 

submit books and records, documents, and any other necessary materials or 
exhibits, and 

3. to dispatch personnel for any necessary on-site inspection of the office, place 
of business, or other locations of the relevant organization or enterprises. 

An investigator carrying out its duties under this Law shall present the 
documents supporting its duties; the person to be investigated may refuse the 
investigation where the investigator fails to present such documents. 

Article 27-1 

During the course of an investigation conducted pursuant to the preceding 
Article, a party or a related person, for the need of claiming or defending its legal 
rights and interests, may apply to read, transcribe, photocopy, or photograph relevant 
materials or files except the following: 

1. Drafts of an administrative decision or any other working document prepared 
for a case. 

2. Materials related to national defense, military affairs, diplomatic affairs, and 
any other official secrets that are required to be kept confidential by laws or 
regulations. 

3. Materials relating to personal privacy, professional secrets, or business secrets 
that are required to be kept confidential by laws or regulations. 

4. Where it is likely to infringe the rights and interests of a third party. 
5. Where it is likely to seriously obstruct the performance of the official duties 

in maintaining social order, public security, or any other public interests. 
Procedural matters and restrictions relating to the qualifications of applicants, 

the application period, the scope of materials or files available for access, and the way 
to proceed as referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be prescribed by the Central 
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Competent Authority. 

Article 28 

The Fair Trade Commission shall carry out its duties independently in 
accordance with the law and may dispose of the cases in respect of fair trade in the 
name of the Commission. 

Article 29 

There shall be a separate law enacted to govern the organizational structure of 
the Fair Trade Commission. 

 

CHAPTER FIVE 
COMPENSATION FOR DAMAGES 

Article 30 

If any enterprise violates any of the provisions of this Law and thereby infringes 
upon the rights and interests of another, the injured may demand the removal of such 
infringement; if there is a likelihood of infringement, prevention may also be claimed. 

Article 31 

Any enterprise that violates any of the provisions of this Law and thereby 
infringes upon the rights and interests of another shall be liable for the damages 
arising therefrom. 

Article 32 

In response to the request of the person being inured as referred to in the 
preceding article, a court may, taking into consideration of the nature of the 
infringement, award damages more than actual damages if the violation is intentional; 
provided that no award shall exceed three times of the amount of damages that is 
proven.  
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Where the infringing person gains from its act of infringement, the injured may 
request to assess the damages exclusively based on the monetary gain to such 
infringing person. 

Article 33 

No claim for damages as prescribed in this Chapter shall be allowed unless the 
right is exercised within two years after the claimant knows the act and the person 
liable for the damages; nor shall the claim be allowed after lapse of ten years from the 
time of infringing conduct. 

Article 34 

In filing a suit with a court in accordance with this Law, the injured may request 
the content of the judgment to be published in a newspaper at the expenses of the 
infringing party. 

 

CHAPTER SIX 
PUNISHMENT 

Article 35 

If any enterprise violating the provisions of Articles 10, 14, or paragraph 1 of 
Article 20 is ordered by the central competent authority pursuant to Article 41 to 
cease therefrom, rectify its conduct, or take necessary corrective action within the 
time prescribed in the order, and after the lapse of such period, shall such enterprise 
fail to cease therefrom, rectify such conduct, or take any necessary corrective action, 
or after its ceasing therefrom, shall such enterprise have the same or similar violation 
again, the actor shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than three years or 
detention, or by a fine of not more than one hundred million New Taiwan Dollars, or 
by both. 

Any person violating any of the provisions of Article 23 shall be punished by 
imprisonment for not more than three years or detention, or by a fine of not more than 
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one hundred million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both. 

Article 36 

If any enterprise violating the provisions of Article 19 is ordered by the central 
competent authority pursuant to Article 41 to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct, or 
take necessary corrective action within the time prescribed in the order, and after the 
lapse of such period, shall such enterprise fail to cease therefrom, rectify such 
conduct, or take necessary corrective action, or after its ceasing therefrom, shall such 
enterprise have the same or similar violation again, the actor shall be punished by 
imprisonment for not more than two years or detention, or by a fine of not more than 
fifty million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both. 

Article 37 

Shall any enterprise violate the provisions of Article 22, the actor shall be 
punished by imprisonment for not more than two years or detention, or by a fine of 
not more than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars, or by both. 

No action shall be brought against the violation referred to in the preceding 
paragraph unless there is a complaint filed. 

Article 38 

Shall any juristic person be convicted of the violation referred to in any of the 
three preceding articles, not only the actor shall be punished in accordance with the 
provisions of the three preceding articles, the juristic person shall also be fined as 
prescribed in each of the respective articles. 

Article 39 

Where any other laws provide for more severe punishment than those prescribed 
in the preceding four articles, the provisions of such other laws shall apply. 

Article 40 

Where any enterprise(s) proceeds with a merger in violation of Paragraph 1 or 3 
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of Article 11 herein, or proceeds with a merger despite that the Central Competent 
Authority decides upon the filing to prohibit such merger, or fails to perform the 
undertakings required as pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Article 12, in addition to the 
disposition pursuant to the provisions of Article 13, an administrative penalty of not 
less than one hundred thousand nor more than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars shall 
be assessed upon such enterprise(s). 

Where any enterprise(s) proceeds with a merger under the circumstance set forth 
in Subparagraph 2 of the proviso of Article 11, Paragraph 5, an administrative penalty 
of not less than fifty thousand nor more than five hundred thousand New Taiwan 
Dollars shall be assessed upon such enterprise(s). 

Article 41 

The Fair Trade Commission may order any enterprise that violates any of the 
provisions of this Law to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct or take necessary 
corrective action within the time prescribed in the order; in addition, it may assess 
upon such enterprise an administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor 
more than twenty-five million New Taiwan Dollars. Shall such enterprise fails to 
cease therefrom, rectify the conduct or take any necessary corrective action after the 
lapse of the prescribed period, the Fair Trade Commission may continue to order such 
enterprise to cease therefrom, rectify the conduct or take any necessary corrective 
action within the time prescribed in the order, and each time may successively assess 
thereupon an administrative penalty of not less than one hundred thousand nor more 
than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars until its ceasing therefrom, rectifying its 
conduct or taking the necessary corrective action.  

Article 42 

Any person violating the provisions of Article 23, in addition to being subject to 
the disposition pursuant to the provisions of Article 41, may be subject to an order for 
dissolution, suspension or termination of business operation if the violation is serious. 

Any person violating any of the provisions of paragraph 2 of Article 23-1, 
paragraph 2 of Article 23-2, or Article 23-3, may be ordered to cease therefrom, 
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rectify its conduct, or take necessary corrective action within the time prescribed in 
the order; in addition, an administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor 
more than twenty-five million New Taiwan Dollars may be assessed upon it. After 
the lapse of the prescribed period, shall it fail to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct 
or take any necessary corrective action within the time prescribed, it may be ordered 
continuously to cease therefrom, rectify its conduct or take necessary corrective 
action within the time prescribed, and in addition, an administrative penalty of not 
less than fifty thousand nor more than fifty million New Taiwan Dollars may be 
assessed successively thereupon each time until it ceases therefrom, rectifies its 
conduct, or takes necessary corrective action. Shall the violation be serious, an order 
for dissolution of the enterprise or suspension or termination of its operations may be 
made. 

Any enterprise violating the regulations which is promulgated by the Central 
Competent Authority pursuant to the provisions of Article 23-4 shall be subject to the 
disposition prescribed in Article 41. 

Article 42-1 

The periods for suspension of business operation ordered pursuant to this Law 
shall be limited to six months each. 

Article 43 

Shall any person subject to any investigation conducted by the Fair Trade 
Commission pursuant to the provisions of Article 27 refuse the investigation without 
justification, or refuse to appear to respond or to render relevant materials such as 
books and records, documents, or exhibits by the set time limit, an administrative 
penalty of not less than twenty thousand nor more than two hundred fifty thousand 
New Taiwan Dollars shall be assessed upon it. Shall such person continue to refuse 
without justification upon another notice, the Fair Trade Commission may continue to 
issue notices of investigations, and may assess successively thereupon an 
administrative penalty of not less than fifty thousand nor more than five hundred 
thousand New Taiwan Dollars each time until it accepts the investigation, appears to 
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respond, or renders relevant materials like books and records, documents, or exhibits. 

Article 44 

Shall any person upon which an administrative penalty is assessed pursuant to 
the preceding four articles refuse to pay such penalty, the matter shall be referred to 
the court for compulsory execution. 

 

CHAPTER SEVEN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS 

Article 45 

No provision of this Law shall apply to any proper conduct in connection with 
the exercise of rights pursuant to the provisions of the Copyright Law, Trademark 
Law, or Patent Law. 

Article 46 

Where there is any other law governing the conducts of enterprises in respect of 
competition, such other law shall govern; provided that it does not conflict with the 
legislative purposes of this Law. 

Article 47 

Any unrecognized foreign juristic person or organization may file a complaint 
for public prosecution, private prosecution, or civil action pursuant to the provisions 
of this Law; provided, however that any national or organization of the Republic of 
China in the country of such foreign juristic person or organization must be entitled to 
the right of the kind in accordance with any treaty, or any law, regulation, or custom 
of such country; or through any agreement entered into by any organization(s) or 
institution(s) and approved by the Central Competent Authority, for mutual 
protection. 
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Article 48 

The enforcement rules of this Law shall be made and promulgated by the Central 
Competent Authority. 

Article 49 

This Law shall take effective one year from promulgation. 
Amendments to this Law shall take effect from the date of promulgation. 
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ENFORCEMENT RULES OF FAIR TRADE LAW OF 
1992 

promulgated on June 24, 1992 

Article 1 

These Enforcement Rules are adopted pursuant to Article 48 of the Fair Trade 
Law (hereinafter referred to as the “Law”).  

Article 2 

The term “concerted action” as mentioned in Article 7 of the Law refers to an act 
among enterprises at the same level of production or distribution that is sufficient to 
influence production or the function of supply and demand in a market for goods or 
services.  

The term “other forms of mutual understanding” as mentioned in Article 7 of the 
Law refers to the communications other than a contract or agreement, which, 
regardless of their legal enforceability, will actually result in parallel actions. 

Article 3 

In determining whether an enterprise constitutes a monopolistic enterprise as 
prescribed in Paragraph 2, Article 10 of the Law, the central competent authority shall 
consider the following factors:  

1. market share enjoyed by the enterprise in a particular market;  
2. possibility of substitution of the goods or services in the market, giving regard 

to time and geographical considerations;  
3. ability of the enterprise to influence prices in the particular market;  
4. difficulty for other enterprises to enter into the particular market; and  
5. import and export conditions of the goods or services. 
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Article 4 

Any enterprise not satisfying the following requirements will not be considered a 
monopolistic enterprise according to the preceding article:  

1. a single enterprise holding a market share of one-half (1/2) or more;  
2. two (2) enterprises together enjoying a market share of two-thirds (2/3) or 

more; and  
3. three (3) enterprises together enjoying a market share of three-fourths (3/4) or 

more.  
Although an enterprise(s) meets all of the requirements mentioned above, such 

an enterprise(s) shall not be considered a monopolistic enterprise if each of the 
enterprises individually enjoys a market share which is less than one tenth (1/10) or if 
each such enterprise’s total sales in the preceding fiscal year was less than on (1) 
billion New Taiwan Dollars.  

The central competent authority may still determine an enterprise which, under 
the preceding two paragraphs should not be included, to be a monopolistic enterprise 
if the establishment of such enterprise or the entry into the particular goods or service 
market by such enterprise is restricted by laws and regulations, technology or other 
conditions that may impede competition. 

Article 5 

When calculating the market share of an enterprise, information concerning the 
productions, sales, inventory, import and export value (volume) of each enterprise 
and the relevant market shall be taken into account.  

Information necessary for the calculation of the market share may be based on 
such information as obtained upon investigation by the central competent authority or 
that recorded in other government agencies. 

Article 6 

The sales amount as mentioned in Subparagraph 3, Paragraph 1, Article 11 of 
the Law refers to the total sales amount of an enterprise.  

The “total sales amount” as used in the preceding paragraph shall be based on 
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the information obtained upon investigation by the central competent authority or that 
recorded in other government agencies. 

Article 7 

Application for an approval of a combination of enterprises according to 
Paragraph 1, Article 11 of the Law shall be filed:  

1. by all enterprises participating in the combination, where an enterprise is 
merging with, acquiring or leasing the business or properties of, or frequently 
operating with other enterprises;  

2. by the holding or acquiring enterprise, where an enterprise holds or acquires 
shares or the capital contribution of another enterprise; or  

3. by the controlling enterprise, where an enterprise controls the business 
operation or personnel employment and termination of another enterprise. 

Article 8 

Enterprises applying for an approval of a combination according to Paragraph 1, 
Article 11 of the Law shall submit the following documents to the central competent 
authority:  

1. application form stating the following information:  
(1) type and substance of the combination;  
(2) name, location, residence or domicile of each participating enterprise, 

company, firm and organization;  
(3) target date of combination;  
(4) name of the attorney and power of attorney, if any; and  
(5) other required information;  

2. basic information describing each participating enterprise, including:  
(1) name and address of the representative or administrator of each 

participating enterprise, if any;  
(2) capital amount and business items of each participating enterprise;  
(3) revenues in the preceding fiscal year of each participating enterprise and 

any enterprise having a controlling or subordinate relationship with it; 
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and  
(4) number of employees of each participating enterprise;  

3. financial statement and business report for the preceding fiscal year of each 
participating enterprise;  

4. information such as production or operation cost, sale price, value or amount 
of production and sales of related goods or services of each participating 
enterprise;  

5. explanation of benefits to the overall economy that the combination will bring; 
and  

6. other documents or information required by the central competent authority.  
The form application mentioned in the preceding paragraph shall be stipulated 

by the central competent authority. 

Article 9 

If the information submitted by enterprises applying for approval of combination 
is incomplete or inaccurate, the central competent authority may state reasons therefor 
and require supplement or correction of such information within a prescribed time 
limit and may dismiss the application in case the required supplement or correction is 
not made in time.  

The supplement or correction mentioned in the preceding paragraph may be 
submitted only once for each application.  

The two-month time limit prescribed in Paragraph 3, Article 11 of the Law shall 
commence from the date of receipt of the application by the central competent 
authority, or from the date of receipt of the supplement or correction, if any 
information is incorrect or incomplete and supplement or correction of such 
information is required by the central competent authority. 

Article 10 

If it deems necessary, the central competent authority may publish its approval 
or disapproval of applications for a combination of enterprises in the government 
gazette. 
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Article 11 

Applications for an approval of concerted actions pursuant to the provision of  
Article 14 of the Law shall be made jointly by the enterprises participating in the 
concerted actions or through their association or agent with a power of attorney. 

Article 12 

The following documents shall be submitted by the participating enterprises for 
an approval of a concerted action in accordance with the provision of Article 14 of 
the Law:  

1. application form stating the following information:  
(1) goods or services to which the concerted action is applicable;  
(2) type of concerted action;  
(3) proposed implementation period and geographical area of the concerted 

action; and  
(4) other required information;  

2. a copy of draft contracts, agreements, or other documents relative to the 
concerted actions;  

3. concrete substance of and implementation methods for the proposed 
concerted action;  

4. basic information of the enterprises participating in the concerted action, 
including:  
(1) name, location, residence or domicile of each participating enterprise, 

company, firm, trade association or organization;  
(2) name and address of the representative or administrator, if any; and  
(3) business items, capital amount, and the revenues in the preceding fiscal 

year of each participating enterprise;  
5. prices, and production/sales volume/amount of the goods or service of the 

two (2) most recent years of each participating enterprise stated by season;  
6. financial statement and business report for the preceding fiscal year of each 

participating enterprise;  
7. impact evaluation report of the concerted action; and  
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8. other documents or information required by the central competent authority.  
The application form mentioned in the preceding paragraph shall be stipulated 

by the central competent authority. 

Article 13 

The impact evaluation report of the concerted action as referred to in Paragraph 
7 of the preceding article shall state:  

1. analytical data concerning cost structure and cost changes before and after the 
implementation of the concerted action;  

2. effects of the implementation of such concerted action on enterprises not 
participating in the concerted action;  

3. effects on structure, supply and demand, and price of the relevant market by 
the implementation of the concerted action;  

4. effects on the upstream and downstream enterprises and their respective 
market after the implementation of the concerted action;  

5. concrete efficency and disadvantages to the overall economy and public 
interest created by the implementation of the concerted action; and  

6. other required information. 

Article 14 

Enterprises applying for an approval pursuant to Subparagraph 1 or 3, Article 14 
of the Law shall provide in the impact evaluation report concrete expected effects in 
cost reduction, quality improvement, efficiency gains or promotion of reasonable 
operation to be attained by the implementation of the concerted actions. 

Article 15 

Enterprises applying for an approval pursuant to Subparagraph 2, Article 14 of 
the Law shall provide the following information in the impact evaluation report:  

1. comparison between funds required in the research and development 
programs by the individual enterprises versus those required in a joint 
research and development program; and  
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2. concrete expected effects in technology upgrading, cost reduction, quality 
improvement or efficiency gains to be attained by the implementation of the 
concerted action. 

Article 16 

Enterprises applying for an approval pursuant to Subparagraph 4, Article 14 of 
the Law shall provide the following information in the impact evaluation report:  

1. quantities and values of concerned goods exported by each participating 
enterprise in the most recent year and the percentage of such quantities and 
values to the total export quantities and values as well as the ratio between 
export and domestic sales of the concerned commodities; and  

2. concrete expected effects in ensuring or promoting exports as a result of the 
implementation of the concerted action. 

 

Article 17 

Enterprises applying for an approval pursuant to Subparagraph 5, Article 14 of 
the Law shall provide the following information in the impact evaluation report:  

1. quantities and values of the concerned goods imported by each participating 
enterprise in the three (3) most recent years;  

2. comparison between costs required for import by the individual enterprises 
versus those required for joint import; and  

3. concrete expected effects in strengthening trading capability resulting from 
the implementation of the concerted action. 

Article 18 

Enterprises applying for an approval pursuant to Subparagraph 6, Article 14 of 
the Law shall provide the following information in the impact evaluation report:  

1. comparative information of average production costs and prices of the 
specific goods that the concerted action is applicable to;  
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2. data relating to the yearly capacity, equipment utilization rate, 
production/sales quantities (values), export/import quantities (values), 
inventory in respect of the concerned goods of each participating enterprise in 
the three (3) most recent years, as well as a monthly breakdown of such 
information in the most recent year; and  

3. change of number of operators in the trade during the three (3) most recent 
years;  

4. prospect of the market for the particular industry; and  
5. self-help measures taken by participating enterprises in overcoming economic 

recession. 

Article 19 

Enterprises applying for an approval pursuant to Subparagraph 7, Article 14 of 
the Law shall provide the following information in the impact evaluation report:  

1. documents showing eligibility to be considered as small and medium-sized 
enterprises; and  

2. concrete expected effects to enhance operation efficiency or competitiveness 
as a result of the concerted action. 

Article 20 

If the information submitted by enterprises applying for the approval of a 
concerted action is incomplete or inaccurate, the central competent authority may 
state reasons therefor and request the said enterprise to supplement or correct all of 
the information within a prescribed time limit or may otherwise dismiss the 
application if the required supplement or correction is not made in time.  

The supplement or correction in the preceding paragraph may be submitted only 
once for each application. 

Article 21 

The small and medium-sized enterprises mentioned in Subparagraph 7, Article 
14 of the Law shall be determined in accordance with the Statute for Development of 
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Small and Medium-sized Enterprises. 

Article 22 

Any enterprise applying for an extension pursuant to Paragraph 2, Article 15 of 
the Law shall submit the following documents:  

1. form application;  
2. copy of the original approval;  
3. reasons for such extension; and  
4. other documents or information required by the central competent authority.  
When the application for extension is approved, the central competent authority 

shall state in its approval the reference number of the original approval and the 
effective period for registration and public announcement. 

Article 23 

The following factors shall be taken into consideration when determining 
whether there is due cause as referred to in Subparagraph 2, Article 19 of the Law:  

1. supply/demand situation of the relevant market;  
2. difference in costs;  
3. amount of the respective sales;  
4. credit risks; and  
5. other reasonable or justifiable causes. 

Article 24 

The “restrictions” as used in Subparagraph 6, Article 19 of the Law refer to 
tie-in, exclusive dealing, territory, customer or utilization restrictions, and other 
restrictions restraining trading counterparts’ business operations.  

In order to determine whether the restrictions mentioned in the preceding 
paragraph are reasonable, the totality of such factors as intent, aim, market power of 
the parties, structure of the relevant market, nature of the goods and the effect on 
competition in the market resulting from implementation of such restrictions shall be 
considered. 
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Article 25 

In case of any violation by an enterprise of Paragraph 1 or 3, Article 21 of the 
Law, the central competent authority may order the enterprise to publish 
advertisements showing the correction notice in accordance with Article 41 of the 
Law.  

Weighing the level of effect of the original advertisements, the central competent 
authority shall decide the methods, frequency and period of the advertisements 
mentioned in the preceding paragraph. 

Article 26 

To make the notification prescribed in Subparagraph 1, Paragraph 1, Article 27 
of the Law, a written notice shall be used.  

The above written notice shall contain the following information:  
1. name, location, residence or domicile of the notified party, and the name and 

location of the responsible person if the notified party is a company, firm, 
trade association or organization;  

2. subject of the matter;  
3. date, time and place of required presence; and  
4. punishment for failure to make presence without proper reasons.  
Except in cases of urgency, service of a written notice shall be made at least    

forty-eight (48) hours prior to the date of required presence. 

Article 27 

The notified party referred to in the preceding Article may designate an agent to 
make statements. If it is deemed necessary, however, the central competent authority 
may order him to appear in person. 

Article 28 

After the notified party has appeared and made his/her statements pursuant to 
Article 26, the central government authority shall have the statements transcribed and 
order him/her to sign on the transcripts thereof; provided that if he/she is unable to 
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sign, the statements may be affixed with a seal or be fingerprinted by the notified 
party after the reason therefore has been recorded. If the notified party refuses to sign, 
affix a seal or fingerprint the transcript, such facts shall be stated in the transcript. 

Article 29 

Notification by the central government authority pursuant to Subparagraph 2, 
Paragraph 1, Article 27 of the Law shall be made in writing and contain the following 
information:  

1. name, location, residence or domicile of the notified party, and the name and 
location of the responsible person if the notified party is a company, firm, 
trade association or organization;  

2. subject of the matter;  
3. account books, documents and other necessary information or evidence to be 

submitted;  
4. time limit for the submission; and  
5. punishment for failure to submit without proper reasons.  

Article 30 

The central competent authority, upon receipt of account books, documents and 
other necessary information or evidence submitted by relevant agencies, 
organizations, enterprises or individuals, shall issue a receipt therefor. 

Article 31 

In seeking approval for exemption of acts from being subject to the Law 
according to Paragraph 2, Article 46 of the Law, the governmental enterprise, public 
utility or communication and transportation enterprise shall submit, in writing, to the 
authority with jurisdiction over the business of the respective enterprises at the central 
government level, for reviewing and transferring to the Executive Yuan, the 
substance of such acts, the article(s) of the Law to be exempted and rationale therefor 
with relevant information and documents.  

When transferring the application made pursuant to the preceding paragraph, the 
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authority with jurisdiction over the business of the respective enterprises at the central 
government level shall provide its preliminary opinion thereto.  

If the application made in accordance with Paragraph 1 above is approved by the 
Executive Yuan, the authority with jurisdiction over the business of respective 
enterprises at the central government shall notify the central competent authority 
under the Law with a copy of notification to the applicant enterprise. 

Article 32 

These Rules shall come into force on the date of promulgation. 
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IMPLEMENTING RULES TO THE FAIR TRADE LAW 
OF 1999 

(formerly translated as Enforcement Rules of Fair Trade Law) 
Promulgated on 24 June 1992; Amendments Promulgated on 30 August 1999 

Article 1 

These Implementing Rules are adopted pursuant to the provisions of Article 48 
of the Fair Trade Law (hereinafter referred to as the “Law”). 

Article 2 

The following factors shall be taken into consideration when determining 
whether an enterprise constitutes a monopoly as referred to in Article 5 of the Law: 

1. the market share of the enterprise in a particular market; 
2. the possibility of substitution of the goods or services in a particular market, 

giving regard to considerations of time and place; 
3. the ability of the enterprise to influence prices in a particular market; 
4. whether formidable difficulties exist, restricting other enterprises from 

entering a particular market; and  
5. import and export status of the goods or services. 

Article 3 

Absent any one of the circumstances set forth in the following subparagraphs, no 
enterprise shall be considered a monopoly as provided for in the preceding article: 

1. the market share of an enterprise reaches one-half of a particular market; 
2. the combined market share of two enterprises reaches two-thirds of a 

particular market; and 
3. the combined market share of three enterprises reaches three-fourths of a 

particular market. 
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Even though there is one of the circumstances as set forth in the preceding 
paragraph, in case the market share of an individual enterprise does not reach 
one-tenth of the particular market or in case its total sales in the preceding fiscal year 
are less than one billion New Taiwan Dollars, such enterprise shall not be considered 
as a monopoly. 

Despite the existence of the circumstances specified in the preceding two 
paragraphs, under which an enterprise shall not be considered as a monopoly, the 
central competent authority may nevertheless determine that such enterprise 
constitute a monopolistic enterprise where its establishment or its provision of goods 
or services to a particular market is subject to legal or technological restrictions or 
where other circumstances exist that would affect market supply and demand and 
might impede the ability of others to compete. 

Article 4 

Production, sales, inventory, and import/export value (volume) data for the 
enterprise and the particular market shall be taken into account when calculating the 
market share of an enterprise. 

Data necessary for the calculation of the market share may be based on that 
obtained upon investigation by the central competent authority or that recorded by 
other government agencies. 

Article 5 

Concerted action under Article 7 of the Law is limited to a horizontal one among 
enterprises at the same stage of production and/or marketing, through which the 
market functions of production, trade in goods, or supply and demand of services are 
capable of being affected. 

“Other form of mutual understanding” in Article 7 means communication of 
intent other than contract or agreement that, irrespective of whether any binding 
effect exists, could in fact lead to joint action. 

Restricting activities of enterprises by a trade association through its charter, a 
resolution of a member meeting or a directors/supervisors meeting, or other means 
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shall also be considered as a horizontal concerted action as set out in the first 
paragraph of this article; the representative of such trade association may be deemed 
as the actor. 

Article 6 

“Sales amount” in subparagraph 3, paragraph 1, Article 11 of the Law means the 
total sales amount of an enterprise. 

Calculation of the “total sales amount” referred to in the preceding paragraph 
shall be based on data obtained through investigation by the central competent 
authority or recorded by other government agencies. 

Article 7 

An application for approval of a merger of enterprises required by paragraph 1, 
Article 11 of the Law shall be filed with the competent central authority by the 
following enterprises: 

1. all the enterprises participating in the merger, where two enterprises are 
merged into one, where an enterprise is assigned by or leases from another 
enterprise, or where an enterprise operates jointly with another enterprise on a 
regular basis or is entrusted by another enterprise to operate the latters 
business; 

2. the holding or acquiring enterprise, where an enterprise holds or acquires 
shares or capital contribution of another enterprise; and 

3. the controlling enterprise, where an enterprise directly or indirectly controls 
the business operations or the appointment or discharge of personnel of 
another enterprise. 

Article 8 

An application for approval of a merger of enterprises required by paragraph 1, 
Article 11 of the Law shall be filed with the central competent authority with the 
following documents attached: 

1. an application form specifying the following information: 
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(1) the type and substance of the merger; 
(2) personal name and residence or domicile of each participating enterprise, 

or the name of each participating company, sole proprietorship or 
partnership, or organization, and the location of office or place of 
business for each participating enterprise; 

(3) the scheduled date of merger; 
(4) the name of the agent, if any, and the supporting document there; and  
(5) other necessary information; 

2. basic data on each participating enterprise: 
(1) the name and residence or domicile of the representative or administrator, 

if any, of each enterprise; 
(2) the capital and scope of business of each participating enterprise; 
(3) the turnover in the preceding fiscal year of each participating enterprise 

and any enterprise with which it has a relationship of control or 
subordination, and  

(4) the number of employees of each participating enterprise. 
3. the financial statement and operating report for the preceding fiscal year of 

each participating enterprise; 
4. data such as the production or operating costs, sales prices, and production 

and sales values (volumes) of each enterprise’s goods or services related to 
the merger applied for; 

5. an explanation of the benefits of the merger for the overall economy; and  
6. other documents as specified by the central competent authority. 
The form of the application referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be set by 

the central competent authority. 

Article 9 

Where the materials submitted with the application for approval of merger are 
incomplete or are deficient in content, the central competent authority may require 
supplementation or correction of the application within a specified period of time, 
stating the reasons for such requirement, and may dismiss the application for failure 
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to comply within the specified period. 
Supplementation or correction referred to in the preceding paragraph is limited 

to one time. 
The two-month period referred to in paragraph 2, Article 11 of the Law is 

calculated beginning from the date of receipt of the application by the central 
competent authority; provided, where the materials submitted by the enterprise or the 
information therein are incomplete or deficient in content and the central competent 
authority has notified the applicant to make supplementation or correction within a 
specified time, the period shall be calculated from the date of receipt of the 
supplementation or correction. 

Article 10 

When approving a merger pursuant to Article 12 of the Law, the central 
competent authority may prescribe, for a reasonable duration, additional conditions or 
burdens to ensure that the benefits for the overall economy outweigh the 
disadvantages resulted from competition restraints. 

The additional conditions or burdens made in accordance with the preceding 
paragraph may not contradict the purposes of the approval, and shall furthermore bear 
justifiable and reasonable relevance to such purposes. 

Article 11 

When considered necessary, the central competent authority may publish 
approvals for mergers in the government gazette. 

Article 12 

To conduct a concerted action pursuant to the proviso of Article 14 of the Law, 
an application for approval shall be jointly filed with the central competent authority 
by all the enterprises participating in such action. 

An application for approval of a concerted action by a trade association as 
referred to in paragraph 3, Article 5 shall be filed with the central competent authority 
by such trade association. 
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The applications in the preceding two paragraphs may be made through an 
attorney-in-fact. 

Article 13 

An application for approval filed pursuant to the proviso of Article 14 of the 
Law shall be accompanied by the following documents: 

1. an application form that sets forth the following: 
(1) the names of the goods or services to which the concerted action applies; 
(2) the type of concerted action; 
(3) the implementation period and area of the concerted action; 
(4) the name of the attorney-in-fact, if there is one, and the supporting 

document; 
(5) other necessary information; 

2. the document showing the contract, agreement or other forms of 
communication of intent in the concerted action; 

3. the concrete substance and implementation methods of the concerted action; 
4. basic data on the participating enterprises: 

(1) personal name and residence or domicile of each participating enterprise, 
or the name of each participating company, sole proprietorship or 
partnership, trade association, or organization, and the location of office 
or place of business for each participating enterprise; 

(2) the name and residence or domicile of the representative or administrator, 
if any, of each enterprise; and 

(3) the scope of business, capital, and turnover in the preceding fiscal year 
of each participating enterprise. 

5. quarter reports for the past two years on the prices and production and sales 
values (volumes) of those products or services relevant to the concerted 
action, of each participating enterprise; 

6. financial statement and operating report of each participating enterprise for 
the preceding fiscal year; 

7. an assessment report on the concerted action; and 
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8. other documents as specified by the central competent authority. 
The form of the application referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be set by 

the central competent authority. 

Article 14 

The assessment report on the concerted action referred to in subparagraph 7, 
paragraph 1, of the preceding article shall specify the following: 

1. cost structure before and after the concerted action and analytical data on 
forecasted changes; 

2. the impact of the concerted action on non-participating enterprises; 
3. the impact of the concerted action on the structure, supply and demand, and 

pricing of the relevant market; 
4. the impact of the concerted action on upstream and downstream enterprises 

and their markets; 
5. concrete benefits and detrimental effects of the concerted action to the overall 

economy and public interest; and  
6. other necessary information. 

Article 15 

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application filed 
pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph 1 or 3, Article 14, of the Law shall set out 
in detail the anticipated concrete results in cost reduction, quality improvement, 
increased efficiency, or rationalization of operations. 

Article 16 

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application filed 
pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph 2, Article 14, of the Law shall specify the 
following information: 

1. the difference between the funding required for individual research and 
development and that required for joint research and development; and  
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2. the anticipated concrete results in technology upgrading, quality improvement, 
cost reduction, or increased efficiency. 

Article 17 

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application filed 
pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph 4, Article 14, of the Law shall specify the 
following information: 

1. the export value (volume) of each participating enterprise for the most recent 
one-year period, the percentage of the total export value (volume) of the same 
product for which it accounts, and the enterprise’s ratio of exports to domestic 
sales; and 

2. the anticipated concrete results in promoting exports. 

Article 18 

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application filed 
pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph 5, Article 14, of the Law shall specify the 
following information: 

1. the export value (volume) of each participating enterprise for the most recent 
three years; 

2. a comparison of the costs required for import by the individual enterprises 
versus those required for concerted import; 

3. the anticipated concrete results in strengthening trade. 

Article 19 

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application filed 
pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph 6, Article 14, of the Law shall specify the 
following information: 

1. a monthly comparative breakdown for the preceding three years of the 
average fixed costs, average variable costs, and pricing of specified goods of 
each participating enterprise; 
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2. a monthly breakdown for the preceding three years of production capacity, 
equipment utilization rate, production and sales value (volume), 
import/export value (volume) and inventory levels of each participating 
enterprise; 

3. changes in the number of businesses in the relevant industry over the 
preceding three years; 

4. market prospects for the relevant industry; 
5. adopted or contemplated self-help methods, other than concerted action, to 

turn around the business; and 
6. anticipated results of the concerted action. 
In addition to those enumerated above, the central competent authority may 

request the provision of other related materials. 

Article 20 

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application filed 
pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph 7, Article 14, of the Law shall specify the 
following information: 

1. supporting document showing that the enterprise conforms to the criteria for 
recognition as a small or medium-sized enterprise. 

2. anticipated concrete results in achieving improved operational efficiency or 
strengthened competitiveness. 

Article 21 

Where the materials submitted with the application for approval of concerted 
action are incomplete or are deficient in content, the central competent authority may 
require supplementation or correction of the application within a specified period of 
time, stating the reasons for such requirement, and may dismiss the application for 
failure to comply within the specified period. 

Supplementation or correction referred to in the preceding paragraph is limited 
to one time. 
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Article 22 

The identification of a small or medium-sized business as referred to in 
subparagraph 7, Article 14, of the Law shall be made in accordance with the criteria 
set forth in the Statute for the Development of Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises. 

Article 23 

To obtain an extension pursuant to paragraph 2, Article 15, of the Law the 
enterprises shall file an application with the central competent authority attaching the 
following materials: 

1. an application form; 
2. a copy of the original approval; 
3. the reasons for applying for the extension; and 
4. other documents or materials designated by the central competent authority. 

Article 24 

The following factors shall be taken into consideration when determining 
whether a justification exists as referred to in subparagraph 2, Article 19, of the Law: 

1. supply and demand conditions in the market; 
2. cost differences; 
3. transaction amounts; 
4. credit risks; and 
5. other reasonable grounds. 

Article 25 

“Limiting” as used in subparagraph 6, Article 19 of the Law refers to tying 
arrangements, exclusive dealings, restrictions on territory, customers or use, and other 
restrictions on business activities. 

In determining whether the restrictions mentioned in the preceding paragraph are 
reasonable, the totality of such factors as the intent, purposes, and market position of 
the parties, the structure of the market to which they belong, the characteristics of the 
goods, and the impact of carrying out such restrictions on market competition shall be 



Implementing Rules to the Fair Trade Law of 1999 427 

considered. 

Article 26 

In cases where actions of an enterprise violate the provisions of paragraphs 1 or 
3, Article 21 of the Law, the central competent authority may order the enterprise to 
publish corrective advertisements pursuant to Article 41 of the Law. 

The methods, number of appearances, and duration of the advertisements shall 
be determined by the central competent authority, taking into consideration the degree 
of impact of the original advertisements. 

Article 27 

“Participant” as used in paragraph 3, Article 23-1, and paragraph 2, Article 23-2 
of the Law means the party to a contract that has been rescinded or terminated, and 
does not extend to other participants. 

Article 28 

The central competent authority, when giving notice as prescribed in 
subparagraph 1, Paragraph 1, Article 27 of the Law, shall do so in writing. 
The written notice in the preceding paragraph shall specify the following information: 

1. name and residence or domicile of the recipient of the notice, or, if a 
company, sole proprietorship or partnership, trade association, or organization, 
the name of its responsible person and the address of its office or place of 
business; 

2. subject matter of the case; 
3. date, time, and place of required appearance; and 
4. provisions concerning punishment for failure to appear without proper reason. 
The notice shall be served no later than 48 hours prior to the date when 

appearance is required, provided this restriction shall not apply in cases where urgent 
circumstances exist. 
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Article 29 

A person notified pursuant to the preceding article may retain an attorney-in-fact 
to appear and make statements on his/her behalf; provided, when the central 
competent authority deems necessary, it may give notice requiring appearance in 
person. 

Article 30 

Statements made by the person notified pursuant to the provisions of Article 28 
shall be recorded into a written Statement, to be signed by the notified person. If the 
notified person is unable to sign the Statement, he or she may seal or fingerprint it 
instead; if the notified person refuses to sign, seal, or fingerprint the Statement, such 
facts shall be recorded. 

Article 31 

When issuing notice pursuant to subparagraph 2, Paragraph 1, Article 27 of the 
Law, the central competent authority shall include the following items in writing: 

1. the name and residence or domicile of the notified person, and in the case of a 
company, sole proprietorship or partnership, trade association or organization, 
the name of the responsible person and the location of the office or place of 
business; 

2. the subject matter of the case; 
3. books and records, documents, or other materials or evidence to be submitted; 
4. the time limit for submission; and 
5. provisions concerning punishment for refusal to submit without proper 

reason. 

Article 32 

The central competent authority shall issue a receipt upon receiving books and 
records, documents, and other required materials and evidence submitted by relevant 
agencies, organizations, enterprises, or individuals. 
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Article 33 

When assessing fines in accordance with the Law, all circumstances shall be 
taken into consideration, and the following items shall be noted: 

1. motivation, purpose, and expected improper interests of the illegal acts; 
2. the degree of the illegal act’s damage to trading order; 
3. the duration of the illegal act’s damage to trading order; 
4. interests derived on account of the illegal act; 
5. scale, operating situation, and market position of the enterprise involved in 

the illegal act; 
6. whether or not the type of illegal acts involved in the violation has been the 

subject of correction or warning by the central competent authority 
7. types of, number of, and intervening time between, past violations, and; 
8. remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation. 

Article 34 

The duration for which an enterprise is ordered to suspend business pursuant to 
the Law shall be limited to six months each time. 

Article 35 

These Implementing Rules shall take effect from the date of announcement. 
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ENFORCEMENT RULES TO THE FAIR TRADE LAW 
OF 2002 

 
(formerly translated as Implementing Rules to the Fair Trade Law) 

Promulgated on 24 June 1992  
by Fair Trade Commission Order (81) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 015 

Amendments Promulgated on 30 August 1999  
by Fair Trade Commission Order (88) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 02420 

Amendments Promulgated on 19 June 2002 
by Fair Trade Commission Order Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 0910005518 

Article 1 

These Enforcement Rules are adopted pursuant to the provisions of Article 48 of 
the Fair Trade Law (hereinafter referred to as the “Law”).   

Article 2  

The term “trade association” in Article 2, Subparagraph 3 of the Law refers to 
the following:  

1. Industry associations and chambers of industry organized under the Industrial 
Association Law;  

2. Commercial associations, federations of commercial associations, exporter 
associations, and federations of exporter associations, and chambers of 
commerce organized under the Commercial Association Law;  

3. Other professional associations organized under the provisions of other laws 
and regulations. 
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Article 3 

The following factors shall be taken into consideration when determining 
whether an enterprise constitutes a monopoly as referred to in Article 5 of the Law: 

1. the market share of the enterprise in a particular market;   
2. the possibility of substitution of the goods or services amidst changes in a 

particular market, giving regard to considerations of time and place;  
3. the ability of the enterprise to influence prices in a particular market;  
4. whether formidable difficulties exist to entry to a particular market by other 

enterprises; 
5. import and export status of the goods or services.  

Article 4 

Production, sales, inventory, and import/export value (volume) data for the 
enterprise and the particular market shall be taken into account when calculating the 
market share of an enterprise.   

Data necessary for the calculation of the market share may be based on that 
obtained upon investigation by the central competent authority or that recorded by 
other government agencies.  

Article 5 

The responsible person of a trade association may be deemed as the actor in 
concerted action as under Article 7 of the Law.  

Article 6 

“Sales amount” in Subparagraph 3, Paragraph 1, Article 11 of the Law means 
the total sale or operating revenue of an enterprise.   

Calculation of the total sale or operating revenue referred to in the preceding 
paragraph may be based on data obtained through investigation by the Central 
Competent Authority or recorded by other government agencies.  



Enforcement Rules to the Fair Trade Law of 2002 433 

Article 7 

A report of a merger of enterprises under Article 11, Paragraph 1 of the Law 
shall be filed with the Competent Central Authority by the following enterprises: 

1. the enterprises in the merger, where an enterprise is merged into another, 
assigned by or leases from another enterprise(s) of the operations or assets of 
another, regularly runs operation jointly with another, or is commissioned by 
another enterprise to run operation; 

2. the holding or acquiring enterprise, where an enterprise holds or acquires 
shares or capital contribution of another enterprise; and  

3. the controlling enterprise, where an enterprise directly or indirectly controls 
the business operations or the appointment or discharge of personnel of 
another enterprise. 

If an enterprise required to file a report has not yet been established, the existing 
enterprises in the merger shall file the report(s).  

Article 8  

A report of a merger of enterprises under Paragraph 1, Article 11 of the Law 
shall be filed with the Central Competent Authority with the following documents 
attached: 

1. a report form specifying the following information:  
(1) type and substance of the merger; 
(2) the name and the place of office of each participating enterprise, or the 

name and the place of the office or business of each participating 
company, sole proprietorship, partnership, or association ; 

(3) the scheduled date of merger; 
(4) the name of the attorney-in-fact, if any, and the supporting document 

therefor,  
(5) other required information; 

2. basic data on each participating enterprise:   
(1) the name and residence or domicile of the responsible person or 

administrator, if any, of each enterprise; 
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(2) the capital and business items of each participating enterprise; 
(3) the turnover in the preceding fiscal year of each participating enterprise 

and any enterprise with which it has a relationship of control or 
subordination;   

(4) the number of employees of each participating enterprise.  
(5) Certificates of incorporation or establishment of each participating 

enterprise.  
3. the financial statement and operating report for the preceding fiscal year of 

each participating enterprise; 
4. data such as the production or operating costs, sales prices, and production 

and sales values (volumes) of the participating enterprises’ goods or services 
related to the combination applied for; 

5. an explanation of the benefits of the merger for the overall economy and any 
disadvantages due to restraints on competition; 

6. major future operating plans of the participating enterprises; 
7. overview of the long-term investments by the participating enterprises in 

other enterprises;  
8. if a participating enterprise’s stock is listed on the stock exchange or traded 

on over-the-counter markets, the most recent prospectus or annual report;  
9. information of the market structure relating to horizontal competition and 

upstream and downstream enterprises of the participating enterprises; 
10. other documents as specified by the Central Competent Authority. 
The form of the report referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be prescribed 

by the Central Competent Authority.  

Article 9  

Where the materials submitted with the merger report pursuant to Paragraph 1, 
Article 11 fail to comply with the requirements of the preceding article or are 
deficient in content, the Central Competent Authority may issue notice to require 
supplementation or correction within a specified period of time, with the reasons 
stated for such requirement. If such supplementation or correction is not made within 
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the specified time period or is so made but the submitted materials remain deficient, 
the filing will not be accepted. 

Article 10 

The term “financial enterprises” as used in Article 11, Paragraph 2 of the Law 
refers to financial institutions under Article 4 of the Financial Institution Merger Law 
and financial holding companies under Article 4 of the Financial Holding Company 
Law. 

Article 11 

The date accepting the complete filing of report materials referred to in 
Paragraph 3, Article 11 of the Law means the filing date on which the report materials 
filed with the Central Competent Authority are in conformity with Article 8 and the 
contents thereof are also complete. 

Article 12 

The Central Competent Authority may publish in the government gazette its 
decisions made on the filings of mergers pursuant to Article 11, Paragraph 4 of the 
Law. 

Article 13 

An application for approval of concerted action filed pursuant to the proviso of 
Article 14, Paragraph 1 of the Law shall be jointly filed with the Central Competent 
Authority by all the enterprises participating in such action. 

An application for approval of concerted action by a trade association as referred 
to in Article 7, Paragraph 4 of the Law shall be filed with the Central Competent 
Authority by the trade association. 

The applications in the preceding two paragraphs may be made through an 
agent. 

Article 14 
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An application for approval pursuant to the proviso of Article 14, Paragraph 1 of 
the Law shall be accompanied by the following documents: 

1. an application form that sets forth the following: 
(1) the names of the goods or services to which the concerted action applies; 
(2) the type of concerted action; 
(3) the implementation period and area of the concerted action; 
(4) the name of the attorney-in-fact, if any, and the supporting document 

therefor;  
(5) other required information; 

2. the contract, agreement or other document evidencing agreement to the 
concerted action; 

3. the concrete substance and implementation methods of the concerted action; 
4. basic data on the participating enterprises: 

(1) the name and residence or domicile of each participating enterprise, or 
the name and the location of the office or place of business of each 
participating company, sole proprietorship, partnership, or association; 

(2) the name and residence or domicile of the representative or administrator, 
if any, of each enterprise; and  

(3) the business items, capital, and turnover in the preceding fiscal year of 
each participating enterprise. 

5. quarterly reports for the past two years on the prices and production and sales 
values (volumes) of those products or services relevant to the concerted 
action, of each participating enterprise; 

6. financial statement and operating report of each participating enterprise for 
the preceding fiscal year; 

7. information of the market structure relating to horizontal competition and 
upstream and downstream enterprises of the participating enterprises; 

8. an assessment report on the concerted action; and  
9. other documents as specified by the Central Competent Authority. 
The form of the application referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be set by 

the Central Competent Authority. 
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Article 15  

The assessment report on the concerted action referred to in Subparagraph 8, 
Paragraph 1, of the preceding article shall specify the following:   

1. cost structure before and after the concerted action and analytical data on 
forecasted changes;  

2. the impact of the concerted action on enterprises not participating;  
3. the impact of the concerted action on the structure, supply and demand, and 

pricing of the relevant market;   
4. the impact of the concerted action on upstream and downstream enterprises 

and their markets;  
5. concrete benefits and detrimental effects of the concerted action for the 

overall economy and public interest;  
6. other required information. 

Article 16  

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application for 
approval filed pursuant to the provisions of Subparagraph 1 or 3, Paragraph 1, Article 
14, of the Law shall include a concerted action assessment report that sets out in 
detail the anticipated concrete results in cost reduction, quality improvement, 
increased efficiency, or rationalization of operations.  

Article 17  

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application for 
approval filed pursuant to the provisions of Subparagraph 2, Paragraph 1, Article 14, 
of the Law shall specify the following information:   

1. the difference between the funding required for individual research and 
development and that required for joint research and development;  

2. the anticipated concrete results in technology upgrading, quality improvement, 
cost reduction, or increased efficiency. 

Article 18 
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The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application for 
approval filed pursuant to the provisions of Subparagraph 4, Paragraph 1, Article 14, 
of the Law shall specify the following information: 

1. the export value (volume) of each participating enterprise for the most recent 
one-year period, the percentage of the total export value (volume) of the same 
product for which it accounts, and the enterprise’s ratio of exports to domestic 
sales; and  

2. the anticipated concrete efficacy in promoting exports. 

Article 19 

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application filed 
pursuant to the provisions of Subparagraph 5, Paragraph 1, Article 14, of the Law 
shall specify the following information: 

1. the export value (volume) of each participating enterprise for the most recent 
three years;   

2. a comparison of the costs required for import by the individual enterprises 
versus those required for concerted import;  

3. the anticipated concrete results in strengthening trade.   

Article 20 

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application for 
approval filed pursuant to the provisions of Subparagraph 6, Paragraph 1, Article 14, 
of the Law shall specify the following information: 

1. a monthly comparative breakdown for the preceding three years of the 
average fixed costs, average variable costs, and pricing of specified goods of 
each participating enterprise;  

2. a monthly breakdown for the preceding three years of production capacity, 
equipment utilization rate, production and sales value (volume), 
import/export value (volume) and inventory levels of each participating 
enterprise;  
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3. changes in the number of businesses in the relevant industry over the 
preceding three years; 

4. market prospects for the relevant industry; 
5. adopted or contemplated self-help methods, other than concerted action, to 

turn around the business; and  
6. anticipated results of the concerted action. 
In addition to that enumerated above, the Central Competent Authority may 

request the provision of other related materials. 

Article 21  

The concerted action assessment report accompanying an application for 
approval filed pursuant to the provisions of Subparagraph 7, Paragraph 1, Article 14, 
of the Law shall specify the following information: 

1. materials to show meeting the criteria to be recognized as a small or 
medium-sized enterprise. 

2. anticipated concrete results in achieving improved operational efficiency or 
strengthened competitiveness.  

Article 22 

A small or medium-sized business as referred to in Subparagraph 7, Paragraph 1, 
Article 14, of the Law shall be determined in accordance with the criteria set forth in 
the Statute for the Development of Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises. 

Article 23 

Where an enterprise applying for approval of concerted action pursuant to 
Paragraph 1, Article 14 submits materials that are incomplete or are deficient in 
content, the Central Competent Authority may issue notice to require 
supplementation or correction of the application within a specified period of time, 
with the reasons stated for such requirement. If such supplementation or correction is 
not made within the specified time period or is so made but the submitted materials 
remain deficient, the application will be rejected. 
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Supplementation or correction referred to in the preceding paragraph may be 
made only once.   

Article 24 

The three-month period specified in Article 14, Paragraph 2 of the Law shall be 
calculated from the day next to the date on which the Central Competent Authority 
receives the application. However, where the materials submitted by the enterprise 
are incomplete or deficient in content and the Central Competent Authority has issued 
a notice to require supplementation or correction within a specified time, the period 
shall be calculated from the day next to the date of receipt of the supplementation or 
correction.  

Article 25 

To apply for an extension pursuant to Paragraph 2, Article 15, of the Law, the 
enterprises shall prepare the following materials to file with the Central Competent: 

1. an application form; 
2. a copy of the original approval; 
3. the reasons for applying for the extension; and 
4. other documents or materials designated by the Central Competent Authority. 
When the Central Competent Authority approves an extension, it shall record the 

original approval number and period along with the extension and publish them in the 
government gazette. 

Article 26 

The following factors shall be taken into consideration when determining 
whether just cause exists as referred to in Subparagraph 2, Article 19, of the Law: 

1. supply and demand conditions in the market; 
2. cost differences; 
3. transaction amounts;  
4. credit risks; and  
5. other reasonable grounds.  
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Article 27 

“Restrictions” as used in Subparagraph 6, Article 19, of the Law refers to the 
circumstances under which an enterprise engages in restrictive activity in regards to 
tie-ins, exclusive dealing, territory, customers, use, or otherwise. 

In determining whether the restrictions mentioned in the preceding paragraph are 
reasonable, the totality of such factors as the intent, purposes, and market position of 
the parties, the structure of the market to which they belong, the characteristics of the 
goods, and the impact that carrying out such restrictions would have on market 
competition shall be considered.  

Article 28 

In cases where actions of an enterprise violate the provisions of Paragraphs 1 or 
3, Article 21, of the Law, the Central Competent Authority may order the enterprise 
to publish corrective advertisements pursuant to the provisions of Article 41 of the 
Law.   

The methods, number of appearances, and duration of the advertisements 
referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be determined by the Central Competent 
Authority, taking into consideration the degree of impact of the original 
advertisements.   

Article 29 

“Participant” as used in Paragraph 3, Article 23bis, and Paragraph 2, Article 
23ter, of the Law means the party to a contract that has been rescinded or terminated, 
and does not extend to other participants. 
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Article 30 

The Central Competent Authority may refuse to process complaints that lack 
substantive content or have no genuine name or address affixed thereto.  

Article 31 

The Central Competent Authority, when giving notice as prescribed in 
Subparagraph 1, Paragraph 1, Article 27 of the Law, shall do so in writing.  

The written notice in the preceding paragraph shall specify the following 
information:   

1. name and residence or domicile of the recipient of the notice; if a company, 
sole proprietorship or partnership, trade association, or organization, the name 
of its responsible person and the address of its office or place of business;  

2. the matter to be investigated and the explanations or materials that the 
notified party is required to provide with respect to such matter;  

3. date, time, and place of required appearance;  
4. provisions concerning punishment for failure to appear without proper reason. 
The notice shall be served no later than 48 hours prior to the date when 

appearance is required, provided this restriction shall not apply in cases where urgent 
circumstances exist.  

Article 32 

A person notified pursuant to the preceding article may retain an attorney-in-fact 
to appear and make statements on his or her behalf, provided that when the Central 
Competent Authority deems necessary, it may give notice requiring appearance in 
person.   

Article 33 

After a person notified pursuant to the provisions of Article 31 has appeared and 
made a statement, the Central Competent Authority shall produce a written record of 
the statement, to be signed by the notified person. If the notified person is unable to 
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sign the record of statement, he or she may seal or fingerprint it instead; if the notified 
person refuses to sign, seal, or fingerprint the record of statement, such facts shall be 
recorded.   

Article 34 

When issuing notice pursuant to Subparagraph 2, Paragraph 1, Article 27 of the 
Law, the Central Competent Authority shall include the following items in writing: 

1. the name and residence or domicile of the notified person; if a company, sole 
proprietorship or partnership, trade association or organization, the name of 
the responsible person and the location of the office or place of business; 

2. the matter to be investigated; 
3. the explanations, books and records, documents, and other materials or 

evidence required to be submitted by the notified party;  
4. the time limit for submission; 
5. provisions concerning punishment for refusal to submit without justification. 

Article 35 

After the Central Competent Authority has received books and records, 
documents, and any other required materials or evidence provided by relevant 
agencies, associations, enterprises, or individuals, the Central Competent Authority 
shall issue a receipt at the request of the provider.   

Article 36 

When assessing fines in accordance with the Law, all circumstances shall be 
taken into consideration, and the following items shall be noted: 

1. motivation, purpose, and expected improper benefit of the acts; 
2. the degree of the act’s harm to market order; 
3. the duration of the act’s harm to market order; 
4. benefits derived on account of the unlawful act; 
5. scale, operating condition, and market position of the enterprise; 
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6. whether or not the type of unlawful act involved in the violation has been the 
subject of correction or warning by the Central Competent Authority; 

7. types of, number of, and intervening time between past violations, and the 
punishment for such violations; and 

8. remorse shown for the act and attitude of cooperation in the investigation. 

Article 37 

These Enforcement Rules shall take effect from the date of promulation. 
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SUPERVISORY REGULATION OF 
MULTI-LEVEL SALES OF 1992 

 
Promulgated on February 28, 1992 

by Fair Trade Commission Order (81) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 001 

Article 1 

These Regulations are enacted pursuant to Paragraph 2, Article 23 of the Fair 
Trade Law. 

Article 2 

The provisions of these Regulations shall apply to the control of multi-level 
sales. 

The term “multi-level sales enterprise” as referred to in these Regulations shall 
mean an enterprise which makes its operational projects or its rules, and plans its 
overall sales activities in respect of multi-level sales. 

The term “participant” as referred to in these Regulations, shall mean a person 
who takes part in the organization or plan of a multi-level sales enterprise and sells or 
promotes the sale of commodities or services, and introduces other persons to join the 
aforesaid activities. 

Article 3 

Prior to commencing its business or operation, a multi-level sales enterprise shall 
file a written report setting forth the following particulars for recordation with the 
central competent authority: 

1. sales organization or plan;  
2. operation project or guidelines, providing, among others, the calculation 

formula of participants’ commissions, grants and other economic gains;  
3. the commencement date of business or operation;  
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4. principal office;  
5. terms and conditions providing rights and obligations of participants and 

general conditions of sales; and  
6. provisions regarding warranties with respect to the commodities or services to 

be sold.  
In the event of any change in the contents of the aforesaid report, the enterprise 

shall file another report for such change with the authority prior to the 
implementation thereof. 

Any multi-level sales enterprise which commences its business or operation of 
multi-level sales before the promulgation of these Regulations shall file the aforesaid 
report for recording within two (2) months after the promulgation of these 
Regulations. 

If deemed necessary, the central competent authority may notify a multi-level 
sales enterprise to supplement the report as filed in accordance with the first 
paragraph within a specified time limit. 

Article 4 

Before a participant takes part in the sales organization or plan of a multi-level 
sales enterprise, the enterprise shall inform the participant of the following particulars 
with no false, concealed, or misleading statements: 

1. capital amount;  
2. sales organization or plan;  
3. operation rules and trading guide;  
4. obligations and liabilities of a participant;  
5. contents of gains paid to a participant for directly selling or promoting the 

sales of commodities or services, and, if a participant may be paid gains for 
selling or promoting the sales of commodities or services by another 
participant who is introduced to join the plan or organization by the former 
participant, the contents and conditions of such gains;  

6. particulars in connection with the types, functions, qualities, and usage of 
commodities or services;  
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7. terms, conditions and limitation of the obligations for warranties in 
commodities or services;  

8. terms and conditions of withdrawal of a participant from an organization or 
plan, and rights and obligations arising out of the withdrawal; and  

9. other particulars as designated by the central competent authority.  
Before a participant takes part in the sales organization or plan of a multi-level 

sales enterprise, the enterprise shall enter into a written participating contract with the 
participant, incorporating the provisions as prescribed in Items 2 through 9 of the first 
paragraph of this Article. 

To evidence the performance of the non-disclosure duty of the first paragraph, 
the multi-level sales enterprise shall keep a statement signed by each participant or 
other types of proof documenting such disclosure. 

The provisions as prescribed in paragraphs 1 and 3 of this Article shall apply to a 
participant introducing a third person to participate. 

Article 5 

The contents of Item 8, Paragraph 1 of the preceding Article shall include the 
following particulars:  

1. a participant may give written notice to a multi-level sales enterprise to 
rescind a contract within fourteen (14) days after the execution of the 
contract.  

2. within thirty (30) days after the cancellation of the contract becomes effective, 
the multi-level sales enterprise shall, upon the participant’s request, retrieve 
or accept the participant’s delivery of the commodities, and return the 
purchase price at the time of cancellation of the contract and other expenses 
paid by the participant at the time of participation.  

3. in returning the payments made by the participant under Paragraph 2 of this 
Article, the multi-level sales enterprise may deduct the value of the 
commodities destroyed or extinguished due to reasons attributable to the 
participant and the grant and/or the amount paid to the participant for such 
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dealing, as well as the shipping cost if the enterprise retrieves the 
commodities.  

4. after expiration of the period for entitlement to rescind a contract as set forth 
in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the participant may terminate the contract in 
writing and withdraw from the multi-level sales plan or organization at any 
time.  

5. after termination of a contract, the multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back 
commodities possessed by the participant concerned at the price of ninety 
percent (90%) of the original purchase price paid by the participant, provided 
that the enterprise may deduct the amount paid to the participant for such 
dealing and the diminished value of the commodities if the value of the 
retrieved commodities is diminished. 

6. if the participant exercises his/her rights to cancel or terminate a contract 
under Paragraph 1 or 4, the multi-level sales enterprise shall not claim from 
the participant any breach penalty or compensation for damages suffered by 
the enterprise in connection with the cancellation or termination of the 
contract.  

Article 6 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep, in its principal office, 
written information about monthly records of the development of the enterprise 
within the territory of the Republic of the China for examination by the central 
competent authority, including the overall organizational system of the enterprise and 
the organizational system of each of its levels, the number of participants, categories 
of commodities and services sold or dealt, quantities, commissions, grants or other 
economic gains and principal distribution areas. 

The aforesaid records shall be kept for five years. 
The written information may be restored by electronic data media if the central 

competent authority so agrees. 
The central competent authority may dispatch officials to check the written 

information from time to time, which the enterprise shall not impede, refuse or evade. 
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Article 7 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall not conduct any of the following activities: 
1. require a participant to pay any fee exceeding the cost in the name of training, 

seminars, social activities or meetings, or in any others.  
2. require a participant to pay or undertake any security deposit, breach penalty, 

or other responsibilities which are obviously inappropriate.  
3. require a participant to purchase commodities in a quantity which are clearly 

impossible to be sold out in a short period by an average person, unless it is 
set forth in a contract that the price shall be paid after the commodities are 
sold.  

4. withhold gains payable to a participant after the participant withdraws from 
the enterprise in accordance with the relevant regulations.  

5. set forth in a contract that a participant shall be given more gains only after 
the participant pays a massive amount of training fees or other costs; and  

6. require, in other improper manners, a participant to undertake any 
responsibility which is clearly unfair. The above-listed provisions of this 
Article shall apply mutatis mutandis to a participant introducing a third 
person to participate.  

Article 8  

These Regulations shall come into force as of the date of promulgation.  
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SUPERVISORY REGULATIONS GOVERNING  
MULTI-LEVEL SALES OF 1999 

 
(formerly translated as Supervisory Regulations of Multi-Level Sales) 

Promulgated on February 28, 1992 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (81) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 001 

Amendments Promulgated on June 16, 1999 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (88) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 01588 

CHAPTER ONE 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Article 1 

These Regulations are promulgated pursuant to the provisions of Article 23-4 of 
the Fair Trade Law. 

Article 2 

The provisions of these Regulations shall apply to relevant matters including any 
multi-level sales enterprise’s filing for record, inspection of activities, notices to 
participants, and the content of participation agreements as well as the protection of 
participants’ interests. 

Article 3 

The term “multi-level sales enterprise” as used in these Regulations means an 
enterprise that makes its operational plans or rules and designs its overall sales 
activities in respect of multi-level sales. 
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Article 4 

The term “participant” as used in these Regulations means the following: 
1. a person who takes part in the organization or plans of a multi-level sales 

enterprise and promotes or sells goods or services, and may introduce other 
persons to participate; 

2. a person having an agreement with a multi-level sales enterprise, under which 
it will obtain the right to promote or sell goods or services and introduce other 
persons to participate after cumulatively paying a certain consideration. 

CHAPTER TWO 
PROCEDURES OF REPORT FILING FOR RECORD 

Article 5 

Thirty days prior to commencing multi-level sales activities, a multi-level sales 
enterprise shall file a written report that accurately sets forth the following particulars 
for recording by the central competent authority: 

1. photocopies of the company license and the profit-seeking enterprise 
registration; 

2. locations of the principal place of business and other places of business; 
3. names and locations of related enterprises and their shareholding relationship 

with the multi-level sales enterprise; 
4. sales organization or plan; 
5. operational plans or rules, specifying, among other things, the methods of 

calculating the participants’ commissions, bonuses, and other economic 
benefits; a forecast of the highest possible share of gross operating revenues 
that could be constituted by the total amount of such commissions, bonuses, 
and other economic benefits; 

6. the date of commencement of multi-level sales activities; 
7. contract clauses and other agreements governing the rights and obligations of 

participants; 
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8. types, functions, qualities, prices, and uses of the goods to be sold or services 
to be provided, the forecasted unit cost of manufacturing, material or labor of 
the goods or services, and related matters; 

9. provisions regarding warranties with respect to defects of the goods to be sold 
or services to be provided; and  

10. other matters specified by the central competent authority. 
The format of the “written report” referred to in the preceding paragraph may be 

prescribed by the central competent authority. 

Article 6 

If a multi-level sales enterprise fails to fully file all materials in accordance with 
the provisions of paragraph 1 of the preceding article, the central competent authority 
may order it to make necessary corrections and supplements. 

If it deems necessary, the central competent authority may order a multi-level 
sales enterprise to provide additional materials to supplement any item listed in 
paragraph one of the preceding article. 

The multi-level sales enterprise shall perform the corrections or supplementation 
referred to in the preceding two paragraphs within the time period prescribed by the 
central competent authority. 

Article 7 

With the exception of changes to the unit cost of manufacturing, material or 
labor of the goods or services in item 8, paragraph 1 of Article 5, any change to the 
content of the report filed by a multi-level sales enterprise shall be reported prior to 
implementation. However, report on changes with respect to items 1 and 3, paragraph 
1 of Article 5 may be filed within 15 days after the change. 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall report each June its unit cost of 
manufacturing, material or labor of the goods or services it sold in the preceding year. 

Article 8 

A multi-level sales enterprise that ceases multi-level sales activities shall file a 
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report with the central competent authority, post public notices at all its places of 
business, and notify its participants, thirty days prior to cessation. 

Article 9 

The central competent authority shall record in a roster the names of multi-level 
sales enterprises found, upon checking, to have fully reported all the information in 
paragraph 1 of Article 5. 

The roster of multi-level sales enterprises and the important developments of the 
relevant information thereof shall be published by the central competent authority. 
The publication referred to in the preceding paragraph may take the form of 
publication in the central competent authority’s gazette or on its Internet site, or other 
forms sufficient to make the information widely known to the public. 

Article 10 

If a multi-level sales enterprise listed in the roster is found, upon checking, to 
have relocated to an unknown location or shows no evidence of operation, the central 
competent authority may note such circumstances in the roster. 

 

CHAPTER THREE 
RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF PARTICIPANTS 

Article 11 

Before a participant takes part in the sales organization or plan of a multi-level 
sales enterprise, the enterprise shall inform the participant of the following particulars, 
and shall make no false, dissembling, or misleading presentations: 

1. capitalization and gross business volume in the preceding year, or, if the 
enterprise has been operating for less than one year, the cumulative business 
volume for the months of operation; 

2. multi-level sales organization or plan; 
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3. operational rules, transaction guidelines, and laws and regulations relevant to 
multi-level sales; 

4. obligations and responsibilities of a participant; 
5. contents of benefits a participant may obtain by directly promoting or selling 

goods or services; contents of benefits a participant may obtain when a person 
he/she introduced to take part in the plan or organization promotes or sells 
goods or services, and the conditions for obtaining such benefits; 

6. types, functions, qualities, prices, and uses of the goods or services, and other 
matters related thereto; 

7. conditions, terms, and scope of warranties against defects of the goods or 
services; 

8. conditions of withdrawal by a participant from the organization or plan, and 
rights and obligations arising from the withdrawal; and 

9. other matters specified by the central competent authority. 
The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall also apply when a participant 

introduces another person to take part in the organization or plan. 

Article 12 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall enter into a written participation contract 
with that who intends to take part in the sales organization or plan as a participant; the 
participation contract shall include the matters prescribed in items 2 through 9 of 
paragraph 1 of the preceding article. 

Article 13 

The content as specified in item 8, paragraph 1 of Article 11 shall include, 
subject to other stipulations more favorable to the participant, the following: 

1. the participant may rescind the participation contract by giving the multi-level 
sales enterprise written notice within fourteen days of signing the contract; 

2. within a period of thirty days after the rescission of the contract by the 
participant becomes effective, the multi-level sales enterprise shall, upon 
request by the participant, retrieve or accept delivery by the participant of the 
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goods; it shall furthermore refund the purchase price of all the goods owned 
by the participant at the time of rescission as well as other consideration paid 
at the time the participant joined; 

3. when returning the consideration paid by a participant pursuant to the 
provisions of the preceding item, a multi-level sales enterprise may deduct the 
value of the damage to, or the loss of, the goods where such damage or loss is 
attributable to the participant, and may deduct any bonus or remuneration 
already paid to the participant for the purchase of such goods. If the goods 
referred to in the preceding item are retrieved by the enterprise, the enterprise 
may deduct necessary costs of transportation for such retrieval; 

4. after the rescission period referred to in the first item has expired, the 
participant may still terminate the contract in writing and withdraw from the 
multi-level sales plan or organization at any time; 

5. within thirty days following the termination of the contract pursuant to the 
preceding item, the multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back all goods in the 
participant’s possession at 90% of the original purchase price; provided, 
bonuses or remuneration paid to participants on account of such goods, as 
well as decreases in the value of the goods, may be deducted; and  

6. if a participant exercises rights to rescind or terminate the contract pursuant to 
the provisions of items 1 and 4, the multi-level sales enterprise may not claim 
from the participant any damage or penalty for breach of contract in 
connection with such rescission or termination. 

The provisions of items 2 and 5 of the preceding paragraph shall not affect the 
rights the participant is entitled to exercise pursuant to the relevant provisions of the 
Civil Code. 

The provisions of the two preceding paragraphs concerning goods shall apply 
mutatis mutandis to services. 

Article 14 

The method for handling a request by a participant to return goods in the event a 
multi-level sales enterprise rescinds or terminates the contract for breach of 
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operational rules or plans by such participant, or other reasons attributable to such 
participant shall be specified in the contract. 

Article 15 

Beginning June 1, 2000, a multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep in 
its principal place of business the following audited accounting statements for the 
previous accounting year, certified by a Certified Public Accountant: 

1. operating reports; 
2. balance sheets; 
3. inventory of property, and  
4. income statement. 
A participant who has joined a multi-level sales enterprise for more than one 

year and who was entitled to obtain commission, bonus, or other economic benefit 
during the preceding year, may inspect the audited statements, as specified in the 
preceding paragraph, of the multi-level sales enterprise to which the participant 
belongs. The multi-level sales enterprise may not refuse such request without 
justifiable reason. 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall continue to abide by the provisions of the 
preceding two paragraphs for two months after it ceases multi-level sales activities. 

Article 16 

A multi-level sales enterprise that recruits a minor as its participant shall first 
obtain the written consent of the minor’s statutory agent, and shall furthermore attach 
it to the participation contract. 

 

CHAPTER FOUR 
SALES ACTIVITIES 

Article 17 

A multi-level sales enterprise may not engage in any of the following activities: 
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1. requiring a participant to pay any fee obviously incommensurate with the cost 
in the name of training, seminars, social activities, meetings, or other like 
activities; 

2. requiring a participant to pay or undertake any security deposit, breach 
penalty, or other liability, where such is obviously unreasonable; 

3. requiring a participant to purchase goods in a quantity that would obviously 
be impossible for an average person to sell out in a short period, unless it is 
agreed that the price shall be paid only after the goods are re-sold; 

4. unjustifiably withholding commission, bonus, or other economic benefit 
payable to a participant after rescission or termination of the contract; 

5. stipulating that a participant shall be paid greater benefits only after he pays 
training fees obviously incommensurate with the cost or pays other obviously 
unjustifiable consideration; 

6. giving specific persons preferential treatment in a manner contrary to the 
multi-level sales organization or plan, such that the commission, bonus, or 
other economic benefits that should be available to other participants would 
be diminished; 

7. improperly hindering a participant from returning goods arising from 
rescinding the contract or terminating the contract; and 

8. requiring a participant to undertake obviously unfair obligations. 
The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall apply mutatis mutandis to 

participants. 

Article 18 

For purposes of regulating the activities of its participants in respect of 
multi-level sales, a multi-level sales enterprise shall stipulate that the following are 
breaches of contract by the participant, and shall prescribe methods for handling such 
breaches and faithfully enforce them: 

1. promoting or selling goods or services, or recruiting participants to the sales 
organization, by deceptive or misleading means; 
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2. raising funds from other persons in the name of the multi-level sales 
enterprise or through its organization; 

3. engaging in sales activities by means that run counter to public order or good 
morals; 

4. affecting the market trading order or creating heavy losses to consumers by 
improper direct sales calls; and  

5. engaging in sales activities that violate the Criminal Code or other laws or 
regulations governing industry and commerce. 

Article 19 

When recruiting participants by advertising or other means of communication to 
the public, a multi-level sales enterprise shall make it clearly known that it is engaged 
in multi-level sales activities; neither may it recruit participants under the guise of 
recruiting employees or on other pretenses. 

The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall also apply to participants. 

Article 20 

When promoting or selling goods or services or recruiting participants by means 
of declared cases of success, a multi-level sales enterprise or its participants shall 
concretely explain the time periods, benefits obtained, and course of development of 
such cases, and may not make false or misleading representations. 

The preceding paragraph shall apply mutatis mutandis to assertions of the items 
in paragraph 1 of Article 11. 

Article 21 

After a participant joins the sales organization or plan of a multi-level sales 
enterprise, the enterprise shall educate and train the participant with respect to laws 
and regulations relevant to multi-level sales and to channels for filing complaints 
about infractions of law by enterprises. 
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CHAPTER FIVE 
INSPECTION OF BUSINESS 

Article 22 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep in its principal place of 
business the following written materials, and record therein on a monthly basis its 
development within the territory of the Republic of China: 

1. the organizational system of the enterprise overall and at each level of its 
hierarchy; 

2. total number of participants, and numbers of participants that joined and 
withdrew in the relevant month; 

3. each participant’s name or appellation, citizen’s ID card number or number 
appeared on the business license, address, and contact telephone number; and 
the areas in which the participants are mainly located; 

4. written participation contracts signed with the participants; 
5. types, quantities, and monetary amounts of the goods or services sold, and 

other matters related thereto; 
6. status of the payment of commission, bonus, or other economic benefits; 
7. status of the handling of return of goods by participants and the aggregate 

amount of purchase price refunds paid. 
The materials in the preceding paragraph shall be kept for five years; the same 

shall apply in the case of an enterprise that ceases multi-level sales activities. 
The written materials in the first paragraph may be stored by means of electronic 

data storage media. 

Article 23 

The central competent authority may at any time dispatch personnel to inspect 
the materials provided for in the preceding article, or order an enterprise to provide 
those materials at regular intervals; the enterprise may not impede, refuse, or evade 
such inspection or order. 
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CHAPTER SIX 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS 

Article 24 

These Regulations shall apply to foreign enterprises that engage in multi-level 
sales activities within the territory of the Republic of China; a participant or any third 
party who introduces a sales plan or operational rules of such enterprise introduced 
from abroad shall also be governed by the provisions of these Regulations pertaining 
to enterprises. 

Article 25 

A multi-level sales enterprise that has already filed its written report before these 
amended Regulations take effect shall file its report of the particulars in items 2, 3, 
and 5, paragraph 1 of Article 5 and of amendments to the particulars in item 7, 
paragraph 1, Article 5 within two months after the amendments to these Regulations 
take effect. 

Article 26 

These Regulations shall be effective from the date of promulgation. 
The amendments to these Regulations shall be effective from July 1, 1999. 
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SUPERVISORY REGULATIONS GOVERNING 
MULTI-LEVEL SALES OF 2002 

Promulgated on February 28, 1992 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (81) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 001 

Amendments Promulgated on June 16, 1999 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (88) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 01588 

Amendments Promulgated on April 24, 2002 
by Fair Trade Commission Order Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 0910003680 

CHAPTER ONE  
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Article 1 
These Regulations are promulgated pursuant to the provisions of Article 23-4 of 

the Fair Trade Law. 

Article 2 
The provisions of these Regulations shall apply to relevant matters including any 

multi-level sales enterprise' filing for record, inspection of activities, required CPA 
certification of and public disclosure of financial statements, matters requiring notice 
to participants, the content of participation agreements, the protection of participants' 
interests, conduct prohibited as materially affecting the interests of participants, and 
managerial obligations toward participants. 

Article 3 
(Deleted) 

Article 4 
(Deleted) 
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CHAPTER TWO 
PROCEDURES OF REPORT FILING FOR RECORD 

Article 5 
Thirty days prior to commencing multi-level sales activities, a multi-level sales 

enterprise shall file a written report that accurately sets forth the following particulars 
for recording by the central competent authority: 

1. company name, paid-in capital, responsible person, place of office, date of 
incorporation registration, and a photocopy of the profit-seeking business 
registration; 

2. locations of the principal place of business and other places of business; 
3. names and locations of related enterprises and their shareholding relationship 

with the multi-level sales enterprise; 
4. sales organization or plan; 
5. operational plans or rules, specifying, among other things, the methods of 

calculating participants’ commissions, bonuses, and other economic benefits; 
a forecast of the highest possible share of gross operating revenues that could 
be constituted by the total amount of such commissions, bonuses, and other 
economic benefits; 

6. the date of commencement of multi-level sales activities; 
7. contract clauses and other agreements governing the rights and obligations of 

participants; 
8. types, functions, qualities, prices, and uses of the goods to be sold or services 

to be provided, the forecasted unit cost of manufacturing, material or labor of 
the goods or services, and related matters; 

9. provisions regarding warranties with respect to defects of the goods to be sold 
or services to be provided; 

10. other matters specified by the central competent authority. 
The format of the “written report” referred to in the preceding paragraph may be 

prescribed by the central competent authority. 
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Article 6 
If a multi-level sales enterprise fails to fully file all materials in accordance with 

the provisions of paragraph one of the preceding article, the central competent 
authority may order it to make necessary corrections and supplement. 

If it deems necessary, the central competent authority may order a multi-level 
sales enterprise to provide additional materials to supplement any item listed in 
paragraph one of the preceding article. 

The multi-level sales enterprise shall perform the corrections or supplementation 
referred to in the preceding two paragraphs within the time period prescribed by the 
central competent authority. 

Article 7 
With the exception of changes to the unit cost of manufacturing, material or 

labor of the goods or services in item 8, paragraph 1 of Article 5, any change to the 
content of the report filed by a multi-level sales enterprise shall be reported prior to 
implementation. However, report on changes with respect to items 1 and 3, paragraph 
1 of Article 5 may be filed within 15 days after the change. 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall report each June its unit cost of 
manufacturing, material or labor of the goods or services it sold in the preceding year. 

Article 8 
A multi-level sales enterprise that ceases multi-level sales activities shall file a 

report with the central competent authority, post public notices at all its places of 
business, and notify its participants, thirty days prior to cessation. 

Article 9 
The central competent authority shall record in a roster the names of multi-level 

sales enterprises found, upon checking, to have fully reported all the information in 
paragraph 1 of Article 5. 

The roster of multi-level sales enterprises and the important developments of the 
relevant information thereof shall be published by the central competent authority. 

The publication referred to in the preceding paragraph may take the form of 
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publication in the central competent authority's gazette or on its Internet site, or other 
forms sufficient to make the information widely known to the public. 

Article 10 
If a multi-level sales enterprise listed in the roster is found, upon checking, to 

have relocated to an unknown location or shows no evidence of operation, the central 
competent authority may note such circumstances in the roster. 

 

CHAPTER THREE 
RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF PARTICIPANTS 

Article 11 
Before a participant takes part in the sales organization or plan of a multi-level 

sales enterprise, the enterprise shall inform the participant of the following particulars, 
and shall make no false, dissembling, or misleading presentations: 

1. capitalization and gross business volume in the preceding year, or, if the 
enterprise has been operating for less than one year, the cumulative business 
volume for the months of operation; 

2. multi-level sales organization or plan; 
3. operational rules, transaction guidelines, and laws and regulations relevant to 

multi-level sales; 
4. obligations and responsibilities of a participant; 
5. contents of benefits a participant may obtain by directly promoting or selling 

goods or services; contents of benefits a participant may obtain when a person 
he/she introduced to take part in the plan or organization promotes or sells 
goods or services, and the conditions for obtaining such benefits; 

6. types, functions, qualities, prices, and uses of the goods or services, and other 
matters related thereto; 

7. conditions, terms, and scope of warranties against defects of the goods or 
services; 
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8. conditions of withdrawal by a participant from the organization or plan, and 
rights and obligations arising from the withdrawal; and 

9. other matters specified by the central competent authority. 
The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall also apply when a participant 

introduces another person to take part in the organization or plan. 

Article 12 
A multi-level sales enterprise shall enter into a participation contract in writings 

with that who intends to take part in the sales organization or plan as a participant; the 
participation contract shall include the matters prescribed in items 2 through 9 of 
paragraph 1 of the preceding article. 

The writings referred to in the preceding paragraph may not be in the form of an 
electronic document.  

Article 13 
The content as specified in item 8, paragraph 1 of Article 11 shall include, 

subject to other stipulations more favorable to a participant, the following: 
1. a participant may rescind the participation contract by giving the multi-level 

sales enterprise written notice within fourteen days of signing the contract; 
2. within a period of thirty days after the rescission of the contract by a 

participant becomes effective, the multi-level sales enterprise shall, upon 
request by the participant, retrieve or accept delivery by the participant of the 
goods; it shall furthermore refund the purchase price of all the goods owned 
by the participant at the time of rescission as well as other consideration paid 
at the time the participant joined; 

3. when returning the consideration paid by a participant pursuant to the 
provisions of the preceding item, a multi-level sales enterprise may deduct the 
value of the damage to, or the loss of, the goods where such damage or loss is 
attributable to the participant, and may deduct any bonus or remuneration 
already paid to the participant for the purchase of such goods. If the goods 
referred to in the preceding item are retrieved by the enterprise, the enterprise 
may deduct necessary costs of transportation for such retrieval; 
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4. after the rescission period referred to in the first item has expired, a 
participant may still terminate the contract in writing and withdraw from the 
multi-level sales plan or organization at any time; 

5. within thirty days following the termination of the contract pursuant to the 
preceding item, the multi-level sales enterprise shall buy back all goods in the 
participant's possession at 90% of the participant's original purchase price; 
provided that deduction may be any bonuses or remuneration already paid to 
the participant on account of such goods and any decreases in the value of the 
goods; 

6. if a participant exercises rights to rescind or terminate the contract pursuant to 
the provisions of items 1 and 4, the multi-level sales enterprise may not claim 
from the participant any damage or penalty for breach of contract in 
connection with such rescission or termination. 

The provisions of items 2 and 5 of the preceding paragraph shall not affect the 
rights the participant is entitled to exercise pursuant to the relevant provisions of the 
Civil Code. 

The provisions of the two preceding paragraphs concerning goods shall apply 
mutatis mutandis to services. 

Article 14 
The method for handling a request by a participant to return goods in the event a 

multi-level sales enterprise rescinds or terminates the contract for breach of 
operational rules or plans by such participant or other reasons attributable to such 
participant shall be specified in the contract. 

Article 15 
A multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep in its main office the 

following audited accounting statements for the previous accounting year certified by 
a Certified Public Accountant: 

1. operating reports; 
2. balance sheets; 
3. inventory of property; 
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4. income statement. 
A participant who has joined a multi-level sales enterprise for more than one 

year and who was entitled to obtain commission, bonus, or other economic benefit 
during the preceding year, may inspect the audited statements as specified in the 
preceding paragraph of the multi-level sales enterprise to which the participant 
belongs. The multi-level sales enterprise may not refuse such request without 
justifiable reason. 
A multi-level sales enterprise shall continue to abide by the provisions of the 
preceding two paragraphs for two months after it ceases multi-level sales activities. 
 

Article 16 
A multi-level sales enterprise that recruits a minor as its participant shall first 

obtain the written consent of the minor's statutory agent, and shall furthermore attach 
it to the participation contract. 

The written consent referred to in the preceding paragraph may not be in the 
form of an electronic document.  

 

CHAPTER FOUR 
SALES ACTIVITIES 

Article 17 

A multi-level sales enterprise may not engage in any of the following activities: 
1. requiring a participant to pay any fee obviously incommensurate with the cost 

in the name of training, seminars, social activities, meetings, or other like 
activities; 

2. requiring a participant to pay or undertake any security deposit, breach 
penalty, or other liability, where such is obviously unreasonable; 

3. requiring a participant to purchase goods in a quantity that would obviously 
be impossible for an average person to sell out in a short period, unless it is 
agreed that the price shall be paid only after the goods are re-sold; 
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4. unjustifiably withholding commission, bonus, or other economic benefit 
payable to a participant after rescission or termination of the contract; 

5. stipulating that a participant shall be paid greater benefits only after he pays 
training fees obviously incommensurate with the cost or pays other obviously 
unjustifiable consideration; 

6. giving specific persons preferential treatment in a manner contrary to the 
multi-level sales organization or plan, such that the commission, bonus, or 
other economic benefits that should be available to other participants would 
be diminished; 

7. improperly hindering a participant from returning goods arising from 
rescinding the contract or terminating the contract; 

8. requiring a participant to undertake obviously unfair obligations. 
The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall apply mutatis mutandis to 

participants. 

Article 18 

For purposes of regulating the activities of its participants in respect of 
multi-level sales, a multi-level sales enterprise shall stipulate that the following are 
breaches of contract by the participant, and shall prescribe methods for handling such 
breaches and faithfully enforce them: 

1. promoting or selling goods or services, or recruiting participants to the sales 
organization, by deceptive or misleading means; 

2. raising funds from other persons in the name of the multi-level sales 
enterprise or through its organization; 

3. engaging in sales activities by means that run counter to public order or good 
morals; 

4. affecting the market trading order or creating heavy losses to consumers by 
improper direct sales calls; 

5. engaging in sales activities that violate the Criminal Code or other laws or 
regulations governing industry and commerce. 



Supervisory Regulation Governing Multi-level Sales of 2002 471 

Article 19 

When recruiting participants by advertising or other means of communication to 
the public, a multi-level sales enterprise shall make it clearly known that it is engaged 
in multi-level sales activities; neither may it recruit participants under the guise of 
recruiting employees or on other pretense. 

The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall also apply to participants. 

Article 20 

When promoting or selling goods or services or recruiting participants by means 
of declared cases of success, a multi-level sales enterprise or its participants shall 
concretely explain the time periods, benefits obtained, and course of development of 
such cases, and may not make false or misleading representations. 

The preceding paragraph shall apply mutatis mutandis to assertions of the items 
in paragraph 1 of Article 11. 

Article 21 

After a participant joins the sales organization or plan of a multi-level sales 
enterprise, the enterprise shall educate and train the participant with respect to laws 
and regulations relevant to multi-level sales and to channels for filing complaints 
about infractions of law by enterprises. 

 

CHAPTER FIVE 
INSPECTION OF BUSINESS 

Article 22 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep in its principal place of 
business the following written materials, and record therein on a monthly basis its 
development within the territory of the Republic of China: 
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1. the organizational system of the enterprise overall and at each level of its 
hierarchy; 

2. total number of participants, and numbers of participants that joined and 
withdrew in the relevant month; 

3. each participant's name or appellation, citizen’s ID card number or number 
appeared on the business license, address, and contact telephone number; and 
the areas in which the participants are mainly located; 

4. written participation contracts signed with the participants; 
5. types, quantities, and monetary amounts of the goods or services sold, and 

other matters related thereto; 
6. status of the payment of commission, bonus, or other economic benefits; 
7. status of the handling of return of goods by participants and the aggregate 

amount of purchase price refunds paid. 
The materials in the preceding paragraph shall be kept for five years; the same 

shall apply in the case of an enterprise that ceases multi-level sales activities. 
The written materials in the first paragraph may be stored by means of electronic 

data storage media. 

Article 23 

The central competent authority may at any time dispatch personnel to inspect 
the materials provided for in the preceding article, or order an enterprise to provide 
those materials at regular intervals; the enterprise may not impede, refuse, or evade 
such inspection or order. 

CHAPTER SIX 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS 

Article 24 

(Deleted) 
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Article 25 

(Deleted) 

Article 26 

The Regulations shall be in force from the date of promulgation, with the 
exception of the provisions amended and promulgated on June 16, 1999, which shall 
be in force from July 1, 1999. 
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SUPERVISORY REGULATIONS GOVERNING 
MULTI-LEVEL SALES OF 2003 

Promulgated on February 28, 1992 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (81) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 001 

Amendments Promulgated on June 16, 1999 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (88) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 01588 

Amendments Promulgated on April 24, 2002 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (91) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 0910003680 

Amendments Promulgated on November 26, 2003 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (92) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 0920010906 

CHAPTER ONE  
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Article 1 

These Regulations are promulgated pursuant to the provisions of Article 23-4 of 
the Fair Trade Law (“the Law” for short). 

Article 2 

The provisions of these Regulations shall apply to relevant matters including any 
multi-level sales enterprise' filing for record, inspection of activities, required CPA 
certification of and public disclosure of financial statements, matters requiring notice 
to participants, the content of participation agreements, the protection of participants' 
interests, conduct prohibited as materially affecting the interests of participants, and 
managerial obligations toward participants. 
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Article 3 

(Deleted) 

Article 4 

(Deleted) 
 

CHAPTER TWO 
PROCEDURES OF REPORT FILING FOR RECORD 

Article 5 

Prior to commencing multi-level sales activities, a multi-level sales enterprise 
shall file a completed written report that accurately sets forth the following particulars 
for recording by the central competent authority: 

1. business name, paid-in capital, responsible person, place of office, date of 
incorporation registration, and a photocopy of the profit-seeking business 
registration;  

2. locations of the principal place of business and other places of business; sales 
organization or plan; 

3. the date of commencement of multi-level sales activities; 
4. multi-level sales system, which shall include the contents, offering 

requirements, and methods of calculating participants' commissions, bonuses, 
and other economic benefits; a forecast of the highest possible share of gross 
operating revenues that could be constituted by the total amount of such 
commissions, bonuses, and other economic benefits; 

5. the content and format of the contract;  
6. items, prices, unit costs, uses and sources of the goods to be sold or services 

to be provided, and related matters;  
7. other matters specified by the central competent authority. 
The format of the "written report" referred to in the preceding paragraph may be 

prescribed by the central competent authority. 
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Article 6 

If a multi-level sales enterprise fails to fully file all materials in accordance with 
the provisions of paragraph one of the preceding article, the central competent 
authority may order it to make necessary corrections and supplement. 

If it deems necessary, the central competent authority may order a multi-level 
sales enterprise to provide additional materials to supplement any item listed in 
paragraph one of the preceding article. 

The multi-level sales enterprise shall perform the corrections or supplementation 
referred to in the preceding two paragraphs within the time period prescribed by the 
central competent authority. 

Article 7 

Any change to the content of the report filed by a multi-level sales enterprise 
shall be reported prior to implementation. However, report on changes with respect to 
item 1, paragraph 1 of Article 5 may be filed within 15 days after the change. 

No changes to the unit cost in item 6, paragraph 1 of Article 5 shall apply to the 
preceding paragraph. 

Article 8 

A multi-level sales enterprise that ceases multi-level sales activities shall file a 
report with the central competent authority prior to cessation. 

Article 9 

The central competent authority shall record in a roster the names of multi-level 
sales enterprises found, upon checking, to have fully reported all the information in 
paragraph 1 of Article 5. 

The roster of multi-level sales enterprises and the important developments of the 
relevant information thereof shall be published by the central competent authority. 

The publication referred to in the preceding paragraph may take the form of 
publication in the central competent authority's gazette or on its Internet site, or other 
forms sufficient to make the information widely known to the public. 
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Article 10 

If a multi-level sales enterprise listed in the roster is found, upon checking, to 
have relocated to an unknown location or shows no evidence of operation, the central 
competent authority may note such circumstances in the roster. 

 CHAPTER THREE 
RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF PARTICIPANTS 

Article 11 

Before a participant takes part in the sales organization or plan of a multi-level 
sales enterprise, the enterprise shall inform the participant of the following particulars, 
and shall make no dissembling, false, or misleading presentations: 

1. Paid-up capital and gross business volume in the preceding year, or, if the 
enterprise has been operating for less than one year, the cumulative business 
volume for the months of operation;  

2. multi-level sales system, which shall include the contents of the attainable 
benefits, acquiring requirements and measuring methods from goods or 
services directly promoted or sold by participants as well as from goods or 
services promoted or sold by participants who joined the multi-level sales 
system posteriorly.  participants’ promoting or selling commodities and 
services after participating the system; 

3. laws and regulations relevant to multi-level sales;  
4. obligations and responsibilities of a participant;  
5. Items, prices, and uses of the goods or services, and other matters related 

thereto;  
6. conditions, terms, and scope of warranties against defects of the goods or 

services;  
7. conditions of withdrawal by a participant from the organization or plan, and 

rights and obligations arising from the withdrawal; and  
8. other matters specified by the central competent authority. 
Shall make no false or misleading presentations on items listed in the preceding 



Supervisory Regulation Governing Multi-level Sales of 2003 479 

paragraph when a participant introduces another person to take part in the 
organization or plan. 

Article 12 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall enter into a participation contract in writings 
with that who intends to take part in the sales organization or plan as a participant; the 
participation contract shall include the matters prescribed in items 2 through 8 of 
paragraph 1 of the preceding article. 

The writings referred to in the preceding paragraph may not be in the form of an 
electronic document.  

Article 13 

The content of written contract, which should be disclosed by multi-level sales 
enterprise to participants, in accordance with item 7, paragraph 1 of article 11, should 
include articles 23-1 through 23-3 of the Law, except for those are beneficial to 
participants. 

Article 14 

The method for handling a request by a participant to return goods in the event a 
multi-level sales enterprise rescinds or terminates the contract for breach of 
operational rules or plans by such participant or other reasons attributable to such 
participant shall be specified in the contract. 

Article 15 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep in its main office the 
following audited financial statements for the previous accounting year certified by a 
Certified Public Accountant: 

1. balance sheets;  
2. income statement. 
A participant who has joined a multi-level sales enterprise for more than one 

year and who was entitled to obtain commission, bonus, or other economic benefit 
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during the preceding year, may inspect the audited financial statements as specified in 
the preceding paragraph of the multi-level sales enterprise to which the participant 
belongs. The multi-level sales enterprise may not refuse such request without 
justifiable reason. 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall continue to abide by the provisions of the 
preceding two paragraphs for two months after it ceases multi-level sales activities. 

Article 16 

A multi-level sales enterprise that recruits a minor as its participant shall first 
obtain the written consent of the minor's statutory agent, and shall furthermore attach 
it to the participation contract. 

The written consent referred to in the preceding paragraph may not be in the 
form of an electronic document.  

CHAPTER FOUR 
SALES ACTIVITIES 

Article 17 

A multi-level sales enterprise may not engage in any of the following activities: 
1. requiring a participant to pay any fee obviously incommensurate with the cost 

in the name of training, seminars, social activities, meetings, or other like 
activities;  

2. requiring a participant to pay or undertake any security deposit, breach 
penalty, or other liability, where such is obviously unreasonable;  

3. requiring a participant to purchase goods in a quantity that would obviously 
be impossible for an average person to sell out in a short period, unless it is 
agreed that the price shall be paid only after the goods are re-sold;  

4. unjustifiably withholding commission, bonus, or other economic benefit 
payable to a participant after rescission or termination of the contract;  

5. stipulating that a participant shall be paid greater benefits only after he pays 
training fees obviously incommensurate with the cost or pays other obviously 
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unjustifiable consideration;  
6. giving specific persons preferential treatment in a manner contrary to the 

multi-level sales organization or plan, such that the commission, bonus, or 
other economic benefits that should be available to other participants would 
be diminished;  

7. improperly hindering a participant from returning goods arising from 
rescinding the contract or terminating the contract;  

8. requiring a participant to undertake obviously unfair obligations. 
The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall apply mutatis mutandis to 

participants. 

Article 18 

For purposes of regulating the activities of its participants in respect of 
multi-level sales, a multi-level sales enterprise shall stipulate that the following are 
breaches of contract by the participant, and shall prescribe methods for handling such 
breaches and faithfully enforce them: 

1. promoting or selling goods or services, or recruiting participants to the sales 
organization, by deceptive or misleading means;  

2. raising funds from other persons in the name of the multi-level sales 
enterprise or through its organization;  

3. engaging in sales activities by means that run counter to public order or good 
morals;  

4. affecting the market trading order or creating heavy losses to consumers by 
improper direct sales calls;  

5. engaging in sales activities that violate the Criminal Code or other laws or 
regulations governing industry and commerce. 

Article 19 

When recruiting participants by advertising or other means of communication to 
the public, a multi-level sales enterprise shall make it clearly known that it is engaged 
in multi-level sales activities; neither may it recruit participants under the guise of 
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recruiting employees or on other pretense. 
The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall also apply to participants. 

Article 20 

When promoting or selling goods or services or recruiting participants by means 
of declared cases of success, a multi-level sales enterprise or its participants shall 
concretely explain the time periods, benefits obtained, and course of development of 
such cases, and may not make false or misleading representations. 

Article 21 

After a participant joins the sales organization or plan of a multi-level sales 
enterprise, the enterprise shall educate and train the participant with respect to laws 
and regulations relevant to multi-level sales and to channels for filing complaints 
about infractions of law by enterprises. 

CHAPTER FIVE 
INSPECTION OF BUSINESS 

Article 22 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep in its principal place of 
business the following written materials, and record therein on a monthly basis its 
development within the territory of the Republic of China: 

1. the organizational system of the enterprise overall and at each level of its 
hierarchy;  

2. total number of participants, and numbers of participants that joined and 
withdrew in the relevant month;  

3. each participant's name or appellation, citizen's ID card number or number 
appeared on the business license, address, and contact telephone number; and 
the areas in which the participants are mainly located;  

4. written participation contracts signed with the participants;  
5. types, quantities, and monetary amounts of the goods or services sold, and 
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other matters related thereto;  
6. status of the payment of commission, bonus, or other economic benefits;  
7. status of the handling of return of goods by participants and the aggregate 

amount of purchase price refunds paid. 
The materials in the preceding paragraph shall be kept for five years; the same 

shall apply in the case of an enterprise that ceases multi-level sales activities. 
The written materials in the first paragraph may be stored by means of electronic 

data storage media. 

Article 23 

The central competent authority may at any time dispatch personnel to inspect 
the materials provided for in the preceding article, or order an enterprise to provide 
those materials at regular intervals; the enterprise may not impede, refuse, or evade 
such inspection or order. 

CHAPTER SIX 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS 

Article 24 

(Deleted) 

Article 25 

(Deleted) 

Article 26 

The Regulations shall be in force from the date of promulgation. 
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Appendix XII 

 

SUPERVISORY REGULATIONS GOVERNING 
MULTI-LEVEL SALES OF 2004 

Promulgated on February 28, 1992 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (81) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 001 

Amendments Promulgated on June 16, 1999 
by Fair Trade Commission Order (88) Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 01588 

Amendments Promulgated on April 24, 2002 
by Fair Trade Commission Order Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 0910003680 

Amendments Promulgated on November 26, 2003 
by Fair Trade Commission Order Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 0920010906 

Amendments Promulgated on December 24, 2004 
by Fair Trade Commission Order Kung Mi Fa Tzu No. 0930009764 

CHAPTER ONE  
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

Article 1 

These Regulations are promulgated pursuant to the provisions of Article 23-4 of 
the Fair Trade Law (“the Law” for short). 

Article 2 

The provisions of these Regulations shall apply to relevant matters including any 
multi-level sales enterprise' filing for record, inspection of activities, required CPA 
certification of and public disclosure of financial statements, matters requiring notice 
to participants, the content of participation agreements, the protection of participants' 
interests, conduct prohibited as materially affecting the interests of participants, and 
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managerial obligations toward participants. 

Article 3 

(Deleted) 

Article 4 

(Deleted) 

CHAPTER TWO 
PROCEDURES OF REPORT FILING FOR RECORD 

Article 5 

Prior to commencing multi-level sales activities, a multi-level sales enterprise 
shall file a completed written report that accurately sets forth the following particulars 
for recording by the central competent authority: 

1. business name, paid-in capital, responsible person, place of office, date of 
incorporation registration, and a photocopy of the profit-seeking business 
registration;  

2. locations of the principal place of business and other places of business; sales 
organization or plan; 

3. the date of commencement of multi-level sales activities; 
4. multi-level sales system, which shall include the contents, offering 

requirements, and methods of calculating participants' commissions, bonuses, 
and other economic benefits; a forecast of the highest possible share of gross 
operating revenues that could be constituted by the total amount of such 
commissions, bonuses, and other economic benefits; 

5. the content and format of the contract;  
6. items, prices, unit costs, uses and sources of the goods to be sold or services 

to be provided, and related matters;  
7. other matters specified by the central competent authority. 
The format of the "written report" referred to in the preceding paragraph may be 
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prescribed by the central competent authority. 

Article 6 

If a multi-level sales enterprise fails to fully file all materials in accordance with 
the provisions of paragraph one of the preceding article, the central competent 
authority may order it to make necessary corrections and supplement. 

If it deems necessary, the central competent authority may order a multi-level 
sales enterprise to provide additional materials to supplement any item listed in 
paragraph one of the preceding article. 

The multi-level sales enterprise shall perform the corrections or supplementation 
referred to in the preceding two paragraphs within the time period prescribed by the 
central competent authority. 

Article 7 

Any change to the content of the report filed by a multi-level sales enterprise 
shall be reported prior to implementation. However, report on changes with respect to 
item 1, paragraph 1 of Article 5 may be filed within 15 days after the change. 

No changes to the unit cost in item 6, paragraph 1 of Article 5 shall apply to the 
preceding paragraph. 

Article 8 

A multi-level sales enterprise that ceases multi-level sales activities shall file a 
report with the central competent authority prior to cessation. 

Article 9 

The central competent authority shall record in a roster the names of multi-level 
sales enterprises found, upon checking, to have fully reported all the information in 
paragraph 1 of Article 5. 

The roster of multi-level sales enterprises and the important developments of the 
relevant information thereof shall be published by the central competent authority. 

The publication referred to in the preceding paragraph may take the form of 
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publication on the World Wide Web site, or other forms sufficient to make the 
information widely known to the public. 

Article 10 

If a multi-level sales enterprise listed in the roster is found, upon checking, to 
have relocated to an unknown location or shows no evidence of operation, the central 
competent authority may note such circumstances in the roster. 

CHAPTER THREE 
RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF PARTICIPANTS 

Article 11 

Before a participant takes part in the sales organization or plan of a multi-level 
sales enterprise, the enterprise shall inform the participant of the following particulars, 
and shall make no dissembling, false, or misleading presentations: 

1. Paid-up capital and gross business volume in the preceding year, or, if the 
enterprise has been operating for less than one year, the cumulative business 
volume for the months of operation;  

2. multi-level sales system, which shall include the contents of the attainable 
benefits, acquiring requirements and measuring methods from goods or 
services directly promoted or sold by participants as well as from goods or 
services promoted or sold by participants who joined the multi-level sales 
system posterior; 

3. laws and regulations relevant to multi-level sales;  
4. obligations and responsibilities of a participant;  
5. Items, prices, and uses of the goods or services, and other matters related 

thereto;  
6. conditions, terms, and scope of warranties against defects of the goods or 

services;  
7. conditions of withdrawal by a participant from the organization or plan, and 

rights and obligations arising from the withdrawal; and  
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8. other matters specified by the central competent authority. 
Shall make no false or misleading presentations on items listed in the preceding 

paragraph when a participant introduces another person to take part in the 
organization or plan. 

Article 12 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall enter into a participation contract in writings 
with that who intends to take part in the sales organization or plan as a participant; the 
participation contract shall include the matters prescribed in items 2 through 8 of 
paragraph 1 of the preceding article. 

The writings referred to in the preceding paragraph may not be in the form of an 
electronic document.  

Article 13 

The content of written contract, which should be disclosed by multi-level sales 
enterprise to participants, in accordance with item 7, paragraph 1 of article 11, should 
include articles 23-1 through 23-3 of the Law, except for those are beneficial to 
participants. 

Article 14 

The method for handling a request by a participant to return goods in the event a 
multi-level sales enterprise rescinds or terminates the contract for breach of 
operational rules or plans by such participant or other reasons attributable to such 
participant shall be specified in the contract. 

Article 15 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep in its main office the 
following audited financial statements for the previous accounting year certified by a 
Certified Public Accountant: 

1. balance sheets;  
2. income statement. 
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A participant who has joined a multi-level sales enterprise for more than one 
year and who was entitled to obtain commission, bonus, or other economic benefit 
during the preceding year, may inspect the audited financial statements as specified in 
the preceding paragraph of the multi-level sales enterprise to which the participant 
belongs. The multi-level sales enterprise may not refuse such request without 
justifiable reason. 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall continue to abide by the provisions of the 
preceding two paragraphs for two months after it ceases multi-level sales activities. 

Article 16 

A multi-level sales enterprise that recruits a minor as its participant shall first 
obtain the written consent of the minor's statutory agent, and shall furthermore attach 
it to the participation contract. 

The written consent referred to in the preceding paragraph may not be in the 
form of an electronic document.  

CHAPTER FOUR 
SALES ACTIVITIES 

Article 17 

A multi-level sales enterprise may not engage in any of the following activities: 
1. requiring a participant to pay any fee obviously incommensurate with the cost 

in the name of training, seminars, social activities, meetings, or other like 
activities;  

2. requiring a participant to pay or undertake any security deposit, breach 
penalty, or other liability, where such is obviously unreasonable;  

3. requiring a participant to purchase goods in a quantity that would obviously 
be impossible for an average person to sell out in a short period, unless it is 
agreed that the price shall be paid only after the goods are re-sold;  

4. unjustifiably withholding commission, bonus, or other economic benefit 
payable to a participant after rescission or termination of the contract;  
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5. stipulating that a participant shall be paid greater benefits only after he pays 
training fees obviously incommensurate with the cost or pays other obviously 
unjustifiable consideration;  

6. giving specific persons preferential treatment in a manner contrary to the 
multi-level sales organization or plan, such that the commission, bonus, or 
other economic benefits that should be available to other participants would 
be diminished;  

7. improperly hindering a participant from returning goods arising from 
rescinding the contract or terminating the contract;  

8. requiring a participant to undertake obviously unfair obligations. 
The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall apply mutatis mutandis to 

participants. 

Article 18 

For purposes of regulating the activities of its participants in respect of 
multi-level sales, a multi-level sales enterprise shall stipulate that the following are 
breaches of contract by the participant, and shall prescribe methods for handling such 
breaches and faithfully enforce them: 

1. promoting or selling goods or services, or recruiting participants to the sales 
organization, by deceptive or misleading means;  

2. raising funds from other persons in the name of the multi-level sales 
enterprise or through its organization;  

3. engaging in sales activities by means that run counter to public order or good 
morals;  

4. affecting the market trading order or creating heavy losses to consumers by 
improper direct sales calls;  

5. engaging in sales activities that violate the Criminal Code or other laws or 
regulations governing industry and commerce. 

Article 19 

When recruiting participants by advertising or other means of communication to 
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the public, a multi-level sales enterprise shall make it clearly known that it is engaged 
in multi-level sales activities; neither may it recruit participants under the guise of 
recruiting employees or on other pretense. 

The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall also apply to participants. 

Article 20 

When promoting or selling goods or services or recruiting participants by means 
of declared cases of success, a multi-level sales enterprise or its participants shall 
concretely explain the time periods, benefits obtained, and course of development of 
such cases, and may not make false or misleading representations. 

Article 21 

After a participant joins the sales organization or plan of a multi-level sales 
enterprise, the enterprise shall educate and train the participant with respect to laws 
and regulations relevant to multi-level sales and to channels for filing complaints 
about infractions of law by enterprises. 

CHAPTER FIVE 
INSPECTION OF BUSINESS 

Article 22 

A multi-level sales enterprise shall prepare and keep in its principal place of 
business the following written materials, and record therein on a monthly basis its 
development within the territory of the Republic of China: 

1. the organizational system of the enterprise overall and at each level of its 
hierarchy;  

2. total number of participants, and numbers of participants that joined and 
withdrew in the relevant month;  

3. each participant's name or appellation, citizen's ID card number or number 
appeared on the business license, address, and contact telephone number; and 
the areas in which the participants are mainly located;  
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4. written participation contracts signed with the participants;  
5. types, quantities, and monetary amounts of the goods or services sold, and 

other matters related thereto;  
6. status of the payment of commission, bonus, or other economic benefits;  
7. status of the handling of return of goods by participants and the aggregate 

amount of purchase price refunds paid. 
The materials in the preceding paragraph shall be kept for five years; the same 

shall apply in the case of an enterprise that ceases multi-level sales activities. 
The written materials in the first paragraph may be stored by means of electronic 

data storage media. 

Article 23 

The central competent authority may at any time dispatch personnel to inspect 
the materials provided for in the preceding article, or order an enterprise to provide 
those materials at regular intervals; the enterprise may not impede, refuse, or evade 
such inspection or order. 

CHAPTER SIX 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS 

Article 24 

(Deleted) 

Article 25 

(Deleted) 

Article 26 

The Regulations shall be in force from the date of promulgation. 
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Appendix XIII 

Procedures for Handling Complaints and Requests for 
Interpretations of the Fair Trade Law 

 

Application Procedures for Various Cases 

 

Responsible department drafts
and submits recommendations
for reviews and approvals

Not within FTC
jurisdiction
(case dismissed)

Case materials
put on file

Applicant notified
in writing

Case reports presented
to the Commissioners’
Meeting on a monthly basis

Relevant government
agencies notified

Request for
an interpretation

Complaints

Returned to the original
responsible department
for handling as recommended

A

B

C

Investigation initiated by the FTC

Request for an interpretation filed by a
member of the public

Complaint filed by a member of the public
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I. Request for an Interpretation of the Fair Trade Law  

 

 
A 

B 

FTC has previously made an interpretation 
in an identical or similar case 

Applicant notified 
in writing 

Responsible department 
drafts and submits a  
proposal 

FTC has not previously 
made any interpretation in 
any identical or similar case

Reply letter drafted in accordance with 
the decision and submitted for approval 

After checking and approval, 
proposal submitted to the 
Commissioners’ Meeting 
for case deliberation 

Letter issued Original to the applicant 
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II. Complaints 

 
C 

Responsible department drafts 
and submits a proposal 

Responsible department
investigates 

Reply letter drafted in accordance with 
the decision and submitted for approval 

After checking and approval, 
proposal submitted to the 
Commissioners Meeting 
for case deliberation 

Original to 
the complainant 

Copy to the 
defendant 

No disposition 
made in respect 
of the defendant 

Originals to 
the defendant 
and complainant Disposition made

in respect of 
the defendant 

Letter issued 

Copy to the local 
competent authorities 
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Appendix XIV 

Procedures for Pre-Merger Notification by Enterprises 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enterprise submits notification for merger
(notification received by the FTC) 

Responsible department undertakes formality 
and completeness review under the direction of 

the reviewing commissioner 

Are the requirements 
for a pre-merger notification 

fulfilled?

Is the filed documentation
complete?

Is there any 
uncertainty on that the requirements 

are not met? 

No 

Yes
Director of responsible department 

decides to request the notifying  
enterprise to submit further documents 

No

Yes

Overall analysis of the pre-merger 
notification, and proposal prepared 
for submitting to Commissioners’ 

Meeting for approval 

Director of responsible 
department decides to 
issue the acceptance of 

notification 

Yes 

Is the documentation complete? NoNotifying enterprise is 
informed in writing 

Pre-merger 
notification 

rejected 

Are documents 
submitted after 

request? 

No 

Yes

Is the 
documentation 

complete after the further 
submissions? 

No Yes

Yes 
Pre-merger notification submitted to earliest upcoming

Commissioners’ Meeting for deliberation 

Are the requirements
for a pre-merger notification 

fulfilled? 
Yes 

No
To inform the 

notifying enterprise of 
the failure of meeting 

requirements 

To make findings after 
substantive review 

Resolution to 
prohibit the merger 

To issue the written 
decision to prohibit 

the merger 

Resolution not to oppose the merger

Resolution to extend the waiting period 

Notifying enterprise is informed in writing of the 
extension of waiting period by Director of 

responsible department 

Had there been a 
resolution to extend the 

waiting period? 

No Is the
waiting period to

be shortened?

Yes

NoYes 
To inform notifying 

enterprise in writing that 
merger is not prohibited 

Merger is not opposed 
(Written notice is not 

required)

Merger is not opposed, and the 
notifying enterprise is informed of the 

shortening of the waiting period by 
Director of responsible department 

No 
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Appendix XV 

Procedures for Handling Applications for Concerted Actions of 
Enterprises 

Enterprise files an application
for concerted action

FTC receives the application

Responsible department drafts
and submits recommendations

Investigate:
1. structure of the concerted
  action under application
2. structure of the specific market
3. market position of the applicant
4. assess market impact of approval
  of the concerted action

Written request
for submission of
further information

Information

lacking

Analysis

Case presented to the
Commissioners’ Meeting

Applicant notified in writing
of approval or non-approval

Case closed
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Appendix XVI 

Procedures for Handling Document Filing by Multi-level Sales 
Enterprises 

 

Multi-level sales enterprise
files the documents

FTC receives the documents

Responsible department
inspects the document contents

Revision
required

Further materials
required

Complete

Enterprise notified of need
for further materials or revisions

Complete Further materials or
revisions required

Applicant notified in writing
of receipt of documents
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Statistics on Cases Received 

 
1)  Major Statistical Terminologies and Their Definitions  

 
I. Complaint 

Complaint refers to a case filed by reporting agency or other government 
agencies in writing (including E-mail and fax) or oral (recorded by the FTC) to the 
Fair Trade Commission, stating a possible violation of the provisions of the Fair 
Trade Act. 
1. Decision 

Decision refers to a complaint reviewed and a disposition made by the FTC’s 
Commissioners Meeting that the defendant is confirmed to violate the Fair Trade 
Act  (the FTA) or the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-level Sales and 
will receive a decision document. 

2. No-action Decision 
No-action decision refers to a complaint reviewed (or authorized persons in 

accordance with a precedent) and a disposition made by the FTC’s 
Commissioners Meeting that the defendant is confirmed not to violate the FTA or 
relevant regulation. Reasons for the no-action decision can be classified into 
following categories: 
(1) Applicable to Article 46: cases subject to the regulation by Article 46, FTA. 
(2) Failing to meet substantive prerequisites: insufficient evidences, failing to 

meet substantive criteria; the defendant had taken corrective measure already, 
or in a minor case a settlement had already been reached between two sides. 

(3) Others: reasons may not be classified into the aforementioned items. 
3. Administrative Action 

Administrative action refers to measures taken by the FTC’s Commissioners 
Meeting (or authorized persons in accordance with a precedent) in response to a 
defendant which violated the FTA or the spirit thereof. Administrative action 
could be any of the followings: 
(1) Correction program: cases for which no decision rulings will be made before a 

measure is taken to require related party’s correction of certain behavior 
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before a deadline or its attention to the case. 
(2) Written advice: cases on which a written statement rather than a written 

decision will be sent to the related party to require stopping or correcting 
certain behavior or ask to adopt improvement measures. 

(3) Written request for agency-in-charge to take appropriate measures: cases for 
which the agency-in-charge is requested by the FTC to take appropriate 
measures to solve competition concerns. 

(4) Other measures：cases which may not be classified into the aforementioned 
three items. 

4. Termination of Review 
Termination of review refers to the complaint or accusation goes beyond 

FTC’s responsibilities, shall be referred to another agency according to division of 
jurisdictions between agencies, or fails to meet the FTC’s procedural 
requirements.. 
(1) Reasons for termination of review： criminal case, civil dispute case 

fallen upon other agency’s responsibility, and failing to meet procedural 
requirements (e.g., the filing party withdraw its complaint, failed to 
supplement information required, been out of contact, complained 
anonymously, complained against a party does not fit into the definitions by 
Article 2 of the Fair Trade Act, or the complained party already been filed for 
the same cause). 

(2) Results of Terminating Review： replied with a written explanation, filed 
for record, or referred to another agency. 

II. Application for Concerted Action 
Application for concerted action refers to an application submitted by 

enterprises to the FTC for an approval to conduct a concerted action according to the 
Article 14 of the Fair Trade Act. 
1. Approved 

An approved case refers to an application for concerted action for which the 
FTC decides to grant approval at its Commissioners’ Meeting. 

2. Partially Approved 
A case partially approved refers to an application for concerted action for 

which the FTC decides to grant approval for part of the applied items at its 
Commissioners’ Meeting. 

3. Rejected 
A rejected case refers to an application for concerted action against which 

the FTC decides to reject at its Commissioners’ Meeting. (This category includes 
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cases whose applicants fail to provide supplementary data as required.) 
4. Termination of Review 

A case whose application review is terminated refers to an application which 
contains a fact taking place before the Fair Trade Act became effective, or a case 
whose handling results can not be classified into any one of the aforementioned 
three categories and which is already concluded as proposed. 

III. Merger Notifications 
It refers to a merger notification filed by an enterprise to the FTC according to 

the Article 11 of the Fair Trade Act. 
1. Merger not Prohibited 

Merger not prohibited refers to a merger proposal not prohibited or objected 
by the Commissioners’ Meetings of the FTC. 

2. Merger Prohibited 
Merger prohibited refers to a merger proposal prohibited by the 

Commissioners’ Meetings of the FTC. 
3. Termination of Review 

Termination of review happens either when notifying parties fail to provide 
sufficient documents to meet the FTC’s written request, or the results of cases 
handling cannot be categorized into merger not prohibited or merger prohibited. 

IV. Request for Explanation 
Request for explanation refers to a request of a government agency, an 

enterprise, or an individual to the FTC for explanation of certain provisions of the 
Fair Trade Act and its related regulations or a written request of a government 
agency to comment whether a case is applicable to the Fair Trade Act. 
1. Explanation 

Explanation refers to a written statement which, provided by the FTC, 
deliberates and analyzes the meanings of the Fair Trade Act and related 
regulations for FTC’s enforcement work by a government agency, an enterprise, 
or an individual’s request. 

2. Inquiry-answering 
(1) Inquiry-answering refers to a response provided by responsible personnel, 

instead of the FTC Commissioners’ Meeting, in accordance with a previous 
explanation or based on the existent laws and regulations whose provisions 
are already adequate to clarify the question raised or whose provisions are 
very clear without controversy and need no further interpretation. 

(2) It also refers to a response to a request of FTC’s advisory opinion by a court, a 
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prosecutor’s office, or an investigation agency. 
3. Termination of Review 

Termination of review happens when a request for explanation goes beyond 
the FTC’s responsibilities and for which the FTC has no authority to provide 
explanation, or the contents of the request are vague and the party making such 
request fails to respond to or ignores the FTC’s request for supplementary 
information. 

V. FTC Self-initiated Investigation 
The FTC self-initiated investigation means that the FTC take initiative to 

investigate, per its authorization and duties, possible illegal actions against the Fair 
Trade Act in accordance with an established procedure. 
1. Decision 

Decision refers to a disposition made by the FTC’s Commissioners’ Meeting 
that a FTC self-initiated investigation case is confirmed to violate the Fair Trade 
Act (the FTA) or the Supervisory Regulations Governing Multi-level Sales and 
will receive a decision document. 

2. No-action Decision 
No-action decision refers to a disposition made by the FTC’s Commissioners 

Meeting (or authorized persons in accordance with a precedent) that a FTC 
self-initiated investigation case is confirmed no violation of the FTA or relevant 
regulation. Reasons for the no-action decision can be classified into following 
categories: 
(1) Applicable to Article 46: cases subject to the regulation by Article 46, FTA. 
(2) Failing to meet substantive prerequisites: insufficient evidences, failing to 

meet substantive criteria; the defendant had taken corrective measure already, 
or in a minor case a settlement had already been reached between two sides. 

(3) Others: reasons may not be classified into the aforementioned items. 
3. Administrative Action 

Administrative action refers to measures taken by the FTC’s Commissioners 
Meeting (or authorized persons in accordance with a precedent) in response to a 
FTC self-initiated investigation case which violated the FTA or the spirit thereof. 
Administrative action could be any of the followings: 
(1) Correction program: cases for which no decision rulings will be made before a 

measure is taken to require related party’s correction of certain behavior 
before a deadline or its attention to the case. 

(2) Written advice: Cases on which a written statement rather than a written 
decision will be sent to the related party to require stopping or correcting 
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certain behavior or ask to adopt improvement measures. 
(3) Written request for agency-in-charge to take appropriate measures: Cases for 

which the agency-in-charge is requested by the FTC to take appropriate 
measures to solve competition concerns. 

(4) Other measures：Cases which may not be classified into the aforementioned 
three items. 

4. Investigation Suspended 
Termination of review happens when a FTC self-initiated investigation case 

goes beyond FTC’s responsibilities or should be monitored and then closed. 
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2) Cases Received  
I. Cases Received and Processed  

 
Table 1 Statistics on Cases Received by the Commission 

Unit: Case 
Item

Year Total Complaints Application for 
Concerted Action  Mergers Request for  

Explanation 
Total 27,802 19,150 134 6,189 2,329 
1992 1,296 1,039 12 13 232 
1993 1,567 1,243 9 112 203 
1994 2,020 1,499 11 262 248 
1995 2,486 1,768 2 435 281 
1996 2,234 1,636 12 334 252 
1997 2,277 1,480 23 561 213 
1998 2,444 1,335 13 863 233 
1999 2,757 1,522 7 1,064 164 
2000 2,697 1,372 12 1,187 126 
2001 2,556 1,381 4 1,089 82 
2002 1,387 1,186 8 132 61 
2003 1,100 999 12 50 39 
2004 1,148 1,058 2 33 55 
2005 1,833 1,632 7 54 140 

(1) Complaints 

Table 2 Statistics on Concluded Complaints–Categorized by Results 
Unit: Case 

Item 
Year Total Decision No-action 

Decision
Administrative 

Action 
Termination 
of Review 

Cases  
Consolidated 

Total 18,740 2,073 3,451 303 11,552 1,361 
1992 757 51 100 - 591 15 
1993 1,094 79 199 7 749 60 
1994 1,408 118 306 40 852 92 
1995 1,643 158 280 75 997 133 
1996 1,633 178 325 62 931 137 
1997 1,662 206 315 34 912 195 
1998 1,409 225 278 23 773 110 
1999 1,453 154 281 17 912 89 
2000 1,384 202 301 13 759 109 
2001 1,404 192 252 6 825 129 
2002 1,284 189 218 4 798 75 
2003 1,056 123 195 3 659 76 
2004 1,012 101 176 8 680 47 
2005 1,541 97 225 11 1,114 94 
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(2) Application for Concerted Action 
To prevent any concerted action between and among competitors in the 

same industry from undermining market mechanisms and damaging the 
consumer interests, the Fair Trade Law of the Republic of China expressly 
prohibits horizontal concerted actions that may undermine the market 
mechanism for production and trading of commodities, or supply and demand 
of services. However, exceptions may be made under Article 14, Subparagraph 
7 of the Fair Trade Law if a concerted action is beneficial to the overall 
economy and public interest and is approved by the Fair Trade Commission. 

    Table 3 Statistics of Concluded Concerted Action Application–Categorized by Results 

Unit: Case 
Application for Concerted Action Item 

 
Year Subtotal Approved Rejected Partially Approved Termination of  

Review 
Total 132 92 10 11 19 
1992 9 5 3 - 1 
1993 9 7 1 - 1 
1994 13 9 3 1 - 
1995 1 - - 1 - 
1996 8 5 - - 3 
1997 18 11 - 1 6 
1998 22 18 - 4 - 
1999 8 4 2 - 2 
2000 9 6 1 2 - 
2001 6 3 - - 3 
2002 8 6 - - 2 
2003 14 12 - 2 - 
2004 1 1 - - - 
2005 6 5 - - 1 
 

Table 4 Effective Approvals of Concerted Action  

End of December 2005 

Concerted Action 
Valid Period of 

Concerted 
Action 

No. of 
Enterprises

Applicable FTA 
Article 

1. Joint manufacture, sales & imports 
of 69KV-161KV connecting 
appliances by a new joint venture 

03/11/1999～
02/14/2008 9 

Subpara. 2, 
Para. 1, Article 14 
Para. 2, Article 15 

2. Joint shipping of corn under joint 
procurement program (Major 
League) 

09/01/1999～
8/31/2008 61 

Subpara. 5, 
Para. 1, Article 14 
Para. 2, Article 15 
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3. Joint shipping of barley under joint 
procurement program 

01/01/2000～
12/31/2005 8 

Subpara. 5, 
Para. 1, Article 14 
Para. 2, Article 15 

4. Joint shipping of corn under joint 
procurement program (Feed League)

03/01/2000～
02/28/2009 39 

Subpara. 5, 
Para. 1, Article 14 
Para. 2, Article 15 

5. Joint shipping of soybean under 
joint procurement program 

08/30/2000～
08/31/2006 19 

Subpara. 5, 
Para. 1, Article 14 
Para. 2, Article 15 

6. Joint shipping of wheat under joint 
procurement program 

10/01/2000～
09/30/2006 41 

Subpara. 5, 
Para. 1, Article 14 
Para. 2, Article 15 

7. Joint shipping of soybean under 
joint procurement program 

12/12/2000～

12/31/2006 4 
Subpara. 5, 
Para. 1, Article 14 
Para. 2, Article 15 

8. Joint IC card sales & services by 
financial institutions under extended 
joint program 

12/13/2000～

12/31/2006 35 
Subpara. 1, 
Para. 1, Article 14 

9. Joint shipping of corn under joint 
procurement program (GreatWall 
League) 

06/01/2003～

05/31/2006 12 
Subpara. 5, 
Para. 1, Article 14 

10. Joint applying unconditional 
endorsement and transfer of ticket 
vouchers on Taipei- Hengchun 
route 

Until 
01/31/2006 3 

Subpara. 1, 
Para. 1, Article 14 

11. Joint shipping of materials and 
equipments under joint carriage 
program 

Three years 
after approval 

received 
15 

Subpara. 5, Para. 1, 
Article 14 

 
(3) Mergers 

Although enterprises can improve their operating efficiency and achieve 
economy of scale through mergers and expansion of business, such expansion 
of business scope may lead to convergence of market players and reduction of 
competition, and ultimately hamper competition. Therefore, the Fair Trade 
Law requires that application should be made to the Fair Trade Commission if 
a merger of enterprises achieves a certain scale of business, and the 
Commission will decide whether to grant the approval after having evaluated 
the impact of such merger on the overall economy and market competition. In 
doing so, the Commission seeks to ensure that all merger cases will meet the 
requirement for promotion of overall economy and public interest. 
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Table 5 Statistics of Concluded Merger–Categorized by Results 
Unit: Case 

Application for Merger Notification for Merger Item 
 
 

Year 
Subtotal Approved Rejected 

Termina- 
tion of  
Review 

Consolidate
d with Other

Cases 
Subtotal Merger not 

Prohibited
Merger 

Prohibited
Termination of 

Review 
Consolidated 

with Other Cases 

Total 6,009 5,904 3 77 25 177 106 1 70 - 
1992 8 6 - 2 - - - - - - 
1993 113 107 - 4 2 - - - - - 
1994 259 259 - - - - - - - - 
1995 429 426 - - 3 - - - - - 
1996 340 339 - 1 - - - - - - 
1997 537 535 - 1 1 - - - - - 
1998 855 843 - 9 3 - - - - - 
1999 1,045 1,032 - 9 4 - - - - - 
2000 1,206 1,177 3 18 8 - - - - - 
2001 1,118 1,087 - 29 2 - - - - - 
2002 99 93 - 4 2 42 24 1 17 - 
2003 - - - - - 50 31 - 19 - 
2004 - - - - - 31 17 - 14 - 
2005 - - - - - 54 34 - 20 - 

Note: In Feb. 2002, the “pre-merger application” regulations under the Fair Trade Law were amended to the 
“pre-merger notification” system, merger threshold was loosened and changed into a dual thresholds 
model. 

 

Table 6 Statistics on Enterprise Merger 
Unit: Case 

Type of Merger (Article 6, Paragraph 1 of the Fair Trade Law) Item 
 
   

Year 

Cases 
Approved & not 

Prohibited Subparagraph 1 Subparagraph 2 Subparagraph 3 Subparagraph 4 Subparagraph 5 

1992 6 3 1 2 - - 
1993 107 3 9 1 - 94 
1994 259 5 10 4 - 240 
1995 426 4 12 2 1 408 
1996 339 3 14 3 6 314 
1997 535 5 11 10 5 506 
1998 843 3 23 16 15 791 
1999 1,032 6 14 14 - 998 
2000 1,177 26 16 59  1 1,081 
2001 1,087 23 59 24 2 997 
2002 117 6 23 2 - 93 
2003 31 9 18 4 1 5 
2004 17 3 12 2 - 4 
2005 34 6 23 4 3 12 

Note: More than one type of merger may be applicable to some cases. Therefore, the total number of cases 
under different types of mergers exceeds the total number of approved cases. 
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(4) Explanation Request 

Table 7 Statistics of Closed Cases Involving the Commission’s Explanation –Categorized by Results 
Unit: Case 

Year Total Explanation or  
Inquiry-answering

Termination of  
Review 

Consolidated  
with Other Cases 

Total 2,324 1,539 731 54 
1992 173 133 39 1 
1993 220 164 53 3 
1994 251 180 59 12 
1995 279 157 109 13 
1996 246 175 60 11 
1997 238 148 86 4 
1998 235 156 76 3 
1999 169 108 60 1 
2000 129 89 39 1 
2001 84 52 32 - 
2002 71 45 24 2 
2003 36 28 7 1 
2004 55 40 14 1 
2005 138 64 73 1 
 
II.FTC Self-initiated Investigation 
 

Table 8  FTC Self-initiated Investigation Initiated 
Unit: Case 

Cases Subject to Decision Year Case 
Established 

Case 
Concluded  Decision Statements

No-action 
Decision

Subject to 
Administrative Action 

Investigation 
Terminated 

Others 

Total 683 610 311 400 94 63 136 6 
1992 10 4 3 13 - 1 - - 
1993 28 18 11 14 1 5 1 - 
1994 40 37 19 39 10 3 5 - 
1995 35 36 21 21 2 8 5 - 
1996 21 27 16 27 1 4 6 - 
1997 26 31 22 27 2 2 5 - 
1998 38 34 28 28 1 3 2 - 
1999 30 27 14 16 5 - 8 - 
2000 38 36 18 24 7 3 8 - 
2001 37 30 19 20 8 2 1 - 
2002 41 42 29 29 5 6 2 - 
2003 95 76 33 64 9 8 26 - 
2004 101 84 34 34 16 8 26 - 
2005 143 128 44 44 27 10 41 6 
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III. Cases of Decision  

Table 9 Cases for which Sanctions Were Enforced by the Commission 
–Categorized by Type of Violation 

Unit: Case 
Item 
 
 
 
 

Year 

Total Mo- 
nopoly 

 
 
 

（§     10）

Merger
 
 
 
 

（§   11）

Concerted 
Action 

 
 
 

（§     14）     

Restriction 
on Resale 

Price 
 
 

（§     18） 

Restrictive
Competition

 
 
 

（§     19） 

Counter-
feiting

 
 
 

（§2  0）

False, 
Untrue or

Misleading
Acts 

 
（§21）

Damage
to 

Business
Reputation

 
（§22）

Unlawful 
Multi-level 

Sales 
（§23） 

 & 
( 23-1~23-4) 

Deceptive 
or 

Obviously 
Unfair 

Conducts 
（§24） 

Others 
 
 

（§41）  
& 

(§43) 
Total 2,473 8 31 114 30 101 31 1,010 12 335 806 88 
1992 64 - - 4 10 8 1 43 - 4 1 - 
1993 93 - 3 - 3 7 - 55 - 11 13 6 
1994 157 - 1 2 1 3 - 82 3 15 53 8 
1995 179 - - 5 2 19 3 93 1 16 40 7 
1996 205 - 4 5 4 11 1 110 1 5 60 8 
1997 233 - 2 10 2 8 2 109 3 20 74 13 
1998 253 - 4 8 2 8 7 101 1 27 85 23 
1999 170 - 8 11 - 7 - 71 1 15 60 3 
2000 226 2 2 21 1 8 5 79 1 24 87 1 
2001 212 1 1 14 - 3 5 51 - 35 102 6 
2002 218 4 1 9 1 3 1 60 - 55 85 1 
2003 187 - 1 10 2 10 2 46 - 31 88 5 
2004 135 - 4 5 - 4 2 48 1 38 32 4 
2005 141 1 - 10 2 2 2 62 - 39 26 3 

Note: The number of cases for which sanctions were imposed is inconsistent with the subtotal for each 
category of violation because certain cases involve more than one category of violation.  
 
 
IV. Decision Repealed 

 
Table10 Decisions Repealed–By Type of Illegal Actions 

 
The Year 
Decisions 

Made 
 

Number 
 of Decisions 

Repealed 

Mo-
nopoly

 
 
 

（§10）

Mergers 
 
 
 
 

（§11） 

Concerted 
Action 

 
 
 

（§14）

Restrictive
Competition

 
 
 

（§19） 

Counter-
feiting 

 
 
 

（§20）

False,  
Untrue or

Misleading
Acts 

 
（§21） 

Damage 
to 

Business 
Reputation

 
（§22） 

Unlawful 
Multi-level 

Sales 
（§23） 

& 
(23-1~23-4） 

Deceptive 
or 

Obviously 
Unfair 

Conducts 
（§24） 

Others 
 
 

（§41） 
& 

(§43） 
1992 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - 
1993 3 - 2 - - - - - - - - 
1994 2 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 
1995 4 - - - - - 2 - 2 - - 
1996 10 - - - 1 - 7 - - 1 - 
1997 12 - - - 1 - 1 1 2 5 3 
1998 14 - 4 - 1 - 2 - - 3 5 
1999 7 - - - - - 3 - 1 4 - 
2000 11 - - 3 - 1 3 - - 3 - 
2001 11 1 - 6 - - 1 - 1 3 - 
2002 12 3 - 1 - - 2 - - 7 - 
2003 13 - - 3 - - 1 - 1 7 - 
2004 4 - - - - - 1 - - 2 - 
2005 - - - - - - - - - - - 

Note: 1. Number of decisions repealed includes decisions overruled and decisions partially repealed. 
2. Number of decisions repealed is not the same with illegal actions due to some cases involved with 

more than one action or decisions repealed for reason other than the actions involved. (e.g. penalties)  
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3) Multi-level Sales Enterprises 
 

Statistics on Multi-level Sales Enterprises Reporting to the Commission for Recordation 
In accordance with the Supervisory Regulation of Multi-level Sales Enterprises, all 

multi-level sales enterprises shall report to the Commission for Recordation prior to 
commencement of their business operation or multi-level sales. 
 
Table 1 Statistics on Multi-level Sales Enterprises Reporting to the Commission for Recordation  

Unit: Enterprise 
Item 

 
Year 

Number of Enterprises 
Reporting at the End of 

Previous Year 

Number of Enterprises
Reporting this Year 

Number of Enterprises 
being Revoked this 

Year 

Number of Enterprises 
Reporting at the  
End of this Year 

1992 - 243  17 226 
1993 226 165  39 352 
1994 352 188 109 431 
1995 431 284 111 604 
1996 604 300 146 758 
1997 758 304 218 844 
1998 844 240 343 741 
1999 741 184 281 644 
2000 644 153 153 644 
2001 644 223 216 651 
2002 651 317 239 729 
2003 729 272 256 745 
2004 745 230 236 739 
2005 739 242 246 735 

 
Table 2 Distribution of Multi-level Sales Enterprises by Region 

（End of Dec. 2005） 
Unit: Enterprise 

Region Number of 
Enterprises Region Number of 

Enterprises 
Total 735   
Taipei Municipality 252 Tainan County 13 
Kaohsiung Municipality 87 Kaohsiung County 3 
Taipei County 75 Pingtung County 6 
Yilan County 4 Taitung County - 
Taoyuan County 52 Hwalien County 3 
Hsinchu County 4 Penghu County - 
Miaoli County 2 Keelung City 4 
Taichung County 18 Hsinchu City 1 
Changhwa County 7 Taichung City 174 
Nantou County 4 Chiayi City 2 
Yunlin County 4 Tainan City 16 
Chiayi County 2 Outside the border 2 

 



Chronological Table of Cases 
 
The numbers in the first column represent the times of Commissioners’ Meetings at 
which the case was decided.  The numbers within parentheses represent the date and 
the year when the Commissioners’ Meetings were held.  Next to the commissioners’ 
Meetings dates, the names of the cases are listed. The last number after the name of 
the case represents the reference page for the case. 
 

Date Name of the Case Page 

687(01/06/05) Multi-level sales enterprise Herbalife Taiwan, Inc. 
violated Fair Trade Low 

221 

689(01/20/05) A comprehensive study on the promotional 
activities of the domestic gasoline stations in order 
to find out whether the incomplete disclosure of 
price information is a violation of the Fair Trade 
Law  

33,241 

690(01/27/05) PChome Online Inc. and Tsao Chee Co. Ltd. made 
false representation in the “Mutso Yaotiao Patch”, 
“Chutso Yuanchi Patch” and “Tanghsintzu Feet 
Patch” advertisements published on the Internet, a 
violation of Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law  

127 

690(01/27/05) PChome Online Inc. and LISAN International Co. 
Ltd., made false representation in the “Amazing 
Abs Shaper” advertisement published on the 
Internet, a violation of Article 21 of the Fair Trade 
Law  

131 

690(01/27/05) The advertisement “Challenging Venus Ultrasonic 
Fat Removing Massager” by Yu-Hsin 
Biotechnology Co. Ltd and Eastern Home 

135 
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Shopping Company broadcasted on the cable 
television channel was exaggerated and false, in 
violation of the Fair Trade Law 

690(01/27/05) The Fair Trade Commission initiated an 
investigation on Eastern Home Shopping Network 
for its exaggerated and false “Sort Patch” 
advertisement 

139 

691(02/03/05) Idee Department Store of China Rebar Co., Ltd., 
Taipei and Taoyuan branches are complained of 
plagiarizing the appearance of other’s products and 
giving these products as giveaways in the 
promotional activities of the aforementioned 
branches, a suspected violation of the Article 20 
and Article 24 of Fair Trade Law 

111,244 

692(02/03/05) Taipei City, Taiwan and Kaohsiung Architects 
Associations uniformly set remuneration standards, 
a suspected act of concerted actions 

36 

693(02/17/05) The Fair Trade Commission initiated an 
investigation on the domestic market of sandstone 
and pre-mixed concrete suppliers for any concerted 
actions or monopoly 

40 

694(02/24/05) Trade-Van Information Services Co. and Universal 
EC Inc. respectively filed a complaint to accuse 
each other of violating the Fair Trade Law 

3 

694(02/24/05) The Taichung City Chinese Physician’s 
Association’s No.21-7 Director and Supervisor 
Joint Conference decided to raise the registration 
fee, which was a illegal concerted action sufficient 
to affect the market function of supply and demand 

73 
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for the Chinese medical services in Taichung City 

694(02/24/05) Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd. was suspected of 
violating the Fair Trade Law for selling their 
pre-sold units, “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 69 Chi Tsuan 
Hsin Ti” 

144 

694(02/24/05) Yuan Fu Development Co., Ltd. was suspected of 
violating the Fair Trade Law for making false and 
misleading representation regarding the mezzanine 
design when selling its pre-sold units and for 
requiring customers to pay deposits prior to the 
provision of contracts 

146,253 

694(02/24/05) Chu Ta Construction Co., Ltd. was suspected of 
violating the Fair Trade Law for selling their 
pre-sold units, “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 69 Chi Tsuan 
Hsin Ti” 

248 

694(02/24/05) Trade-Van Information Services Co. and Universal 
EC Inc. respectively filed a complaint to accuse 
each other of violating the Fair Trade Law 

250 

695(03/03/05) The advertisement “Tai Yu Chien” Credit Card 
Easy Loan Program of Cathay United Bank 
allegedly violated the Fair Trade Law 

149 

696(03/09/05) Hung Yuan Rice Company and several other 
enterprises affected the market function of supply 
and demand for domestic glutinous rice by 
conferring on the tender amount and tender 
quantity and by lending food dealer permits in 
violation of Article 14(1) and Article 24 of the Fair 
Trade Law  

46 

696(03/09/05) Kang Erl Shii Healthcare International Corp. was 77 
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complained for restraining the resale price of goods 
in possible violation of the Fair Trade Law  

696(03/09/05) Hung Yuan Rice Company and several other 
enterprises affected the market function of supply 
and demand for domestic glutinous rice by 
conferring on the tender amount and tender 
quantity and by lending food dealer permits in 
violation of Article 14(1) and Article 24 of the Fair 
Trade Law 

256 

697(03/17/05) Yageo Corporation files a merger report with the 
Fair Trade Commission regarding its acquisition of 
over 52% of the shares of Compostar Technology 
Co., Ltd. 

13 

697(03/17/05) The public reported that the gasoline stations in the 
Hualien-Taitung area owned by Taiwan Sugar 
Corporation did not participate in the price 
reduction promotion held by that company might 
be a result of the restraint action of the local 
gasoline station association of the Hualien-Taitung 
area and was suspected to be a violation of the Fair 
Trade Law  

51,85 

698(03/24/05) Investigation on whether the relevant business 
operators were in violation of the Fair Trade Law 
concerning the imbalance of supply and demand 
for domestic granulated sugar in early 2004 

6 

698(03/24/05) A complaint is filed against Pingtung Fu An 
Drugstore for false advertisement 

151 

698(03/24/05) President Chain Store Corporation made false 
advertisement in the Buy 3 Get 1 Free promotion of 

155 
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Cha Li Wang Product, a violation of Article 21 of 
the Fair Trade Law 

698(03/24/05) Investigation on whether the relevant business 
operators were in violation of the Fair Trade Law 
concerning the imbalance of supply and demand 
for domestic granulated sugar in early 2004 

261 

698(03/24/05) A complaint is filed against Sen Meng Co., Ltd for 
publishing false and misleading representation 
product quality and content in the essential oil 
advertisement, not following instructions of the 
Fair Trade Commission’s disposition to cease the 
violative conduct, a violation of the posterior 
paragraph of Article 41 of the Fair Trade Law 

327 

699(03/31/05) A complaint is filed against China Development 
Business Inc., for copying the business symbol of 
another party and for false advertisement, acts 
which violated the Article 20 and Article 21 of the 
Fair Trade Law 

115 

699(03/31/05) Hsin Hsiang Shih Cheng Company Limited 
violates the Fair Trade Law 

158 

699(03/31/05) A complaint is filed against China Development 
Business Inc., for copying the business symbol of 
another party and for false advertisement, acts which 
violated the Article 20 and Article 21 of the Fair 
Trade Law 

160 

700(04/07/05) An application for merger between Yulon Motors 
Co., Ltd. and General Motors China, Inc. 

15 

700(04/07/05) Multi-level sales enterprise Chutel Unite Telcom. 
Co., Ltd. violated Fair Trade Low 

222 
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701(04/14/05) A complaint is filed against US company AKT Inc., 
and US company Applied Material Co., for 
indiscriminately issuing warning letters, a 
suspicious violation of the Fair Trade Law 

86,205,264 

702(04/21/05) A merger case of Winbond Electronics Corp. and 
National Semiconductor Corp. 

18 

703(04/28/05) A complaint is filed against British Isle of Man 
Company L.G.M. Limited, Taiwan Branch for 
allegedly violating the Fair Trade Law in its 
marketing scheme 

267 

704(05/05/05) A complaint is filed against Hsu Hui Ting Beauty 
Salon for not giving the trading counterparts 
opportunities to peruse the contract prior to 
signing, violat ing Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

269 

706(05/19/05) RT-Mart International Ltd. abuses its relative 
superior position to improperly charge its suppliers 
additional fees, an obviously unfair conduct that is 
sufficient to adversely affect trading order, in 
violation of the Fair Trade Laws 

271 

707(05/26/05) The Eggs Business Association of Taoyuan County 
adopted a resolution at the Joint Meeting of Board 
of Directors and Supervisors and requested 
transportation marketers to sell chicken-eggs to its 
members at a price lower than the announced farm 
price, a violation of Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the 
Fair Trade Law 

52 

707(05/26/05) A complaint against Kuo Tung Gas Station Co., for 
the announcement of NTD 3 per liter price 
reduction at gasoline station which is inconsistent 

163 
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with the fact, a suspicious violation of the Fair 
Trade Law 

708(06/02/05) Taoyuan County Medical Association sent letters to 
its member clinics, inquiring their opinions and 
deciding to jointly increase the registration fees, the 
concerted actions are sufficient to affect the market 
function of western medicine medical treatment 
service in Taoyuan County and violated the laws 

57 

709(06/09/05) Lin Te-Chih of Lin’s Family restricted resale price 
and violated the Fair Trade Law 

79 

709(06/09/05) A complaint is filed against Hsing Ya Tai Company 
for improperly disseminating a criminal complaint, 
in violation of the Fair Trade Law 

208,277 

709(06/09/05) A complaint is filed against Game Flier 
International Corp. for ignoring the customers’ 
rights and interests in the “user agreement” posted 
at game platform 

274 

710(06/16/05) YFY Paper MFG. Co., Ltd. intends to lease the 
property of Banyu Paper Mill Co., Ltd., and a 
merger application is filed with the Fair Trade 
Commission according to regulations of the Fair 
Trade Law 

20 

710(06/16/05) The advertisement “Hsin Ti Lai Heng No. 61 Pao 
Tsuan Hsin Ti” building of Chu Ta Construction 
Ltd. Inc., is false and sufficient to adversely affect 
trading order, in violation of Fair Trade Law 

165,279 

711(06/23/05) Hsin Men International Company’s Friendly 
Society (i.e., “Chiu Yu Friendly Society”) engaged 
in multi-level sales against the requirements of the 

224 
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Fair Trade Law 

713(07/07/05) Shen Chun International Marketing Co., Ltd. sold 
product “Restore Beauty EFG” and broadcasted 
false “Yuan Chi Feng Po” advertisement on 
television channel, thus violated Article 21 of the 
Fair Trade Law 

168 

715(08/01/05) The Fair Trade Commission initiated investigation 
on whether Nan Taoyuan CATV, Ltd. and Taoyuan 
Bus Co. Ltd. have abused their monopolistic 
market positions and charged high advertisement 
fees 

9 

715(07/21/05) Chinese Petroleum Corp. and Formosa 
Petrochemical Corp. violated the Fair Trade Law 
by jointly determining the prices of petroleum 
products, an administrative fine of NT$6,500,000 
was separately imposed on each enterprise, an 
appeal is filed by the respondents on the ground 
that the Fair Trade Commission’s original 
disposition was inconvincible. The Executive Yuan 
(Cabinet) rendered a decision that rescinds the 
administrative fine in the original disposition and 
directs the Fair Trade Commission to replace the 
original disposition with another legally 
appropriate punishment 

61 

715(07/21/05) Four Pillars Enterprise Co. filed a complaint against 
Avery Dennison for using a joint venture as bait to 
steal its trade secrets, Avery Dennison 
counter-charged Four Pillars Enterprise for making 
and disseminating false statements that are sufficient 
to damage its business reputation 

90,210,283 
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716(07/28/05) Summit Telecommunication Co., Ltd. deducted 
breach penalty for bank and value of gifts from the 
payment returned to the participant when the 
participant terminated the contracts and returned 
the goods, the participant was requested to pay the 
telecommunication service provider the breach 
penalty of terminating the rental; Summit 
Telecommunication Co., did not report to the Fair 
Trade Commission prior to the change of sales and 
service items and other business places; the 
participation contract did not include the terms of 
withdrawal and the relevant rights and obligations 
as required by the law 

228 

717(08/04/05) A complaint is filed against Nichia Corporation for 
improperly disseminating false statement that the 
other enterprise has infringed its patent  

96,217 

717(08/04/05) A complaint is filed against Hsien Ching Stainless 
Steel Industrial Co., Ltd. for violation of the Fair 
Trade Law by improperly sending letters accusing 
of infringement of its patent  

289 

717(08/04/05) A complaint is filed against Nichia Corporation for 
improperly disseminating false statement that the 
other enterprise has infringed its patent 

292 

718(08/11/05) Long Fong Co., Ltd. made false and misleading 
representations of its Classic Teddy children’s 
apparels through ways of making it known to the 
public and violated Article 21 of the Fair Trade 
Law 

171 

719(08/18/05) A complaint was filed against SDC Co., Ltd. for 
copying the product and service representation of 

118,297 
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Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., Ltd., has deceptive 
or obviously unfair conduct that is able to affect 
trading order and violated Article 20 and Article 24 
of the Fair Trade Law 

719(08/18/05) A complaint was filed against Tsai Chen-Chin of 
KLC Company for copying the product and service 
representation of Yum! Restaurants (Taiwan) Co., 
Ltd., has deceptive or obviously unfair conduct that 
is able to affect trading order and violated Article 
20 and Article 24 of the Fair Trade Law 

122,300 

719(08/18/05) A complaint was filed against ABN AMRO Bank’s 
advertisements of “Top-up Program” and “Ling 
Yong Chin B Program” for violating the Fair Trade 
Law 

174 

719(08/18/05) A complaint is filed against First International 
Telecom Co. for not disclosing the important 
trading information of its “Chi Nien Hao Chi 0 
Plan”, violat ing the Fair Trade Law 

294 

720(08/25/05) A complaint filed against Shen Huang Company 
and Dog Young Technology Inc. for engaging in 
multi-level sales and violated the Fair Trade Law 

235 

720(08/25/05) Yonchang Enterprise Corp. was accused of 
plagiarizing the Chinese descriptions of product 
features from other business’ Web site, in possible 
violation of the Fair Trade Law 

304 

721(09/02/05) An application filed by Zenitron Corporation for a 
merger with Princeton Technology C&C 
Corporation 

23 

722(09/08/05) The Taiwan Wheat Flour Mills Industry 64 
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Associationwas punished for a violation of 
Paragraph 1, Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law, the 
Supreme Administrative Court dismissed the Fair 
Trade Commission’s appeal and the Fair Trade 
Commission looked for applicable law and 
replaced the original disposition with another 
appropriate one 

724(09/22/05) A complaint filed against Tsann Kuen Enterprise 
Co., Ltd. for making false advertisement of its 
ViewSonic flat square CRT displays products and 
violating Article 21, Paragraph 1 of the Fair Trade 
Law 

177 

725(09/29/05) FTC initialed an investigation, ex officio, regarding 
DOTCOM TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD’s untrue 
online advertisement, which might violate Article 
21 of the Fair Trade Law 

179 

725(09/29/05) Nikomart Co., Ltd. did not disclose important 
trading information prior to signing franchise 
agreement, in violation of the Fair Trade Law 

307 

727(10/13/05) Kang Mei Daily Necessities Co., Ltd. engaged in 
multi-level sales and violated the Fair Trade Law 

238 

729(10/27/05) Complaints filed against Jhonghwa United Gas 
Filling Station of Penghu County increased the 
price of cylinder liquefied petroleum gas and 
violated the Fair Trade Law 

99 

730(11/03/05) Kaohsiung Rapid Transit Corporation (“KRTC”) 
was accused of improperly designating four 
ready-mix concrete businesses and excluding other 
businesses from entering the market, in possible 

101 
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violation of Article 19 (vi) of the Fair Trade Law 

731(11/10/05) Complaints filed against Kang Hsuan, Nani, Han 
Lin and Jenlin textbooks publishers for restricting 
its trading counterparts to determine the resale 
prices and restraining their sales to a distribution 
area, in violation of the Fair Trade Law 

81,105 

731(11/10/05) FTC initiated an investigation, ex officio, 
regarding the possible monopoly of the Language 
Training & Testing Center in handling General 
English Proficiency Test  

310 

732(11/17/05) Carrefour Co., Ltd. and Tesco Co., Ltd. are 
merging and filing a merger report with the Fair 
Trade Commission according to Article 11 of the 
Fair Trade Law 

24 

732(11/17/05) Elitegroup Computer Systems Co., Ltd. planned to 
merge with Tatung Company and filed a merger 
application with the Fair Trade Commission 

28 

732(11/17/05) The Ministry of Education inquires in writing 
whether holding an education material seminar for 
schoolteachers selecting Official Textbooks 
violates the Fair Trade Law 

314 

733(11/24/05) The Fair Trade Commission initiated a study and 
discussion on joint gasoline procurement 
application by domestic individual gas station 
operators  

67 

733(11/25/05) Bodywave Co., Ltd.’s “Red Wine Yeast Series” 
advertisement (Celebrity Interview, which had 
opinions and experiences, regarding the product in 
question, given by people other than the 

182 
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Respondent) published in magazines had false, 
untrue and misleading representations about the 
product quality, in violation of Article 21(1) of the 
Fair Trade Law 

734(12/01/05) Merger of Taiwan Securities Central Depository 
Co., Ltd. and Debt Instruments Depository and 
Clearing Co., the merger is filed with the Fair 
Trade Commission according to Article 11 of the 
Fair Trade Law 

30 

734(12/01/05) A complaint filed against PChome Online Inc. for 
publishing “Japanese-component Rattler 2004 
Ultra” radar detector advertisement on PChome 
Online Purchase, the advertisement is false and 
violates Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law 

184 

735(12/08/05) Merry Spa Beauty Enterprise Co., Ltd. published 
exaggerated and false “Merry Spa” advertisement, 
a violation of Article 21 of the Fair Trade Law  

187 

735(12/08/05) Yung Fu Development Co., Ltd. violated the Fair 
Trade Law for false advertising of pre-sale houses  

189 

736(12/15/05) Complaints against domestic cement enterprises 
for jointly raise the price of cement and 
monopolize the market supply 

69 

736(12/15/05) An ex officio investigation of announcement made 
by Triko Foods Co., Ltd. for any violation of the 
Fair Trade Law 

191 

737(12/22/05) Hsian Chan Construction Co., Ltd. made false 
advertisement in selling “Lung Men Ching Tian” 
pre-sale houses and violated Article 21 of the Fair 
Trade Law  

195 
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737(12/22/05) Sesame Village Education Co., Ltd. was accused of 
concealing or delaying to disclose important 
trading information when recruiting franchisees, in 
violation of the Fair Trade Law 

317 

738(12/29/05) Cosminergy Hitech Developing Co., Ltd. made 
false advertisement of “Cosminergy Water 
Treatment” and violated the Fair Trade Law 

199 

738(12/29/05) Huang Hsian Construction Co., Ltd. made false 
and misleading representation in advertisement of 
“Huang Hsian Vienna” pre-sale houses and 
violated the Fair Trade Law  

201 

 
Taipei High Administrative Court 

The Superme 
Administrative 
Court’s Decision 
(94) Tasi-Tzu No. 
00012 

The Supreme Administrative Court's decision on a 
retrial filed by Yu Chiao Education Enterprises 
Co., Ltd. for a Fair Trade Law violation 

108,321 

The Superme 
Administrative 
Court’s judgment 
(94) Pan Tzu No. 
543 

Supreme Administrative Court’s decision ruling 
that Hi-Life International Co., Ltd. used its 
dominant market position to improperly collect 
surcharge from the suppliers and thus violated the 
Fair Trade Law 

323 
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